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PART Il—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)
AR TR & HATETd (T WATTT ol BIgeRt ) GRT SR fery T wifaferes smeer 3iiw sifrgermmg

Statutory Orders and Notifications Issued by the Miistries of the Government of India
(Other than the Ministry of Defence)

IENEEIEE]
(FRfra famd o)
7% feeft, 16 7T+, 2017
.M. 694 —sFwrar fafaaw afafaaw, 1949 (1949 1 10) F1 &7 53 FT IT-4TT (1) T Tad JT<RAT T

TN XA gU, Feald O, Ay a9 & e 9%, uagane, a8 qwen 7l § & deenr Gfeaee

srfarfae, 1949 F o= 19 F¥ IT-4TT (2) F ITAY, ASHTAEHTE A forfies uw AW T2 21, ST qF THHT daer
o Sxhree forfiree &t s[ahar usit & 30 Wiaerd & e7fers Trfer &7 AaT 91T w3 7 2

[®T.5. 7/164/2011-=rs7m]

foreeg Iqaat, daw q=a
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Financial Services)
New Delhi, the 16th March, 2017

S.0. 694.—n exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sedtigrof section 53 of the Banking Regulation Act,
1949 (10 of 1949), the Central Government, on ds®mmendation of the Reserve Bank of India, heddnjare that
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the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 1%haf Banking Regulation Act, 1949, shall not applyte ICICI Bank
Limited in so far as they relate to its holding i€saof an amount exceeding thirty percent. of #hid-pp capital of the
India Infradebt Limited.

[F.No. 7/164/2011-BOA]
SHIVENDRA CHATURVEDI, Under Secy.

T faeeft, 16 T, 2017

FT.HT. 695.— FFFTT AT afaff=w, 1949 (1949 #7 10) Ft a7 53 Fit IT-4TT (1) TWT Wad AfFAT Fr
TN XA gU, Feald daTe, Ay a9 & e 9, uqganeT, a8 qwen 7l § % eenr Gfeaee
arfarferam, 1949 Ft am=r 19 FiY IT-TT (2) F ST, S AT TEIET T AT TEl ST, TET TF THHT dayel AT TR
forfires it awaT |t % 30 wfaerd & s7fares v &7 97 emeor e | 2

[®T.5. 7/164/2011-=ts7m]

foraes =qadr, A gt
New Delhi, the 16th March, 2017

S.0. 695.—n exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sedtigrof section 53 of the Banking Regulation Act,
1949 (10 of 1949), the Central Government, on #s®mmendation of the Reserve Bank of India, heoszyare that
the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 1%he&f Banking Regulation Act, 1949, shall not appytiie Bank of
Baroda in so far as they relate to its holding ebaf an amount exceeding thirty percent. of thd-pp capital of the
India Infradebt Limited.

[F.No. 7/164/2011-BOA]
SHIVENDRA CHATURVEDI, Under Secy.

(@ife sk wfmor fam)

7 feeen, 17 71, 2017
BN, 696~ ARHR YAGERT &S UG W, 1973 (1974 &1 A H’ 2) B 9RT 24 & SUURT (8) ENT Uscdl wIfhal
BT WM v §Y, foeell IR gford <o (Widiers) gRT |ReftT AMell &1 $icd Sod IR @ gRars Rerd die qer faey

Eﬂ%ﬂ?‘\f (ASTE) gRT Wi fby T A Bl S, JAIEOT AT S S A A @ ATNGN BT HAA IR B forg
A A, FIE, AT B ST i o 7l 9 a8 a1 orTel sy . 9 ff g B, @ fory R A e @ WY

# g ot 2|

[WT. 9. 225 /27 /2016-TQdre! —I1]
T, 91 3R, B, R A

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIO NS
(Department of Personnel and Training)
New Delhi, the 17th March, 2017

S.0. 696.4 exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sec(B)nof section 24 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974), the Central&oment hereby appoints Shri M.B. Kanavi, AdvoageSpecial
Public Prosecutor for conducting the prosecutionasfes instituted by Delhi Special Police Estabiisht (CBI) before
the Karnataka High Court at Dharwad Bench and dppeavisions or other matters arising out of theses
investigated by the Delhi Special Police Establishtr(CBI) for a period of three years from the dat@ppointment
or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

[F.No. 225/27/2016-AVD-II]
S. P. R. TRIPATHI, Under Secy.
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T3 fecell, 17 A, 2017

BN 697~ IRGR YAGERT &S UGAT WRd, 1973 (1974 T SRR . 2) BT ORT 24 B IWIRT (8) R eed AfwaAl
BT WINT Rd gY, foeel faRIy gfer e (Widiens) §RT AelfTeT 50 iR 3 Uo¥l R19d 8 ARIUd HHal & gaxaIs Sed
IR T AR Yford WU (HIsTE) §RT Wi {6y U AWel @ o, GKIET a1 Y S 3 AWl & AT
e & @ forg o &, Rz, e @ Ie fgfad @ oy & O af a1 oFTel ey 7w, 9 off e B @ forg R @
e @ WY H g a2

[T, ¥. 225 /27 /2016-TdrSI-I]
o, . 3R, Burel, SraR Afa

New Delhi, the 17th March, 2017

S.0. 697.—n exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sec{®)nof section 24 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974), the Central&oment hereby appoints Shri K. Surender, Advoeaat&pecial
Public Prosecutor for conducting the prosecutionasfes instituted by Delhi Special Police Estabiisht (CBI) before
the Hyderabad High Court for the State of Telangamé the State of Andhra Pradesh and appealsjaevier other
matters arising out of the cases investigated byDtblhi Special Police Establishment (CBI) for ai@e of three years
from the date of appointment or until further oigjerhichever is earlier.

[F.No. 225/27/2016-AVD-II]
S. P. R. TRIPATHI, Under Secy.

IR faamea g
T2 feeett, 9 A, 2017

LI, 898, —H=51d R, TSA (HH & A FAH & fag w&m) 79, 1976 & f= 10 & 3ufed
(4) & IO H, AR fourA wAe & dag e AR fonme meiftsenerd & 39U et e, 3u R,
ISTAFAA 1 FATEE, A Hi TR 80 Ufwrd ¥ Afereh Fwe=nal g &8 &1 wEHged 6 Ww H o W TWEEN
Afergfad w3t € |

[9. 3-11014/9/2015-T.9T.]
it dierde, S 9f=a

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
New Delhi, the 9th March, 2017

S.0. 698.—n pursuance of Sub-rule (4) of Rule 10 of the €&éfi Languages (Use for Official Purposes of the
Union) Rules, 1976, the Central Government herdttifies the Directorate General of Civil AviationSub-regional
Office, Deputy Director, Office of Airworthiness,hBpal, an attached office of Ministry of Civil Atian, whereof,
more than 80% staff have acquired the working kedgé of Hindi.

[No. E-11014/9/2015-OL]
ANIL SRIVASTVA, Jt. Secy.
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oI TS TSR WA=
T feeedt, 6 W, 2017

WM, 699, 3MENfiTw foarg sifuf@m, 1947 (1947 &1 14) T O 17 & STHR § H<9 WHR &4
e, s Mt Tdg gaa favafaemed ik ST FHSR, & Yeudd & Heag FEs iR ST FHER & o,
ey § ffde o faor & S=i9 Wer el Afusto w6 o0 =eed, qeve & g=e (Hed wemn
38/2015) 1 FehIT¥Td el €, S Hwsi TN 1 08.12.2016 1 FId g |

[H. TA-42012/176/2015-3TER () ]
TSg, Sl 39 fewes

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 699.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case38/2015) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Bhubaneswar as shown in Annexuréhénindustrial dispute between the employers iati@h to the
The Regional Director, Indira Gandhi National Opémiversity and their workman, which was receivedtiey Central
Government on 08.12.2016.

[No. L-42012/176/2015-IR (DU)]
RAJENDER JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR C OURT, BHUBANESWAR
Present :

Shri B.C. Rath,
Presiding Officer, C.G.1.T.-cum-Labour
Court, Bhubaneswar.

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTE CASE NO. 38/2015
No. L-42012/176/2015-IR(DU), dated 02.11.2015
Date of Passing Order — 8 November, 2016

Between :

1. The Director,
M/s. G.A. Digital Web Word,
Plot No. 1, Hargovind Enclave,
Vikas Marg Extn., New Delhi — 110 092.

2. The Regional Director,
Indira Gandhi National Open University,
Bhubaneswar Regional Centre,
C-1, Institutional Area,
Bhubaneswar (Orissa) — 751 016 ...1°' Party-Managements

(And)

Shri Bismita Ranjan Parida,
Maruti Villa, Phase-Il, Plot No. S-84,

Patia, Bhubaneswar (Orissa) — 751 001 ...2" Party-Workman
Appearances :
None ... For the %t Party-Managements

None ... Forthe Party-Union
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ORDER

Case taken up. Parties are absent. THeParty-Union has not filed any statement of claiesgite sending
notices through ordinary as well as regd. postortfer to give a last opportunity to th&" party-Union notice was
issued on 29.07.2016 fixing 15.09.2016 for appesand for filing of statement of claim, but neittiee 2° party-
Union caused appearance nor has filed any stateofiesiaim. In order to give a last chance/oppottynd the 2°
party-Union the case was posted to 03.11.2016ilfog fof statement of claim, but thé“party-Union did not respond
and file the statement of claim. As such it seeha the 2 party-Union is not interested in prosecuting itse
However the dispute cannot be adjudicated uporwhot of pleadings on behalf of the parties. As stire is no
other alternative except to return the referendbécGovernment for necessary action at its end.

2. Accordingly the reference is returned to the &ament of India, Ministry of Labour unanswered fecessary
action at its end.

Dictated & Corrected by me.
B. C. RATH, Presiding Officer
T feeett, 6 9, 2017
I3, 700, AT faag iffem, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 910 17 & W0 § SH<19 THR FRH,
T2 SEIEIE ATh Y e TheeR 3R STl HHBR, & Feeds & Gag Farstehl 3R S il & o, Sfqee
o faféee sfienfires foae & o=ia TR SiEfien Afetor Te sm =, Jarver & Jue (e §@a 43/2011) i
TRITYTd Il B, S HT AR H 08.12.2016 I e g |

[H. TA-42025/03/2017-2TER () ]
TS5, S, 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 700.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case48/2011) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Bhubaneswar as shown in the Annexarthe industrial dispute between the employereelation to
the The Director, Central Institute of Fresh Waguaculture (CIFA) and their workman, which waseiged by the
Central Government on 08.12.2016.

[No. L-42025/03/2017-IR (DU)]
RAJENDER JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR C OURT BHUBANESWAR
Present :

Shri B.C. Rath,
Presiding Officer, C.G.l.T.-cum-Labour
Court, Bhubaneswar.

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTE CASE NO. 43/2011
Date of Passing Order — %4 November, 2016
Between :

The Director, Central Institute of Fresh
Water Aquaculture (CIFA), Kausalyaganga,

Bhubaneswar — 02 ...1%' Party-Management

(And)

The General Secretary, CIFA Shramik Sangh,

At. CIFA, Kausalyaganga, Bhubaneswar-02 "d Party-Union.
Appearances:

Shri Indramni Muduli, Asst. Admn. Officer For th& Party-Management

Shri Debendra Nath Mallik For th&“Party-Union
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AWARD

The common award arises out of an applicatiofiepred directly in this Tribunal by CIFA Shramik i8ha
represented through its General Secretary undéosetA(2) of the Act, 1947 (hereinafter referriedas Act) and out
of a reference as made by the Government of Ihdiiaistry of Labour in exercise of powers conferiactlause (d) of
Sub-section 2-A of Section 10 of the following sdule :-

“Whether the action of the management of the DimgcCentral Institute of Fresh Water Aquaculture,
Bhubaneswar, in not paying the attention to theintpcharter of demands (copy enclosed) raisechbyGQIFA
Shramik Sangh in the entire decision making prote$sgal and justified? What relief the conceri@damik
Sangh is entitled to"?

2. The case of the applicant¥-party-Union, as revealed from its statement difcifiled in the above noted cases,
is that CIFA Shramik Sangha is a registered tradietJand functioning for welfare of individual was employed in
the establishment of the® Party-Management. The' Party-Management, CIFA is an organization undeARC
under the Ministry of Agriculture, Government ofdia functioning at Kausalyagang at Bhubaneswar thrdsaid
institution was established with an objective ofelepment of pisciculture and similar related firlike prawn, pearl,
fish diary firm and agriculture sector with finaacassistance of Government of India. The orgdioizaakes the help
of manual works in its day to day work carried uits farms and scientific research centers. W6€kers are stated
to have been giving manual service in the firming sesearch centers of th& darty-Management for more than 15 to
20 years continuously and they are engaged for mhame 240 days continuously in each calendar ydae.nature of
their job is different and the same is perennildspite of their engagement for a considerabléogeand they are
discharging of duties with all sincerity and dewatifor the last 15 to 20 years, no effort has beden by the
Management for regularization of their servicestmrcover them in the Scheme of 1/36f wages of the Central
Government. Hence, thé“party-Union raised a dispute before the labourhimery demanding regularization of the
service of those 169 workers or in alternate terdtthe benefit of temporary status to them asecoptated under the
Scheme of 1/30 of wages of the Central Government. The Managend@htnot participate in the conciliation
proceeding initiated before the labour machinekjnig a stand that the workers being casual labsuaed engaged
intermittently whenever their service is necessanynot be covered by the provisions of the I.D.. M¢hen the labour
machinery fails to take timely steps in adjudicgtthe dispute raised by th&party-Union inspite of a lapse of 45
days from the date of raising the dispute befoeelgbbour machinery, a claim petition is filed ditgdy the Secretary
of the Union resorting to the provision of Sectidf\(2) of the Act. While the said application wasnding for
disposal being registered in I.D. Case No. 43/20@hlreceipt of the reference as stated in supraGd3e No. 41/2012
has been registered for adjudication of the dispaited before the labour machinery. Since theestibbhatter of both
the disputes are identical order was passed fdogmas hearing of both the cases. The genesiseofligpute is for
implementation of 7 Point Charter of Demands puhfoy the 2 party-Union which are as follows:-

1.  All the casual workmen working under CIFA shotddeive their wages directly from CIFA like payrhen
made to them prior to July, 2001.

2. That all the workmen have been working moren tb40 days in each calendar year and eligible deive
1/30" wages. Hence, payment to be made accordingly.

3.  That, the work of all the above workmen arenmerent and perennial in nature. Hence, their sesvic
should be made regular without any further delay.

4.  That all the above workmen are eligible to leedonus, Hence bonus to be paid to them immdgliate

That the medical facilities to be extended Hotlze casual workmen as a social responsibilitythoe
employer.

6.  Safety equipment Uniform, Boots etc. to be jted to all the above workmen.
7.  That the workmen who are eligible to be promdteT.S. category should be given at an early.date

3.  Being noticed the®*1Party-Management made its appearance and filaimmon written statement in both the
cases challenging the maintainability of the casewell as denying the claim of th& party-Union. A stand has also
been taken that the Management not being an Indisstrot coming under the purview of the I.D. Actlt is its stand
that some labourers are engaged locally for vanmissellaneous jobs as and when required and ¢hngagement was
in sponsored projects. By efflux of the said pctgethey are allowed to work in other projectsavhilable and like-
wise they have been engaged intermittently to worHifferent projects. It has also been pleaded $simene casual
workers are working directly under the Managememd getting their wages and other financial benedigésper
guidelines of Government of India whereas restwarking as contract labourers being engaged thrdaigbur supply
contractors. Both the groups of labourers arecrbfit categories and they cannot be covered byademp status
scheme on account of they being employed casueaiypbrarily on the need basis.
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4.  Since they have been employed for temporarilgdaity wage basis to carry out certain work fortaier hours in
specific projects, they have no right to claim tleeir permanent absorption or regularization ofrthervices. Further,
having been engaged through labour contractor® tteeno relationship of “employer and employeewsstn the
workmen and the Management and as such, no reliebe extended to the workmen-Union. It has alem ipdeaded
that the matter was taken for consideration eairiehis Tribunal in the event of a reference mhgeéhe Government
of India, Ministry of Labour vide I.D. Case No. 2B00 and the claim was rejected. The Union hateped a Writ
Appeal against such order of this Tribunal andshme having been dismissed the present referescecheerit for
adjudication. Hence, prayer has been made forisiésinof the application.

5.  On the aforesaid pleadings of the parties falgwssues have been settled.
ISSUES
1.  Whether the cases are maintainable?

2. Whether the action of the Management of CIFAhanging the service condition of 111 numbersastal
workers through signing a minutes with an unregistetrade union in the year 2001 is legal and/or
justified?

3. Whether the present 111 numbers of contrackeverare doing same and similar nature of job tiler
counter part casual and regular employees of CHeleligible to receive direct payment from the pipal
employer?

4.  Whether the present 111 numbers of contrackmen are eligible to receive 1/3Gvages like their
counter part casual workmen from the date theintanpart casual workmen are receiving?

5. What relief the workmen are entitled to?

6. The 2% party-Union has examined two witnesses namely Bakiendranath Mallik and Shri Dhaneswar Behera
and filed the xerox copy of Office Order No. 35/@IEstbb./2007-4488(3) dated 27.12.2007 of A.O., &Alkerox
copy of letter dated 11.11.2003 of A.P.F. commuiidcg xerox copy of letter No. CIFA/Labour/2012 tekh 28.3.2012

of Director to D.G., New Delhi, xerox copy of caditeength of CIFA from 1.1.1995 to 2010 and xerogyof charter
demands dated 6.1.2011 of the Union in suppotheiir claim whereas, the Management declined taegdany
evidence.

FINDINGS
ISSUE NO. 1

7. As the Management has challenged the maintdityabf the case in I.D. Case No. 43/2011 on vasiogasons
including the reason that the Tribunal has no gliciton to entertain dispute of the Union direatlyder Section 2-A(2)
of the I.D. Act unless the same dispute being reteby the appropriate government in exercisingsaduthority under
sub-section 2 of Section 10 of the I.D. Act. lalso contended on behalf of the Management thaléh@ands raised in
the Seven Point Charter of Demand have already &égulicated by this Tribunal in an earlier refaeim 1.D. Case

No. 20/2000 the present I.D. Case No. 43/2011, whigs been ordered to be heard analogously withGd3e No.

41/2012, is also not maintainable on the princigleesjudicata.

8. Undoubtedly Case No. 43/2011 has been regisier¢ide event of % party-Union presenting an application
directly before the Tribunal resorting to the psions of Section 2-A(2) of the Act. Such an amdlan has been filed
on a contention that the matter was raised in pesbédispute before the labour machinery and aaction was taken
by the conciliation officer within 45 days of raisi the dispute, the"2 party-Union is forced to file the present
application under the above provisions of the Bett, Section 2-A provides as follows:-

2-A. Dismissal, etc., of an individual workman to be demed to be an industrial dispute— (1) Where any
employer discharges, dismisses, retrenches orvaifeterminates the services of an individual waoakm
any dispute or difference between that workman l@acemployer connected with, or arising out of,tsuc
discharge, dismissal, retrenchment or terminatidrallsbe deemed to be an industrial dispute
notwithstanding that no other workman nor any Urebmorkmen is a party to the dispute.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in Sectity any such workman as in specified in sub-settjon
may, make an application direct to the Labour Courtribunal for adjudication of the dispute reéstrto
therein after the expiry of forty-five days frometldate he has made the application to the Conailiat
Officer of the appropriate Government for concibatof the dispute, and in receipt of such appiaathe
Labour court or Tribunal shall have powers andsfligtion to adjudicate upon the dispute, as iféreva
dispute referred to it by the appropriate Governnireraccordance with the provisions of this Act aid
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the provisions of this Act shall apply in relatido such adjudication as they apply in relation to a
industrial dispute referred to it by the approgi@overnment.

(3) The application referred to in sub-section ¢Ball be made to the Labour Court or Tribunal befihe
expiry of three years from the date of dischargemissal, retrenchment or otherwise termination of
service as specified in sub-section (1).

9. On a mere reading of the above provisions d@rystal clear that an Industrial Dispute can beaded directly
before the Tribunal by an individual workman ontyd matter of dispute relating to his illegal disae, dismissal,
retrenchment or termination of service and othezveind such dispute can be raised by filing an egidin directly
before the Labour Court and the Tribunal for itfuditation after expiry of 45 days from the dateapplication to the
conciliation officer of the appropriate Governméart conciliation of the dispute and then only theblinal and the
Labour Court have power and jurisdiction to adjatiécupon the dispute as if the same is referred hy the
appropriate Government in accordance with the gions of the I.D. Act provided such applicationfiled within
three years from the date of such alleged dischaligmissal, retrenchment or otherwise terminatibservice. Be
that as it may, there is no scope for a workmaarotJnion to make an application directly to the cuabCourt or
Tribunal for raising a dispute involving other issuthan the dismissal/termination/retrenchment ofrcakman.
Admittedly, the 2° party-Union has preferred the present applicaitionD. Case No. 43/2011 on seven points charter
of demands including the demand for regularizatbrservices of 169 workmen or in alteration implenagion of
1/30" Wage Scheme for those workers. The applicatices dwt reveal that any of the disputant workmefading
termination, dismissal or disengagement. Henceagimdication preferred in I1.D. Case No. 43/201had$ maintainable
and the dispute raised therein cannot be takercorsideration in this adjudication process in viprovisions made
in Section 2-A(2) of the Act. Thus, it can be safghid that I.D. Case No. 43/2011 is not maintamab

10. Coming to the maintainability of the I.D. Cdée. 41/2012 registered in the event of receipt oéfarence made
by the Government of India, Ministry of Labour iregcising its authority under sub-section 2-A ott&m 10 of the
I.D. Act the stand of the®*1Party-Management is that the dispute having be@rdated earlier by this Tribunal vide
I.D. Case No. 20/2000 the reference is not maiatd On a close reading of the photocopy of therd pronounced
in the case of 20/2000, the schedule of the reteramd pleadings advanced by tA&party-Union in its statement of
claim it is found that in the earlier referenceulagization of service of the casual workers/daigers engaged in the
establishment of the®1Party-Management was the subject matter of theutksand the award does not reveal that
issue of whether the Scheme of 1738age is applicable to the disputant workmen wastaien into consideration
while adjudicating the said reference. Besidestagemther demands relating to service conditiohshe disputant
workmen have been raised in the present referemtahmse demands were not taken for adjudicaticihenearlier
reference. Therefore, the contentions raised byMheagement regarding maintainability of the refess on the
principle of resjudicata does not seem to haveraesjt.

11. The Management has also challenged the maafitity of the reference contending that the orgation of the
Management is not covered by the definition of tiatty” as contemplated under section 2(j) of theé Awed the
workers being contract labourer and engaged temipoend intermittently on need basis there is atationship of
"employer and employee” between the parties andethveorkers are not coming under the purview of‘therkman”
of the ' Party-Management as defined under section 2(&jeofct.

12. The Management has filed the copies of the éwdérthis Tribunal in the case of 20/2000 and capythe
judgement of the Hon'ble High Court in W.P(C) No20b4. Perusal of these orders clearly suggest theat
Management had not taken any such stand or raigedueh contention either in the Tribunal or in Hen’ble High
Court. Besides, if the principle enunciated by Han’ble Apex Court in the case of Bangalore SegerBoard —
Versus — A Rajappa & Others reported in AIR 1978 380 are taken into consideration, tieParty-Management
cannot be excluded from the definition of “Industag products or procurements from the researctecenr its firms
are being sold to the public. Further, the Manag@nadmits engagement of the workers in the firm#soresearch
centers. As per the I1.D. Act there is no separ&endtion in the definition of “workman” for digtguishing such
workmen having temporary status or permanent stahgse cause would be protected under the I.D. Aghether
the disputant workmen are contract labourer or "Hreyworking directly under the Management is tddo&ed into in
the present adjudication. In the above back-dthpscontentions raised by the Management on thataiaability of
the reference has no force and as such, the issueswered in favour of the Management.

13. Since other issues are inter-related to edwdr they are taken up together for the sake of @oiewnce. It is seen
from the pleadings and evidence advanced by featy-Union that disputes raised in Seven Poinar@h of
Demands is nothing more or less than the faciliéended to a temporary status workman coveret/2§" wage
scheme and regularization of their service. Ihis main plank of the Management that the schemetigpplicable to
the contract labourers and since the disputant merk are being engaged through labour contractods tlair
engagement/employment is seasonal and intermitestthey are not being engaged continuously for @& in a
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year or 206 days in a year where five day officedéeld in a week, they have no right to claiméfgrunder 1/38
Wages Scheme.

14. In view of the stand taken by the Managemedtthe settled principles enunciated by the HonAgbex Court
that initial burden lies on the workman to estdbtisat he worked 240 days continuously in a yearder to avail any
benefit extended under the Industrial Disputes Atte 2 party-Union is required to establish the relatiipsof
“employer and employee” as well as engagement 8fdi§putant workmen for continuous 240 days work year by
credible and unimpeachable evidence. In this tegacept oral assertions by two witnesses notglesstrap of paper
has been filed to show that the workmen were pa@ttly by the Management towards their wages, latigr towards
their engagement or any document by which they \apm@oached to work as a casual/temporary labalirectly in
the various centers of the Management. As per lgsdmgs of the Union the disputant workmen areleymgul in field
work in various farms and research centers. It caha over-sighted that manual work in the farmsesearch centers
is usually seasonal in nature and as such, thecton advanced by the Management cannot be ligitlghed aside.
When the Union fails to file any document to shdw engagement of the workmen, mode of payment amwliat of
wages received by each workmen in a year, a mddestaement by the workman witnesses cannot Hecisuit to
hold that the disputant workmen are being engagexttty and working continuously for 240 days iryear in the
establishment of the Management. Undisputedlythekmen are claimed to have been engaged tempgcaisually
and as such they are not expected to be providédamy appointment/engagement letter or wage stipwever, a
muster roll and wage register are expected to hataiaed in the establishment of the Managememnfwehich the
term and mode of employment as well as period gblepment of disputant workmen can be ascertaingldving
required to prove their engagement the workmendcbalve called up the Management to produce thosgemtoll
and wage register to prove that they were not achiabourers and they were engaged and workiregttiirin the
establishment of the Management. On a close sgrafithe documents filed by the workmen it is sdeat it does not
disclose that any of the disputant workmen are imgrkontinuously in the establishment of the Mamagst or their
engagement was not through contract labourer. Ii§hef the disputant workmen furnished by tH¥ garty-Union
does not seem to have been issued by the offiteedlanagement.

15. That apart, if the list furnished during thewemnation of workmen witnesses is accepted for megu sake, the
engagement of the disputant workmen appears toftbe the year 1994. The DoPT formulated the Schee
temporary status with certain features and the iIBeheame into force with effect from 1.9.1993. Ckad¢l) of the

Scheme reads as follows:-

“Temporary status”(1) “temporary” status would mnferred on all casual labourers who are in empkrym
on the date of issue of this O.M. and who havee&esdia continuous service of at least one yeaGhwineans
that they must have been engaged for a period lefat 240 days (206 days in the case of officeging
5 days “week”.

16. From which it is clear that the conformanterhporary status is to be given to the casual layswho were in
employment as on the date of commencement of therSe. The Scheme does not envisage that it is ajoiog
Scheme. In order to acquire temporary status éisea labourer should have been in employment akenate of
commencement of the Scheme and he should havereehdeontinuous service for at least one year lwhieans he
should have been engaged for a period of at |€dstdys in a year or 206 days in a case of offiesrving five days

in a week. This view has been taken by the Homgex Court in the case of Union of India —Versusg@n passed in
Civil Appeal 1026/2003 and in the case of Unionlradia and Another —Versus Mohan Pal etc. etc. ghsseCivil
Appeal 3168/2002. Neither the pleadings nor thelewie of the ¥ party-Union is specific that any of the disputant
workmen was under employment of the Management whenScheme was introduced. On the other hand it is
emerging from the oral as well as documentary exadeof the 2 party-Union that 29 casual workers have been
conferred with temporary status. It is not out lafce to mention here that some office orders raatd conformant of
temporary status to different workmen/casual laboworking in different organizations of Central@onment have
been filed by the party-Union in support of the dispute raised by thion. But, the copies of the orders are no way
helpful to determine the cause of tH& @arty-Union as the same do not disclose whetteec#isual labourers named in
the order were eligible or not ineligible for conftant of such temporary status in view of the pimris enumerated

in the Scheme. On the other hand no claim has breste that any of the disputant workmen though bemgpged
prior to the commencement of the Scheme has béenuiebeing treated as temporary status workmen.

17. Further, it is pertinent to mention here thaeanand has been raised for implementation of"¥88ge Scheme
to the disputant workmen. But th& party-Union has not filed a copy of the Schemeperusal of the Tribunal to
determine whether any of the disputant workmenantract labourer can be covered by the Scheme.ewittence
either in shape of oral or documentary has beendeghow that the disputant workmen are eligibl&eocovered by
the Scheme and as such the demands raised unéer pewt charter of demand should be extendedem tiRegard
being had to the discussions made above the claitansent submitted by th&“@Party-Union does not seem to have
any merit.
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18. On the other hand, there is no serious disputide fact that this Tribunal vide its I.D. Case.N0/2000
adjudicated a dispute raised by t1é @arty-Union wherein claim was raised for regulatian of service of temporary
workers numbering 50 and the adjudication went ragjahe Union. A Writ Appeal was also preferredobe the
Hon’ble High Court against the Award of this Trilaupassed in above |.D. Case. The said Writ wes disposed of
confirming the term of the Award passed by thisbuirial with a direction that the Management may &aam
appropriate Scheme and consider the case of theepwed workmen for absorption or regularizationpleg in view
their previous experience in work and the fact thaly have been working under the Management somze Be that
as it may the Management may frame appropriatenseh@nd consider the case of the concerned workmen f
absorption/regularization pursuant to the obsewswatiof the Hon’ble High Court in the above Writ.aftapart, the
Management is to consider to extend benefits, yf ander the Scheme of Temporary Status or 1/BGge to the
disputant workmen if they are found to be eligitdevail of such benefits under the said Scheme.

19. Reference is answered accordingly.
Dictated & Corrected by me.
B. C. RATH, Presiding Officer

& feeedt, 6 W, 2017

I3, 701.—3TfiTeh faars sifufm, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 91 17 & SR § ST TR TeHeEH,
9d H=R fm fafite ok SRl FHFR & Yeudd & Hag FEnm R ST FHeR & o, orey o ffe
sfrenfies foare & #=9 TR i fshior ud 99 =EeE, SaR & g9 (e @ 43/2006) H FRI
FHT T, S BT THR A 28.02.2017 H U g 1)

[H. TA-40012/123/2005-3TER () ]
TS5, Seh, 39 fews

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 701.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case48(2006) of the Central Government Industriablirnal-cum-
Labour Court, Jaipur as shown in Annexure, in titustrial dispute between the employers in relatiothe General
Manager, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited and theirkwan, which was received by the Central Governnment
28.02.2017.

[No. L-40012/123/2005-IR (DU)]
RAJENDER JOSHI, Dy. Director
ey
DT TRBR AN AHROT T§ 57 <RI, TIGR
1.SI.3ME <. U1 §. 43 / 2006
TR Uvey, ISR SNSRIy
YR 1. L- 40012/123/2005—IR(DU)fAI® 6/06/2006

Shri Damodar S/o. Shri Girdhari Singh Rajput,
R/o Village Dabri, Post Sadinser

Teh. Fatehpur, Shekhawati

Sikar Bikaner (Rajasthan)

V/s

1. The General Manager,
Office of the General Manager Telecom District,
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.,
Bikaner- Rajasthan

2. Deputy Divisional Engineer, B.S.N.L.,
Shri Dungargarh, Bikaner, Rajasthan
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et B RE W 3N WTAS — Uedac
aueff A e F ;o g Rig - veaiee
: GaIe :

Qi @ 2112017

1. dald ARPR gRI 3Nl fdarg JfRFaq 1947 &1 gRT 10 IUIRT 1 WS (6) &
=TI faHi® 6.6.2006 & 3T W UG fddTe & MR W I8 YA IRIMURA g AR ¢ |
B WRGR §RT UG farg f=raq & —

“Whether the action of the management of BharatcBar Nigam Ltd. Bikaner through General
Manager in terminating the Services of claimanti 8imodar S/o. Shri Girdhari Singh, Lineman
w.e.f. 24-9-03 is legal and justified? If not, whatief the claimant is entitled to and from which
date?”

2 ¥CTHT i o H & T el & SR wferac: urefl o1 wod & fo wefi sifie
uTell HET 2 IUATSH AT ARG DR & HARGD AT fAFd 3.52001 F ATGTHA &
HE’EF[EFFCTW WWZ%a%ﬁﬂ%mlmeﬁ%ﬁrcﬁﬁﬁm @ SRM <TeAhA Sid B, T
PRI T, BfAT ST By T vaweT 9 gl @ IEREE UG AT BT BRI fHar |
AT & IRM Urefl #fAE BT 9T BRI b dqel 60 WU Uldfed & ZHE W HAog & S off
qAT 200 WU HRGD A fhrar 1 srureiior & g1 urefl s & FHI—q9y IR YIdE
fepar |

3. ureft s1ffiee &1 Jare Gdwue ot | ureft e &1 daei & e § fhdl YeR B B
ufraer wfafts ar smefror &1 w1 Rierad 78 & 2|

4. gl BT f&Id 24.9.2003 BT MG HIRGD QI W HAYAD B (a1 TAT| HaAYrH
QY <1 | gd urdl s1fie &1 7 a1 ga "E &1 Aifed far i iR 9 & Aifew sy & dad
BT YA fHa1 1| I8 I8 W A O @1 7 B S Bl srwneiier / et gRT s1fie
urefl | fordT SIrar o 98 WIS Udfd BT o7 Il 98 b aadrd | |l 41 g & qiy surefiroy
IR B wU A el s D1 HAiRad Qe 3B 24.9.2003 §RT HaART Yfdh R QT |

5. ureft s1fes 9 smmefTor fFete & F' AR 240 A 9@ @R fRar g smwmefRror A
urefl s @I HiRgdpd: HaT gUd dR1 W Yd GRT 25-U% Aelfie fdarg s 1947 &
U T8l @1 T, 3 AIRgd HaT gord MY Qe 24.9.03 IR ST ¢ |

6. reff @1 Far sl fRTSTRToT ¥ Jrue HiRdd STee fAHI® 24.9.2003 BT TG IIUSR IAR
Bl @ WA PR o qAT VAT R 9 gd Uil O BRRA BHGRI &I By dRIIdr Gl
TRyt / FIRATSTRToT gIRT SIRT 181 1 TS | Iureft e # ureff 9 o9 300 & 3Mfdd HHBR
PRRT W& 2| el W # uell & ug &1 R ud ue Rad B gy A el et g
gl B SHS! HaT FA & ™Y MR AT BT AN el AT T T AT da-afcr | wredf
BT AT A T IRAT T TR B TY A T D T T

7. urefl @1 HaTged BR- H Yd urefiror gRy Siefie fdare sifeifem @ a1 25 B wd
Tg & ded FUIRT 99 frar AIfed da9 qAT Bel JadSll IR BT a9 T8l fhar
T = & Uil Bl WA Yd B A Yd RS Gl TSR B |

8. ureff, Sl gRT WAy fhy M @ uvErd ghenm e ¥ aoR @ W
rumedirer 5 S A § g 981 v@1 iR Ui &1 e & fore i fev v eHe R
A Ul JAEd el B, 39 UBR urRier gRT SieNfie faarg ifafrm @ arT 25 7= &1 W
Jootg= far 7T 2 |
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9. orediror gIRT urefl & Ue @1 B ud uq Bld gU Wl Uil @1 sfauiie wu 9 Hargers
fpar g | wrelf & Jar sl gR1 Sienfies faqre o™ &1 uierd! o ggdl & dga sifHd
fREN T @1 oo gy W @ s © | weft | Swneier 9§ gA: War # o @1 aR—aR
IR fhar uR=g fquell gRT A JRaTdd € faar T g9 WaT H o BT aR R AR (AT
T 4R fauell gRT A a1 faan war ud g ey H el foran war| are H el g
JAT H G o A W PR B R I8 [Ja1e I~ garl |

10.  uredl /51 U URER § SHeAldl HHM aTell & O™ g HaT 3§ 78l o IR I9 9 39D
URAR BT BIHT 3N BTSN BT FHAT BT IS V8T ¢ |

1. Uil i o SWRIGT AAYAS QT [S1d 24.9.2003 ¥ AT BIH? Udh FHsICT YT
UF qHE &R S YA dwd, SR B UK (AT IR AHSIT JAPBRT T S wd ardl
giided dvs ARPR 5 TR &1 Igd dR &7 59 IR I8 YN b8 IRBR §RT AN

IRITTd BT =ATIORE &g w11 B |

12. 3T H UIRIAT &1 T 2 5 Ul @1 @ oA Bl WihR B Uil B rurReiier @1 dar
U Y@ R BT 3MQe UG B T HAIgAd B fadp 3 ureil siffe & fquell &1 war 4
FR=IR A 8Q Wl & 99 oMl died Uil sif#e &7 a1 3 98T $R Bl Qe & B
qAT AR T GRA™ S Uil suredivror & fRaisi= # Red gU uTa dral, uredl e a1 fauelt
A Y BRI ST qAT FdYIh 3Mael fQidh 24.9.2003 Bl UK Td fAREKT B BT 372 Y&
PR DT HUT DN |

13 fJue & e F IR_IaR UK B AT A Fol & A8 9l 1 bl WeR fhar 1
2 3R ®el AT © fo fuel grT wnelt &1 9 1 a1 § @7 W7 QAR AT 8 a1 | g7 AT o |

14, Uil 7 WA WA S FeF BT A8 9 2 R UBR URd [Ha1 & WeR 781 2 | I8
Toad & o ureil 7 A6 352001 @7 uell A 2 IuATSH AT SgTRie & ARIS
QY F ASTHT & Ug BT B AR, AN dx WR &A1 81| I8 A1 7ad 2 & s & SRM
fquell & grT wreil @1 60 WA Ul AR AT 200 U ATRAS HebT fBRIAT 31T fbam Sren

AT |

15, Uil gRT U A< S dold &1 7 9. 3 O bR UKJd a1 T 7, TR T8l
21 el ud el & wey #f¥e ud fsie Bf gwe qE) o Ud Old dE g1 8l of al
Rrarad &1 ged & 78 § | ot ae sfaRed wed # aftfa z |

16. Uil R URIA WHT 3% Fold & A 9. 4 59 TR UK fBar Tr 8 WaR T8l
g1 I8 T © b uredl B iy R A 24.9.2003 BT MG HIRID AR A HIRI
geres fhar TTam 81| S 6 SwR aftia far €, uneft v smmeitror & 7o sifve wd e
S W el ¥, O W B A8l O O U A8 BT Al IT U AlE ANCH JAAe BT I
YA PR BT YT €l A8 AT| I8 W1 TAd & (P queiivor & feR &3 H P ypR &
RIS UG & ST 81 T 98 S g H 9491 g7 B | I W TAd 2 b it gRy AR
ST w4 urefl sifie @I AIRad el fAId 24.9.2003 §RT ¥aT | YUd &1 faam am 2|
gt qe rfaRad werd # aftfa 2|

17. Uil gRT UKD A< Sl dolF &1 98 9. 5 O bR UKJd a1 1 &, TR T8l
2| I8 Tad g b uedt sffe 9 fQueh e & I8 AR 240 T srerar 399 +H faad
q® B T 81| I8 1 Tora 2 & fauel gy uneft s1fve &1 AiRae wu ¥ dar g fBar
g I8 ) Tord & & 25 U sienfire faare | &1 urem =81 &1 =Y 81 I8 9 Tad @
5 o AIRgd Jar—gored e faid 2492003 IR FHHAI FU A fhar @ &1 g q
aifafRead we= & aftfa 2|

18, Ufl gRT YA A=< A% Foi¥ b1 H8 9. 6 O YR U¥d hd1 11 & WdpR T8l
21 U8 Tad 2 fb urefl @1 war sl steer g1 Hikae e iR 24.9.2003 BT ATG
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QIUER gAR Bel WAT $HR a1 AT 8| wunedl, ureft @1 e € A€ e, dr sl ¥ g9
RIFAT el FATGTBIOT §RT SR R BT U &1 el Iod1| Ig Al Told © b 3wl Ao o
oreff SIRY BRIg 300 W IS HHBR BRING e & | I8 Al Tera g b arurefi wven # ureff & ug
&1 B vd ug Rad 8d gy 1 o gRT ureft &1 SH@! War Srafy & oty fFrafia dar @
o =8 fear 81| got qeg srfaRaq wee # aftfa 2

19. Uil ERT UG A=< 3% Foli &1 98 9. 7 O YR UK [Ba1 11 & WeR T8l
2| IE Tad 7 & wnefhror grr uwieft w1 War gues fear wam 1) g8 W Tad 7 fd uref
el faare SfRfad & arT 25 U= & Sr=aiia Juefiror @ MuiRd - sierar Aifew aa+
qAT Bl FaTTasiT IR UKl BRI BT AEBRT B frar urefi & a1 g )+ A yd fhdl
IR AT UHIRIT B DI FaIRAT 81 | AR I I © | 519 urefl g uefror &1 Avee
R @ HHHR $BI AT & T8l d HdYId HRAT, BTl HA1 AT Al I Ia+ A, Be

HaTasT IR @1 I HIAT FfEH B, I 7 | Yot qe SifaRad wee # aftfa 2|

20. Uil gRT WA WA 3 I &1 A8 9. 8 R USR UKId fHa1 T § WieR T8
2| Tg TAd ¥ & snedfor g wieff & @y # ar ueft & qe # wfe FHERE B dagud
TE fHar T JUT S IERR WAl H R @l | I8 Al Tad 7 6 unefl, smwmeftrr @
fem # Fafa wBa g Fafa Qar &1 am urd @) g 81 98 W e ® 6 uem em
AMRER SR RAGTT B U= 81 &I TS 81| I8 Ha A1 34 DI USG(SH A & Yo 4
forar ar 2 S eefEH vd e 7 | Yo qea sifaRed wem # aftfa 2 |

21. Uil gRT WA A< 3 o BT e 9. 9 R bR UKId fHa1 11 & WihR T8
2| I8 Tad g & urell &1 sl gRT WaeYrd fhar wmar g1 g8 A Ted & o sienfie faars
ATAFTTH & URT 25 TA BT DS Iooie [HAT A7 2 | QO a4 AfIRad werd 7 aftfd 2|

22. Uil §RT UKId WTHT 316 Fefd BT A8 9. 10 [ TR WA (AT AT § WPR 781
g1 I8 TTod © b il faare s @ a1 77 9 78 BT Secto fbar w1 2| SiEfe
faare srferfam # A 40 URE € | ol T el fddre | @ O 77 9 78 ST eI
B IS T |

23. Uil gRT URJA WeH< 3 dold &I 7 9. 11 579 IR UKId fHI1 T & TR T8l
2 | JuTITTU] §RT 59 HaTgersd b & T8l 11 8 1 e+ WU q HAYADH DI Bl Y 8
TE IodT © | IT TAd © DI Uil Har uriRTer gRY Sienfiies fdare siitfem &1 5 A1 oAl &
rta s1ffie RN A &1 sromTd g |Ar @1 TS @11 I8 0 Tad 2 & ureft 1 smmeitror |
O a1 H o BT gR IR SR fhaAr war 81 g8 Al Terd © b sl 5 Hig srvdrdd
fear 81| 9 yrefl sromefiror ot Jar | o €1 T8l o MG < BT Y B Tol AT| A
&1 gfed o 2 o a9 forg M 2| gof dew arfaRed @wem # aftfa 2|

24, Uil ERT URJA A< 3 dol| & A8 9. 12 579 ISR UKd fHa1 ™1 8 TR T8l
g

25.  Urfl gRT U ¥CTH= 3% Fold &1 A 9. 13 5 YR Ugd fhar 1 &, wWieR 81
g

26.  SIfIRET S H PeT AT & B Rl wlF tved 9 MM & |He T8l R © | 98
S | BIE A UTT HRA BT MDY &1 7 |

27. Uil 9 I8 I fourn g b <foe™ e yawrs, g% Ud Usiee, sisp fSRede vad
FEEHT JABIR YOI, e @ e U ST 14.7.2000 B fsqifad fhar war e, e
IR Sad SHER F IRATS TR BT SHhI foram o | Toril N SER, RIRIRE GuRaTsor,
RARIRET e 3T & BRI & JAISH I AGH IUSAY HIAT B B BRAT AT | 59 G Bl
qTeT 3 Yol §RT AHI—FHT IR AaIHAT S AR 3N IUAS] HRARN UG AaRIHATTAR
STH BRI PRAMIT AT U YoiAT Bl I fham 1T |
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28. BRI oA Il @fad H W reiier & e # 98 W 98 oRUE WY ¥ e &
U@fd & AR ol & &1 e 4 I3 |

20, SI3. (WemEd), ASIUHE. g% Ud e, o AladHd dohaR ol SISl R fadid
14.7.2001 BT fR SHI UH a9 & oIy QRN AT T IAPI JAWT & AR I gRT Al
Al 5 qHI—H R BRI fdar g1 g8 A1 swmeiior & e § € v afod ShaRr @
3T 3ReITE WU ¥ T |

30. Ul 7 ug deu Y foury 2 6 fi® 8.2.2004 @1 Sforaid RTel yas, g% AR HaR
e o (S gd | <fere™ faumT sfosar o) vd Usiis< Ut |fdad dahar Yo, 3
S g W S UBR PR IEd IgE fhar AT o e gRT &P 8.8.2002 WA fA® 8.11.
2002 D1 A AR a1 A1 S el fawaR R e 25.8.2003 BT fbam T3 |

31. Uit 3BeER & IO H SRS WU W VST © O S9dl dls ARBR Ui ror & e
H YEq Bl A8] 991 2 | I8 W Ber T 2 b R Teal a1 W wu @ Wer T8 fear T @
I8 IRATPR AT ST Ud yreft &1 AT g afed Wik fhar o |

32. Roargeex & gt 4 Stare & sif¥epeq o7 sRAeR fhar & vd Iifadr & U= Bl 98
SERTM THERIT BT UK (HaT B |

33  H fquell & fagr ufafviferTor &) 98| gl qn uArdell B qRIE Jfdaid b |

34. Rl 7 AP 21513 BT AT H AUl AYA—UF UG DI © olfbd a9 A B 28.4.16
de Uil ufauRie & fofy SuRerd w8l oman| f3Al® 284.16 &I Il & fdge Ul 9 Ieerd
B fs arh & J7ue 81 81 U R8T 2 3 Al Bl UuRien g Sifd R UsH & faeid
18.7.16 e Bq i Fad &1 WY | a1 18.7.16 BT IHIUeT JJURLIT & 31T TAMADBROT
AT § BRIAE! Goddl R Y Ml BT T4 JqAR UG B gY [adld 23.8.16 A& TG
fafr e @1 fasTie 23.8.16 @1 1 I/l SURT 21 omaT| IWIUe & fage ufafier SuRerd
IR | fauer ® Feadl amded W TSl [y &A@ 1.11.16 Fd &1 W1 A6 1.11.16 BT
IYUE JURLIT Iz T WIS SUBRI BT IR o 3fc: 31Tl Al 26.12.16 = @1 17 |

35, faid 26.12.16 1 7 A iR 7 & A & fag ufafa SuRerd om (fdueht & fag™
gfaffe IURYd | =IATerd &1 §9g AT a6 Aok [haT 11 iR arl & SyRerd o
I & BRI AT BT URTIRIET SR BT a6 T far a7 | fauer & fage ufaf=f 7 faoe
& A & G H 9O (HAT Il B RG ¥ A1eg UK el (hAT AT 7 greny fauer &l
e el U BRAT &, Ik fAuet &1 |reg A FHr fhar |

989

36. fauer @ fagm ufafafS 3 989 @1 g f& I 9 Iifaar § dom & 999 & ®18 ey
TEI U b & qAT YU Wiradiem W e BRI B ST AT Bl eI H UK [qu—uF ol
e ¥ U8 8l B O Ihal 2| I8 989 A 1 2 fF I e fAueh & e § 98 <@
T IR U PHGR BT T SHIULT & §Id BT 81 Y81 © o I ShaR &I HHAR
BT ®, 31 IRl WIRS BT o |

oy

37. fueh & fogm ufaf i & 989 9RaM & & I ufawlenr & SuRerd w8 gonm ©
ST IS 1 TNIeT & WU H UK YU e H T el & | I8l W T a2 Bl
Seeld HRAT AedqUl 2 fh Al 9 W #§ S wmeum fAie 2152013 BT UK @ & 9
PUd—u Bl Ul 7 Qe 3152011 BT AU HATR & TH FRAMUT HRAIT & URT AT
S Wil T AUT URT G & 918 i 31.52015 B MGG & ARl UK fbar & 3iR
MY & 91 3Md IR el 9 & drac[e ufamdien 2 SuRerd w8l omar & | Sad Rafa &
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IJg Uk Bidl & b uredt &1 59 Al Bl M Tl § PIs i A8 & 97 AT 9D
AT Tol YT & R A1 &1 avR AT fhar A ¥ S99 vd uRRufa # # g9
ey w® g & Il 39 T2 @1 g & § 9%a T8l § & 36 2492003 | AN 80
TEER 93 o FREN RiE, dgwd @ 9ar 9Rd 99R E fafics, ferR & gaeq gri
JSIRY HBIYEEdh FHC BT (AT Ua Sferd 81 & | Irdl dggaR A1ferd Ay bl uH &
THEAR eI © | Il DI ATeIhT WIRS BT A 2 | A0 §RT 39 AFel H FRIN0™E 7 Uivd
R BT IR AR (AT ST € | vare aggaR 9Iikd fban S & |

TRA UTvSy, YR SffhR

T2 feeett, 6 A, 2017

I3, 702, —3Eifies foarg sifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 91 17 & G0 § S THR SHN H1
aTefiereh, SR 9 I UH S8 FHERI & Feuad & Heg e R ST HHeR & o, oy o ffde sinfien
e & Fsita TRhR i IRl TS 9" e, STeHsER & que (Had @ 19/2005) i YeRIE e €,
S B WHR A 02.11.2016 i U g M)

[H. T-40012/133/2004-TE3R () ]
g, Sl 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 702.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Casel92005) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexure, @nitldustrial dispute between the employers in igiato the
Superintendent of Post Offices, Post Office andr ttverkman, which was received by the Central Gavagnt on
02.11.2016.

[No. L-40012/133/2004-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :

Pramod Kumar Chaturvedi,

Presiding Officer, CGIT-cum-Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,

Dated 1% October, 2016

Reference: (CGITA) No. 19/2005

The Supdt. of Post Offices,

Deptt. of Post,

Divisional Post Office,

Gandhigram,

Junagadh (Gujarat) — 362001 ...First Party

Vls

Shri A.H. Vasavada C/o Shri R.H. Dhebar,
Madh Street, Divan Khadki,
Opp. Moti Bhuvan, Junagadh (Gujarat) ...Second Party

For the First Party : Shri P.M. Rami
For the Second Party
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AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New IBie by reference adjudication Order No. L-
40012/133/2004-IR(DU) dated 09.12.2004/28.01.2@48rred the dispute for adjudication to the IndaktFribunal,
Ahmedabad (Gujarat) in respect of the matter sjgecih the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the action of the management of SupdtP@sdt Offices, Junagadh in terminating the servideShri
Ahailesh H. Vasavada, Extra Departmental Packeif.vL8.05.1999 is legal and justified? If not, whelief the
workman concerned is entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 09.12.2004/28.01.2Z085H second party submitted the statement of claim®Eon
06.08.2008 and first party submitted the writteatesnent Ext. 14 on 25.10.2012. Since then the skparty has been
absent and has not been leading his evidence.ifBh@drty has also moved applications Ext. 16 Bnén 23.09.2013
and 13.10.2016 respectively for disposing off teference in the absence of the evidence of thendeparty. Thus it
appears that the second party is not willing tcspcoite the case.

2.  Therefore, the reference is disposed of as “themcf the management of Supdt. Of Post Officesadadh in
terminating the services of Shri Ahailesh H. VaskaExtra Departmental Packer w.e.f. 18.05.199f%dsl and
justified” in the absence of the evidence of theose party.

3. The award is passed accordingly.
P. K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer

& feeedt, 6 W, 2017

I3, 703, 3iEfies faamg erfufm, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 910 17 & TR0 § Hd THR T FuR
e TRy, TRa HuR i fafies 9 o wd o e wHER &% Y & Gag (s ok S e wHeRl & o,
sy | Fifdse oiieifie faae o S=ia TR iifits ifamo ©d 99 =@, SEasER & du9e (Fd gen
122/2005) =1 YT HTdl &, St Hd TR HI 15.02.2017 1 91 3T o1l

[H. TA-40012/34/2003-2TE3R () ]
TS5, Sl 39 fews

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 703.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case I2/2005) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Telecom District General Manager, Bharat Sandligam Ltd. and their workman, which was receil®dthe
Central Government on 15.02.2017.

[No. L-40012/34/2003-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director

ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :

Pramod Kumar Chaturvedi,

Presiding Officer, CGIT-cum-Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,

Dated 38' January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No. 122/2005

The Telecom District Manager,
BSNL, 3?Floor, Diamond Market,
Jamnagar (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vis
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Shri Ramdeep Verma
C/o Mazdoor Mahajan Sangh,
Opp. Engineer Office,

K.V. Road,

Jamnagar ...Second Party
For the First Party . Shri H.R. Raval

For the Second Party . Shri Chintan Gohel and Rathak

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, NewIbigby reference adjudication Order No. L-400122003-
IR(DU) dated 15.12.2005 referred the dispute fgudidation to the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabaduj&at) in
respect of the matter specified in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the action of the management of Telecorstrigt Manager, BSNL, Jamnagar in terminating the
services of Shri Ramdeep Vasudevprasad Verma ®0e86.1985 is just and legal? If not, to what frfefre
workman is entitled?”

1. The reference dates back to 15.12.2005. The squamtyl submitted the statement of claim Ex. 11 o1 2@013.

First party submitted the written statement Exoh36.03.2015. Thereafter the workman died andeth@ heir of the
workman moved an application Ex. 14 for substitutas legal heir of the second party workman. Nodayoon

30.01.2017, the advocate of the legal heir of #wsd party Chintan Gohel and R.C. Pathak moveabalication Ex.
19 in which they expressed unwillingness to leagl eridence. Consequently the first party has atstlyoexpressed
unwillingness to lead any evidence.

2.  As second party has not lead any evidence as tthehwas the deceased workman Ramdeep Vasudevprasad
Verma of the first party employer or not and haatot lead any evidence as to whether he workethéo period
which may entitle the workman for declaring hignteration from service as illegal and just.

3. Thus in the absence of evidence, the deceased \workamnot be treated as workman which may entiithefdr
any benefit and as well as of declaring the tertionaof service as illegal.

4. Thus in the absence of the evidence of the workithenreference is decided with the observationralen “the
action of the management of Telecom District ManaB&NL, Jamnagar in terminating the services af Ramdeep
Vasudevprasad Verma w.ef. 30.06.1985 is just agal kend therefore, no relief can be granted.”

P. K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer

T2 feeett, 6 A, 2017

I3, 704.—3MENfTeR foars erfufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) T 91 17 & W0 H g WHR TEIaEH
[ R foel, 9ra GoR fm fofite 9 o & ST wiu & yeuda & deg Fa 3R S wusn & o,
ey H Fifds oiieifi foe & Si=ia W sfEfien ifuetu ud 99 =, SRusER & 4o (U5 ge 93
1 2013) I YR FIA &, S HF TR I 17.01.2017 T I 3T oMl

[H. TA-40011/42/2012-3TE3R () ]
g, Sl 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 704.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case982013) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexure, énitldustrial dispute between the employers in igiato the
General Manager Telecom District, Bharat Sanchgahidi Ltd. and their workman, which was receivedhs Central
Government on 17.01.2017.

[No. L-40011/42/2012-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :

Pramod Kumar Chaturvedi,

Presiding Officer, CGIT-cum-Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,

Dated & January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No. 93/2013

The General Manager Telecom District,

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.,

New Telephone Exchange Building, Halar Road,

Valsad (Gujarat) — 396001 ...First Party

Vls

The Secretary,

Gujarat Rajya Ardgsarjaru Audhyogik Karmachari Sang

4, Deeplex Apartments;Floor, Vastrapur,

Ahmedabad (Gujarat) — 380001 ...Second Party

For the First Party
For the Second Party
AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, NewIbieby reference adjudication Order No. L-4001124P1/2-
IR(DU) dated 15.04.2013 referred the dispute foudidation to the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabaduj&at) in
respect of the matter specified in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the demand of the union for cancellatidriransfer order dated 18.05.2012 in respect of Hhi.
Tandel within the meaning of deemed recognized warnk in response to their application dated 28.A2Z06r
declaration of protected workman is legal, propet jst? To what relief the concerned workman igtled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 15.04.2013. Both thiepavere served by registered post. Acknowledgemé
service on second party workman was received vite Eon 10.02.2015. Despite a lapse of about 2syesecond
party has not submitted the statement of clains. hibteworthy that despite service, the second/uhdtnot appear and
has also not filed the statement of claim. A lggtartunity was given to the second party workmahifmabsence to
submit the statement of claim on 25.05.2016 butsobsequent every date 25.05.2016, 04.10.2016 afay ton
03.01.2017, the second party did not appear awmddidsnot care to submit the statement of clainusTit appears that
the second party has no willingness to prosec@edse.

2. Therefore, the reference in the absence of themtait of claim and supporting evidence of the sequarty
workman is disposed of with the observation as urtlee demand of the union for cancellation ohster order dated
18.05.2012 in respect of Shri N.J. Tandel withia theaning of deemed recognized workman in resptmseeir
application dated 28.03.2012 for declaration otgeted workman is not legal, proper and just.”

P. K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
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T2 feeett, 6 A, 2017

I3, 705.—3MENfTer foarg eifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9R 17 % o0l § s Fewe defie
% TH/TE GRER Todq9E T, 9 3 U S¥h hHail & Yaeas & Gag el 3R S SHarl & sre, e
A faféwe eiifien foae § w=iia wer Aifies i ©d 90 =mEed, SedsER & gue (Hd 9@ 132/2013)
1 YRIETT HIA T, S FST THR H 15.02.2017 FHT W g |

[H. Te-42012/39/2013-3TE3R () ]
TSg, Sl 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 705.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case 182/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Director, M/s. Sardar Vallabhabhai NationalTethnology, and their workman, which was receivedhe Central
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-42012/39/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director

ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :Pramod Kumar Chaturved®residing Officer,
CGIT-cum-Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,

Dated 18 January, 2017
Reference: (CGITA) No. 132/2013

The Director,

M/s. SardarVallabhbhai National Institute of Teclugy,

Ichchhanath,

Surat (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vls
Mr. Chandrakant Tukaram Chandlekar,
Post Madel, Tal. Mahad, Distt. Raigadh,

Maharashtra ...Second Party
For the First Party : None
For the Second Party : Shri L.M. Patil

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New Beby reference adjudication Order No. L-42012/89/2-
IR(DU) dated 18.07.2013 referred the dispute fqudidation to the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabaduj&at) in
respect of the matter specified in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the establishment of Sardar Vallabhbhafidwal Institute of Technology, Surat falls undéet
definition of ‘Industry’ as per the provisions afdustrial Disputes Act, 1947 or not?”

“If yes, whether the demand of the workmen Mr. Glrakant Tukaram Chandlekar, Rajgarh (terminated
orally on 14.07.2012) for reinstatement in seniicdis original post will full back wages is legakoper and
just? To what relief the concerned workman is Eatito?”
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The reference dates back to 18.07.2013. In resportbe notice issued to both the parties by tibeitial, the
second party workman ChandrakantTukaramChandlakamisted the vakalatpatra Ex. 3 and statement of
claim Ex. 4 on 02.02.2016. The first party was ésbwnotice twice, firstly on 17.07.2013 to appear on
25.06.2014 and secondly on 02.02.2016 to appea®70d6.2016 which were served on the first party.
Acknowledgement of service Ex. 6 was received leyttibunal but first party did not prefer to subritie
written statement, therefore, on 24.08.2016; a dagtortunity was given to the first party to submnittten
statement failing which the case was ordered tog®d ex-parte against the first party. The firstypdid not
prefer to submit the written statement despitergjMiast opportunity in absentia. Therefore, thetenawvas
taken up as ex-parte against the first party.

The second party workman submitted his affidavit Bxn lieu of his oral evidence. The said affidavas
also served on the first party The Director, M/srdaaVallabhbhai National Institute of Technology,
Ichchhanath, Surat but the first party did not erdd take the notice of the affidavit. Therefdtas tribunal
has no option but to pass the award as per law.

The second party workman in his statement of claxm4 has alleged that he was working as hostelitye
first party establishment and his services wenmitgated illegally and arbitrary by the first parbye raised an
industrial dispute under Section 10 (1) of the btdal Disputes Act, before the Assistant Labour
Commissioner cum Conciliation Officer where bothte tparties appeared and submitted their written
submission. The conciliation failed therefore, Assint Labour Commissioner cum Conciliation Officer
referred the dispute to the appropriate governrfienthe reference in question before the tribuiid. has
further alleged that he had been working with i&t party for last 17 year as hostel boy drawirgy R03/-
per day as daily wager. His duty was to keep th&@dhgoom neat and clean. He worked for more th&h 2
days in each and every calendar year but his ssrwiere arbitrary terminated by an oral order a672.2012
without giving any cause and proper reason. Tls¢ fiarty never prepared the seniority list of tadydwager.

At the time of termination of his service, juniomgloyees were kept in service, violative in theiegty
principle. He was not served with any retrenchmeatice and also was not paid any retrenchment
compensation at the time of termination of servide.has further alleged that after terminating d@svice,
first party employer engaged some other daily wergployee in his place without inviting him to jais daily
wager, thus violated the provisions of Section 28 8 of the Industrial Disputes Act. He has furtladieged
that Government of India introduced a new schenpgeashe & pay commission recommendation to engaged
supporting staff but the first party did not engddjee supporting staff and switch over to the citsystem
which was not permissible. He expressed his willess to work as daily wager but he was denied his
engagement as daily wager. The first party is dnstry within the meaning of Section 2 (j) of tmellistrial
Disputes Act, for the purpose of running the hogtadviding the students to stay with the facility o
kitchen/canteen/mess for the students studyingénfitst party institution. Therefore, the termionatof his
service was illegal and violative of Section 25G-& H of the Industrial Disputes Act. Therefore, has
prayed for reinstatement of his service with baciges.

As already stated, the first party did not preéeappear and file the written statement, therefine case was
ordered to proceed ex-parte against the first pamy the second party workman filed his affidawt E
reiterating the averments made in the statemeciagh Ex. 4.

There is no reason to disbelieve the affidavit Bxof the workman wherein he has stated on oathhbat
worked for more than 17 years as hostel boy fopk®pup the hostel meant for the students studiirthe
first party institution for than 240 days in eaaidavery calendar year. He has further statedhisagervice
was terminated arbitrarily and illegally withoutrg@g notice and praying retrenchment compensatienhas
further stated that after termination of his seayisome other boys were engaged who were eithér jtm
him or new one.

As regards the question of first party institutesindustry under Section 2 (J) of Industrial DisguAct, the
hostel activity attached to the institution is oftmercial nature. Therefore, the institution carséid to be an
industry within the meaning of the Section 2 (j)tbé Industrial Disputes Act and removal of the kwoan
without serving notice and paying retrenchment cengation will definitely come within the meaning of
Section 25 F, G & H of the Industrial Disputes Act.

Therefore, | come to the conclusion that the sequarty was illegally removed and deserves reinstate in
service in his original post within 60 days frone tthate of the publication of this award.

The award is passed accordingly.

P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
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I3, 706.—3MENfTR foarg eifuf=m, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9R 17 % o0l § s Fewe g
% TH/TE GRER Todq9E T, 9 3 U S¥h hHail & Yaeas & Gag el 3R S SHarl & sre, e
A fafdwe eiwifien foae § wiia wer Aifies i ©d 90 =mEed, SeasER & gue (Hd 9@ 139/2013)
1 YRIETT HIA T, S FST THR H 15.02.2017 FHT W g |

[, TA-42012/37/2013-3TE3R () ]
REE-AS MR Rt
New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 706.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case 188/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexurghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Director, M/s. Sardar Vallabhabhai Nationallethnology, and their workman, which was receivedhe Central
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-42012/37/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :Pramod Kumar Chaturved®residing Officer,
CGIT cum Labour CourtAhmedabad,
Dated 1§ January, 2017
Reference: (CGITA) No- 139/2013

The Director,

M/s. SardarVallabhbhai National Institute of Tecluyy,

Ichchhanath,

Surat (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vls

Mr. Gurjibhai Chemabhai Gamit,
Village Borepada, Nichlu Faliyu,

Tal. Sonagadh, Tapi ...Second Party
For the First Party : None
For the Second Party . Shri L.M. Patil

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New Beby reference adjudication Order No. L-42012/81/2-
IR(DU) dated 17.07.2013 referred the dispute fgudidation to the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabaduj&at) in
respect of the matter specified in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the establishment of SardarVallabhbhafidval Institute of Technology, Surat falls undéet
definition of ‘Industry’ as per the provisions afdustrial Disputes Act, 1947 or not?

“If yes, whether the demand of the workmen ShrirjlBbai Chemabhai Gamit (terminated orally on
14.07.2012) for reinstatement in service in higiogal post will full back wages is legal, properdganst? To
what relief the concerned workman is entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 17.07.2013. In resportbe notice issued to both the parties by tieitial, the
second party workman Gurjibhai Chemabhai Gamit stibdhthe vakalatpatra Ex. 3 and statement of clBim4 on
02.02.2016. The first party was issued notice twfistly on 17.07.2013 to appear on 25.06.2014 secbndly on
02.02.2016 to appear on 07.06.2016 which were deovethe first party. Acknowledgement of service Bxwas
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received by the tribunal but first party did noefar to submit the written statement, therefore24r08.2016, a last
opportunity was given to the first party to submiitten statement failing which the case was orddoeproceed ex-
parte against the first party. The first party dat prefer to submit the written statement despiteng last opportunity
in absentia. Therefore, the matter was taken @xgmrte against the first party.

2. The second party workman submitted his affidavit Bxn lieu of his oral evidence. The said affidawvas
also served on the first party The Director, M/sd@aVallabhbhai National Institute of Technologgh¢hhanath, Surat
but the first party did not prefer to take the oetdf the affidavit. Therefore, this tribunal hasaption but to pass the
award as per law.

3. The second party workman in his statement of claxm4 has alleged that he was working as hostelitye

first party establishment and his services werenitggited illegally and arbitrary by the first partyle raised an
industrial dispute under Section 10 (1) of the ktdal Disputes Act, before the Assistant Labourm@assioner cum
Conciliation Officer where both the parties appdaamd submitted their written submission. The datn failed

therefore, Assistant Labour Commissioner cum Catmin Officer referred the dispute to the appraggigovernment
for the reference in question before the tribuka.has further alleged that he had been workinl thi¢ first party for
last 17 year as hostel boy drawing Rs. 203/- pgragadaily wager. His duty was to keep the hosiehr neat and
clean. He worked for more than 240 days in eachemedy calendar year but his services were argiterminated by
an oral order on 14.07.2012 without giving any esarsd proper reason. The first party never prepidwedeniority list
of the daily wager. At the time of termination dé Iservice, junior employees were kept in serviéelative in the

seniority principle. He was not served with anyreathment notice and also was not paid any retraeoh
compensation at the time of termination of servide.has further alleged that after terminatingdaisrice, first party
employer engaged some other daily wage employedasirplace without inviting him to join as daily weg thus
violated the provisions of Section 25 G & H of tinelustrial Disputes Act. He has further alleged Bavernment of
India introduced a new scheme as per the@®y commission recommendation to engaged suppastaff but the first
party did not engaged the supporting staff andctwiver to the contract system which was not pesitris. He

expressed his willingness to work as daily wagereuwas denied his engagement as daily wagerfifBhig@arty is an
industry within the meaning of Section 2 (j) of thedustrial Disputes Act, for the purpose of rumnitihe hostel
providing the students to stay with the facility kifchen/canteen/mess for the students studyinthénfirst party
institution. Therefore, the termination of his deevwas illegal and violative of Section 25 F, GHof the Industrial
Disputes Act. Therefore, he has prayed for reiestent of his service with back wages.

4. As already stated, the first party did not preteappear and file the written statement, therefine case was
ordered to proceed ex-parte against the first pamtl/the second party workman filed his affidawit E reiterating the
averments made in the statement of claim Ex. 4.

5. There is no reason to disbelieve the affidavit B>of the workman wherein he has stated on oathhbat
worked for more than 17 years as hostel boy fopkepup the hostel meant for the students studyirtbe first party

institution for than 240 days in each and everewdar year. He has further stated that his sewa® terminated
arbitrarily and illegally without serving notice é@praying retrenchment compensation. He has fustaded that after
termination of his service; some other boys wegaged who were either junior to him or new one.

6. As regards the question of first party institutesindustry under Section 2 (J) of Industrial DisguAct, the
hostel activity attached to the institution is ofmmercial nature. Therefore, the institution carsaiel to be an industry
within the meaning of the Section 2 (j) of the Isttial Disputes Act and removal of the workman wiih serving
notice and paying retrenchment compensation wiihidely come within the meaning of Section 25 F&H of the
Industrial Disputes Act.

7. Therefore, | come to the conclusion that the sequarty was illegally removed and deserves reinstate in
service in his original post within 60 days frone tthate of the publication of this award.

8. The award is passed accordingly.
P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer

7 feeedt, 6 W, 2017

I3, 707.—3MENfTer foarg eifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9R 17 % w0l § s Fewe g
% TH/TE YRR Tod99E T, 9 31 U9 S9h HUaR & Jauad & Gag Fane iR 39 Han & o=, oy
¥ fafde simifir foae & s=ia war iifis s td 99 =meed, seasER & gue (S5 9@ 142/2013)
1 YRV H T, S F TR B 15.02.2017 1 W g I

[H. To-42012/38/2013-2TE3R () ]
g, Sl 39 fewes
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New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 707.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case MN@/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Director, M/s. Sardar Vallabhabhai Nationalfethnology, and their workman, which was receivedhe Central
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-42012/38/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI,Presiding Officer,
CGIT cum -Labour Court,

Ahmedabad,

Dated 1§ January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No. 142/2013

The Director,
M/s. Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Tecluyy,
Ichchhanath, Surat (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vis

Mr. Tukaram Sitaram Parmar,
Post Madel, Tal. Mahad,

Dist. Raigadh, Maharashtra ...Second Party
For the First Party : None
For the Second Party : Shri L.M. Patil

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New IBie by reference adjudication Order No. L-
42012/38/2013-IR(DU) dated 19.07.2013 referreddispute for adjudication to the Industrial TribunAhmedabad
(Gujarat) in respect of the matter specified in$Sohedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the establishment of Sardar Vallabhbhatidtal Institute of Technology, Surat falls undkee
definition of ‘Industry’ as per the provisions afdustrial Disputes Act, 1947 or not?

“If yes, whether the demand of the workmen Mr. ai@mn Sitaram Pawar, Rajgarh (terminated orally on
14.07.2012) for reinstatement in service in higiogal post will full back wages is legal, properdganst? To
what relief the concerned workman is entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 19.07.2013. In respimntee notice issued to both the parties by thrumal, the
second party workman Tukaram Sitaram Parmar sutuinitte vakalatpatra Ex. 3 and statement of claimdEon
02.02.2016. The first party was issued notice tyficstly on 17.07.2013 to appear on 25.06.2014 sewbndly on
02.02.2016 to appear on 07.06.2016 which were davmethe first party. Acknowledgement of service Exwvas
received by the tribunal but first party did noefar to submit the written statement, therefore24r08.2016; a
last opportunity was given to the first party tdosut written statement failing which the case wadeoed to
proceed ex-parte against the first party. The fiesty did not prefer to submit the written statetmgespite giving
last opportunity in absentia. Therefore, the mattas taken up as ex-parte against the first party.

2. The second party workman submitted his affidavit Exn lieu of his oral evidence. The said affidavas also
served on the first party The Director, M/s SarWfatlabhbhai National Institute of Technology, Icheamath,
Surat but the first party did not prefer to take tiotice of the affidavit. Therefore, this tribuels no option but
to pass the award as per law.
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3. The second party workman in his statement of claim4 has alleged that he was working as hostelibdke
first party establishment and his services wermitgated illegally and arbitrary by the first partye raised an
industrial dispute under Section 10 (1) of the ktdal Disputes Act, before the Assistant LabounfBassioner
cum Conciliation Officer where both the parties em@d and submitted their written submission. Tdreitiation
failed therefore, Assistant Labour Commissioner dhomciliation Officer referred the dispute to thepeopriate
government for the reference in question befordribenal. He has further alleged that he had heearking with
the first party for last 17 year as hostel boy dramRs. 203/- per day as daily wager. His duty teakeep the
hostel room neat and clean. He worked for more 2¥hdays in each and every calendar year butehisces
were arbitrary terminated by an oral order on 12072 without giving any cause and proper reastw. first
party never prepared the seniority list of the ydailager. At the time of termination of his serviganior
employees were kept in service, violative in thaiséty principle. He was not served with any retkement
notice and also was not paid any retrenchment cosgti®n at the time of termination of service. He further
alleged that after terminating his service, firartp employer engaged some other daily wage emplayéhis
place without inviting him to join as daily wagéhus violated the provisions of Section 25 G & Htod Industrial
Disputes Act. He has further alleged that Goverrtndnindia introduced a new scheme as per thepay
commission recommendation to engaged supportirf§ laié the first party did not engaged the suppaytstaff
and switch over to the contract system which waspeomissible. He expressed his willingness to waslkdaily
wager but he was denied his engagement as dailgrwaddpe first party is an industry within the meaniof
Section 2 (j) of the Industrial Disputes Act, foetpurpose of running the hostel providing the ettsito stay with
the facility of kitchen/canteen/mess for the studestudying in the first party institution. Theredo the
termination of his service was illegal and violatiof Section 25 F, G & H of the Industrial Disput@st.
Therefore, he has prayed for reinstatement ofdngce with back wages.

4. As already stated, the first party did not preferappear and file the written statement, thereftre,case was
ordered to proceed ex-parte against the first partythe second party workman filed his affidavit E reiterating
the averments made in the statement of claim Ex. 4.

5. There is no reason to disbelieve the affidavit Exf the workman wherein he has stated on oathhthatorked
for more than 17 years as hostel boy for keepinghephostel meant for the students studying infitlsé party
institution for than 240 days in each and evergrdhr year. He has further stated that his sewasterminated
arbitrarily and illegally without serving notice dupraying retrenchment compensation. He has fustaded that
after termination of his service; some other bogsenengaged who were either junior to him or nee: on

6. As regards the question of first party institutias industry under Section 2 (J) of Industrial DisguAct, the
hostel activity attached to the institution is @ihnamercial nature. Therefore, the institution canshil to be an
industry within the meaning of the Section 2 (j}loé Industrial Disputes Act and removal of the kwoan without
serving notice and paying retrenchment compensatibrdefinitely come within the meaning of Secti@b F, G
& H of the Industrial Disputes Act.

7. Therefore, | come to the conclusion that the sequeudy was illegally removed and deserves reinstatg in
service in his original post within 60 days frone tthate of the publication of this award.

8. The award is passed accordingly.
P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer

T2 feeett, 6 A, 2017

I3, 708.—3MENfiTeh foarg erfufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9R 17 % R0l § s Fewe denfie
% TH/TH TGN TedqdE T, 9 379 Td 376 UaRl & Yo & Gag s iR ST wienl & diE, ey
A fafde simifir foae & s=ia war oiifies sifeeio w99 =maed, seqsER & g=e (939 9@ 151/2013)
1 YRITETT HIA T, S FST THR H 15.02.2017 FHT W g |

[, TA-42011/82/2013-3TE3R () ]
Tors, S, 39 e
New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 708.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case Md/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Director, M/s. Sardar Vallabhabhai Nationallethnology, and their workman, which was receivedhe Central
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-42011/82/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer,
CGIT-cum Labour Court, Ahmedabad,
Dated 18 January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No- 151/2013

The Director,

M/s. Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Tecluyy,

Ichchhanath,

Surat (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vls

Mr. Chandrakant Tukaram Chandlekar,
Post Madel, Tal. Mahad,
Distt. Raigadh, Maharashtra

AND

Virubhai Narsinhbhai Patel,
Residing at Jari, Suwad Faliyu, Tal. Pansada,

Navsari (Gujarat) ...Second Party
For the First Party : None
For the Second Party : Shri L.M. Patil

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New Beby reference adjudication Order No. L-42011/82/2-
IR(DU) dated 21.08.2013 referred the dispute fgudidation to the Industrial Tribunal, Ahmedabaduj&at) in
respect of the matter specified in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the establishment of Sardar Vallabhbhatidhal Institute of Technology, Surat falls undkee
definition of ‘Industry’ as per the provisions afdustrial Disputes Act, 1947 or not?

“Whether the demand of the workman Shri Virubhair$inhbhai Patel for reinstatement in service & hi
original post will full back wages is legal, propend just? To what relief the concerned workmani Shr
Virubhai Narsinhbhai Patel is entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 21.08.2013. Both theepawere issued notice to appear on 27.06.2014
consequently the second party submitted the valatia Ex. 3 on 10.03.2014 and also statement ohdx.
4 on 02.02.2016. First party did not prefer to apmad submit the written statement despite senficmtice
twice. Therefore, the case was ordered to procrguhde against the first party but the secondypdid not
prefer to submit the evidence.

2. Thus it appears that the second party workman babaen willing to prosecute the reference. Theeefthis
tribunal has no alternative but to dispose of #ference in the absence of the second party workmithrthe
observation as under: “the demand of the workman ®inubhai Narsinhbhai Patel for reinstatement in
service in his original post will full back wagesriot legal, proper and just.”

P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
T fieedt, 6 A4, 2017

I3, 709.— 3TNl foars sifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9”17 & o0 ¥ w=g v wenfent
% TH/TE GRER Tod99E T, 9 37 U9 S9h HUaR & Jauad & Gag Fane iR 39 sHan & o, ored
¥ fafe simifier foare & s=ia war iifies s w99 =maed, seaeER & gue (934 9@ 143/2013)
1 YRV H T, S Fs TR B 15.02.2017 1 W g I

[H. TA-42012/40/2013-2TER () ]
TSg, Sl 39 fewes
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New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 709.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case N@®/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Director, M/s. Sardar Vallabhabhai Nationalfethnology, and their workman, which was receivedhe Central
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-42012/40/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer,
CGIT-cum Labour Court,

Ahmedabad,

Dated 18 January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No. 143/2013

The Director,

M/s. Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Tecluyy,

Ichchhanath,

Surat (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vis

Mr. Saileshbhai Fuljibhai Patel,
Village Rupvail Faliyu,
Rayawadi, Tal. Vansda,

Navsari (Gujarat) ...Second Party
For the First Party : None
For the Second Party : Shri L.M. Patil

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New IBie by reference adjudication Order No. L-
42012/40/2013-IR(DU) dated 19.07.2013 referreddispute for adjudication to the Industrial TribunAhmedabad
(Guijarat) in respect of the matter specified inSiohedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the establishment of Sardar Vallabhbhatidhal Institute of Technology, Surat falls undkee
definition of ‘Industry’ as per the provisions afdustrial Disputes Act, 1947 or not?

“If yes, whether the demand of the workmen Mr.lI&dibhai Fuljibhai Patel, Navsari (terminated gralh
14.07.2012) for reinstatement in service in higiogal post will full back wages is legal, properdganst? To
what relief the concerned workman is entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 19.07.2013. In resportbe notice issued to both the parties by tibeitial, the
second party workman Saileshbhai Fuljibhai Patehstted the vakalatpatra Ex. 3 and statement dfnckax.
4 on 02.02.2016. The first party was issued ndtigee, firstly on 17.07.2013 to appear on 25.062ahd
secondly on 02.02.2016 to appear on 07.06.2016hnere served on the first party. Acknowledgement o
service Ex. 6 was received by the tribunal butt fparty did not prefer to submit the written staée
therefore, on 24.08.2016; a last opportunity wagmito the first party to submit written stateméaiting
which the case was ordered to proceed ex-partasighie first party. The first party did not prefersubmit
the written statement despite giving last oppotfuimi absentia. Therefore, the matter was takerasigx-
parte against the first party.

2. The second party workman submitted his affidavit Bxn lieu of his oral evidence. The said affidavas
also served on the first party The Director, M/sdaa Vallabhbhai National Institute of Technology,
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Ichchhanath, Surat but the first party did not erdb take the notice of the affidavit. Therefatgs tribunal
has no option but to pass the award as per law.

3. The second party workman in his statement of claxm4 has alleged that he was working as hostelibtye
first party establishment and his services wenmitgated illegally and arbitrary by the first parbye raised an
industrial dispute under Section 10 (1) of the btdal Disputes Act, before the Assistant Labour
Commissioner cum Conciliation Officer where bothe tparties appeared and submitted their written
submission. The conciliation failed therefore, Assint Labour Commissioner cum Conciliation Officer
referred the dispute to the appropriate governnfamthe reference in question before the tribuhtd. has
further alleged that he had been working with th&t party for last 17 year as hostel boy drawirgy R03/-
per day as daily wager. His duty was to keep the@dhgoom neat and clean. He worked for more th&h 2
days in each and every calendar year but his ssrviere arbitrary terminated by an oral order a87.2012
without giving any cause and proper reason. Tls¢ fiiarty never prepared the seniority list of ta#dydwager.

At the time of termination of his service, juniomployees were kept in service, violative in theigety
principle. He was not served with any retrenchmeatice and also was not paid any retrenchment
compensation at the time of termination of servide.has further alleged that after terminating d@svice,
first party employer engaged some other daily wagployee in his place without inviting him to jas daily
wager, thus violated the provisions of Section 2& & of the Industrial Disputes Act. He has furttaieged
that Government of India introduced a new schenygeashe & pay commission recommendation to engaged
supporting staff but the first party did not engadiee supporting staff and switch over to the csitsystem
which was not permissible. He expressed his willess to work as daily wager but he was denied his
engagement as daily wager. The first party is dnstry within the meaning of Section 2 (j) of tmeluistrial
Disputes Act, for the purpose of running the hogteviding the students to stay with the facility o
kitchen/canteen/mess for the students studyingenfitst party institution. Therefore, the termionatof his
service was illegal and violative of Section 25G-& H of the Industrial Disputes Act. Therefore, has
prayed for reinstatement of his service with baciges.

4, As already stated, the first party did not preéeappear and file the written statement, therefine case was
ordered to proceed ex-parte against the first pamy the second party workman filed his affidawt E
reiterating the averments made in the statemeciaoh Ex. 4.

5. There is no reason to disbelieve the affidavit Exof the workman wherein he has stated on oathftbat
worked for more than 17 years as hostel boy fopkmpup the hostel meant for the students studiirthe
first party institution for than 240 days in eaaidavery calendar year. He has further statedhisagervice
was terminated arbitrarily and illegally withoutrg@g notice and praying retrenchment compensati@nhas
further stated that after termination of his sesyisome other boys were engaged who were eith@r jtm
him or new one.

6. As regards the question of first party institutemindustry under Section 2 (J) of Industrial DisguAct, the
hostel activity attached to the institution is ohemercial nature. Therefore, the institution carséie to be an
industry within the meaning of the Section 2 (j)tbé Industrial Disputes Act and removal of the kwoan
without serving notice and paying retrenchment cengation will definitely come within the meaning of
Section 25 F, G & H of the Industrial Disputes Act.

7. Therefore, | come to the conclusion that the sequarty was illegally removed and deserves reinstatg in
service in his original post within 60 days frone tthate of the publication of this award.

8. The award is passed accordingly.
P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer

T2 feeett, 6 A, 2017

I3, 710.— i faars sifufam, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 910 17 & WU § $<19 T&F TEWaE,
TEER faam, yra =R fm fafide, 9 o= @S9 FHA0 & geudd & Gag FEsw iR 39 Fuei & i,
sy o e oieifien foag o o9 @R eiEifie ifuew ©d sm =eed, SEagER & due (e e
193/2006) ! YT HTdl &, S Hd TR HI 17.1.2017 1 91 37 1)

[H. TA-40011/12/2005-2TE3TR () ]
g, Sl 39 fewes
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New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 710.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case 13/2006) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexurghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Chief General Manager, Telecom Deptt., BhasatcBar Nigam Ltd., and their workman, which waseieed by
the Central Government on 17.1.2005.

[No. L-40011/12/20005-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer,

CGIT-cum-Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,
Dated 18 January, 2017

Reference: (CGITA) No. 193/2006

1. The Chief General Manager,
Telecom Deptt., Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.,
Guijarat Circle, Khanpur,
Ahmedabad (Gujarat) — 380001

2.  The Telecom District Manager, BSNL,
Diamond Market, Near Amber Cinema,
Jamnagar (Gujarat) - 361001 ...First Party

Vls

The President,

Association of Railway & Posts Employees,
15, Shashi Flats, Near Swaminarayan Chowk,
Jawaharnagar, Vasna Road,

Ahmedabad (Gujarat) - 380007 ...Second Party
For the First Party : Shri H.R. Raval
For the Second Party : Shri R.C. Pathak

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New IBie by reference adjudication Order
No. L-40011/12/2005-IR(DU) dated 30.11.2006 refertbe dispute for adjudication to the Industrialiblinal,
Ahmedabad (Gujarat) in respect of the matter sjgecih the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the action of the management of Chiefg&sa@inManager, Telecommunication Department, BSNL,
Ahmedabad in terminating the services of their wmatk Shri Gordanbhai S. Mandavia, w.e.f. 17.10.1896
legal and justified? If not, to what relief the Wworan is entitled to and from which date?”

1. The reference dates back to 30.11.2006. Both tmepawere served by registered post on 26.03.2007.
Acknowledgement of the service Ex. 3, 4 & 5 wereeieed. Second party submitted the authority ldfter8
and statement of claim Ex. 9 on 26.09.2008. Fiastypsubmitted the vakalatpatra Ex. 7 of this adwecFirst
party also submitted the written statement Ex. 9 R.C. Pathak, President of Association of Rajlv&
Posts Employees moved an application Ex. 13 fdndr@wal of the reference.

2. Therefore, the reference is disposed of as nospdeas the workman has already been reinstated.
P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
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T feeeft, 6 9, 2017

I3, 711.—3MENfTer foars eifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 9R 17 & TR0 § S SheRi arefierh,

ek TI9NT, 9 311 Ud S HHURI % YEEas & Gag (Sl 3R S hHeRl @ diE, ey § fAfde st

e ¥ BT TR e Al @ 99 e, SEASEE & U9 (HeY W' 165/2012) 1 YHIRE wLdt
2, SS9 R 1 2.11.2016 1 9 A 11

[H. T&-42011/111/2012-3TE3R () ]
TSg, Sl 39 fews

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 711.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case M®/2012) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexureghé industrial dispute between the employerseiation to
the Superintendent of post Offices, Department adtpand their workman, which was received by thenttal
Government on 2.11.2016.

[No. L-42011/111/2012-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :
PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer,

CGIT-cum -Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,
Dated 08 October, 2016

Reference: (CGITA) No. 165/2012

The Superintendent of Post Offices,

Department of Post,

Junagadh Division,

Junagadh (Gujarat) ...First Party

Vis

Shri B. R. Samarth,
C/o Maha Guijarati General Works Union,

Junagadh (Gujarat) ...Second Party
For the First Party : Shri P.M. Rami
For the Second Party . None

AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New Ibie by reference adjudication Order
No. L-42011/111/2012-IR(DU) dated 07.12.2012 refdrithe dispute for adjudication to the Industrialblinal,
Ahmedabad (Gujarat) in respect of the matter sjgecih the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

“Whether the action of Management of Superintehde#nPost Offices, Junagadh Division, Junagadh in
terminating the services of Shri B R Samarth, R8etvant w.e.f. 20.11.2009, without giving an oppoity,
is legal and justified? If so, what relief the wordn is entitled to?”
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1. The reference dates back to 07.12.2012. Both th#epawere served by registered post notices dated
18.12.2012 to appear on 20.05.2013. Shri P.M. Rantiehalf of the first party submitted his vakaddtp Ext. 3 on
26.08.2013 but the second party even after sedigt@ot prefer to submit the statement of claimitil.12.2015 when
the learned counsel for the first party requestediosure of the reference on the ground thaséeand party has not
preferred to submit the statement of claim. Themfa fresh notice was issued to second party BSdnarth on
13.04.2016 which was served on him as appears thheracknowledgement Ext. 6 as received after seriioday on
06.10.2016, the advocate for the first party moaedapplication Ext. 7 for the closure of the cas¢he second party
has not responded even after service.

2. As appears from the personal service of the notieeond party does not appear to be willing toguote the
case. Therefore, the reference is disposed of aviihding that the action of Management of Supendent of Post
Offices, Junagadh Division, Junagadh in terminativgservices of Shri B R Samarth, Rural Servaatfn20.11.2009,
without giving an opportunity, is legal and justidi.

P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
T fieedt, 6 A4, 2017

I, 7123 faarg sifuf@m, 1947 (1947 *1 14) Y OR 17 & SFTEO § Hesi THR SheRI
a1eflersh SRR 9 37 Ud S FHHAN & Yoo & Heag Al IR S wHeR & o=, erqey ® ffde oiifire
foeme § it TRhR AT IRl Us S| =T, STeHsER & que (HeH W@ 92/2013) i YehiivE e €,
S BT WHR HT 9.1.2017 HT U g oAl

[H. TA-40012/03/2013-2TER () ]
TS5, Sl 39 fews

New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 712.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case92#013) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Ahmedabad as shown in Annexure, éitldustrial dispute between the employers in igalato the
Superintendent of Post Offices, Post Office, ararttvorkman, which was received by the Central Goresnt on
9.1.2017.

[No. L-40012/03/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDAR JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
AHMEDABAD

Present :PRAMOD KUMAR CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer,

CGIT-cum -Labour Court,
Ahmedabad,
Dated 28 December, 2016

Reference: (CGITA) No. 92/2013

The Superintendent of Post Offices,
Post Office, Kachch Division, Bhuj-Kutch,
Kutch (Gujarat) — 370001 ...First Party

Vls

Shri Dinesh K. Gori,

Bhathara Faliya,

Bhangi Vas,

Bhuj (Gujarat) — 370001 ...Second Party

For the First Party : Shri P.M. Rami
For the Second Party : Shri Chetan R. Vyas
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AWARD

The Government of India/Ministry of Labour, New IBie by reference adjudication Order
No. L-40012/03/2013-IR(DU) dated 15.04.2013 refértbe dispute for adjudication to the Industrialiblinal,
Ahmedabad (Gujarat) in respect of the matter sjgecih the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Q) “Whether the action of the management of DepartnodériPosts, Kachch Division, Bhuj in not giving the
seniority on the basis of number of days workedSbyi Dinesh K. Gori and not offering him regular
employment in the department is justified?”

(2) “Whether the action of Department of Posts, KachBlwision in termination the services of Shri Dihes
K. Gori w.e.f. 23.12.2011 without following due pess of law is justified? To what relief the workima
entitled to?”

1. The reference dates back to 15.04.2013. Omigswtices to the parties, the second party workiDaesh

Krishan Gori submitted his statement of claim Etalleging that the first party Superintendent ostPOffices is

industry within the meaning of Section 2 (J) of finelustrial Disputes Act, where he had been workingler its

control, therefore, is workman within the meanirfigh® Section 2 (S) of the Industrial Disputes Ade has further
alleged that he had been working in the first pastganisation since 16.01.2010 as Safai Kamdar ¢éper

attentively, diligently, honestly and also satisfaity without any break and also on permanent 9athe post on
which he was working was of a permanent naturerdiaere no complaints against him during the coofsservice.

He used to do work of cleaning Latrines and Batim®@nd also sweeping of all the building of theceffsituated in
the Head Post Office, Lal Tekri, Bhuj, Kutch. Tliestf party institution is an institution establishender law. Hence
the provisions of Industrial Disputes Act and Rul@&7 were therein are applicable in the case fif$teparty without

any reason or fault or any type of deficiency oa gart of him terminated his services without fadlog the legal

procedure and principles of natural justice arbiffaon 23.12.2011. He was not given any noticetiagopay or

retrenchment compensation, thus the action wasatiwel of the provisions of Section 25 (F) of theustrial Disputes
Act. At the time of retrenchment, the first parig diot prepare the seniority list nor it was shawrhim and was also
not published on the notice board. He has furtheged that at the time of his termination of seeyijunior employees
working with him or employed thereafter were eithetained or permitted to continue who were stdkking with the

first party. He has further alleged that the natofe¢he work which the applicant had been doinghie first party

institution still exists. He has further allegeattlanother workman Sanjay Dhanjee Kabira was perthib continue to
work after retrenchment of the applicant. He hathér alleged that at the time of his retrenchmthd, first party did

not get approval of retrenchment under Section23@®] of the Industrial Disputes Act from a competauthority. He

has further alleged that after his retrenchmentkivad has increased and first party has also lheeeasing the
employee every year but he has not been given ppertunity of re-employment. He issued a noticeotigh his

advocate on 11.07.2013 by registered post to tise garty but to no result. Thus he is a persorr,poyclone and
earthquake affected and is in dire need of employniéherefore, he had prayed for reinstatement béitk wages and
consequential benefits since 23.12.2011, the tatadtice was served on the first party.

2. The first party in his written statement Extsi@mitted that the facts mentioned in the statémkalaim are
not true and correct and they are false and fatiedicdt is further alleged that the second partykn@an was engaged
from 16.01.2010 to 23.12.2011 on a temporary vapast. He was not given any letter of permanent pod such
type of temporary cleaning employees can be rdli@teany time. The Industrial Disputes is not agadie in the case
of the first party organisation as per the judgeinudriHon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal Numbe385/86/1996.
The second party workman was purely a temporaryl@rap though his services were terminated with owaith
notice; therefore, after the expiry of notice pdrigdhe services were terminated on 23.12.2011.rLiates also
submitted that the second party was not a permamaptoyee, therefore, no question of giving noticses. He was
working on a vacant post on daily wages basis;efoee, his name was not included in the senioifiy In his
termination the principle of ‘last cum and first geas applied.

3. The averments made in the written statement Bxtare confusing, ambiguous and vague because
simultaneously two averments have been made thatasea daily wager, therefore, principle of givioge month
notice does not apply, on the other hand, it hes béen said he was given one month oral notickewlithe time of
termination, therefore, no violation of law was rea@ihus these averments smell foul.

4, On basis of pleadings, following issues are reguicebe addressed which are as follows:

i. Whether the action of the management of DepartmRbsts, Kachch Division, Bhuj in not giving the
seniority on the basis of number of days workedShyi Dinesh K. Gori and not offering him regular
employment in the department is justified?

i.  Whether the action of Department of Posts, KacHgaivision in termination the services of Shri Dinesh
K. Gori w.e.f. 23.12.2011 without following due pess of law is justified?
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iii. To what relief the workman is entitled to?

5. The workman submitted his affidavit Ext. 11 in sagpof statement of claim and documents vide Ext. 6
which are not disputed and admitted by the firstypadvocate Exhibiting as Ext. 15 to 25 and thst fparty in support
of the written statement for rebuttal submitteddffiddavit Ext. 13 of one of his employee B. P&icRaman.

6. All the aforesaid issues are inter-related and irediinding together. The burden of proof was lyiog the
working Dinesh K. Gori who reiterated the avermeantme in the statement of claim. He was also oe@asained by
the first party wherein he has stated on oath tieajoined the service as Safai Karmachari on 18000 at the
monthly emoluments of Rs.9500/-. He was asked m@bme on duty on 23.12.2011 by the Post Masterofder of
termination or removal from service was served iom He was appointed by Postal Department. No aotias served
on him. He is married and still jobless. No otheestion was asked by the first party; thereforeait be assumed that
the second party workman worked in the first paryanisation for more than 240 days in the calegdars of 2010
and 2011. It can also be assumed that still thékwdrich was this workman had been doing still exastd it can also
be assumed that the workmen who were junior toptésent second party workman or employed aftetethmination
are still working.

7. In rebuttal, the first party examined B. Patta Binkan, Assistant Superintendent of Post Officegdtat his
affidavit Ext. 13 that the first party organisatimnnot industry under the I.D. Act, therefore, Hut is not applicable.
The second party workman was not recruited throagitoper procedure. He was purely a temporary ssved®jo
temporary workman can be made permanent. His musliewas not maintained. He was terminated witpraper
procedure. In his cross-examination he statedhthas aware of the details of the case of the skpanty. Today he is
giving statement on the basis of record. It is edrthat the second party had been working sincg118010. He was
paid the wages on daily rated basis which genegifpunt to Rs.9000 plus-minus. It is correct thatwas paid
monthly not daily. The department First Party gralbmmunicated to second party not to come fronri@2011
orally. No retrenchment notice was given to secpady workman. It is true that no seniority listsmMarepared as he
was not duly appointed. It is true that secondyparrkman after expulsion gave an application fsappointment. It
was kept pending for disposal. It is true that selcparty workman worked for more than 240 daysvierg calendar
year. Sweeping work is of permanent nature. Irug that after removal of this workman, Sanjay D&arKabira,
Praveen Dhanjee Kabira have been doing work ory dated basis at and when needed. They are junigha
workman second party.

We are not ready to employ any workman on monthlistoday.

8. From the perusal of evidences, oral and documertiabpth the parties, it is an admitted fact ttnt second
party workman Dinesh Krishan Gori had been emplogedweeper in the first party organisation asily eager
since 16.01.2010 and his services were terminate?i3a12.2011 without giving him a notice or payiegrenchment
compensation. It is also admitted fact that he wdrfor more than 240 days in the first party orgation for both the
calendar years 2010 and 2011. It is also establighat the worked the second party workman wasgluias of a
perennial or permanent nature. It has also not deered by the first party witness in his writtdéatement Ext.9 and
affidavit Ext. 13 of the witness B. Patta Bi Ranthat the other sweepers junior to this workman rigagied after
termination of this workman has not been workingud in the light of the aforesaid discussions, gbeond party
workman has fully proved that he is entitled foreraployment on the post on which he had been wgrkiiis
termination was illegal and unjustified.

9. Thus the second party workman is fully entitled feremployment on the post on which he was working
time of termination of his job. Thus the first padrganisation is directed to reinstate on the tiolesd post on which
he was working at the time of termination. He sladdlo be paid Rs.20000/- as compensation and R¥:-589 legal

expenses.

10. The award is passed accordingly.
P.K. CHATURVEDI, Presiding Officer
72 feeett, 6 A4, 2017
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New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 713.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case™®015) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Anneximethe industrial dispute between the employareeiation to
the Secretary, Central Board of Education Delhd #reir workman, which was received by the Cer@alernment
on 18.2.2017.

[No. L-42011/157/2014-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXUR

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO.1, KARKARDO OMA COURT COMPLEX, DELHI

ID No.71/2015

The President,

General Mazdoor Lal Jhanda Union, 13-A, Rouse Aeenu
Vishnu Digamber Mart, ITO

New Delhi -110 002

...Workman
Versus
The Secretary,
Central Board of Secondary Education,
Preet Vihar, Delhi -110 092
...Management

AWARD

A reference was received vide letter No.L-42017/2614-IR(DU) dated 04.02.2015 under clause (djubf
section (1) and sub-section 2A of Section 10 ofltitustrial Disputes Act, 1947(in short the Act) faljudication of
the dispute by this Tribunal, terms of which areiader:

‘Whether deletion of name of the workman Shri Sluklumar from the seniority list maintained by the
management of CBSE and his non-regularization ofige on the basis of it is just, fair and legalf?not,
what relief will be given to the workman and frorhieh date?’

2. Both parties were put to notice and the claim&htri Sushil Kumar filed statement of claim, wheri is
alleged that that he has been working with theagament of Central Board of Secondary Educatiosi{ort CBSE)
since 15.05.1996 on the post of peon on daily wagess. Claimant was registered with DirectordtEmployment,
Employment Exchange, Delhi Cantt and the employnexchange has sponsored the name of the claimahieto
management. Management, through its selection psocselected and engaged the claimant with effeon f
15.05.1996 as daily wage worker and the claimaistissued gate pass on 01.07.1996.

3. It is the case of the claimant that he has pewd his duties sincerely diligently, with devoti&dedication.
He has an unblemished and meritorious servicademud never gave any occasion of complaint taortaragement.

4. It is also averred that in order to maintaims@arency in the appointment of daily wager, Hanlgh Court
of Delhi in WP(C) N0.3248/1999 directed the mamaget to prepare seniority list after inviting oldjeas and
displaying it on the notice board.

5. Pursuant to the above directions of High CofiiDelhi, seniority list of workers was prepared dilized

on 02.03.2005 and the name of the claimant in & Isst appears at serial No.567 . Work being quened by the
claimant is perennial in nature and managementgisdang artificial break in service so that the of@int may not
complete 240 days in a year. Claimant, throughuhisn, protested against the artificial break & union took up
the cause of the workman with the management. tlesent was arrived at between the claimant uraod

management of CBSE on 29.11.2010. Salient featutieeosettlement are that management will engagenapioyee
on daily basis strictly as per seniority list aheé names of daily wagers who do not report foy dat the previous
three years, 2008, 2009 and 2010 shall be deletetf. the total number of attendance was less tha% , such
workmen would also lose their seniority. After saime, management stopped sending call lettersa@haimant and
he approached the management in this regard. déament told the claimant that his name has beestatbfrom the
seniority list since the year 2010. Deletion loé hame of the claimant is without any notice analieged to be
infringement of Article 14 of the Constitution afdia. Finally, prayer has been made that deletfahe name of the
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claimant be held to be unjust, unfair and illegatl @he service of the claimant be regularized an same post.
Claimant be also paid back wages from the datelgtion of his name.

6. Despite service of notice, none appeared onlbehthe management since inception, i.e. on sawiates of
hearing, i.e. 26.05.2015, 29.07.2015, 10.09.20151n01.2016. Hence on 11.01.2016, management wasgded
ex-parte.

7. Claimant, in order to prove his case examinedshlf as WW1 and tendered in evidence documents
Ex.WW1/1 to ExWW?1/7. Claimant also examined SRushpinder Singh as WW2, whose affidavit is Ex.WM/2
and he has tendered in evidence Ex,WW2/1 to Ex.\MW2/

8. | have heard Shri Mohd. Nayeemuddin, A/R forc¢temant. None appeared on behalf of the managetoe
advance arguments on their behalf.

9. It is clear from statement of Shri Sushil Kurifév/1 that claimant was engaged by the managemedaibyn
wage basis on 15.05.1996 and he was also issuedphgas by the management on 01.07.1996. Name cfaimeant
was also sponsored by the Employment Exchange hwhit is established from the identity card Ex.WWiksued
by the Directorate of Employment. Identity carcatsethe name and address of the claimant, includisglate of
birth. Date of registration is 09.04.1996. Thisralso gate pass Ex.WW1/2 issued by CBSE, managemeein and
the same is valid from 01.07.1996 to 23.08.1996his Ppass bears signature of Assistant Public RelatOfficer,
CBSE. There is seniority list ExWW1/3 and the nashéhe claimant appears at serial No.567 in iste | During the
course of arguments, it was brought to the noticthis Tribunal that the above seniority list waepared by the
management when writ petition bearing N0.3248 &Al@as filed by the union of the claimant, Gen&lakdoor Lal
Jhanda Union, in the Hon'ble High Court of DelhPursuant to directions issued by the Hon’ble H@burt,
management of CBSE has prepared and finalizecmibsty list of all daily wagers and peons as ¢h03.2005.
Affidavit filed by the claimant is on similar liness the averments contained in the statement wf @ad the claimant
has clearly averred that the duty/job which he wagforming is of perennial nature. Since in thesgnt case
management has neither filed any reply to the st of claim nor examined any witness so as tatrtdie case of
the claimant, as such, this Tribunal is left witlh choice except to rely upon the evidence addugethd claimant,
which is also supported by documentary evidencerdis nothing on record to show that any showe&aagice was
served upon the claimant regarding his disengagerfnem the year 2010. The very purpose of prejamabf
seniority list was to engage workmen as per treiagity list ExX.WW21/3. There is no evidence onaetto show that
the claimant was not performing his duties satisfidly, as a result of which any memo was issuedhim or any
notice was served on him so as to prove that hddamat be engaged in future. In such a situatibis, Tribunal is of
the considered opinion that action of the managéimetisengaging the claimant is totally unjustfainand the same
is not permissible under the law.

10. There is also memorandum of settlement Ex.WWihi¢h contains the terms of settlement and a<ipeise
(ii) of this document, management has agreed tigahame of daily wager employees who do not redpothree years
i.e. 2008, 2009 and 2010 shall be deleted. Inptlesent case, there is nothing on record to shatvdtring 2009,
2009 and 2010 claimant has not rendered servitbetananagement. Claimant has also then approableednion,
General Mazdoor Lal Jhanda Union, who has espotisedase of the claimant and thereafter refetnedhtatter to
the Assistant Labour Commissioner, as is evidemhfletter Ex. WW1/5. There is clear-cut mentionha above letter
that management has not issued any call lettdretalaily wager as per seniority list and name efdlaimant has been
removed from the seniority list in 2010. Thereaffd C has taken up the matter for conciliation ananagement has
taken stand before the ALC that CBSE is not anugtd,’ as defined under clause of the Act anabiscovered under
the Industrial Tribunal under the law. Claimans ladso filed rejoinder before the ALC which is EXY¥/7 and due to
failure of conciliation in view of the stand takéy the management, above reference was sent td tiisnal for
adjudication.

11. It is clear from the resume of evidence on mk¢bat services of the claimant has been disenysigee 2010
in an arbitrary and unfair manner by the managemasnmo reason has been assigned for the disengaigefmihe
claimant from the job, which he was doing since@.99

12. Since the management has not filed any replramined any witness so as to rebut the cagdeeaflaimant
herein, as such this Tribunal is left with no adgoexcept to rely upon the evidence adduced bgl#imant, which is
also supported by documentary evidence.

13. As a sequel to my aforesaid discussion, ield khat deletion of the name of the claimant, roerd at serial
No0.567 in the list, from the seniority list maimed by the management of CBSE is held to be unjusair and
illegal. The claimant is liable to be considered rfegularization of service from the date of delef his name from
the seniority list by the management. An awardai;ordingly, passed. Let this award be sent toaph@opriate
Government, as required under Section 17 of thedinl Disputes Act, 1947, for publication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Dated : 14.2.2017
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New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 714.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Caself015) of the Central Government Industriablirnal-cum-
Labour Court No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Annexunethe industrial dispute between the employereelation to
the Central Government Industrial Tribunal-cum-Lab&ourt No. 1, New Delhi and their workman, whielas
received by the Central Government on 14.2.2017.

[No. L-42011/123/2014-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO.1, DELHI

ID No.12/2015

Shri Ashok Kumar, S/o Shri Jai Singh, through

Ashok Hotel Employees Union,

R/o F-130 Dakshinpuri,

50-B, Chanakyapuri,

New Delhi — 110 062 ...Workman

Versus

The General Manager,

Ashok Hotel, (Unit of ITDC)

50-B, Chanakyapuri,

Delhi -110 021 ...Management

AWARD

Consequent upon receipt of reference from Ce@eajernment under Clause (d) of sub-section (1§ sa-
section (2A) of Section 10 of the Industrial DisgsitAct, 1947(in short the Act), this Tribunal, videtter
No0.L-42011/123/2014-IR(DU) dated 08.01.2015, isuiezf to adjudicate the industrial dispute, terrhgvbich are as
under:

‘Whether non-placement of Shri Ashok Kumar, S/oiSkai Singh in the scale of Rs.1100-1555, i.e.hia t
grade of senior technician grade Il with effeatrfr the date of their appointment is just, fair faghl? If not
what relief the workman concerned are entitled to?’

2. Both parties were put to notice and Shri Ashakriér (hereinafter referred to as the claimangdfistatement
of claim with the averments that he is an emplogé&shok Hotel (in short the management) and watsally
employed on daily wages as Pipe Fitter/Pump Operamal remained on the said post for 7-8 years. wds
performing his duties satisfactorily. Servicesh# claimant was regularized on permanent bastedynanagement in
the Maintenance Department on 01.09.1990 as prawigiaVage Review Committee.

3. Since the claimant was a Technician, he shoalk theen awarded pay scale of Rs.1100-1555 asrSenio
Technician since 01.09.1990 as provided by WageeReCommittee. However, workman was given palesof
Rs.1050-1425.
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4, It is the case of the claimant that his co-wagknmamely Shri Om Prakash, Aditya Prasad, AmaGaggh,

Duryodhan and others serving in the same departmentdrawing same salary have been granted tinle sfa
Rs.1100-1555 from 01.09.1990. Claimant herein wias a party in the earlier case could not appedreawas
suffering from mental problem. As such, union hegpged his name in the matter and the Tribunalpaased award
in favour of the remaining co-workmen. Father loé tclaimant had also informed the management regaitis

mental illness, as is clear from the medical reséigatment slips.

5. After his treatment, the claimant joined dufire$lay 1999 and is continuously performing his datwith the
said department on the pay scale of Rs.1010-142&imant herein has alleged that it is illegal amdng. Finally
prayer has been made for grant of the same in tefmeference.

6. Management has demurred the claim and tooknpirery objections. On merits it was admitted ttie
claimant was an employee of the management. leiged that the Wage Review Committee had given atang
recommendations for grant of pay scale of Rs.1188blas Senior Technician from 01.09.1990. Co-warkd the
claimant, S/Shri Om Prakash, Aditya Prasad, Amargiegh, Duryodhan and others had filed an indaisttispute
before this Tribunal for grant of pay scale of R€0-1555. However, union itself dropped the namthe claimant
herein. Accordingly, the Tribunal had not passey arder in favour of the claimant herein for grafitpay scale of
Rs.1100-1555. No appeal or review was filed by ¢lemant against the said award. It is, thusgaite by the
management that the case of the claimant is bdnyeatinciples of res-judicata. Reference in thisgard has been
made to the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Ciouthe case of The Punjab Co-operative Bank Ltd. R'S.,
Bhatia (1975 (4) SCC 696) and Pondicherry Khadi i#age Industries Board vs. P Kulothangan (20043CC 68),
wherein it is held that once a question has beeiddd by competent court in their proceedings, saamot be re-
agitated in the subsequent proceedings. It washakbby this Tribunal vide order dated 26.08.281& no specific
issue, except the one referred by the appropriateedment for adjudication in the manner statedvalarises from
the pleadings of the parties.

7. Claimant, in order to prove the case againstntheagement examined himself as WW1, whose affidavi
ExX.WWZ1/A and also tendered in evidence document$VEx1/1 to EX'WW1/6. Thereafter the case was lidtad
evidence of the management, who was afforded sevppertunities to adduce its evidence. Resultamtiydence of
the management was closed by order of the courl®h2.2016. Thereafter, none appeared on belfalfieo
management.

8. The only question which requires determinatiorthe case in hand is as to whether the claimarirhés
entitled for the pay-scale of Rs.1100-1555 in treelg of Senior Technician Grade 1.

9. It is neither in doubt nor in dispute that tHaimant herein joined the management as a dailyewagpe
fitter/pump operator. Later on he was regularlpapted to the post of Technician Grade Il in {heey scale of
Rs.1050-1425, which is evident from Office ordecidment Ex.WWZ1/1. In this document, details of salaf the
claimant have been given, alongwith conditionsesf/ice.

10. It is further clear from para 4 of the affidatix.WW1/A filed by the claimant, that he being hatian,
should have been granted pay scale of Rs.1110-d85enior Technician with effect from 01.09.019€0aimant has
also made reference to the earlier case filed bycbiworkers wherein plea for grant of pay scdl®s1100-1555
with effect from 01.09.1990 was upheld by the Rtiegi Officer. During the course of arguments, hear A/R for the
claimant specifically referred to the award pasisedarlier case titled ‘Management of Ashok Hote. Workmen’
Ex.WW1/6 and it is clear from para 2 of the saichedhthat the name of the claimant, Shri Ashok Kufirats mention
in the said award at serial No.8. Perusal of thard further shows that management in the earlise @lso refuted
the claim of the workman by alleging that they ao¢ entitled for the pay scale of Rs.1100-1555arhed Tribunal ,
in its award dated 13.08.2013, rejected conteraifoine management for non-grant of the pay scal@1100-1555
and awarded the same in favour of the workmen, mxtte claimant who has admittedly nor appearedreethe
Tribunal as he was suffering from mental illnessaaesult of which the union of the claimant almoadl the case of
the claimant herein. Management, in its writtenesteent, has taken objection that in view of tha fhat in the earlier
industrial dispute between the parties, claimaneine has been granted pay scale of Rs.1100-1558Gh matter is
covered by principles of res-judicata and the saamnot be open now in the subsequent proceedingeée the same
parties. | have also gone through the ration efléw relied by the management in the cases ofaBu@p-operative
Bank Ltd. case(supra) and Pondicherry Khadi & \g#dndustries Board case (supra) There is hamtlydispute to
the proposition of the law propounded in the abtwe cases. However, it is necessary to bear irdrfiat in the
earlier award, there is no findings of the learReelsiding Officer to the effect that claimant leteas been denied the
payscale of Rs.1100-1555 on merits. The said asleatly shows that the claimant herein has netfhis affidavit or
appeared as witness so as to support the pleadat gf the above pay scale. For a pleading teelde barred by
principle of resjudicata, it must be shown that pea in question has not only been pleaded irabiee case but it
had been heard and finally decided the a courbaofpetent jurisdiction. So far as decision in thevipous industrial
dispute adjudicated between the parties is condemagher it is in favour of the claimant hereinthe extent that plea
of the co-workmen who were performing similar dstia the same department with the claimant heraieheen
upheld by the Industrial Adjudicator. Questionre§judicata would have certainly been relevanhé plea of the
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management regarding non-grant of pay-scale oflR8-1555 being claimed by the workmen had beewldgby the
Industrial Tribunal. The Tribunal also cannot igaidhe fact that principles of resjudicata is noic8y applicable in
industrial proceedings and that broad principleal@gues of resjudicata do apply in such proceeadingThere is
considerable merit in the submissions of the A/Rtlfi@ claimant that when similarly situated co-woen have been
granted a particular pay scale, i.e. 1100-155%amh eventuality on the principles of equality gratity also, claimant
is entitled for grant of such pay scale There calve question of resjudicata purely on abstraestion of law. This
Tribunal, in its previous award, has categoricdibld that the workmen performing similar duties tlaat of the
claimant herein are entitled to the pay scale @f.R00-1555. Since claimant in the present caskl ¢wt attend the
proceedings due to his illness, regarding documERrt8YW1/2, Ex.WW1/4 and Ex.WW1/5 have been filed thg
workman and it clearly shows that the workman wea#ing treatment from Safdarjung Hospital. Thusnn
appearance of the claimant even in the previous w@s not intentional nor there is any specifidifigs to the effect
that the claimant herein his not eligible for treyscale of Rs.1100-1555. In such a situatiorg pfehe management
regarding resjudicata is hereby rejected.

11. The Tribunal cannot ignore the vital fact tthe claimant herein is performing similar dutiesicihare being
performed by his counterparts engaged by the mamagteand thus, is entitled for equal pay on thagipies of parity
and equality also. Hon’ble Apex Court in the ca$&tate of Uttar Pradesh Vs. Arvind Kumar Srivaat§2015) 1
SCC 317), while considering the question of delay ches as well as question of extending benefitsjudgement
to a party who has not approached the court eaoieserved as under:

‘The moot question which requires determinatiorassto whether in the given case, is as to wheter
approach of the Tribunal and the High Court wasest in extending the benefit of earlier judgmefthe
Tribunal, which had attained finality as it wasimaffed till the Supreme Court. The legal principteat can
be culled out from the judgements cited both byappellants as well as the respondents can be sdmpnas
under:
‘The normal rule is that when a particular set ofpéoyees is given relief by the Court, all other
identically situated persons need to be treatde dliy extending that benefit. Not doing so would
amount to discrimination and would be violative Aaticle 14 of the Constitution . This principle
needs to be applied in service matters more enyatigtias the service jurisprudence evolved by the
Supreme Court from time to time postulates thatsatlilarly situated persons should be treated
similarly. Therefore, the normal rule would be tia¢rely because other similarly situated persons
did not approach the Court earlier, they are ndtetoreated differently.’
12. Thus, it is clear from the above that evenghety had not approached the court in the easlise, benefit of a
judgement which has become final can be givendsdalworkmen who are similarly situated. Thus, uiepmthe case
of the claimant from this angle, he cannot be dkthe relief.
13. As a sequel to my above aforesaid discussibissheld that the claimant herein, Shri Ashok Kars entitled
to the pay scale of Rs.1100-1555 in the grade mibséechnician Grade Il with effect from 01.09988 An award is,
accordingly, passed. Let this award be sent toaeropriate Government, as required under Sectibroflthe
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, for publication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Dated : February 10, 2017
T fReedt, 6 A4, 2017

I3, 715, 3iefies faarg eifufm, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 91 17 & SO § S GHR HIUTH,
T FRANTH At Kool Td S HHaR & Jeoda & Gag Fasthl iR 37 FHaR & o=, orgay § ffdse
fnfier faars & =g WHR STifTe e ud sm =, ToR)-1, T Kool & g=e (T 9= 166/2012) F
TR el €, S s TR 1 14.02.2017 1 WIS €A 1)

[, TA-42012/46/2012-3TER () ]
RS- ININSEREENED
New Delhi, the 6th March, 2017

S.0. 715.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case M6/2012) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Axure, in the industrial dispute between the empieye relation
to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Delland their workman, which was received by the nt
Government on 14.2.2017.

[No. L-42012/46/2012-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING OFFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT No.1, KARKARDO OMA COURT COMPLEX, DELHI

I.D. NO. 166/2012
Sh. Anil Kumar & 05 others,
Through MCD General Mazdoor Union,
Room No0.95, Barracks No.1/10, Jam Nagar House,
Shahjahan Road, New Delhi ...Workmen

Versus

The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Delhi,

Town Hall, Chandni Chowk,

Delhi-110006 ...Management

AWARD

This is a reference received from Government didmunder clause(d) of sub-section(l) and sub-se¢RA)
of Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1@A4&hort the Act) for adjudication of an industriispute vide letter
No. L-42012/46/2012-IR(DU) dated 09.11.2012, tovearsthe following:-

“ Whether the action of the managetm# Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) in notegularizing the
services of (1) Sh. Anil Kumar S/o Sh. Ram Kishgrnilukum Chand S/o Sh. Faqueer Chand (lll) Heera &4 Sh.
Shohan Lal as ‘Mali” w.ef. 01.04.05 and that of (IVSh. Pankaj Sharma, S/o Sh. Jaswant Sharma, (W)S#o
Sh.Govinda and (VI) Manoj Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhupender w.e.f. 01.04.2006 as ‘ Mali’ is justified or tn® If not
what relief the Workmen are entitled to and fromchidate?”

2. Briefly the details of the claimants are asemd
Name Father’s Date of Posted Date of
(S/sh) Name Initial at Termination
(S/sh) Employment Horticulture
On muster Roll Div.
Anil Kumar Ram Kishan 26.01.2000 Central Zone 1i0@1
Pankaj Sharma Jaswant Sharma 26.10.2002 Central Zon 25-12-03
Anil Govinda 25.10.2002 Central Zone 26-12-03
Manoj Kumar| Bhupender 25.10.2002 Central Zone 26-12-03
Sharma Dev
Hukam Chand Fageet Chand 26-01-2000 West Zone 1410
Heera Lal Sohan Lal 26-01-2000 Horticulture 11-01-04
Shahdara North Zong
3. It is averred that S/Sh. Anil Kumar, Pain8harma, Manoj Kumar Sharma and Hukam Chand ar&ing

under Central Zone of Horticulture and Sh. HukarmaiZhis posted under West Zone. Similarly Sh. Hiahis

working under Central Zone of Horticulture and ehired on 30-08-2011 during the employment . l¢tebehind

his wife Smt.Kamlesh, 30 years, baby Vaishali 1@rgeand Master Manoj 6 years and all are deperwdelate Heera
Lal. The claimants are performing duties cortimly and without any break. Previously workmemeneinstated
without back wages by the Labour Court and therdweas affirmed by the High Court. The LPA fileg the

management was also dismissed.

4, As per the policy, the management is lerging the services of daily rated workers on tausoll in a phased
manner, as per the Office Order No. ADC(Hort)./&dbrt)/DA-IVV/2007/794 dated 9.1.2001 the workeiSimilarly,
as per Office Order No. ADC(Hort)/AO (Hort)/DA/ (802 dated 29-3-2006 the daily rated workers whoewe
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engaged w.e.f. 1-4-1998 to 31-03-2000 are regeldrw.e.f. 1-4-2005. Similarly, as per office ardéo. ADC
(Hort)/AO (Hort)/DA/06/1302 dated 29-03-2006 theilgaated workers who were engaged w.e.f. 01/9@8lto
31/3/2000 are regularized w.e.f 1-4-2005. Thatexrsthe above policy the following workmen wereulagzed in the
time scale retrospectively from the dates giveorater:-

S. No. Name (S/Sh) Date of regularization

1. Anil Kumar 01-04-2005

2. Hukam Chand 01-04-2005

3. Heera Lal 01-04-2005

4, Pankaj Sharma 01-04-2006

5. Anil 01-04-2006

6. Manoj Kumar Sharma 01-04-2006

5. The Management has challenged the awardimgtatement of the Tribunal before the Hon’blgiHCourt and

after dismissal of Writ Petition as well as LPA taimants were taken back on jobs.

6. All the workmen have been performing therkvof regular Mali but management did not regalartheir
services. Finally, a prayer has been made forlagigation of services of the workmen with all cegaential benefits.

7. The claim was contested by the managemkatfiled written statement thereto by taking pnithary objection

of non service of demand notice/espousal etc. mi&eagement admitted the factum of employmentarkman and

alleged that Sh. Pankaj Sharma has been disengag@d.2012 . It is also denied that the workmeneamtitled to get
the wages from the date of termination till theuatteinstatement. The workmen were not entittecbhick wages and
after the reinstatement, they have drawn excessalary amount. The management denied other amsrmentained

in statement of claim.

8. Separate written statement filed on BedfaMlanagement No.2 which is almost on similarels as t hat filed
by management No.1.

9. The Tribunal, on the basis of theaplings, of the parties framed the following issues

(1)  Whether the dispute has not acquired statuadustrial dispute fo want of espousal by theomnor
considerable number of workmen in the establishnmaihe management ?

(2)  Whether dispute is bad since no notice ofat®inwas served on the management ?

(3)  Whether Shri Pankaj Sharma cannot clainefaf regularization since his services have alydaeken
disengaged ?

(4)  Whether relief of regularization cannot Hairoed on behalf of Shri Heera Lal, since he haplirex
On 30.8.2011 ?

(5) Asinterms of reference ?

10. The claimants, in order to prove the causeinagthe management, examined Sh. B.K.Prasad,

President , General Mazdoor Union as WW1 whoseafit is Ex.WW1/A. He also tendered in evidenceutoents
documents Ex. WW1/1 to Ex. WW1/13. The claimaaiso examined Smt. Kamlesh as WW2 who tendered her
affidavit Ex. WW2/A. Similarly Sh.Anil Kumar wasexamined as WW3 who tendered in evidence his afitida
Ex.WWS3/A and affidavit of Sh.Anil was examined /BRAV4 who tendered in evidence his affidavit as EWWA

and Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma was examined as WWisevhffidavit EXx WW5/A  Similarly Sh.Hukum Chandsv
examined as WW6 and tendered his affidavit as WW&He management, in order to rebut the caseeofvtirkman,
examined Sh. Narpat Singh, Assistant Director, idolture, EDMC, Shahdara (North) as MW1. And terdehis
affidavit as MW1/A. And Sh. Banwari Lal , Admitiative Officer, Horticulture Department (HQ), SDMND was
examined as Ex. MW2 and tendered his affidavit MV&'spectfully. They have tendered some documents.

issues No. 1 &2

11. Both these issues are being takestheg for the purpose of discussion as they ater-nelated and can be
conveniently disposed of. It was submitted on Hedfathe management that there is no espoustdarpresent case
and no notice of demand was served on the managenfensuch the claim filed by the claimantsna legally
maintainable.

12. Per contra Sh. B.K. Prasad contestedetralbof the claimants that the matter was thisethe Union
actually espoused by the Members of the Uniond #nthis regard Sh. B.K.Prasad referred to theestant of claim
as well as his affidavit Ex. WW1/A. He has clgastated in his cross-examination. Claimant moeedritten
complaint and configuration was taken by the Unidinwas further clarified by him the copy of thengplaint was not
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filed in this Tribunal. He has also made referetwceertificate Ex. WW1/1 which shows that MCD GeaiéMazdoor
Union is duly registered under the Trade Union AEK.WW1/2 is the copy of the letter sent by thenagement to the
union which was called for negotiation and corogfence to MCD.General Mazdoor Union. There igvidence to
the contrary adduced by the management so as to thlad Union of the claimant headed by Sh.B.K.RdasVW1 is
not duly registered and the matter was not discliseghe meeting of the Claimant/Union. It hasibéeld in the case
of the workmen of MCD Vs MCD (Writ Petition © Nd.3023/2005) decided on 06/08/2007 by the Hon’blghHi
Court of Delhi wherein a similar contention, wagised that matter was not raised by the workmeratsing any
demand through the Union nor any notice was seupeoh the management. After placing reliance upencase of
Shambhu Nath Goyal Vs Bank of Baroda, Jullunduoriga as (1978) 2 SCR 793, wherein the Supremet@dter
referring to Section 2(K) of the Industrial Disputet, 1947 which defines “Industrial Dispute”, held Under:-

“ A bare perusal of the definition would show thahere there is a dispute or difference
between the parties contemplated by the definiéiod the dispute Or difference is connected with
the employment or non-exmployment or the termsnagbleyment or with the conditions of labour of
any person there comes into  existence an iridudtspute. The act nowhere contemplates that
the dispute would come into existence in any pacular, specific or prescribed manner. For
coming into-existence of an industrial dispute a wtten demand is not a sine qua non, unless
of course in the case of public utility service, lmuse Section 2 forbids going on strike without
giving a strike, notice. The key words in the definition of industrial digp are ‘dispute’ or
‘difference’. What is the connotation of thesetwords. In Beetham v. Trinidad Cement Ltd.
(1960) 1 All E.R. 244 at 249. Lord Denning whileaeining the definition of expression Trade
disputes’ in Section of Trade Disputes ( Arbitratend Inquiry)

Ordinance of Tribunal observed:

“by definition a ‘trade dispute’ exists whenever ddifference exists and a difference can
exist long before the parties become locked in mbd. It is not necessary that they
should have come to blows. It is sufficient thahey should be
sparring for an opening.”

Thus the term ‘industrial dispute’ connotes a @& substantial difference having some element
of persistency and continuity till resolved andelik if not adjusted to endanger the industrial

peace of the undertaking or the community. Whartigs at variance and the dispute or

difference is connected with the employment, ar-employment or the terms of employment or

with the conditions of Labour there comes into &fise an industrial dispute. To read into

definition he requirement of written demand forniging into existence an industrial dispute

would tentamountto re-writing the section.

13. Keeping in view the aforementionedgonent, which clearly notes that there is no speo#fquirement in

the I.D.Act that a dispute has to be raised onlynraking a demand in writing . Any other Interpriatgiven to

Section 2(k) of the I.D.Act which narrows the défon of the term, “industrial dispute” is not pessible. Thus ,it

cannot be held that merely because a demand wagjiwen in writing by the petitioners to the respend

management, there does not exist any industriputiésbetween the parties. Making a written deniambt a sine
gua non for raising an industrial dispute. Onceappropriate Government passed an administratideraeferring an
industrial dispute for adjudication to the industtiadjudicator, it has to be assumed that an adtraive decision was
arrived at by the Government after examining théenia placed on the record that there exists dnstrial dispute.
Learned counsel for the respondent has no quaittetie aforesaid position of law.

14. It is, thus, clear that the claimant has topdy raise a demand to the Union so that Unionadake up the
matter with the management for negotiation and itiation. Thus,the contention of the managemeat thatter was
not espoused through the union is meritless aarsent of Sh.B.K.Prasad, WW1 is sufficient to ntbet legal
requirement of raising a dispute/demand noticeiemnespousal by the union. The expression “ espbhaa not been
defined under the Act. However from prouncement enlg the courts, it is clear that it means thapuliss of the
workmen , is adopted by the union as its own dis@utd considerable number of workmen support dinges The
expression “Union” as used in Section 2(k) of A merely indicate the Union to which to the woirkmbelongs
even though it may be union of the minority of wokkn. The Espousal/Sponsorship certificate WW1Hdws that
MCD General Mazdoor Union in its meeting held o42t2010 decided to espouse/sponsor the cause bf A/
Kumar S/o Sh. Ram Kishan, Hukuam Chand S/o Sh.dfagkand, Heera S/o Sh. Sohan Lal w.e.f. 01-04-20@b
Pankaj Sharma S/o Sh. Jaswant Sharma, Manoj Kuhanfa S/o Sh. Bhupender Dev, Anil S/o Sh.Govindafut-
4-2006 for grant of regularization. Since the evice adduced by the workmen regarding their raidamand and
espousal through the union appears to be inspairycredible, as such, both these issues areedkaidfavour of
workman and against the management.
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Issue No.3,4 &5

15. All these issues are taken togethertergurpose of discussion. During the course ofraemuis the Ld. A/R
appearing on behalf of the claimant made referéodeara 2 of the statement of claim, containintitedl of each
claimant regarding their initial appointment on neusroll are mentioned. In Para-2 of the writtsiatement,
management has not specifically denied the factfither engagement, as it is a matter of recottis rather

specifically admitted by the management that Shl Kmmar, Sh. Anil & Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma are kiog in the

Central Zone of the management No.1/SDMC and SkakiuChand is working in the West Zone of the Mamnagyet

No.1/SDMC after their reinstatement. However Shida Sharma has already been disengaged vide dider
DDH/ADH/CNZ/2011-12/22 dated 09.04.2012, as he measaining absent since 01.08.2011.

16. During the course of arguments, the Ld. AdRthe claimants invited the attention of theblmal to the failure
report i.e. Ex. WW1/3 which clearly shows that ghexr mention of the names of all the claimantdhagaid report and
their dates of initial employment on muster roldaermination are in consonance with Para-2 ofSkegement of
Claim as well as Para-3 of the Affidavit, whicheghibited as Ex. WW1/A. The Management has ngiuded the
recital of dates contained in the said report. Tifice Order Ex.WW1/4 clearly shows that awardged by the
Labour Court was implemented by reinstatemenhefclaimants herein on 18/06/2010. There is araiffice order
Ex. WW1/5 which shows that Sh.Hukam Chand, DailygéfaMali/Beldar was reinstated with immediate effeide
Office Order No. ADC/AO(Hort)/ HQ/DA-IX/2009/1910n023/10/2009. Similarly, Sh.Heera Lal S/o Sh.&ohal ,
daily wager Mali/Beldar was reinstated with imneadieffect in view of the award dated 18-10-2007.

17. Office Order No.ADC(Hort)/AO(Hort)/DA-IV/07/794 dated 09/01/2007 Ex.WW1/10 is the listtbe
workmen whose services were regularized w.e.f.2D@6 with the approval of worthy Commissioner, MEDrespect
of workmen working in the post of Mali in the pagate of Rs.2550-3200. Similarly Office Orders da®9/03/2006
which are exhibited as Ex. WW1/11, Ex. WW1/12, E¥W1/13 show the list of workmen whose servicesewe
regularized after approval of Addl.Cm(Engg), MCxIBi.

18. That MCD General Mazdoor Union’s lettedgebsed to Commissioner, MCD, Delhi of October2010
Exhibit WW1/14 clearly shows that request was mhgleSh.B.K.Prasad to the management for regulaozabif
S/Sh. Anil Kumar, Pankaj Sharma, Anil, Manoj Kun&rarma and Hukam Chand as per policy of the managiem
with retrospective dates i.e. 01-04-2005 of Sh Animar and 01-04-2006 of S/Sh.Pankaj Shama, Mahoj Kumar
Sharma & Hukam Chand.

19. The Ld. A/R for the claimant had ailsaited the attention of this court to the statatmef Witnesses of the
management , particularly Sh. Banwari Lal, Ex.MWBe has stated that he is presently, Administea®fficer,
Horticulture Department (HQ), SDMC. He has furtadmitted in his cross-examination that Sh Anihkar, Hukum
Chand and Heera Lal are, all entitled for regmédion w.e.f 1/4/2005 and Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Kninar, Manoj
Kumar Sharma are liable to be regularized frof0Q/R006 and their cases of regularization weredpenin the
court.

20. It is clear from the evidence on recasdwell as admission of Sh. Banwari Lal, MW2 nfdistrative

Officer, Horticulture Department (HQ), SDMC, ND ihis cross-examination that claimants were liableb&

regularized w.e.f. 01.04.2005 and 01.04.2006. Batmwari Lal MW2 has also clarified that becausgefhdency of
the case, the services of the workmen could naegelarized, Accordingly, it is held that serviadshe claimants as
per policy of regularization, discussed aboveabl to be regularized from the dates mentiongdaneference.

21.  Admittedly, Shri Heera Lal expired on@®2011 and this fact was not disputed by eithehefparties. Since
service of Sh. Heera Lal is liable to be reguledizv.e.f. 1-4-2005, as such his legal heirs atidesh for all monetary
benefits.

22. So far as case of claimant, Sh. Heatadeceased is concerned, Smt.Kamlesh, widokatd Sh.Heera Lal
entered into the witness box and supported the cadeehalf of her husband. She has been givenogmgint on
compassionate grounds on muster roll by the mamage The law is fairly settled that if a workmadies during the
pendency of proceedings or he is found entitlethtmetary benefits in an award/Judgment passedebZtmpetent
Court after his death, in that eventually, the lfiereé such an award or judgment is granted toldwal heirs of the
deceased workman who are representing the estderefsed workman. Accordingly, it is held that.9tamlesh is
entitled to all the benefits which accrued to Inesband till the date of his death i.e. 30.08.2011

23. So far as claim of Sh.Pankaj Sharmameemed, he has not entered into the witness bosugport averments
contained in the statement of claim. His servizas terminated by the management on account afrfasthorized
absence vide Ex. MW2/1 dated 09.04.2012. It wgsdion behalf of the claimant that monetary besiefin be given
to this workman also till the date of his termioatii.e.dated 09/04/2012, Ex.MW2/1. There is noitmer the
contention of the claimant in as much as the cddeanokaj Sharma is no way different from the otblaimants.
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In this regard, reference can be made to the daState of Uttar Pradesh and others Vs Arvind KuBivastava and
others, (2015 SCC it is held as under:-

“The normal rule is that when a particular set ofpdoyees is given relief by the court, all other
identically situated persons need to be treatde diy extending that benefit Not doing so would antao
discrimination and would be violative of Article D the Constitution. This principle needs to Ipplaed in
service matters more emphatically as the serwidegrudence evolved by the Supreme Court from tione
time postulates that all similarly situated perssheuld be treated similarly. Therefore, thenmarrule
would be that merely because other similarly sédgiersons did not approach the court earlier, Hneynot
to be treated differently.

24. Itis clear from the above passagelibaefit of judgment/Award can be extended tdtedl similarly situated
person though they were not party to the cas¢hdrpresent case Sh.Pankaj Sharma is directly partthe present
case though he has not entered into the witnessdbeMpport his case. Merely non-appearance airgy [in a case
would not be fatal unless examination of such &ypaas essential to unfold the controversy or praymrticular fact.
Resultantly , it is held that claimant Sh.Pankegu$te is entitled to the monetary benefits till tiate of his termination
or disengagement. Issue No.3 is decided accosding|

25. As a sequel to my aforesaid discusstas,held that service of claimants S/Sh. AnilrKar, Hukam Chand
and Heera Lal is liable to be regularized w.e.#2005 and that of claimant Sh.Anil Kumar and Sh.nbjaKkumar
w.e.f 1/4/2006 as Mali with all consequential bétsefvhich has been given to similar workmen. Iaiso held that
claimant Sh.Pankaj Sharma would be entitled to t@pdoenefit until his disengagement . Smt. Kaimlé&idow of
Sh.Heera Lal is held entitled to monetary beneftigch had accrued in favors of her husband namilii&era Lal till
the date of his death i.e. 30/08/2011. An awardcisordingly passed. It be sent to the appropfieernment, as
required under Section 17 of the Industrial Disputet, 1947, for publication.

13/02/2017
A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer

T2 feeett, 7\, 2017

I, 716, 3iEfies faarg eifuf s, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 9N 17 & SO § S GHR HIUTH,
e FRARET S fee T S A @ T % g e SR s s @ e, o § ffe
afEnfites foramg ® et TR SArifiTen SAfeheor We sm e, qoR-1, 7% ool % gue (Hesd "E@m 191/2012) i
TRITYTd XAl B, S HT TR H 16.01.2017 HI e g7 M|

[H. Ta-42011/71/2012-3TE3R () ]
Teig e, 39 fesen

New Delhi, the 7th March, 2017

S.0. 716.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case 1d/2012) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, No. 1 New Delhi as shown in Arumex in the industrial dispute between the empleyerelation
to the Commmissioner, Municipal Corporation of De#imd their workman, which was received by the @dnt
Government on 16.1.2017.

[No. L-42011/71/2012-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO.1, KARKARDO OMA COURT COMPLEX, DELHI

ID N0.191/2012

The General Secretary,

Delhi Municipal Karamchari Ekta Union,

780, Balli Maran, Chandni Chowk,

Delhi-110 006 ...Workman
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Versus

The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Delhi,

Town Hall, Chandni Chowk,

Delhi-110 006 ...Management

AWARD

A reference was received from Government of Inilimistry of Labour under sub-section (1) and subtise
2(A) of Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes At847 for adjudication of a dispute, vide letter.INd2011/71/2012-
IR(DU) dated 05.12.2012, the terms of which areraer:

‘Whether the action of the management of MCD i deciding the quantum of special allowance to the
workmen employed in Sanitary Landfill and Compolsings is legal and justified in terms of the awdeaded
23.05.2008 in ID N0.142/2005.? If not, what is theantum of relief/allowance the said workers arttled

to and from which date?

2. It is averred in the statement of claim that ¢l@mants are workmen of Municipal CorporationD#lhi (in
short the management) and worked at various sgnaadfill sites and compost plants of the managemé@&orkmen
at the various compost plants of the managemerg hagome unsafe, dangerous, unhealthy and riskyac@wount of
waste and garbage like slaughter house, hospittiewaala and sewer slits etc. , the entire atnerspk unhealthy and
unbearable. Even poisonous gases like methanenaseated from the said plants. There is likelihob@vorkmen
catching diseases like asthma, bronchitis, TB ahéroung diseases. The workmen are not providgdnaedical
facilities and have to work in most adverse anfiygienic conditions. Workmen are not even givenfarms.
Workmen are being paid meager amount of Rs.6909)Gpeecial allowance, which has now been revised to
Rs.1200.00. Supervisory staff of malaria departmbas also been granted special allowance of R6.02 Other
municipalities are providing mush better facitito its employees. Even New Delhi Municipal Cogtion has
granted the Shiv Shankaran Committee’s pay scaits temployees working at the compost plant andhgiaimilar
nature of work.

3. Union served demand notice on 16.09.2004 demgndpecial allowance etc. The claimants raised an
industrial dispute which was referred for adjudimatvide letter 14.12.2005 to the Ld. Industrialblinal No.1 with
the following terms of reference:

‘Whether the workmen working at the Sanitary Latdfhnd Compost plant are entitled to special (fdthd garbage
contract allowance) and if so, to what extent ahdtwelief entitled and what directions are neagsm this respect?’

4. The Ld. Industrial Tribunal No.1, Delhi vide adadated 23.05.2008 held that the workmen working
Sanitary Landfill sites and compost plants are waykin most adverse, tough and unhygienic condstioand the
demand of the workers is genuine that the worknmapleyed in hospitals are getting patient care aloge. The
Tribunal also ordered the management to consiitutemmittee to determine grant of allowance. Ciesg#rving upon
the management, grant of allowance has not beadetkhence the present claim.

5. Claim was resisted by the management, who taeknginary objections. On merits, engagement of the
claimants herein has been admitted. It is alsoithelirthat the workmen herein are working at vasioampost plants.

It is denied that only a few workmen have reaclmedage of retirement. It is also denied that prégcaary measures
are not being taken by the management. Managemasniaken steps providing proper filth and garlslpevance to
the workmen deployed at SLF site in East Delhi Mipdl Corporation. Management has denied the atherments
contained in the statement of claim.

6. Against this factual background, this Tribunalevorder May 6, 2016, framed the following issues:

0] Whether the reference is not legally maintainableiew of the preliminary objections?

(i)  Asinterms of reference

(i)  Relief
7. Thereafter, the case was listed for evidendbetlaimant. However, none appeared on behalfeotlaimant
on 16.09.2016, 18.11.2016 and 06.01.2017, whesrly shows that the claimant is not interesteddjudication of
the case on merits. Averments made in the clainmar@roved by the claimant, as required undetathe,by adducing
evidence. As such, this Tribunal is left with rther choice but to pass a ‘No Claim’ award. An ahia accordingly

passed. Let this award be sent to the appropdaternment, as required under Section 17 of thadim@l Disputes
Act, 1947, for publication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Dated :January 11, 2017
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& feeedt, 7 W, 2017

I, 717.—3irefies faarg eifufm, 1947 (1947 1 14) &Y 910 17 & ST H S GTHR HIUTH,
Hffauel HRANEH At Kool T 3% FHaR & Yoo & Gag e iR ST HHarl & o=, sy o ffke
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[, TA-42011/160/2011-3TME3TR (M) ]
Teig e, 39 fesen

New Delhi, the 7th March, 2017

S.0. 717~ pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case(2#012) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Anneximethe industrial dispute between the employareeiation to
the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Delhindatheir workman, which was received by the Central
Government on 16.1.2017.

[No. L-42011/160/2011-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE PRESIDING OFFICER: CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUS TRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR
COURT No. 1: ROOM NO.38-A(GF) KARKARDOOMA COURT COM PLEX, SHAHDRA, DELHI

ID NO. 02/2012

Pratap Singh

C/o Municipal Employees Union

Agarwal Bhawan, G.T. Road,

Tis Hazari, Delhi,

Delhi — 110054 ...Workman

Vs.

The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Delhi

Town Hall, Chandni Chowk,

Delhi — 110006 ...Management

AWARD

A reference was received from the Government oflialn Ministry of Labour Vide order No.
L-42011/160/2011-IR(DU) dated 20.12.2011 under s#abD of Sub Section 1 & Sub Section 2 A of the iBact0 of
the Industrial dispute of Act. (In short the AcBor adjudication of the industrial dispute the teraf which are as
under:

“Whether the action of the management of Municigalrporation of Delhi (MCD) in denying the
regularization of services of the workman (i) ShatBp Singh s/o Sh. Surat Ram, (ii) Sh. Ramayan
Mehto S/o Sh. Ram Devi Mehto and (iii) Sh. Kirp&gh S/o Sh. Jahangir Singh as Offset Machine-men
w.e.f. the date they are working i.e. 12/07/199312/1993 and 28/12/2000 respectively in the payjesc
of Rs. 4500-7000 and non grant of promotion towekman (iv) Sh. Pran Nath S/o Sh. Shiv Nath w.e.f.
29/12/2000 on the post of offset machine assistatite pay scale of Rs. 4000-6000 is justified ot?n
What relief will be given to the workmen and frorhioh date?”
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2. The present claim has been filed on behalfwbkmen whose service particulars are as under:
SINo. |Name and Father'dnitial Present Date of Date of Tfr. Date of
Name designation designation apptt. From Town Hall [Promotion
to Civil Line
1. Shri Pratap Singh |Ink Man Offset Machine- [18.11.80 12.07.93 01.03.2005
S/o Shri Surat Ram Man
2. Shri Ramayan Ink Man Offset Machine- {11.03.88 26.10.93 April, 2010
Mehto S/o Shri Man
Ram Devi Mehto
3. Shri Kirpal Singh |Ink Man Machine Man 09.03.88 Nov. 2003 28.12.99
S/o Shri Jahangir Letter Press
Singh
4, Shri Pran Nath S/gInk Man Ink Man 18.12.98 Dec 2003 29.12.2000
Shri Shiv Nath
Singh
3. It is alleged that workmen joined the employmehMCD as Ink Man at MCD Press as regular empleyee

later on the workmen were transferred to Civil Linehey have unblemished and uninterrupted recbegivice. The
workmen namely Sh. Pratap Singh, Sh. Ramayan MahdoSh. Kirpal Singh were promoted letter Press Hifec
Man in the pay scale of 4000-100-6000 vide ordéedid0.11.1998. Since then they were working &sepMachine
Man since the time of their transfer from Town HallCivil Line Zone. It is the case of workmen ti&tt. Pran Nath
has been working as an assistant offset Machinewlar. 29.12.2000 but till date he has been shawarking as Ink
man and drawing salary of 3500-4590. Although,ishentitled for the pay scale of 4000-6000. Tredfwresaid
workmen namely Sh. Pratap Singh, Sh. Ramayan MahtbSh. Kirpal Singh were given pay scale of 450006
although, they were entitled to the pay scale @043000 as is evident from the letter dated 28042

4, Further, non-regularization of services of therkamen aforesaid namely Shri Pratap Singh and Ramay
Mehto and Kripal Singh on the post of Offest Maehimen w.e.f. the date from which they are workisgCifset
machine men i.e. 12/07/1993, 26/10/1993 and 2800 Zespectively in proper pay scale of Rs.450007and
allowances and denial of proper salary at par widir counterparts on the principle of “Equal Pay Equal Work”
with all arrears thereof and non-grant of promotiorthe workman Shri Pran Nath w.e.f. 29/12/2000ttn post of
Assistant Offset Machine man in proper pay scal®#&f4000-6000 are wholly illegal, bad, unjust amalafide and
amounting to unfair labour practice.

5. The reference was contested by the managemenfileti written statement and took preliminary ang on
merits, the management denied the material avesmwamtained on the W.S. and the management haslafsed the
dates of appointment of the workmen Sh. PrataplsSing

6. Against the factual background, my Ld. Predemresi&le dated order 20.03.2012 observed that noifspe
issue is required to be framed on the basis ofjplga of the parties.

7. The workmen in order to prove the case examftad Pratap Singh as WW1 who also tendered docigment
Ex. WW1/1 to WW1/12 in support of his case. Shainiiyan Mehto was examined as WW2, Shri Kripal Singh
examined as WW3, Shri Pran Nath was examined as WWBh4 Surender Bhardwaj was examined as WW5 amid Sh
Sohan Lal was examined as WW6 who have tenderespective affidavit WW2/1 to WW2/6.

8. The management has not produced any eviderdefasce of the management, was struck off by thisral
vide order dated 17 July, 2015. It is also neagssamention here. Management was directed tdywre documents
in possession of the management. Even Shri Jaddisiar Assistant Manager took time for the productof the
documents mentioned in the application but thoseia@nts where not produce despite several opptésini

9. | have heard Shri Abhinav Kumar A/R for theimlants and ShriVishwajit Mangla, A/R for the
management.
10. Admittedly, in the present case the workmeneanployees of the MCD. And this fact is also bmiidd by

the management in written statement. The initiedf joining as Ink-men by the workmen is alsmited. In Para
3 of the written statement a brief history regagdine employment of workmen has been given anthitds admitted
that workmen were granted up gradation in their gzale on completion of 5 year service. Shri Ifath workman is
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the junior most with insufficient regular servicadadue to non-availability of vacancy could not dgranted next
promotion so far. His case would be duly consideasdand when vacancy occurs.

11. Affidavit filed by all the claimants, namely SPRratap Singh WW1/A, Sh. Ramayan Mahto WW2/A,
Sh. Kripal Singh WW3/A and Sh. Pran Nath WWA4/A ireonsonance with the statement of claim. liéady stated
by all the claimants in their statement that ifiigiano letter press machine was installed in Cuile Zone and only
offset machine was functioning when the serviceslaimants were transferred to Civil Line Zone. rtRar, the
claimants have been treated in a hostile manngrmésr to have been regularized/Promoted in serinicproper pay
scale, but the claim of claimants hearing have lweanpletely ignored.

12. It is also deposed by Sh. Surender Bhardwaj WWivbclaimants were not given proper pay scalé4810

well in time at par with their counterparts. Itakso clearly stated by Sh. Sohan Lal WW6 thatedffeachine were
installed in MCD in 1989 and claimants herein, werrking on the offset machine since their daté&rafisfer to civil

line. They were also given necessary in-houseitrgiand at present were working offset Machine MEmere is no
suggestion to any of the claimants that they weteaorking on the offset machine since the datetand mentioned
in the statement of claim and their affidavits.

13. It is pertinent to mention here that an appiicawas filed by the claimants for production afcdments and
same was allowed by this tribunal vide-order d&t@3/2015. In fact, the claimants have soughh@application
production of material documents i.e, Outan regifbe the year 1989 till date along with other domnts. The
production of these documents was necessary to #mwature of work being performed by the clairsaartd their
posting/ duties time to time. Admittedly, these ulments were in possession of the management whodhgsoduced
the same despite the assurance given by Sh. Jagdishr, Assistant Manager. Resultantly, this triguis bound to
draw adverse inference against the management.

14. During the course of argument, reliance wa® gtaced upon the case of Sh. Rajendra Singh Vs.
UOI(2015)1LLJ389Del. Wherein, Hon'ble High Courf Belhi was dealing with the case of terminationdan
regularization of service of the daily wages. #smeld that an employee can not be kept temptiesyghout his life

if the nature of job is perennial. The employes pawer to relax the educational qualification. the said case the
claimants was working as temporary worker for mthhan 30 years since 03/04/1984. The contentiornthef
management that tribunal can not order reguladnabif service in view of judgment in Apex Court Sidima Devi
case was rejected by the Hon’ble High Court by imgjéis under:

“13. To strengthen his arguments, id. Counsel Bhasd upon a case of Maharashtra State Road Tretnspo
Corporation and Anr. V. Casteribe Rajya P.KarmacBanghatana (2009) 8 SCC 556 wherein the
Hon'ble Supreme Court held that Uma Devi's casearis authoritative pronouncement for the
proposition that the Supreme Court under Article @1 High Court under Article 226 of the
Constitution of India should not issue directions absorption, regularization or permanent
continuance of temporary, contractual, casualydadge or adhoc employees. The judgment does
not denude the Industrial and Labour Courts ofrtbiitutory power to order permanency of workers,
who have been victim of unfair labor practice af gart of the employer.

14. The Hon’ble Supreme Court further held thatlimea Devi's case cannot be held to have overridden
the powers of Industrial and Labour Courts in pagsippropriate order once unfair labour practice
on the part of the employer is established.

15. Ld. Counsel has further relied upon a casetateSf Karnataka and Ors. V. M.L.Kesari and Ors.
AIR 2010 SC 2587, wherein, the Apex Court held radeu:

“Uma Devi casts a duty upon the concerned Goverhnoeninstrumentality, to take steps to
regularize the services of those irregularly apfmiremployees who had served for more than ten
years without the benefit or protection of any iimteorders of courts or tribunals, as a one-time
measure. Uma Devi, directed that such one-timesareamust be set in motion within six months
from the date of its decision.”

15. It is thus clear from the above that denialegfularization to some claimants whereas otheralggplaced or
similarly situated are given the such benefits am®to unfair labour practice under the law.

16. Tribunal can not ignore the fact that no evadehas been adduced by the management. It isfobearthe
office order WW1/5 that claimants Sh. Pratap Singds given the pay scale of 4500-7000 /- from OZRM0G5,
consequent upon the creation of 6 posts of offsethime man on adhoc basis. Office order dt 100981Ex. WW1/6
also show that claimants Sh.Pratap Singh, Sh Ramighto were promoted to the machine man on pale sifa
Rs. 4000-6000 on adhoc basis. The seniority figh® claimants is WW1/8 and name of claimantshtap Singh in
seniority No. 07 and Sh. Kripal Singh in No. 08t is thus clear from the above evidence that tagiqulars of the
claimants herein, as mention in demand notice satéraent of claim stand supported by documentsdésd above.
As such the action of the management in denyingdbealarization of service to the claimants frora thate they are
working namely 1. Sh. Pratap Singh, 2. Ramayan Melnid 3. Kripal Singh from the date they are wagkaffset
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machine man. i.e,12/07/1993, 26/10/1993 and 2800F) Zespectively in the pay scale of 4500-7000at legally

justified and also amount to unfair labour practicehe claimants Sh. Pran Nath is entitled to tag gcale of offset
machine assistant in the pay scale of Rs. 4000-8@09 the date when he was performing the dutyffsied machine
assistant. An award is accordingly passed. Listatvard be sent to the appropriate Governmente@sred under
Section 17 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947,fablication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Date: January 11, 2017

= feeedt, 7 W, 2017

I3, 718, 3fEifires faamg tfuf=m, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 &R 17 & RO § H=d TWhR HIHTH,
SffaTe FROET ST fed T ST FHR B T o FEeE ok o w9, o § fie
afEnfies foame o w=ia WR SArEifieh sfuer ud sm =, Ga-1 Kool & e (W "' 123/2013) &
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[H. T-42011/86/2013-2TE3R () ]
g, Sl 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 7th March, 2017

S.0. 718.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case M3/2013) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
cum-Labour Court, No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Axure, in the industrial dispute between the empieye relation
to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Debmd their workman, which was received by the Gantr
Government on 10.01.2017.

[No. L-42011/86/2003-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO.1, KARKARDO OMA COURT COMPLEX, DELHI

ID No.123/2013

Shri Kishan Swaroop, S/o Shri Bhori Lal, through

The General Secretary,

MCD General Mazdoor Union, Room No.95,

Barracks No.10, Jam Nagar House,

Shah Jahan Road, New Delhi ...Workman

Versus

The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD)

Town Hall, Chandni Chowk,

Delhi — 110 006 ...Management

AWARD

Consequent upon receipt of reference under sutieBefl) and sub-Section (2A) of Section 10 of the
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (in short the Acthrit Government of India, Ministry of Labour and Emphent vide
letter N0.L-42011/86/2013-IR(DU) dated 05.09.20#ds Tribunal was required to decide the refereteems of
which is as under:

“Whether the workman Shri Kishan Swaroop S/o St Lal is entitled to the medical expenses inedrr
by him in his treatment/heart surgery? To whaiefdk the workman is entitled and what directicare
necessary in this respect?
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2. It is clear from statement of claim that claimaerein was posted in Ward No.162, Malviya Nagddew
Delhi under South Delhi (Horticulture) Zone of Maipal Corporation of Delhi. In fact claimant wagnaitted to
Batra Hospital and Medical Research Centre on 0200® at 9.15 p.m. in emergency with prolonged tthas and
was diagnosed as unstable angina. He was discharg®9.06.2009 after undergoing treatment/surgerys clear
from discharge certificate. Claimant incurred exges of Rs.1,62,819.00 as cost of treatment argkeurinitially
amount was paid by the claimant by taking loanmftos relatives. Since it was an emergency cdaenant had no
option but to get himself admitted in a nearbygiias$. Later on, the claimant applied for medicainmbursement.
However, his claim was rejected unlawfully by the clled expert committee of who opined that thewses no
emergency. Thereafter, the claimant made a reqoiéseé Chairman of MCD for a public hearing aftejection of his
case. Copy of representation as well as medidlalwere also diarized. Claimant thereafter raiaedemand notice
through MCD General Mazdoor Union vide Annexure & ¢he union sponsored the case of the claimant on
10.01.2012. The above union is duly registered mawbgnized. Copy of failure report is Annexure ®&. was
thereafter reference has been made by the centrar@ment in the above matter under Section 1&(2)A of the
Act in the above manner. Finally workman has ctdrthat an amount of Rs.1,72,819.00 incurred bytbivards his
treatment be granted in his favour.

3. Claim was resisted by the management who filedtten statement taking preliminary objection tltle
industrial dispute is not espoused by majority ofkman nor demand notice has been served upon dhagement.
As such, the present dispute is not an industigdules. Reference has been made in a mechanicedemand the
union has no locus standi to raise the presentitisp

4, On merits, it is admitted that the claimant isvarkman of the management . However, his allegatio
regarding medical treatment and incurring of expsnsas been specifically denied by the managertestfurther
denied that the workman had made reference to ten@ssioner of MCD for a public hearing and the agement
has alleged that no expenses in the manner altegtte claimant was incurred on his medical treatme

5. Against this factual background, my learned poedsor vide order dated 29.01.2014, framed thewflg
issues:
0] Whether the dispute has not acquired characten d@fidustrial dispute for want of disposal by theomn
or considerable number of workmen in the establestitrof the management?
(i) Whether dispute has not acquired character of duosinial dispute for want of service of notice of
demand on the management?
(iii) As in terms of reference
6. Claimant, in order to prove his case againstntfamagement examined himself as WW1 and tendered i

evidence his affidavit EX.WWZ1/A alongwith documefis.WW1/1 to Ex.WW1/3. The claimant also examirSiti
B.K. Prasad as WW2, whose affidavit is EX.WW2/A howvalso tendered in evidence documents EX.WW2/1 to
Ex.WW2/5.

7. Management was afforded several opportunitieglboit the case of the claimant but they faileéxtamine
any witness so as to controvert the evidence ofntheagement. Finally, vide order 19.08.2016 mamegé was
proceeded ex-parte.

Issue Nol and 2

8. Both these issues are being taken up togethéhdgourpose of discussion as they are interedland can be
conveniently dispose of. It is clear from the avents made in the statement of claim that the eatnmerein has
raised a demand before the union regarding reiremesat of medical bills before the MCD General Mamddnion.
It is clear from perusal of document Ex.WW?2/1 t8ati B.K. Prasad, General Secretary of the MCD Garidazdoor
Union has written to the Commissioner, MCD regagdreimbursement of medical expenses in respedhef
claimant. He has made a request to the Commisstorieok into the matter and give direction formbursement of
Rs.1,62,819.00 towards medical expenses. FurtkeV\&2/2 is the registration certificate of the umioeaded by Shri
B.K. Prasad. This certificate also clearly showattMCD General Mazdoor Union has been registerateuthe
Indian Trade Union Act, 1921 on 23.01.1992. theredthing on record to show that the above uniawigepresented
by substantial number of workmen. Since this oljechas been raised by the management in its writtatement, as
such, it was incumbent upon the management to bemeght some evidence on record to prove its pldan’ble
Apex Court in State of Bihar vs. Kripa Shankar dais(1961) Vol 2 SCR) observed as under:

For a dispute to constitute an industrial dispuie hot a requisite condition that it should bgorssored by a
recognized union or that all the workmen of imdustrial establishment should be partiesitto A
settlement arrived at in course of conciliationga@dings falls withirsection 18(3)(aaind (d) of théndustrial
Disputes Actand as such binds all the workmen though an ustexgid union or only some of workmen may
have raised the dispute. The absence of notidergection 11(2)py the Conciliation Officer does not affect
the jurisdiction of the conciliation officer andibnly purpose is to apprise the establishment thatperson
who is coming is the conciliation officer andtaostranger.
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9. It is clear from ratio of the above ruling tlaten minority union can also take up the mattethefworkman
under the Act and the dispute will become an imialstispute when it is sponsored by such minouityon. In the
case on hand, as stated above, there is not evietaaof evidence to show that union headed by BitiPrasad is not
represented by majority of workman. There is alspoesal and sponsorship certificate, which cleshigws that the
managing committee has authorized Shri B.K. PraBeskident of the Union to sign the statementafiton behalf
of the claimant.

10. There is another document which shows thafAséstant Labour Commissioner has also taken upntter
of the claimant with the management. However, mamant failed to file written statement even beftire ALC,
resulting into failure of conciliation proceedings.

11. Equally merit-less is the plea taken by the a@ment that the present dispute is no sponsorespoused by
substantial number of workmen. It is fairly settlgosition in law that even non-espousal of a &gste union would
not deprive the workman of the relief to whicle thorkman is otherwise entitled under the law. ctbuew appears
to have been taken in the case of Nazrul Hassatidsidvs. Presiding Officer, Industrial cum LabdDourt Bombay
(1997) Lab.I.C. 1807. In the above cited case atmtention was raised by the management thatitipeite does not
fall within the definition of ‘industrial disputeand the same has not been referred or supportedbstantial section
of workmen. High Court rejected the plea of thenagement by placing reliance upon the decisiorhefHon’ble

Supreme Court in the case of Associated Cementp@nims Ltd. (AIR 1960 SC 777), which it was obsdrae under:

‘We have already noticed that an industrial disméte be raised by a group of workmen or by a ueien
though neither of them represent the majority efworkmen concerned; in other words, the majatitg on
which the appellant’s construction of Section 196)ased is inapplicable in the matter of the rexfee
under Section 10 of the Act. Even a minority gramipvorkmen can make a demand and thereby raise an
industrial dispute which in a proper case woulddferred or adjudication under Section 20.’

12. In view of the ratio of the judgement discusabdve, it is clear that espousal of a disputehleyunion is not
sine qua non for adjudication of such disputeeimis of Section 10 of the Act. Consequently, ib#se issues are
decided in favour of the workman and against theagament.

Issue No.3

13. Now, the next vital question is whether theénsknt is entitled to the medical expenses inculmetim on his
treatment, i.e. heart surgery. It is clear frora #tverments made in the statement of claim thatldienant herein
suffered severe pain in his chest as a result aftwiie was admitted to Batra Hospital and Mediaddarch Centre on
03.06.2009 at 9.15 p.m. This fact is also corrateml by the evidence of the claimant by way ofBA/1/A, which is
on the same lines as the averments contained istaktement of claim. Perusal of certificate Ex.W@4thows that the
claimant was admitted to Batra Hospital Medical &esh Centre vide admission N0.2950697 on 03.08.209.15
p-m. in emergency with _prolonged chest pain diagdoss unstable angina. He was admitted in emergeacy.
Further medical certificate Ex WW1/2 gives histofythe patient, including investigation conductsdthe doctor in
this regard. Thereafter, claimant was dischargerh fthe hospital on 09.06.2009. He has claimed,B2,819.00 as
medical expenses on his treatment. Managementsseehave rejected claim for reimbursement on tioeinds that
there was no emergency. It is clear from perusghefminutes of the meeting, that Expert Committes constituted
which was headed by Dr. S Vasu. Committee hasiderel the claim of 63 workmen in the said meetietd on
24.0932009. Claim of Shri Kishan Swaroop findsntimn at serial no.35 and in the remarks colunia inentioned
“No emergency, not recommended”, which is cleadggestive of the fact that the claimant was nodl legititied for
medical reimbursement as in the opinion of the Bxgemmittee it was not an emergent case. Thexdas of merit in
the contention of the learned A/R for the claimdrat when a person is struggling for life on acdoofnpain in his
chest, he would normally go to the nearest hosfitalmmediate medical treatment so as to savdifeisin such a
critical situation, there is no question of apptdag such doctor or hospital which is on the parieghe management.
In the past also, management has been making paymerspect of emergent cases to several work@ase of the
claimant herein is in no way different and evidewecerecord clearly shows that the claimant has guiee heart
surgery and remained in emergency ward of Batrgpkdsand Medical Research Centre. In my consii@nion,
Expert Committee has rejected the claim for reimborent on very flimsy grounds without going deephizm matter
and appreciating the documents already filed bycthignant with the management. There is no spgatider passed
by the management as to how case of the claimanuttian emergent one.

14. There are no specific instructions or orderstituted by the management so as to show thatsa ochan
emergent or exceptional circumstance, medical treat is to be obtained by an employee only from amefled
hospitals/doctor. However, in Swamy Hand Hook —£01it is clearly mentioned that in case of seriaasidents or
illness, an employee or a member of his family rbayadmitted to the nearest private hospital inahsence of
Government or recognized hospital nearer than tivate hospital. Reimbursement of the expendituag e allowed
in such cases by the Head of Department as pes.rule

15. It is further clarified that a person on thetsmay use his discretion for taking the patienthe private
hospital and the medical expenses incurred in eaf@ihospital are reimbursable without any distinctbetween
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private hospital/clinic/nursing home. There isoat®o limit that can be reimbursed on such graveexareptional
situation. Since in the present case also the alatirhas severe chest pain as a result of whichaletd undergo
treatment for unstable angina. As such, this Trébus of the view that even if there which prelsertreatment from
empanelled hospitals, there can be relaxation cif sules or standing orders when a patient is gting between life
and death as was the position in the case on hand.

16. Thus, having overall regard to the facts amduonstances of the case, it can be specificallgt gzt the
claimant herein is entitled to Rs. 1,62,819.00 aslioal expenses and this Tribunal cannot ignorefahethat the
management has not adduced even an iota of evidenpeove that the case of the claimant was notrgems in
nature. Management has not examined the doctarshate opined in a slipshod and cursory mannéithieacase of
the claimant is not recommended as it is not anrgem one. It is not the case of the managemernitman has not
suffered any such attack or had not undergonemier@tat Batra Hospital and Medical Research Centre.

17. As a sequel to the discussions made hereinealitoi¢ held that Shri Kishan Swaroop, the claitrtagrein is
entitled to the medical reimbursement claim of R&21819.00 incurred by him in his treatment/surgefyn award is
accordingly passed. Let this award be sent toajyeropriate Government, as required under Sectibroflthe
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, for publication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Dated : January 5, 2017

T2 feeett, 7\, 2017

W3, 719, 3MEnfi foarg sifufam, 1947 (1947 &1 14) & &R 17 & RO § g TWHR AF,
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[H. Te-42011/108/2013-3TER () ]
TSg, Sl 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 7th March, 2017

S.0. 719.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case242014) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, No. 1, New Delhi as shown in Anneximethe industrial dispute between the employereeiation to
the Chief Medical Officer, All India Institute of &tlical Sciences, New Delhi and other and their wiank, which was
received by the Central Government on 28.2.2017.

[No. L-42011/108/2013-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER: CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT No. 1, KARKARD OOMA COURT COMPLEX,
SHAHDRA, DELHI- 32

ID NO. 21/2014

Shri Chandervir Singh, S/o Sh. Babu Ram

H-16/140, Ratia Marg (Near Public School)

Through Bhartiya Janta Mazdoor Sangh, A-704,

Transit Camp G. Puri, New Delhi- 110019 ...Workman

Vs.

1. The Chief Medical Officer,
All India Institute of Medical Sciences,
Ansari Nagar,
New Delhi — 110019
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2. M/s Prehari Protection Systems Pvt. Ltd.,
BA-150 B, lInd Floor, Jail Road,
Janak Puri, New Delhi- 110058 ...Management

AWARD

Consequent upon receipt of reference from Goventmklndia vide letter No. L-42011/108/2013 — IR{pP
dated 16-01-2014, under clause (d) and Sub-Se@nof Section 10 of I.D. Act 1947(14 of 1947)jghribunal is
required to adjudicate an industrial dispute tlengeand conditions which is as under:-

“Whether the action of the management of M/S PREHAROTECTION SYSTEMS PVT LTD. in
terminating the employment of the Workman Sh. Cleavid Singh S/o Sh. Babu Ram is illegal and/or
unjustified and, if yes, to what relief is the worn entitled and what directions are necessanhis t
respect?”

2. It is clear from the statement of claim thatirolant Sh. Chandervir Singh was engaged on 01-09-2630
Security Guard on salary of Rs. 5860 per monthutjihoa contractor i.e, Management No. 2. Tlamant performed
his duties honestly and satisfactorily without ammynplaint from the management. The claimant wasbeing paid
minimum wages nor granted EPF, Bonus and othewatices permissible under the law. Claimant madeade for
the same. The salary of the claimant from 01-12120130-12-2011 was with held. Finally the serva¢¢he claimant
was terminated on 30-12-2011 by the management.

3. It is the case of the claimant that he washienémployment of the management No. 2, who hapaidteven
the minimum wages to the claimant and the servicth® claimant has been terminated by the managehen?2
without any charge sheet or show cause notice. cldimant was not paid salary for the above pednd the fake
chaque No. 057944 was issued by the managemehnetoldimant which could not be in cashed. Wheimelat
enquired about this from management No.2 the catiaraefused to make the payment in cash.

4. The claimant, thereafter, took up the mattethwits union, who espoused the case of the clairaadt
ultimately both parties appeared before ALC wheayesettlement could be arrived and failure repors sabmitted by
the ALC to the Government. Thereafter, the presefietence was made the central Government tdrthisal.

5. Despite notice none appeared on the behalfeofrtanagement, as a result of which fresh noticeissasd
again for appearance of the management No. 1 f&6-2014. Thereafter, written statement filed omdie of the
management No.1 and nobody appeared on behalé ahéimagement No. 2 as such management No. 2 weeeplexd
ex-party vide order dated 15-12-2016. This tridbwide order dated 02-05-2016 framing the followisgues:-

1. Whether action of the Management in terminagingployment is legal and justified?

2. No specific issue on the pleading of the pasiasept the reference of Central Government.
6. The claimant in support of his case was exami@bd Chandervir Singh as WW1 who has tendered in
evidence his affidavit Ex. WW1/A and documents WiVt WW1/6.
7. Issue No. 1 And 2 :

Both these issues are being taken up togethéhéopurpose of discussion as same are interredetédan be
conveniently disposed of. It is clear from theest@ent of claim as well as affidavit of claimant &handervir Singh
Ex. WW1/A that he was engaged by the managemeftedil-2009 and performing his duty continuousliyuittil his
termination on 30-12-2011. The learned A/R for ¢fk@mant invited the attention of this tribunalatiendance card/
ID card Ex.WW1/3 and Ex. WW1/4 which shows thatirolant was issued their ID Card by the management2No
which was valid from 01-01-2009 to 31-12-2009. rEadter, the said card was renewed and the samealidsfrom
27-01-2010 to 31-12-2010. The claimant has alsml ftiis claim before the ALC which is on the simiiae as the
statement of claim filed before this tribunal. Tdemand notice is Ex. WW1/2. The claimant has filed certificate
Ex. WW1/5 which relate to the information regardiBBF sought by the claimant under the RTI Act. €hiemmention
of amount deposited in the account of the claimahich also shows that claimant was in the employnudrthe
management as a Security Guard. Further, undegdkk.\WW1/6 given to management No. 2 i.e, ProdecBrivate
Systems Ltd. also shows that an amount of Rs. 38@5deposited in the PF account of the claimant.

8. Admittedly, no evidence has been adduced bymdmeagement No.1 and management No.2 so as to eeritro
the allegation made in statement of claim. ThoddhvS i.e, management No. 1 filed Written Statemédmitt
management has not cross examined the claimartduuced any evidence so as to rebut the caseiofaria In fact
management No. 1 has not filed the Written Statérnmeproper form. In such circumstances, thisunial is left with
no choice except to rely upon the evidence addbgetie claimant. As discussed above, it is cleamnfthe evidence
adduced by the claimant that he was engaged aswaitgeGuard on 01-01-2009 and his services anyitterminated
on 30-12-2011 without any show cause notice or iepgurhus, there is gross violation of provisiohSection 25 —F
of the ID Act. Since claimant was continuouslytli® employment of management No. 2 w.e.f. 01-019284d has
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completed more than 240 days in a year, in suchuati®n the service of claimant cannot be termadatvithout
service of one month notice or payment of one meatary in lieu of notice Section 25-F:-

(i) Section 25F lays down the conditions precedentretrenchment of workman (en) and requires the
employer to give notice to the appropriate govemmiipeescribed authority apart from giving one madmthotice in
writing or one month’s wages in lieu of the notiaad payment of retrenchment compensation to theeronad
workman(en); Empire Industries Ltd. V. State of Medshtra, AIR 2010 SC 1389: (2010) 4 SCC 272: JI023)

SC 95.

9. In view of the discussion made herein aboveis held that action of the Management No.2- M/eh@ri

Protection Systems Pvt. Ltd., BA-150 B, lind Flodail Road, Janak Puri, New Delhi- 110058. In taating the

employment of claimant Sh. Chandervir Singh islipilegal and unjustified. As a consequencas iturther held that
claimant is entitled for reinstatement with fulldkawages to be paid by management No.2. Let thadbe sent to
the appropriate Government, as required under@et# of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, for |icdtion.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Date: February 20, 2017

& feeedt, 7 W, 2017

I, 7203l foarg eifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 &) 17 & RO § H=T TWHR LA
TSR, ARG hadt dieH 1K T 15d 3R S Shiarl & Yeeds & Heg (atnl 3R S wHaRl & o, s
¥ fifée sfwifer faorg o S TR sfieifitn Siferhior U6 o =rEmerd, eRveR & T (U5 9 34/2012)
TR Tl B, S s TR i 15.02.2017 i st g o)

[E. TA-14011/11/2011-3TER () ]
TSg, S, 39 fewes

New Delhi, the 7th March, 2017

S.0. 720.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case34#2012) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Bhubaneswar as shown in Annexuréhénindustrial dispute between the employers iati@h to the
General Manager, ordanance Factory Bolangir androgind their workman, which was received by the t@én
Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-14011/11/2011-IR (DU)]
RAJENDRA JOSHI, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR C OURT BHUBANESWAR

Present :Shri B.C. RATH,Presiding Officer,
C.G.1.T.-cum-Labour
Court, Bhubaneswar.

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTE CASE NO. 34/2012
L-14011/11/2011-IR(DVU), dated 07.02.2012

Date of Passing Order — 8 January, 2017

Between:

1. The General Manager,
Ordnance Factory, At./Po. Badmal,
Dist. Bolangir, Orissa — 767 770.

2. The Proprietor,
Janbaaz Guards and Allied Services,
Contractor, Ordnance Factory,
At./Po. Badmal, Dist. Bolangir, Orissa. ...1% Party-Managements
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AND

Shri Jitendra Kumar Bagarty,
At.Po. Gandagadrapali,
Via. Saintala, Dist. Bolangir,

Orissa — 767 032. ...2" Party-Workman.
Appearances:
For the %' Party- ..M/s. S.K. Mohapatra,
Management No. 1. Advocate.
For the %' Party-Management No. 2. ... None.
For the 2% Party-Workman. ...None
ORDER

Legal representative for the Party-Management No. 1 is present. None is ptefmnthe 2° party-
Workman and ¥ Party-Management No. 2 on repeated calls. Penfstie case record reveals that tH8 (@arty-
Workman has filed his statement of claim on 13.042 whereas the®1Party-Management No. 1 on being noticed
filed its written statement on 27.6.2012. Thereatte case was posted for settlement of issuedaairelidence of the
2" party-workman from time to time. Neither th& party-workman has appeared nor has filed anyafficevidence
under Order 18 Rule 4 C.P.C. for which notice vessiéd to him on 15.11.2016 fixing to today for djgpearance and
to adduce evidence. As none is present from theafithe 2 Party-workman on the date fixed it seems thakeithe
2" party-workman is not interested to prosecute fepule or the dispute might have been settled dtyiacaut of the
Tribunal. In the above back-drops there is no a#teve than to pass a no-dispute award and acglydinno-dispute
order is passed in the case.

2. Accordingly the reference is answered in thevalierms.
Dictated & Corrected by me.
B. C. RATH, Presiding Officer.
7 faeet, 8 W, 2017

I3, 721.— 3R foarg sifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 ORI 17 & S0 H S5 THR 39 TR,
@ (), HIA T 3% FHIR & Foeda & Geg RS 3R 396 wUER & o, ey ¥ ke sfwife
foare § w=ia WR Aifien stfuesor © sm =, SeaqR & 9ue (Hed §'A 90/2001) i YRR i §, S
HIT TR T 14.12.2016 1 JT 3T &)

[, TA-40012/526/2000-3TE3TR (EH) ]
VA A, 39 FRemh

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 721.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case99¢(2001) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initideistrial dispute between the employers in refato the Dy.
Director, Accounts (Postal), Bhopal and their wodn, which was received by the Central Governmemt o
14.12.2016.

[No. L-40012/526/2000-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/90/2001

Shri Ajit Singh

S/oLate Shri Ram Bihari Singh,

R/o 124/15, Shivaji Nagar,

Bhopal (MP) ...Workman

Versus

Dy.Director,

O/o Dy.Director Accounts (Postal),

GTB Complex,

Bhopal (MP) ...Management

AWARD

Passed on this &lay of October, 2016

1. As per letter dated 27-4-01 by the Governmenindfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenise
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per NotificatitdNo
.L-40012/526/2000/IR(DU). The dispute under refererelates to:

“Whether the action of the management of Dy.DimgcAccounts Postal Deptt., Bhopal by terminatig
services of Shri Ajit Singh S/o Late Shri RambiHaingh w.e.f. 28-2-86 and non payment of wages is
justified? If not, to what relief the workman istitled?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuechtparties. Ist party workman submitted statemémtaim

at Page 2/1 to 2/4. Case of Ist party workman @ tn 1982, he was engaged on class IV post fatligugelection
process. He was paid pay as per regular pay s€alel5-12-83, his services were terminated withootice,
retrenchment compensation was not paid to him. biked more than 240 days during each of the cateyetrs. He
acquired status of regular employee. His servicegevillegally terminated." party not followed principles of last
come first go. #' party had not displayed seniority list while témating his services. Permission of Government was
not taken for termination of his services. Ist pdtirther submits that on 28-2-86, settlement waived between
parties. As said settlement was not followed by ag@ment, workman was not taken in employment.

3. Ist party further submits that proceeding underti8ec33(C)(2) was filed for recovery of pay/ wageas
allowed as per order dated 9-1-92. Said order Wwalenged by management filing writ Petition 20&6/9/rit Petition
was dismissed by Hon’ble High Court on 2-7-99. Tinahagement had not paid amount of wages claimédnipyOn
above facts, workman submits termination of hisvises be declared illegal. Direction be given fayment of wages
from 28-2-86 and he may be reinstated with backwage

4. 2" party filed Written Statement on 12-4-06 oppositgjm of workman. As per"? party, department had
engaged 9 casual labours including Ajit singh,platty workman for casual nature of work in the y&882. Their
services were terminated in December 1983. Dispuate raised by employees Union Bhopal before ALC (itho
invoking Section 25-F of ID Act. On 3-2-86, settienh was arrived. It was agreed by management tloakens
involved in the dispute will be reemployed on saerens and conditions on which they were employedials agreed
by management that seniority list of workers onidba$ actual number of days shall be prepared.a$ agreed by
management in case of regular vacancies, aboveveaikiman will be regularized. It was agreed by Unitat
workman shall have no claim on back wages for pleeiod from date of termination till date of re-doyament. Union
agreed to treat the issue as finally resolved. Hsnagreed that both parties will submit compliareggort latest by
20-2-86 foIIowing which it will be presumed thhe settlement is fully implemented.

5. 4 party further submits that in compliance of abmegtlement, notices were sent to 9 casual labours
mcludmg Ajlt Singh for his engagement as cadabbur during the period 5-3-86 to 5-6-86. Its copgre endorsed to
AL, Bhopal. That any of the 9 casual labours ditltnon up for duty. They were informed that if thieyled to resume
duty, their name would be removed. Instead of affeemployment and notice for resuming duty aftdtlsment dated
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3-2-86, workman had failed to report for duty. AM@s informed about the matter on 11-6-88' (Rarty further
submits that Ist party workman Ajit Singh and otbasual labours had accepted the payment. Ist pamiyman had
received amount of Rs.7457/-. The order passedaipplr Court dated 9-1-92 was challenged before Clabalpur.
Said proceeding was disposed off on ground ofdiigien. Writ Petition No. 2066/92 was also disred®n ground of
misstatement that they have been reinstated. Shaatty workman Ajit Singh failed to honour thétlsenent arrived.
2" party further submits that Union had agreed tteséte issue finally. Workman will have no claior backwages.
That claim for re-employment is uncalled. On sundugd, 29 party prays for rejection of claim.

6. Considering pleadings on record, the points whidbe for my consideration and determination araraer.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

Dy.Director, Accounts Postal Deptt., Bhopal
terminating the services of Shri Ajit Singh S/Oté
Shri Rambihari Singh w.e.f. 28-2-86 and npn
payment of wages is justified?

0] Whether the action of the management |of
h Negative

(i)  If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” As per final order.
REASONS
7. The terms of reference pertains to legality of feation of services of Ist party workman w.e.f. 2@6.

Workman filed affidavit of his evidence. However magement failed to cross examine workman. The tigltross
examine workman was closed on 7-6-2013 workmanisraffidavit of evidence has stated that managerdehnot
follow settlement dated 5-2-86 that Labour Courbpél had passed order dated 9-1-92 was challengétinly Writ
Petition No. 2066/92 was dismissed on 2-7-99. Tleatvas not paid wages. Workman was not engageeddnas per
settlement. Individual affidavit is filed by Ajitiggh.

8. Evidence of management was closed on 7-4-14, sdit avas recalled in view of no objection on 1368-2.
Management did not file application for recallingler dated 7-6-2013 for cross examination of wonkma

9. Management’s witness Shri S.D.Charde filed affitiasf his evidence. In para5 of his affidavit ofidance, it
is stated that as per memorandum of settlement a#:86, the settlement was arrived on 3-2-8@al$ agreed that
management will re-employ on same terms and camditiWorkman will not claim backwages. Dispute wiobke
treated finally resolved. In his affidavit of evitlee, management’s witness has in Para 9 of hidaaffi stated that
compensation Rs.4057 was paid to workman. That mvarkand other casual labours had failed to reportdity as
per the settlement. Management’s witness in hisscexamination said he is working in Bhopal offiseice August
2014. Before engagement of workman, his nameca#isd from Employment Exchange. He denies tldbre
engagement of workman, permission of superior effivas not taken. Any document in that regard ispnoduced.
Workman was not paid retrenchment compensationvéteunable to tell whether notice of terminatiorswssued to
workman or any enquiry was conducted against hism.aHmits that in 1982, settlement was arrived. blda$ that
after said settlement, workman was not engagedalylament’s witness re-affirms that notice was semtdrkman but
he failed to report for work. Documents in thataefjare not produced. Workman was engaged fondillvater in
cooler., documents in that regard are not produlted.clear from pleadings in Written Statement a&vidence of
management’s witness that settlement was arrive8-286 for providing employment to workman. Workmaould
not claim backwages. Though management’s witnessgs that though notice by RPAD was issued to warkifior
his engagement, documents are not produced. Itear drom above discussion that the terminationistfparty
workman is illegal. Management not followed thetleatent dated 3-2-86. For above reasons, | recordimding in
Point No.1 in Negative.

10. Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.1 temation of services of Ist party is illegal, he svaot
provided employment as per settlement dated 3-Z86sidering the ¥ party management has failed to implement
settlement dated 3-2-86, the workman is entitledréinstatement with 50 % backwages from ordereférence i.e.
27-4-01. Accordingly I record my finding in PoinbN2.

11. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of Dy.Director, AstsuPostal Deptt., Bhopal by terminating the
services of Shri Ajit Singh S/o Late Shri Rambilgingh w.e.f. 28-2-86 and non payment of wages is
not proper and legal.

(2) Workman is entitled for reinstatement with 50 %l@ages from order of reference i.e. 27-4-01.
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Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmiginin 30 days from the date of notification of ada In
case of default, amount shall carry 9 % interesgp@um from the date of award till its realization

R.B.PATLE,Presiding Officer
7 feeedt, 8 W, 2017

I3, 722 3iEfies foare sifufem, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 1 17 & STHR0 ¥ ®<19 TR fafava,
SfeTed eied foererd, qed US9 Ud S wHuRl & Yeuad & Helg ARl 3R S Rl & |, oy | ke
afEifites foame o S TRhR SiEifies STyl o 9| =IEed, SR & vEe (W W' 184/00) w1 Wehl
FHT T, S BT GHR A 14.12.2016 1 I g 1)

[, TA-42012/174/2000-3TE3TR (EH) ]
IR TSR, $U AT

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 722.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case 184/00) of the Central Government Industrial Tribl-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initldestrial dispute between the employers in refatd Principal,
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Madhya Pradesh andwioekman, which was received by the Central Gowemnt on
14.12.2016.

[No. L-42012/174/2000-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL C UM LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/184/00

Shri Jahim Baksh,

S/o Shri Khuda Baksh,

Pipri Ward No.1,

Navgaon, Chhattisgarh (MP) ...Workman

Versus

The Principal,
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya,
Navgaon (BKD),

Chattarpur (MP) ...Management
AWARD
Passed on this T&lay of November, 2016
1. As per letter dated 30-10-2000 by the Governmenhdia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referents

received. The reference is made to this TribunatleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Noatificatio
No. L-42012/174/2000/IR(DU). The dispute under refee relates to:

“Whether the action of the Principal, Jawahar Nbay@ Vidyalaya, Navgaon, Distt. Chhattarpur in not
regularizing the services of Shri Jahim Baksh, Eelnd subsequently terminating his services w28-7-97
is legal and justified? If not, to what relief letworkman entitled?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhéoparties. Ist party workman submitted stateméokadom at
Page 4/1 to 4/2. Case of workman is that he wadmmg as Mess Helper in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyailay®90 on
daily wage basis. He was continuing to work as dMéslper till 23-7-97. His services were terminatéébrkman
reiterates that he continuously worked for 7 yedthout break. He worked 240 days continuously migieach of the
calendar year. His service record was excellentchNogesheet was issued for any misconduct. Henwdsng 14-16
hours per day. He was also required to work atlezsie of the Principal. Though he was working &gl period in
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the school, his services were not regularized.ddisices were terminated without notice. Salarljein of notice was
not paid to him. Retrenchment compensation wapaiot to him. Termination is not in violation of $ien 25-F of ID
Act.

3. 2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofriuman. 2° party raised preliminary objections that Ist
party was serving as part time on daily wage hasidlavodaya Vidyalaya which is co-educational destial schools
run by Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, New Delhi. Itischarging sovereign functions of imparting schediication and
is a State within meaning of Article 12 of condiitn of India. The Vidyalaya is located in rurakas in each district.
There are both teaching and non-teaching staffieBo@adopted all Civil Service Rules with modifizats. It is
reiterated that provisions of ID Act are not apalite. It is further reiterated that the Central Adistrative Tribunal
has jurisdiction about the disputes of the empleye®® party reiterates that Ist party workman was endageMess
Helper by way of staff gap arrangement. He wasappbinted on regular basis. After regular candisate appointed,
the services of Ist party workman were discontthué/orkman is not entitled to retrenchment comptoisa As
provisions of ID Act are not applicable“darty prays that reference be answered in itsuiavo

4, Considering pleadings on record, the goivttich arise for my consideration and determimasice as under. My
findings are recorded against each of them for¢hsons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the Principal, Jawahar
Navodaya Vidyalaya, Navgaon, Distt. Chhattararl]:{r1 Negative
in not regularizing the services of Shri Jahi 9
Baksh, Helper and subsequently terminating |his
services w.e.f. 23-7-97 is legal and justified?

@iy If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” As per final order.
REASONS
5. The term of reference pertains to deniatguflarisation and legality of termination of sees of Ist party

workman. Ist party workman filed affidavit suppaodi his contentions in statement of claim that he eagaged as
Mess Helper on 30-8-90. He was paid Rs.300 per mdtis appointment was against vacant post. Higices were
terminated on23-7-97 without notice, retrenchmemipensation was not paid to him. He was not regadrin
service. Malafidely his services were terminatetbnk evidence, documents Exhibit W-1(a) to (d) anelVddre
admitted in evidence. Workman in his cross sayhae passed'Sstandard, his age was 32 years at the time of
evidence recorded. Appointment letter was not idsieehim. He claims ignorance about contents ofp&of his
affidavit. It pertains to appointment and regulatian of Sukhlal and Usman. His name was sponstmezligh
Employment Exchange. Documents are produced omdeBmcuments produced by workman Exhibit W-1(a)l te)
shows Ist party workman was working as Mess hethging the period 30-8-90 till 21-8-96. In thosecdments,
certificates are issued about working for difféarperiod by Ist party. The evidence of workmarsigpported by
documents that he was in continuous service frisnetigagement till his termination. He worked mitran 240 days.
His services were terminated without notice.

6. In his affidavit of evidence, managememtithess Jagnayak Yadav supported contentions ittaf/rStatement
filed by management. That Ist party workman wasoagpd purely on part time basis as stop gap aeaeqt pending
regular appointments and posting of Mess Helper.wés not appointed on regular basis. That workmaat

completed 240 days continuous working. That Navaddidyalaya Samiti has adopted central rules. 1D i&cnot

applicable. Provisions of Administrative TribunalctAare applicable in the matter. In his cross eration,

management’s witness says during 1990 to 1997, &g net posted at Navgaon. He was not knowing abiadit

opposition during 1990 to 1997. Workman was notagiegl on 30-8-90 on vacant post of Mess HelpeAugust

1990,regular post of Mess Helper was not sanctioSid post was sanctioned in 1992. Interviews gotedl in

December 1992. The post was not advertised, vacaasynotified to Employment Exchange. Workman whsred

for interview. The record of interview is produdeyl 2" party. It shows that workman participated in ivtew but he
was selected at SI.No.3. Only interview was coneldidor 2 post therefore workman could not be appdinThe
documents Exhibit W-(a) to (e) corroborates evigethat he completed more than 240 days contingeudce
preceding his termination. He was not paid retnement compensation, therefore | record my findm@oint No.1 in
Negative.

7. Point No.2- In view of my finding in Poilo.1 termination of services of Ist party workmanillegal for
violation of Section 25-F of ID Act, question remaifor decision is whether he is entitled for statement with
backwages. Evidence on record is clear that hacjgated in interview but was on sl.No.3 and confit be given
appointment. Regular candidate has been selectddgaen appointment following selection processwhich
workman had participated therefore claim of reitesthent with backwages cannot be allowed.
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8.  Shri P.C.choubey Advocate for Ist partyeebn ratio held in case between-

BSNL versus Bhumal . My attention is pointed ouPtra 26 of the judgment. Compensation Rs. 2 Lakh allowed
to each of the workman in above cited case.

Ist party workman has also worked continuously &wout 7 years. Considering the period of his wuagki
compensation Rs.1,50,000 would be appropriate. rdiegly | record my finding in Point No.2.

9. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management in terminating theises of workman Shri Jahim Baksh, Helper w.e.f.
23-7-97 is not proper and legal.

(2) 2" party is directed to pay compensation Rs.1,50t6@Be workman.

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmidéinn 30 days from the date of notification of ada In case of
default, amount shall carry 9 % interest per anfmomm the date of award till its realization.

R.B. PATLE,Presiding Officer
T fieedt, 8 A4, 2017

LI, 723 3TENfTR foas eifufem, 1947 (1947 #1 14) &1 9R 17 % W0 § S5 WHR &
TRIYsth, STHTATA, S, TS 39 FUaR! & Yeoas & Tag bl 3iR 39 FUarl & o=, ogsy § ffke
trefires foae ® w=ia WHR AEifs i & 5™ =Eed, SR & 9w (Fed 9’ 47/07) w1 g
FHT T, S BT GHR A 02.11.2016 1 I g @1l

[H. TA-40012/4/2007-2TE3R () ]
TR A, 39 FRemh

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 723.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I1.D. Case Né07) of the Central Government Industrial Triblicum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, inild@strial dispute between the employers in refatd the Chief
General Manager, BSNL, Bhopal and their workmarictviwas received by the Central Government on 20116.

[No. L-40012/4/2007-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL C UM LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/47/07

Shri Ramesh Prasad Malviya

S/o Shri Anokhlal

R/oManwada, PO Datwasa,

Tehsil Malwa,

Distt. Hoshangabad ...Workman

Versus

Chief General Manager,
Telecom, BSNL,
MP Telecom Circle, P&T Bhawan,

Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal. ...Management
AWARD
Passed on this I'day of October 2016
1. As per letter dated 24-5-07 by the Goveantof India, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, thefeeence is

received. The reference is made to this TribunaleurSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-40012/4/2007/IR(DU). The dispute under refeerelates to:
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“Whether the action of the management of Chief Gandanager, BSNL Bhopal in terminating the seegic
of their workman Shri Ramesh Prasad Malviya, ShureSdra Kumar, Shri Ramswaroop Sarate and
Shri Prakash Chandra w.e.f. 3-11-90 is legal antified? If not, to what relief the workmen areitdet to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedéogarties. Ist party workman submitted stateméaolagm at
Page 3/1 to 3/9. Case of Ist party workman is ksiaparty No. 1 Ramesh Prasad was employed in 1386.
party No.2 to 4 were employed in 987 in Railwayceification, Door Sanchar as muster roll casubblar.

He worked to the satisfaction of their superiomytcompleted 240 days working during each of thenckar
years. Their services were discontinued w.e.f. @®Q in arbitrary manner. Their services were disicwed
without conducting DE in violation of Section 25ef ID Act. They were not served with any notice of
termination that one Dhaniram Tiwari whose serviegse terminated moved the Central Administrative
Tribunal, Jabalpur filing OA No. 411/90. His apaltion was allowed on 23-8-95. The order was codi

by Apex Court. The Ist party claimants filed OrigirApplication 1014/2000. Said application was dgsad

on 9-3-04. The claimants had filed Writ Petition.N®97/2004 which was finally decided on 12-10-Gthw
the direction that representative to the authoritmcerned may be decided. The claimants had staumit
representation. The authority decided it on 20-6-UBe respondents disputed the claimants worked in
Railway Electrification unit. Ist party submits thiwe said order is contrary to the record and erusills.
That they worked more than 240 days in every calegpdar. They are entitled for one months noticeages

in lieu thereof. Ist party refers to ratio held Agex Court in case of P&T Deptt. Versus Union ndia and
others, the citation is not mentioned. That schéanabsorption of casual labours was directed.

3. Ist party further submits that th&%2arty has violated Section 25-F,N of ID Act. THaimants have been
discriminated by ?' party. They claimed for reinstatement with backesgst party also submits that action
of 2" party is violative of Article 16 of the constitati that the scheme framed by department is known as
Casual Labourers Grant of Temporary Status and IResgtion Scheme of the department of
Telecommunications 1989. The details of said sehara narrated in Para 12 to 14 of the statemeritioh.
That the claimants were not given benefit of tbleesne admissible as casual labours would be cewffexr
temporary status. Their services are terminatedhowit enquiry in OA-42/90, CAT Jabalpur bench had
allowed temporary status as per circular dated 2-83 considering the cut off date 22-6-88 inste&dd o
30-3-85 that in order dated 20-6-05, it is ment@btieat non-availability of muster roll, summary istgr was
produced. The names of claimants not found. SINi®upta Assistant Engineer had attested musterFofl
above reasons, Ist party claimants prays for tle@iistatement with backwages.

4. 2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim dfparty claimants. Preliminary objection is raiggd2"™
party that claimants workman approached MP HighrCiling Writ Petition 5097/07 raising the samesugs.
Writ Petition was disposed off on 12-10-04 issugggtain directions. The directions were compliedbas
order dated 20-6-05. The reference is not tenalile.claimant workman never worked wit party Railway
Electr5ification Project. The direction issued bgrtble High Court in Writ Petition were complied per
order dated 20-6-05. It is reiterated that thencdaits workman never worked in Railway Electrifioati
Project. There is no question of arising any IDafTtletails regarding working days of claimants weaked
from CGM RE Mumbai as per letter dated 16-3-05vas intimated that muster rolls are not availabléhie
Railway Electrification where workman claimed tave worked. However register of summary of casual
labours who worked in Railway electrification uniteintained in the office. On its careful examioat it
was found that claimants workmen did not workedarrRE unit. 2 party reiterates that claimants workman
never worked in RE project. The claimants haveprotluced verified documents. It is submitted thatsh
party claimants never worked in RE project, theyehao right for regularization as per the policy of
department. Violation of principles of naturaltjae or provisions of ID Act have been deniedslfurther
submitted that the claimants producing record®rgd 1990 cannot be verified at late stage as enuetl are
not available. ' party submits that claim of Ist party deservebdaejected.

5. Considering pleadings on record, the points whitéeafor my consideration and determination areraer.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the management| dfermination of only Shri Ramswaroop Sarate is
Chief General Manager, BSNL Bhopal ([inllegal.
terminating the services of their workman
Shri Ramesh Prasad Malviya, Shri Surendra
Kumar, Shri Ramswaroop Sarate and Shri
Prakash Chandra w.e.f. 3-11-90 is legal and
justified?

(i) If not, what relief the workman is entitledAs per final order.
to?”
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10.

11.

12.

13.

REASONS

The term of reference pertains to legality of tewation of services of claimants Shri Ramesh Prasad
Malviya, Shri Surendra Kumar, Shri Ramswaroop $aaaid Shri Prakash Chandra. All of the claimamsl fi
identical affidavits. Shri Surendra Kumar, Shrinf&varoop Sarate and Shri Prakash Chandra in their
affidavit says they were employed in 1987 in RajviEectrification , Door Sanchar on muster roll wals
labour. Shri Ramesh Prasad in his affidavit of emitk says he was employed in the year 1976. That al
them completed more than 240 days continuous seagcasual Izbour on muster roll. Their affidavé also
devoted about the order passed by CAT in OA No/31110A/1014/2000. Their services were terminated
30-11-90 without issuing notice or conducting anyury.

Shri Surendra Kumar in his cross says he dodsraw English his affidavit is prepared by his Adate. He
doesnot know what is written in his affidavit. I'88@ he worked in Railway Electrification, Telephone
department, Bhopal. Workman himself explained thatworked under BSNL. Officers of BSNL were
making payment. How the amount for payment wasivede he did not know. He also claimed ignorance
whether officers making payment were from Bhopalobe to which department. Document regarding
payment was not given to him. His signature wasohddéined about the payments made. He claims ignera
what order was passed on his petition he denigshthavorked under GM,Rly. Electrification, Bombaye
was not covered under the Bhopal office.

Shri Ramesh Prasad in his cross examinationsteaymd worked at Itarsi Railway Electrificatione Idid
not work at other place. Again in his further cresamination he claims he worked in Bhusawal Kivemn
Betul Project. Said project was not completed. Rayswere made at the place he was working byesfti¢
BSNL Bhopal. He denies that work of Railway Elditdtion was not carried by GM, Bhopal. He claims
ignorance from where the amount for payment waseived. The payments were made by SDO
Shri R.N.Gupta.

Shri Prakash Chandra in his cross examinatiosinslar to the evidence of cross examination ofeoth
claimants. In his cross, he admits that during 1887990, he was working where work was startedrkVo
was carried regularly. He denies that the paymerst made on daily wage basis according to him, patsne
were made after the month by SDO, BSNL. As perctives by Hon'ble High Court, he submitted
application to BSNL. His application was rejectéte denied that he worked in Railway Electrification
Bombay at end of his cross examination, he sayaffidavit is written in English. He doesnot knotoait the
contents of his affidavit.

Shri Ramswaroop Sarathe in his cross says heedakltarsi, Hoshangabad in Telephone Exchangaglur
1987 to 1990. He had worked. He was unable tohisllworking days. The book about his working was
prepared, its zerox copy is produced. He denidshtinat worked for 240 days. He denies that hendidwork
under GM, Bhopal. SDO was making payment. Aftemiaation of his service, he not submitted applaati
to the department. He has not produced originaua@nts. His affidavit was drafted in English by his
Advocate and was read over to him.

Management filed affidavit of evidence of Shri ISRrL.Raidas. his affidavit of evidence is devotabut
Writ Petition No. 5097/07. Directions were issugdHon’ble High Court dated 12-10-04 were complied a
per order dated 20-6-05. That claimants workmeren&wrked in office of CGM, Bhopal. Management's
witness in his cross says claimants were not esdjagthe department neither claimants were teriachby

the department. Management’s witness denied igecditd shown to him management’s witness also denie
scheme of 1989. He had denied that claimants teeminated on 13-11-90. Management’s witness claims
ignorance whether muster roll of RE Project aredpoed in the case. Withess has shown his inalidity
produce muster roll.

Evidence of claimants is not corroborated by doentary evidence. Zerox copies produced by claimisnts
denied by management’s witness.

Learned counsel for Ist party Shri P.L.Srivastwainy course of argument reiterated that zerox empi
produced on record Annexure A-1 to 4 be treatechrased documents. Application for production of
documents was submitted by the claimants on 19212A% per order dated 20-1-14 as Shri S.K.Patidar J
Engineer was not partys to the case, directionprfioduction could not be given as per said ordevas made
clear that applicants could file application fomsuon to produce documents. As per application dated
12-1-14, production of original identity card wdkwed. Original | Card of Surendra Kumar showstries

till October 1988. The identity card of Surendrankar doesnot show he was working 240 days prit¢heo
termination of his services on 30-11-1990. Entiie®riginal ICard of Ramswaroop Sarate shows he was
working 10 days in November 1990 and continuoustyking all the days in November 1989. The entiies

| card of Ramswaroop clearly shows he worked mioa@ 240 days preceding 2 months of terminationiof h
services w.r.t. to proof of Annexure A-1 to 4, leed counsel for™ party Shri P.L.Srivastava pointed out my
attention to definition of fact, document, evidemmeved, not proved under Section 3 of Evidence Abt
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attention is also pointed out to Section 61 ofdéwice Act which provides- “the contents of docursanay

be proved either by primary or by secondary evidéisection 64 of Evidence Act deals with proof of
documents by primary evidence except in caseshaféér mentioned”. Those zerox copies A-1 to & ar
produced. Management has denied custody of origibalinsel for Ist party did not taken any steps for
adducing secondary evidence provided under Se68asf the Evidence Act. It is surprised to say thato 4

are not proved by valid evidence.

14. From evidence discussed above, it is clear thideace of Shri Ramswaroop is corroborated byienin |
Card that he worked more than 240 days precedingdriths of termination of his services. The chaiis
1,2 & 4 have failed to prove that they worked fioore than 240 days preceding their termination @153
90. As such the termination of services of Isttypd&0.3 Ramswaroop Sarathe is illegal for violatioh
Section 25-F of ID Act. Termination of services lef party workmen No. 1,2,4 is legal as they hawe n
completed 240 days continuous service precedirigtérenination on 30-11-980. The violation of Seati25-

F is not established. Ist party workmen have cldimegularization as per scheme of 1989. The teéfm o
reference doesnot include claim for regularizattenclaim for regularization of services of Isttyavorkman

is beyond the terms of reference and cannot betega For the reasons discussed above, | conchate t
termination of services of only one Ist party wodeimShri Ramswaroop Sarathe is not legal. Accorgihgl
record my finding in Point No.1.

15. Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.g&rmination of services of Ist party No.3 Ramswaroafy
is illegal for violation of Section 25-F of ID Acfjuestion remains for consideration is whetheriefralf
reinstatement with backwages could be granted.plé&dings and evidence of claimant No.3 shows lbat
was engaged as casual labour during the year TORGvwember 90 for about 3 years. Considering titere
of engagement and period of working, compensat®s. One Lakh would be appropriate. Claimants No.
1,2,4 however are not entitled to any relief. Adiogly | record my finding in Point No.2.

16. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of termination of services of Ist pattyp.I3 Shri Ramswaroop Sarathe is illegal. Termamat
of services of Shri Ramesh Prasad Malviya, Shré@&dra Kumar and Shri Prakash Chandra are legal.

(2) 2" party is directed to pay compensation Rs. One Itakhe claimant Shri Ramswaroop Sarathe.

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmidéinn 30 days from the date of notification of ada In case of
default, amount shall carry 9 % interest per anfromm the date of award till its realization.

R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer
7 feeedt, 8 W4, 2017

W, 724 3TENTR foar sifufem, 1947 (1947 #1 14) &1 9R 17 & W ¥ S50 WER &
TRIYseh, STHAR fI9mT, Siure 9 o1 3% HUa & Yeeas & Heag (s o 9 wUsrl & o=, e o
e sirifier foarm & #=ia whR i it U6 99 =ImEeE, Seaq & dee (Hed 9@ 7/2001)
TR Tl B, S s TR i 15.02.2017 i st g 1)

[, TA-40012/390/2000-3TE3TR (EM) ]
MERSIRES CENELRELCT

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 724.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case M2001) of the Central Government Industrial Tribl-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, inild@strial dispute between the employers in refatd the Chief
General Manager, Department of Telecommunicatrgpal, Others and their workman, which was reakive the
Central Government on 15.2.2017.

[No. L-40012/390/2000-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/7/2001

Shri Ramesh Kumar Jha,

S/o Shri Ganeshram Jha

C/o Premnarayan Jha,

Matkari Colony,

Gali No.3, Guna ...Workman

Versus

Chief General Manager,
Deptt. Of Telecommunication,
Hoshangabad Road,

MP Circle,
Bhopal (MP)
District Engineer (Phones), Guna ...Management
AWARD
Passed on this #3ay of January 2017
1. As per letter dated 17-11-2000 by the Governmenhaia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referents

received. The reference is made to this TribunaleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per NotificatidNo.
L-40012/390/2000/IR(DU). The dispute under refeeeralates to:

“Whether the action of the management of DistEngineer(Phones), Guna in terminating the servidéeshri
Ramesh Kumar Jha S/o Ganeshram Jha w.e.f. 21-8-9&siified? If not, to what relief the workman is
entitled?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhéoparties. Ist party workman submitted stateméokadom at

Page 4/1 to 4/5. Case of Ist party is that he vpg®iated on 0-3-88 in general cadre. He was gamployment of
various nature of work. He did all kind of worksamed to him time to time. Workman was continuedérvice

without break till 21-2-98. He worked 240 days alendar year without break. Workman claims to hatt@ined right
for regularization in service. As per Section 25fBD Act that without assigning any reasons, he weevented from
doing his duty from 21-2-98. He was going to offeeeryday. By oral orders, he was prohibited tdquar his duty.

There could be no oral termination. In absencerdéoof termination, he is deemed to be in serviGeally he was
told that his services were terminated. He reqdefsteregularization and payment of equal wagesnagement did
not regularized his services nor paid wages of leegemployees following principles of equal workuaf pay.

Workman has completed 240 days continuous serlicés entitled to protection of ID Act. That hismengagement
amounts to retrenchment in violation of SectionR26f ID Act. Workman also alleged termination of lservice in
violation of Section 25-G,H of ID Act. Managemernblated Rule 77 of Central Rules of ID Act. On sugifound,

workman prays for his reinstatement with backwages.

3. 2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim afrkman at page 6/ to 6/3"“%arty submits that Ist party
was not appointed in 1992, the contentions of wark are false. The workman was engaged to do ariature of
petty work by Local Officer as per requirement. Pants were made to the labours. Understanding diwesuch
labours that their services could not be continaiter completion of the work. Muster roll was stegdpsince 1985.
Workman has not filed any record which can befiegti Ist party not completed 240 days work durany of the
calendar years is not covered as employee undiense2d F of ID Act. Workman has no right to be riagized in
service of the department. Workmen was engagegdtty works. After completion of petty works, hisrgices could
not be continued. It is reiterated that workman was appointed or retrenchment form duty by locéfic®r. His
engagement was as per requirement. Workman cotldendeemed in service. Ist party was not reguiapleyee of
the department. His claim for equal pay is not bdémaDisengagement of workman after completion ofkns covered
under Section 2(oo)(bb) of ID Act. As per policy élecom department, no labour was appointed <if&& on dail
wage/ muster. There was no question of preparafidist of workman in compliance of Rule 77 of IDuRs 1957.
party submits the claim of workman for reinstatetriemot tenable.

4. Ist party workman filed rejoinder reiterating camtiens in statement of claim.
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5.

Considering pleadings on record, the points whitéegfor my consideration and determination arerader.

My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

(i)

Whether the action of the management of DisfriTermination of workman by party is not established.
Engineer(Phones), Guna in terminating the servijddeswever his disengagement is legal.
of Shri Ramesh Kumar Jha S/o Ganeshram |Jha

w.e.f. 21-2-98 is justified?

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” Workman is not entitled to any relief.

10.

11.

12.

REASONS

Point No.1- The term of reference pertains to lieggalf termination of services of workman. Workméled
affidavit of his evidence in support of his claifdlowever he remained absent for his cross-examimatiis
evidence could not be considered.

Application for production of documents was fileg Wworkman was opposed by management denying custody
of documents. As per order dated 7-12-2010, workmvas permitted to adduce secondary evidence. Other
workman not adduced secondary evidence as pertle. Zerox copy of said document produced onrceco
are not proved by valid evidence.

Management filed affidavit of evidence of witnesandmant Ramchandra supporting contentions in &vritt
Statement tfiled by management. In his cross exatioin, management’s witness says he was not pasted
office during 88 to 98. His affidavit is filed ohd basis of documents. Attendance Register of tasyaloyees
was maintained. He did not see Attendance Regidtgear 1988 to 1998. He claims ignorance whetber f
engaging labour, advertisement was issued. Befayagng casual labours, the vacant post used tddotared.
Management’s witness was unable to tell whetheamapost during 88 to 98 in Guna office were dexdaHe
did not see any register about engagement of césualrs after 1985. Workman was not given appagntm
He denies that therefore he has stated in hidaafiti that workman had not completed 240 days oantis
service. Management’s witness denies that workmartirsuously worked during 10-3-88 to 22-2-98. The
certificate about working of casual labours wasgranted.

Workman has not appeared for cross examinatiomakenot adduced secondary evidence. There is ablsolu
no evidence about his working in department or detiqg 240 days continuous service. Termination of
services of workman in violation of Section 25-m& established.

Management has contented that workman was engegpdr exigency for petty works. For reasons dgamlis
above, | record my finding in Point No.1 that temation of Ist party workman is not established. Hum-
engagement is not in view of Section 25-F of ID.Act

Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.1 ankman has failed to prove his termination in via of
Section 25-F of ID Act, workman is not entitled day relief. Learned counsel for Ist party Shri ASKashi
relies on ratio held in case between

Jasmer Singh versus State of Haryana reported1%(2)MPLJ-5 & Tapash Kumar Paul versus BSNL and
another reported in 2014(AIR)-SCW-5816. As Ist pdnas failed to establish his termination violatiof
Section 25-F of ID Act, ratio held in both casesrgat be applied to case at hand. Workman is natieghto
any relief. Accordingly | record my finding in PaiNo.1.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of District Engineleo(fes), Guna in terminating the services of
Shri Ramesh Kumar Jha S/o Ganeshram Jha w.e.£98li&proper and legal.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.
R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer
T fieedt, 8 A4, 2017

W3, 725 3Eifies foare eifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) & 91 17 & W0 | Hs =R fen

YeUE A, HA YR TS SAh HHAN & Yeuad & Heg FEAER i ST wURR & o, orgey o ffis
sfrenfies foae o S TR SiEfies it T 9H e, SaaR & vEe (S 9’ 7/2010) 1 g
T €, S HTT TR 1 02.11.2016 1 HTw I <11

[H. TA-40012/85/2009-2TER () ]

YR de Y, 39 FReE
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New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 725.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case M2010) of the Central Government Industrial Tribl-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initftustrial dispute between the employers in refatio the
Telecome District Manager, Jhabua, Madhya Pradesid their workman, which was received by the Céntra
Government on 02.11.2017.

[No. L-40012/85/2009-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/7/2010

Shri Jabla Kharadi,

S/o Shri Dhuliya, R/o Nagona,
Udya Garh, Khandala Road,
Jhabua (MP)

Shri Amar Singh, S/o Shri Somaiji,

R/o Vivekanand Nagar,

Behind Gayatri Bhawan,

Jhabua (MP) ...Workmen

Versus

The Telecom District Engineer,
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,
Ol/o the TDE, Jhabua (MP) ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this {&lay of October 2016

1. As per letter dated 8-1-2010 by the Governnanindia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the
reference is received. The reference is made $oTttiibunal under Section -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as pe
Notification No.L-40012/85/2009-IR(DU). The disputader reference relates to:

“Whether the action of the management of BSNLemminating the services of Shri Amar Singh and
Shri Jabla Kharadi w.e.f. 13-4-99 and 10-2-99 respely is legal and justified? If not, what religfe
workman are entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuechgarties. Workman submitted statement of claim.
Case of workman is that he was continuously empldye 2 party from 1-7-83 to 30-9-90. His
services were terminated without following procestaw under ID Act. The termination of Ist party
workman was challenged on the ground that he cdeph 40 days continuous service preceding date
of his termination. He was not paid retrenchmemhgensation. Termination of his service is illegal
for violation of Section 25-F of ID Act. Managemdrds not sought termination for retrenchment as
per Rule 77 of ID (Central)Rules. Management ndib¥eed principles of last come first go as per
Section 25 G,H of ID Act. On such ground, Ist pgtstyed for his reinstatement.

3. 2 party filed Written Statement on 31-5-11 oppositajm of workman. ' party contends that Ist
party was not appointed by the management, no appent letter was issued in his favout® garty
denied that Ist party worked under Divisional Emgin BSNL, Distt Jhabua from 1-7-85 to 10-2-90.
It is reiterated that workman was not appointe@Byparty. There was no question of his termination
by 2 party. Ist party had not worked 240 day¥. garty not appointed or terminated the workman
therefore workman is not entitled to compensatioden Section 25-F of ID Act. There was no
question of violation of Section 25-G,H of ID Aéf® party prays for rejection of claim.
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4. Considering pleadings on record, the points whitdedor my consideration and determination are
as under. My findings are recorded against eathewh for the reasons as below:-

() Whether the action of the management| Bhgagement or termination of workman is not
BSNL in terminating the services of Shrestablished.
Amar Singh and Shri Jabla Kharadi w.e.f.
13-4-99 and 10-2-99 respectively is legal and
justified?

(i) If not, what relief the workman is entitléd?” | Ist party workmen are not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

5.  The term of reference pertains to legality of teration of services of workman. After filing statemhe
of claim, Ist party workman failed to participate ieference proceeding, no evidence is filed by
workman in support of their claim evidence of wodamwas closed on 15-4-2015.

6. Management filed affidavit of evidence of ShmiAKumar Bhatia. Management’s witness in his
affidavit of evidence has contented that Ist pavorkman did not work with " party neither they
completed 240 days continuous working. Workmen waiegiven appointment letters, they are not
entitled for employment, they are also not entifedretrenchment compensation.

7. Evidence of management's witness remained unclggibn| find no reason to disbelieve
unchallenged testimony of management’s withesswéikman failed to adduce evidence in support
of their claim, | record my finding in Point No.hat engagement and termination of workman is not
established. Accordingly | record my finding in RoNo.1.

8. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-
(1) Ist party workman failed to establish their engagetand termination by management.
(2) Workmen are not entitled to any relief.
R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer

T2 feoet, 8 A, 2017

WM, 7263l foare aifuf@m, 1947 (1947 &1 14) ® 91 17 & TR0 § S5 G H54
T e AR T e T, S U S S e g P AR S e # A, A
o fafdwe sieifitn foare # S=ia TR Sifis i 6 5™ =@, Saaq & due (Fd @ 94/2011)
TRITYTd XAl B, S HsT TR H 14.12.2016 FI e g ATl

[H. Te-42012/62/2011-3TE3R () ]
TR A, 39 FRemh

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 726.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I1.D. CaseQ¥¢2011) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initftustrial dispute between the employers in refatio the
Commissioner, Central Excise and Customs Departnigmbpal and their workman, which was received bg t
Central Government on 14.12.2016.

[No. L-42012/62/2011-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/94/2011

General Secretary,

Pratadit Karamchari Kalyan Manch,

F-1, Tripti Vihar,

Opp. Engineering College, Ujjain. ...Workman/Union

Versus

The Commissioner,

Central Excise & Customs Department,

Central Excise Division-lI,

Bhopal (MP) ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this 5lay of November 2016

1. As per letter dated 12-10-2011 by the Governméhdia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referemis
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleuarSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per NotificatiNo.
L-42012/62/2011-IR(DU). The dispute under refereratates to:

“Whether the action of the management of Centraigex& Customs Department in terminating the sewi
of Shri Nandkishore Prajapati w.e.f. 29-2-200&igdl and justified? What relief the workman is tedi to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedh® parties. Ist party workman filed statement cfirl
through General Secretary of Employees Welfare fetide. Case of Ist party is that Ist party workmesas
engaged as peon by Suptd. of Excise, Sehore onhiyopdy Rs.150 from 1-5-97. Ist party workman as
working for 4 hours in office and 4 hours at resicke of Excise Suptd/ Inspector. He worked more &
days. His monthly pay was increased to Rs.1300wbt&ked more than 240 days during each of the yiar t
his services were orally terminated on 29-2-08.tTw@rkman was not issued termination notice, retinement
compensation was not paid. He worked under difteeswise inspector/ superintendents. Ist party vk
claims that payments were made in bogus namesn@thie period January 06 to May 05 like Mohan Sjngh
Nandkishore etc. That working days of Ist party maerated in para-2 of the statement of claim ffier period
June 06 to Feb-08. Ist party reiterates that heoiered as workman under Section 25 B. though he
continuously worked for 240 days during each ofyhar, his services are terminated without notieewas
not paid retrenchment compensation. Terminatiohi®fervice is in violation of Section 25-F of IZIAOnN
such ground, workman prays for his reinstatemetit backwages.

3. 2" party filed Written Statement on 18-3-13 oppositajm of workman. 2 party reiterates that workman
was not appointed on any post. Claim of Ist parorkman that he was appointed on monthly pay Rs.150
since May 97 is denied"®party submits that as per various orders, workmas engaged on contract basis
for cleaning work during the period 1-5-97 to 2687-at Sehore office. Workman was not appointedyvae
not paid any pay by the department. As wages fekillad workers at collector rate were increasedghér
payment was made to workman. He not completed 246G during any of the year. The engagement of
workman was as per exigency on monthly basis. Aftanpletion of the period of engagement, the sesvic
were automatically terminated. The certificate ébto workman are about his character and notipartgto
his continuous working or appointment. The recomatagion/ approval for appointment of workman was not
for the sanctioned post. All adverse contentionsafkman are denied"2party has referred to ratio held in
various cases by the Apex Court. That part time leyae or daily wage employee are not entitled for
regularization in service."%party submits that reference be answered in itsiufia

4. Considering pleadings on record, the points whigbe for my consideration and determination arerater.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the management| of
Central Excise & Customs Department
terminating the services of Shri Nandkishg
Prajapati w.e.f. 29-2-2008 is legal and
justified?

i .
r%" Negative

(i) If not, what relief the workman is entitled | As per final order.
to?”




[T 11 —@vg 3(ji) ] IRA T A9 : A 18, 2017/BAH 27, 1938 1521

REASONS

5. Point No.1- Term of reference pertains to legatifytermination of services of workman. The statetr@n
claim of workman itself is clear that he was waorké4 hours in office and 4 hours in residencenspéctor
of Excise, Suptd. Of Excise etc.

6. Ist party workman filed affidavit of his evidencepporting his contentions in statement of claint ti&awas
engaged on pay Rs.150/- as person by the theneESciptd. Dongre. He was working 4 hours in offide.
worked more than 240 days during each of the yesing period 1-5-97 to 29-2-08. His services are
terminated without notice, retrenchment compensatonot paid to him. He worked under different ®lup
Inspector of Excise. In his cross, workman saysoapment letter was not given to him. He was apfsan
against sanctioned post but documents are producéin. As per Exhibit W-14, he was given appointie
he has produced document about payments made tdHismvorking more than 240 days was restrictedhfro
him.

7. Management’s withess Shri Girish filed affidavit @fidence supporting contentions in Written Statetme
filed by the management. In his cross, managemauitress says he doesnot know Shri R.K.Sharma. &te w
not posted in Sehore Excise Office during the gmdod. He not taken information from Suptd. Of Bec
working during the period 97 to 08. All document®guced by Ist party workman are admitted by the
management. Exhibit W-1 is reply filed before RI\@;2 pertains to payment of Rs.1116/- @ Rs.58/- for
1-1- to 31-1-06, W-3 payment of Rs.1114/- for Feloy2006. W-4 payment of Rs.1200 for March 06, \té¢-5
13 shows payment to workman for the period ApriltiléMarch 08. Workman is shown working on parhé
basis. Exhibit W-31 shows workman was working im&e Range Office from 1-5-97 to 7-12-07. W-32
shows that Additional Commissioner had recommeneeularization of part time casual employees. The
name of workman appears at SI.No.1 in the Annewumnking as Farrash. W-33 shows amount of Rs. 6240/-
was paid towards wages/ pay to the workman in Jgnkabruary 08. Document W-34 to 38 also shows
payment of amount paid to workman. W-41 to 47 argies of policy about engagement of casual labours.
W-48 shows engagement on contract basis. That mamkhiself is working in office, documents about
contract Exhibit W-49, 50 cannot be said genuindiliit W-55 payments made in which workman shown as
contractor are shown since March 03 to OctobeMd&3 to 55 are copies of office order. Other pessare
engaged. Exhibit 56 is copy of application undern.Rihe documents discussed above clearly shows that
workman was engaged as part time employee on wisggmrty workman worked more than 240 days during
each of the year. His services are terminated witinotice. The termination of workman is in viotati of
section 25-F of ID Act. For above reasons, | reaoxdfinding in Point No.1 in Negative.

8. Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.1 wonan was engaged on part time basis. He was not
appointed following any selection process, claim feinstatement with backwages cannot be accepted.
Considering Ist party was engaged on part timesbeasi period of working, compensation Rs.750004ld/0
be appropriate.

9. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of Central Excise &t@us Department in terminating the services of
Shri Nandkishore Prajapati w.e.f. 29-2-2008 isproper and legal.

(2) 2" party is directed to pay compensation Rs.750@0thé workman.

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmiihin 30 days from the date of notification of ada
In case of default, amount shall carry 9 % intepestannum from the date of award till its realizat

R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer
72 feeett, 8 A4, 2017

I3, 7273t faarg sifufem, 1947 (1947 1 14) *T 91 17 & SFTHROT § ST TR 39 e,
SemeR eed foerer wfhfd, diuet e S HHER & EEa & Gag Al ok 39 wHeRl @ |, ored |
e sirifier foam & #=i9 WhR oiEfie it U6 99 =Im@EeE, Seaq & dee (Hed 9@ 165/95)
TR Tt B, S s TR i 02.11.2016 I st g 1)

[H. TA-42012/82/93-3TE3R () ]

TR deT Y, 39 YR
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New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 727.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I1.D. Case 1¥6/95) of the Central Government Industrial Tribl-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initideistrial dispute between the employers in refato the Dy.
Director, Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Bhopatl their workman, which was received by the Géntr
Government on 02.11.2016.

[No. L-42012/82/93-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/165/95

Shri Manoharlal
S/o Shri Ramchandraji,
At & PO Rampura,

Distt. Mandsour (MP) ...Workman

Versus

Dy.Director,

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti,

E/3-3, Arera Colony, Bhopal. ...Management
AWARD

Passed on this%day of October 2016

1. As per letter dated 11-8-95 by the Governmentnalid, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenise
received. The reference is made to this TribunatleunSection -10 of |.D.Act, 1947 as per Noatificatio
No. L-42012/82/93-IR(DU). The dispute under refeenelates to:

“Whether the action of the management of JawaleolNaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Rampura, Distt. Mandsour
terminating the services of Shri Manoharlal S/oi ®#m Chandra is legal and justified? If not, toatwvrelief
the workman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhéoparties. Ist party workman submitted stateméokadom at
Page 3/1 to 3/3. Case of Ist party workman is tieatvas working as peon witf%party from 2-8-89 to 30-4-91. He
was receiving pay Rs.645 per, orally he was dicethework as peon. One post of peon was vacanteTias need of
peon. Principles of last come first go was notdekd. His services were illegally terminated on4391without
issuing chargesheet or issuing notice. He wagpait retrenchment compensation. Oral terminatiohi® service is
illegal though he had worked more than 240 days.sOch ground, workman prays for his reinstatemeith w
backwages.

3. 2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofrkuman at Page 9/1to 9/2™%party submits that it is not
covered by provisions of ID Act'2party remains open 9 months in an year. It isaged in free education, it is not
engaged in manufacturing or activities earning igsoT herefore the reference is without jurisdint@® party further
submits that for each academic year, staff isteamed by Regional Office. There was no sanctiopest of peon for
the year 1992-93, 1993-94. The Principal of thedetkngaged persons on contingency basis for patiperiod. The
workman was engaged on contingency basis for spgmfiod of 89 days. Understanding was giverheooworkman,
his services could not be terminated without nofideere was no question of approval of terminakiigyservices as he
was engaged as contingent employee. It is furtbatenited that workman had not completed 240 dawsirmious
service, post was not sanctioned. Provisions cA¢Dare not applicable.

4, Workman submitted rejoinder at Page 12/1 to 12t2nating his contentions in statement of claim.
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5. The award was passed by my predecessor on 10-BH@9award was set aside by Hon’ble High Court in
Writ Petition No. 1799 / 2005 and matter has besnanded.

6. Considering pleadings on record, the points whigbeafor my consideration and determination arerager.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the management of Jawaha
Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Rampura, Distt.
Mandsour in terminating the services of
Shri Manoharlal S/o Shri Ram Chandra is legal and

In Affirmative

justified?
(i)  If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” Workman is not entitled to any relief.
REASONS
7. Point No.1- The term of reference pertains to liggaf termination of services of Ist party. Isanpy

workman filed affidavit of his evidence supportinig claim. In his affidavit, he stated that he vestkwith 2¢
party from 2-8-89 to 30-4-91 on pay Rs. 645 per tinoHis services were orally terminated withoutic®bn
30-4-91. He was not paid retrenchment compensatiten. worked more than 240 days. In his cross
examination, Ist party workman says he worked am peith 2 party during 1988 to 1992. He was doing
work of cleaning, sweeping work. Appointment letigas not given to him, he was paid Rs.445 at entief
month at collector rate. He had failed™&tandard, his family consist of wife, son and ddeg His son
works as Assistant of the typist. He has not predudocuments about appointment of junior employees.

8. Management’s witness Shri Krishna Chandra Thaked faffidavit of evidence supporting contentioms i
Written Statement of management. That Ist partykwam was appointed for specific period of 89 dais.
had not completed 240 days continuous service guity of the year. Workman had voluntarily left wor
and started working in Barber shop. In his crossngration, management’s witness says he is worlig
Principal from 17-8-2011. Workman was not issuetice before terminating his services, he was @id p
retrenchment compensation. He denied that workmampteted 240 days continuous service.

9. Though workman has produced zerox copies of doctsygertaining to his appointment, no valid evideisce
adduced to prove the same. Evidence of workmawoti€orroborated that he completed more than 248 day
working preceding termination of his services. Hfere action of the management in terminating treises
of workman cannot be said in violation of Sectidnd? ID Act. Therefore | record my finding in PoiNib.1
in Affirmative.

10. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of Jawahar Navodagigalaya Samiti, Rampura, Distt. Mandsour in
terminating the services of Shri Manoharlal S/oi #am Chandra is legal and proper.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.
R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
= faeeht, 8 W4, 2017

I3, 728 3T faars sifufm, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 &1 17 & WO H S WHR FEHH
iyl FRYeh, 9o, el T S HHUN & YaUas & Gag (el 3R S wHeRl @ |re, ey | ke
afEnfies oo § #=ia TR STl It Ud SM e, SOy % Yue (W W& 54/2013) i Wl
FH B, S BT GBI 15.02.2017 1 JT 3T <11

[, TA-42011/171/2012-3TME3TR (M) ]
ThaeT YA, 39 9T
New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 728.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case3¥¢2013) of the Central Government Industriablirnal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initftustrial dispute between the employers in refatio the
Executive Director, BHEL, Bhopal and their workmarhich was received by the Central Government®2.2017.

[No. L-42011/171/2012-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/54/2013
PRESIDING OFFICER: SHRI R.B.PATLE

General Secretary,
BHEL Karmchari Trade Union,
37, N-2, C-Sector, Piplani, Bhopal (MP) ...Workman/Union

Versus

Executive Director,
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd., Piplani,

Bhopal (MP) ...Management
AWARD
Passed on this%day of January 2017
1. As per letter dated 5-3-2013 by the Governmentndid, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenise

received. The reference is made to this TribunatleunSection -10 of |.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-42011/171/2012-IR(DU). The dispute under refiee relates to:

“ Whether the dispute raised by BHEL Karmchari d@aJnion, Bhopal is covered under Section 2K and
Schedule V of the ID Act, 1947? Whether BHEL Karm@auhrrade Union, Bhopal is entitled for two seats i
the joint committee of BHEL?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhi parties. Even after issuing notices, the Unimnat
participate in the proceeding, no statement ofitlaifiled. Ist party is proceeded exparte on 22025.

3. lInd party management also not filed Written StagatmFrom conduct of the parties, it is clear thatparties
are not pursuing or participating in the dispute.

4. In the result, award is passed as under:-
“ Reference is disposed off as No Dispute Award.”
R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer

T2 feoet, 8 A, 2017

LI, 729, foag sifuf@m, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 O 17 & TR0 § H59 TWHR FRuw
(fefe), TRt queffa gdern, Hierw Td ST FHAM & Feed & Gog Famhl IR ST FHRR & o, gy
o fafdwe sieifitn foare & @=ia TR Sifis i 6 5™ =@, Saaq & due (F9 @ 35/2010)
TRITYTA Il B, S HT TR H 14.12.2016 FI e g Ml

[H. Te-42011/22/2010-3TE3R () ]
NETIEES CE RN E RS

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 729.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I1.D. Case38(2010) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initftustrial dispute between the employers in refatio the
Director (Drilling), Geological Survey of India, Kata and their workman, which was received by @entral
Government on 14.12.2016.

[No. L-42011/22/2010-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,

JABALPUR
No. CGIT/LC/R/35/2010

Shri Manoj Kumarr,

S/o Shri Durga Prasad,
Gram Semriha, PO Amiliha,
Umaria,

Shri Pramod Kumar Pandey,
S/o Shri Late Har Prasad,
Gram Katmkona, PO Burhar, Shahdol

Shri Shiv Kumar Pandey S/o Late Anant Pandey,
Pali Road, Near Barrier, Vill.Chandaniya,
PO Amiliha, Umaria (MP)

Versus

The Director (Drilling),

Geological Survey of India,
Coordination Coal Drilling Division,
Bhu Vigyan Bhawan, DK-6,
Karunmai Salt Lake City, Kolkata.

...Workmen

...Management

AWARD
Passed on this #aday of November 2016

As per letter dated 31-5-2010 by the Governmenndfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenise
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleurSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-42011/22/2010-IR(DU). The dispute under refere relates to:

“Whether the action of the management of the Dugllunit of Geological Survey of India in terminaithe
services of S/Shri Manoj, Shiv Kumar Pandey andriedhw.e.f. 1-1-2006 is legal and justified? If nut,
what relief the workmen are entitled to?”

After receiving reference, notices were issuethparties. Ist party workmen submitted statenoémaim

on 7-7-2010. Case of Ist party workman No.1 to thid they are workmen under Section 2(s) of ID. Attey
were appointed by"2party in its Coal Drilling Unit No.455 at BudMai, Sohagpur Coalfield. They were
paid monthly salary and rate fixed by District @glior, time to time. Their muster roll was maintairby the
management. To deny benefit of continuous servingster roll was manipulated. Workman claims that Is
party No.1 was appointed on 1-1-02 on post of cléiccount Assistant). Ist party No.2 Shri Pramaghhar
Pandey was appointed by the then STA(D) Inchavgth the approval of non-applicant on 1-9-01 oa th
post of Drill Machine Operator. Ist party workmamw.® Shri Shiv Kumar Pandey was appointed by tha the
STA(D) In charge with the approval of non-applicafihat there are many units of Non-applicant fiomihg

all over India under the control of the Union oflia, Ministry of Mines and some of them functicais
Sohagpur Coal field. There are six units existm@d06. 2 party shifted Unit No. 455 situated at Budhi Mai
to Kosala(Orissa) and remaining five units aré wiilrking smoothly.

Ist party workman further contends that Coal Drgland Survey in which applicants were engagedhby
non-applicant was regular work of the non-applicamd there were about 100 workers were engageti®by
party. No notice was given to them calling theitiops. That they completed more than 240 days ooatis
service during each of the year. Notice was natedsfor terminating their services under SectioAF25
25-AA, 25-AAA etc. Their services are terminatedviolation of Section 25-F, H,N of ID Act. On such
ground, workman claims reinstatement with backwage
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4.

6.

2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim df party workman. % party submits that Geological
Survey of India is engaged in coal exploratiorotiyh various drilling camps spread all acrosscthntry.
The establishment of drilling camp is purely temgg in nature and camp have to be shifted as per
geological requirement and programs of Governméhat there were 10-15 regular employees posted in
camp besides that 10-15 casual labours are engagethily wage basis for day to day job. . therpegts of
casual labours are made once in a month as pewdhdng days at daily wage rate. Drilling camp éxis
temporarily at a particular location and as perrgmord Unit 455 was shifted to Kosala (Orissa)gldrack
from Shahdol. As per record, Unit 455 has beerdedhup and records are not available. Therefaeeribt
possible to give details of the engagement of wanknThe Ist party workman might have been engaged o
daily wage basis as per requirement of work. How&rét No. 455 was shifted to Kosala (Orissa) gdrack
from Shahdol (MP). Their services were purely terapp on daily wages basis. On winding up of Unit
No0.455, services of daily wage employees were dispe with. There is no illegality on behalf of
management. That Geological Survey of India isagadied as Industry under Section 2(j) of ID Actpes
judgment by Hon’ble Hyderabad High Court in Writtien 323/97.

2" party reiterates it is not covered as an Induskiye contentions of Ist party workman that they aver
engaged for regular work is denied” darty submits that Ist party workman not complegtd days
continuous working. On such ground® party prays for rejection of claim.

Considering pleadings on record, the fgoivhich arise for my consideration and determara@re as under.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

(i)

Whether the establishment df party is covered

i i 2
as Industry under Section 2(j) of ID Act~ In Affirmative

(ii)

Whether the action of the management of the
Drilling unit of Geological Survey of India in

terminating the services of S/Shri Manoj, Shiv
Kumar Pandey and Pramod w.e.f. 1-1-2006 is legal
and justified?

In Negative

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” As per final order.

7.

10.

11.

REASONS

Point No.1- " party has contented that Geological Survey ofdnidi not an industry under Section 2 (j) of ID
Act. However the Written Statement is not clearwactivities carried in establishment Sf party. Evidence of
all the 3 Ist party workmen is devoted that theyeveorking as Driver, Drill Machine Operator andspof
clerk. In cross examination of Ist party workmamgthing was suggested about the activities carried i
establishment of" party.

Affidavit of evidence of management’s witneskthq Ahmed is devoted w.r.t. drilling camps. Tle¢ads of the
activities carried by " party are not given. Counsel for Ist party prodliceopy of judgment in
W.P.N0.323/1977 in case between Geological Surdeindia Employees Association and two others versus
RLC, Hyderabad and Director General of Geologaivey of India dated 19-6-78. It was held undeshsu
judgment that Geological Survey of India is notaaustry within the meaning of Section 2(j) of thet.

Learned counsel for Ist party submitted writtertes of argument pointing out my attention toardueld in case
between Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Baasliy A.Rajappa reported in AIR-1978-SC-548 w.r.t.
industry. The text of the judgment is not availathi®wever it is known that only sovereign funcsoof State
are excluded from definition of Industry.

2 party has not adduced evidence as to which sareffeinction it was discharging. It appears judgment
Allahabad High Court may be pri8or to judgment iarBalore Water Supply case. Supreme Court judgment
needs to be followed. There is no evidence to tioéd 2 party is discharging sovereign functions of State
Therefore | hold that™ party is covered as an Industry. The issue is arevin Affirmative.

Point No.2- The term of reference pertaindeggality of termination of workman. All the 3 worlan filed
affidavit of their evidence reiterating that theyene continuously working more than 240 days sirfuart
respective engagement 1-9-01, 1-11-01,1-1-02. Shir Kumar Pandey in his cross says he was temifyora
engaged in drill camp, he was paid wages for waykiays, appointment letter was not given to him.admits
that drilling work at Umaria was completed.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Shri Pramod Kumar Pandey in his cross sayeteived education upto" Btandard. He denies that he was
temporarily engaged in drilling. Appointment letteas given to him. The drilling work was for secperiod.
In drilling camp, temporary casual employees wargaged. The work at Umaria is completed. He wad pai
wages for his working days.

Shri Manoj Kumar in his cross says appointnietter was not issued to him, his name was ponsored
through Employment Exchange. He denies that Dgllimork used to be of certain period. Drilling woak
Umaria is not continued. He denies that he was paidges for his working days. He explained that fas w
getting monthly pay he denies that he was engagethily wages. From evidence of Manoj Kumar, doents
Exhibit W-1 to W-5 are admitted in evidence. Exhi¥i-1,2,3 office order dated 1-11-05, Ist party kmoen
were directed to proceed to Kosala (Orissa) aloitly departmental truck. Exhibit W-4 is copy of lbgok for
the period 7-11-05 till 2-3-06. Above documentsroborates evidence of Ist party workman. Documents
Exhibit W-5 are copies of payment sheets corrolesravidence of workman that they were continuously
working more than 240 days during March 2004 ty 2005. Ist party workman had submitted application
production of document."2party failed to produce documents. Ist party woaknproduced documents which
they could obtain. Management has admittedly erdjagiwkman as casual labours. The record of payment
wages must be in custody of’Zarty. However the record is not produced theeefevidence of Ist party
workman deserves to be accepted. The servicestopddy workmen were terminated without notice,
retrenchment compensation was not paid to themmihetion of their service is illegal for violatiaf Section
25-F of ID Act. For above reasons, | record my iiigdin Point No.2 in Negative.

Point No.3- In view of my finding in Point Nbtermination of workman is illegal, question rensifor
consideration whether they are entitled for reiresteent with backwages.

Learned counsel for"2 party on the point relies on ratio held in casaueen-

Tapash Kumar Paul versus BSNL and another repamt@014(15)SCC-313. Their Lordship dealing wittie t
relief of reinstatement/ compensation in lieu ahsgatement held that compensation may be awaijiezhére
industry is closed, (ii) where employee has supanated or is going to retire shortly and no pedbdervice is
left to his credit, (ii)where workman has been dered incapacitated to discharge duties and caheot
reinstated, and (iv) when he has lost confidenaaariagement to discharge duties.

In present case, Unit No. 455 is already woundugp ghifted to Kosala (Orissa). Workmen were engaged
daily wages without following any kind of selectipnocess. Considering period of engagement, cosapiem
Rs.75,000/- to each of the workmen is proper. Aditgyly | record my finding in Point No.3.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of the Drilling urfitGeological Survey of India in terminating the
services of S/Shri Manoj, Shiv Kumar Pandey andriechw.e.f. 1-1-2006 is not legal.

(2) 2" party is directed to pay compensation Rs.750@0éath of the workmen.

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmiginin 30 days from the date of notification ofad. In
case of default, amount shall carry 9 % interesgp@um from the date of award till its realization

R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer
7 faeedt, 8 W, 2017

LI, 730.—3MeEfies faarg ifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 &R 17 & SO0 § $heild e ShEHrl

Afiran, Hritesege! (fafaer), SaaqR Td S HHAH & Yoo & Gog e R ST HHaR % o, oey §
ffése afeifin faag o w=ita TR siEfies i T oM e, Seaq & dee (Hed T 84/2011) W
TRIYTd XAl B, S HT TR H 04.01.2017 HI e g oMl

[, TA-42012/12/2011-3TER () ]
TR A YR, 39 YR
New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 730.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central

Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case84¢{2011) of the Central Government Industriablinal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initftustrial dispute between the employers in refatio the
Assistant Executive Engineer, CPWD (Civil), Jabalpand their workman, which was received by the tn
Government on 04.01.2017.

[No. L-42012/12/2011-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM -LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/84/2011

Shri Rakesh Saini,

S/o Shri Thakur Das Saini,

H.N0.1226, Gangasagar, Beside Old MPEB,

Garha Road , Jabalpur ...Workman

Versus

Assistant Executive Engineer,
CPWD(Civil), Survey of India colony,
Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur. ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this"&day of December, 2016

1. As per letter dated 6-9-2011 by the Gowrent of India, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, theference is
received. The reference is made to this TribunaeurSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatiblo.
L-42012/12/2011-IR(DU). The dispute under refereratates to:

“Whether the action of the management of Assisiawcutive Engineer, CPWD(Civil), Vijaynagar, Jahalp
and Executive Engineer, CPWD(Civil), Bhopal in tarating the services of Shri Rakesh Saini S/o $hakur
Das Saini w.e.f. 13-12-2005 after taking work asv&vy Mason from 1996-97 to 2005 is legal and jiedi?
What relief the workman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices weraugsh to the parties. Ist party workman submittedestent of
claim. Case of workman is that he was engaged2"bparty No.3 Assistant Engineer , CPWD Jabalpur in
1996-97 as Driver by oral order. After his engagetnhe worked with devotion. He continuously watles
Driver cum Mason till 12-12-05. When he claimedraxwvages for extra work performed during holida3€,
party No.3 was annoyed and orally terminated higiees from 13-12-05. His services were terminatitiout
notice. He was not paid retrenchment compensa#iag.enquiry was not conducted against him. Terniamat
of his service is illegal, retrenchment under Sec®(00) of ID Act. Workman reiterates he completeore
than 240 days during each of the calendar yeariagiDMason he is covered as employee under Seg2toB
of ID Act, he is entitled to protection of Chap¥érof ID Act. His attendance was marked in the dgpant.
That similarly situated employees were engaged dpadment on work chart basis. He filed OA No. 886/
which was finally decided on 10-1-97. Respondergsewdirected to treat the casual labours and aegeH
their services within 60 days. That the departnegaged him as Driver/Mason. In pursuance of juahgrime
OA 786/96, he should have been regularized on ¢ @f Driver. Termination of his service is vidlat of
Article 14 of the constitution. He claims to beeamployed after termination of his services. On sgigdund,
workman prays for his reinstatement with full baelgss.

3. 2 party filed Written Statement opposing claim dfparty. 2° party denies engagement of Ist party by
2" party No.3 in 1996-97. That there is no rule asgedure by which a person can be engaged by atat.or
2" party submits that the workman was never engageBriver. There was no question of employment on
holidays, there was no question of paying addifioeaunerations. It is denied that workman was iooatisly
working till 12-12-05. 2° party reiterates that workman was never engageaynwork. There was no question
of his termination. It is further submitted thatnkman was making efforts that he was appointe@anticular
post and terminated from service. There was notmuesf conducting departmental enquiry or retréengh
workman. 2% party denies that workman had worked for more &M days during any of the calendar years as
Driver/ Mason. Workman is not covered under Sec286nB of ID Act. He is not entitled to protectiori o
Chapter V of the Act. The attendance of workman was maintained in the Attendance Register of the
department. W.r.t. Judgement in OA 786/96, it isrsiited that the judgment cannot be applied tocéee as
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the matter was decided considering the facts innthéer. There is no permanent vacancy of Drivethim
department. It is denied that termination of worknig violative of Article 14 of the constitutionla@m of Ist
party workman is not tenable.

4, Considering pleadings on record, the points whidgbe for my consideration and determination areraker.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the management| of
Assistant Executive Engineer, CPWD(Civil),
Vijaynagar, Jabalpur and  Executiye
Engineer, CPWD(Civil), Bhopal in In Negative
terminating the services of Shri Rakesh Saini
S/o Shri Thakur Das Saini w.e.f. 13-12-2005
after taking work as Driver/ Mason from
1996-97 to 2005 is legal and justified?

(i) If not, what relief the workman is entitledAs per final order.
to?”
REASONS
5. The term of reference pertains to legality of texation of services of workman. Workman filed affidaof his

evidence supporting his contentions in statementaifn that he was engaged as Driver/ Mason Byparty

No.3 during 1996-97. He worked till 12-12-05. Hitendance was marked in the register. He produced

attendance register for the year 1997 to 2004. bi&ked more than 240 days during each of the yedenthe
claimed additional wages for working on holidaysHervices were orally terminated without noticéhe®
similarly situated workmen were regularised as jpelgment by CAT in OA. From evidence of Ist party,
documents Exhibit W-2 are admitted in evidenc¥. garty failed to cross examine workman. His evigenc
remained unchallenged™2arty has not adduced evidence. The documentibiEXt-1 shows 824 working

days in May 1998. Document Exhibit W-2 Attendan@gyRter shows Ist party workman was working with 2
party from October 97 to June 04 as Mason. On egipdin of Ist party, ¥ party was directed to produce
Attendance Register for 1997 to 2004 @arty has failed to produce those documents.

6. From evidence of Ist party, workman remained urlehged about his working from 1997 till 12-12-05.
Therefore | donot find reason to disbelieve higlence that he completed 240 days continuous sedrcing
the period 1997 to 12-12-05. Evidence of Ist péngt his services are terminated without noti¢eereehment

compensation was not paid to him remained unchgdienThe evidence on record shows that workman was

terminated without notice, retrenchment compensatias not paid to him is in violation of Section2®f ID
Act. For above reasons, | record my finding in Pam.1 in Negative.

7. Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.lermination of services of workman is in violatiohSection
25-F of ID Act, question remains for consideratierwhether Ist party workman is entitled for reaietent
with backwages.

8. Learned counsel for workman Shri Vijay Tripathiieel on ratio held in case between-

Jasmer Singh versus State of Haryana and anatperted in 2015(4)SCC-458. Their Lordship upheld th
award for reinstatement with full backwages by Istdal Tribunal cum Labour Court observing thatcsinhe
order of termination is void-ab-initio, workmandatitled to get backwages.

Reliance is also placed on ratio held in case éetvl apash Kumar Paul versus BSNL reported in Z)$4C-
313. Their Lordship dealing with violation of Sewxti 25-F of ID Act held employee entitled to reitstaent
with full backwages since in absence of full backes employee would be distressed and suffer puongish
for no fault of his own in absence of proof of galremployment. Their Lordship also laid down grdsrwhen
compensation in lieu of reinstatement can be gdant$ where industry is closed, (ii) where empleyeas
superannuated or is going to retire shortly angherdod of service is left to his credit, (iii) wieeworkman has
been rendered incapacitated to discharge dutiesa@mibt be reinstated and or (iv) when he haslosfidence
of management to discharge duties.
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Management has not adduced evidence on any of dspmets. Considering the ratio held in above aitesk,
as services are terminated in violation of Sec#b#F of ID Act, workman is entitled to reinstaterherith full
backwages. Accordingly | record my finding in PoNd. 2.

9. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of Assistant Execufimgineer, CPWD in terminating the services of
Shri Rakesh Saini S/o Shri Thakur Das Saini wl&§12-2005 is not proper and legal.

(2) 2" party management is directed to reinstate workwiemfull back wages.

Amount as per above award shall be paid to workwmistnin 30 days from the date of notification ofad. In case
of default, amount shall carry 9 % interest perumrirom the date of award till its realization.

R.B.PATLE,Presiding Officer
T fieedt, 8 A4, 2017

LM, 731.—3MENfiTer foare eifufem, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 O 17 & WO § Hd TWHR el
YeUd, SUHTATA, T8 UR9 T S FHEN & Yeudd & Gag s o S FHaRl % o, oy o ffds
Arefires foae ® w=ia WHR AEifis i @ sm =Eed, SoaR & 9w (Hed §'m 68/08) i R
FH T, S BT THR A 04.1.2017 S U g 1)

[H. TA-40012/10/2008-2TER () ]
T A, 39 FRemh

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 731.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case 68608) of the Central Government Industrial Triblicum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, innbestrial dispute between the employers in refatd the District
Manager, BSNL, Madhya Pradesh and their workmaim;hwvas received by the Central Government on 0201 .

[No. L-40012/10/2008-IR (DU)]
SHAKUNTALA PATNAIK, Dy. Director
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/68/08

Shri Mohammed Ameen,

S/o Late Munshi Mohammed,

R/o Sankat Mochan Pahariyan,

Ward No.14, Chhattarpur (MP) ...Workman

Versus

District Manager,
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.,
Chhattarpur (MP) ...Management
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AWARD
Passed on this T4ay of December, 2016

As per letter dated 2-6-2008 by the Governmentnalid, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referense
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-40012/10/2008-IR(DU). The dispute under refere relates to:

“Whether the action of the management of Distkietnager, BSNL, chhatarpur in terminating the sawiof
their workman Shri Mohammed Ameen w.e.f. Septen@@€7 is legal and justified? If not, to what reltb&
workman is entitled to?”

After receiving reference, notices were issuedth® parties. Workman submitted statement of claim o
18-10-2010. Case of Ist party workman is that telpg office at Mahal Tehsil in Chhattarpur was leished in
1989. Since inception of said office, he was emgtbppy Competent authority as part time watermaer af
following procedure. His name was called from Engpient Exchange. Workman rendered service
continuously more than 240 days every year. Ihtia¢ was paid Rs.10 per day for 4 hours workinge Wages
were increased to Rs.12 per day. Ist party furtbetends that since 5 years, his wages were stjt@mRs.10
per day. Looking to the collector rate, he shoblle been paid Rs.505 per day. He had submitted
representations for enhancing wages but his requast not considered. BSNL issued directions dated
16-10-2000 to TDM & TDE Chhattarpur for conversioinpart time casual labour working 4 hours per ity

full time casual labours. That workman got knowled§rom department. Immediately he submitted
representation on 29-11-2000 for his conversiomfpart time labour to full time labour in view gp@roval
dated 6-10-99 & letter dated 29-9-00.

Ist party workman further submits that telegrapticef Shri Kashyap declined to provide details f $ervice
called by the department. Consequently workmandegsived full time casual labour status. The appinoof
the department is arbitrary. On 31-7-02, workmad kabmitted representation claiming permanent Statu
Group D post. Certificate of experience of 5 yeand relevant documents were submitted. His reptasen
was not considered by the authorities causingstige to him. That he was continuously working Aligust
2007. Management dispensed his services from SepteR007 without notice. He was not paid retrenatitme
compensation. Termination of his service is in afimn of section 25-F of ID act. He had renderedartban
240 days continuous service during each of the igeaovered as employee under section 25-F,G,HD dkdt.
On such ground, workman prays for his reinstatemtht backwages.

2" party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofrikman. 2% party submits that workman was never
employed by the management as part time waternfampa®ty denies that workman had continuously worked
more than 240 days in each calendar year. Thdicatti issued by Telegraph master is not valithassame
was issued by incompetent authorit{ garty denies that workman was paid wages Rs.1@@gRs.250 per
month. It is reiterated that workman was never gadaby management of“party. There is no question of
converting his service from part time labour td firhe labour. It is denied that Incharge Officedhdeclined to
provide details of the service sought by the depamt. The contentions of workman that he was degriof

full time status. 2 party denies that workman had worked for 240 ddysng each of calendar year and
rendered continuous service provided under Se@%oB of ID Act. Violation of section 25-F, G,H dDlact is
also denied. " party submits that relief prayed by workman carrallowed.

Considering pleadings on record, the points whigseafor my consideration and determination areirader.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

(i)

Whether the action of the management of Distfi
Manager, BSNL, Chhattarpur in terminating {
services of their workman Shri Mohammed Ame
w.e.f. September 2007 is legal and justified?

h .
eFH Negative

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” As per final order.

REASONS

The term of reference pertains to legality of tevation of services of Ist party workman. Workmaledi
affidavit of his evidence stating that TelegrapHicaf at Mahal tehsil was established in October918®ice
inception of said office, he was employed as paré¢ twaterman. He rendered continuous service fimerthan
240 days during each calendar year. He was pai@sRg.10 per day which were increased to Rs.12ger
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for 4 hours duty. His wages were stagnated at saieefor 5 years as per collector rate, he shoalde tbeen
paid Rs.505. That as per direction dated 16-10z60yersion of part time casual labours workingodirs or
more per day as casual labour were issued. Heitadmepresentation dated 29-11-2000, 31-7-00 wete
considered. He was not granted status of permaraesuial labour. His services were terminated witmmtice.
Compensation in lieu of notice was not paid to Himhis cross examination, workman says post orclwhie
was working was not advertised. He not submittepliegtion to the office of % party. He was called by
officer, he received appointment letter from office2" party but same is not produced on record. Workman
explained that appointment letter was taken back shri Kashyap. He was working as waterman filling
drinking water. He was paid wages by Mr. Kashyataining his signatures. Wages were not paid to lym
accounts office. He denies that appointment leti&s not received by him. He denied that he wasvaoking

in office of 2' party.

Management’s witness Shri B.K.Pateria filed affilaf his evidence. He denied engagement of workaman
part time waterman by the management. Workman wagmployed for 240 days. Certificate was issued by
telegraph master, he was not competent to isstificae. The certificate is not valid. Ist pasyorkman was
never employed. There was no question of giving p@rmanent status. Violation of section 25-F ofAE is
denied. In Para 8 of his affidavit, it is statedttimanagement illegally retrenched him in Septen#f€7.
Workman was never employed by the management.dredoiss examination, management’s witness says in
October, 1989, no body was working as permanergnvay in the office. In 1989, there was no san@ibpost

of waterman in telegraph office. He denies thatknman was engaged as waterman in 1989. The ceidifica
about working shown to him was not issued by theadenent. He denies that workman continuously wirke
more than 240 days. In his further cross, managémeitness says he had seen personal file, voscher
correspondence of Ist party workman. He can proddmeuments in the case. Workman was not paid
retrenchment compensation as he was not regulaloge® The list of daily wage employee was not pregd

as no daily wage employee were engaged Byparty. He was unable to tell whether after teriamea of
workman, other persons were engaged as waternmaugh management’s witness was shown his readioess
produce the documents- vouchers etc, after apjalicdior production submitted by Ist party, directs were
issued to 2 party for production of documents, documents aeproduced. It is clear form evidence that
management had suppressed the material documeiuals wére seen by management’s withess. When mhateria
documents are suppressed by management, evidensepafrty workman that he was continuously wogkin
more than 240 days deserves to be accepted. Asvidence of management’s witness, workman was not
served with notice of termination, retrenchment pensation was not paid to him.

Shri Pranay Choubey relied on ratio held in

Sub Divisional Engineer versus Sarang Maratrao @erby Hon’ble Bombay High Court. In para 22 of the
judgment, his Lordship dealing with question howkwoan is expected to discharge this burden? Dde#atv
from the observations in the judgments quoted alfforehe sake for convenience) that a workmarxjseeted
to tender a particular quantum of evidence, axéomnine a particular number of witnesses in suppbiis plea.
The Evidence Act which doesnot apply to matter urile Industrial Disputes Act too doesnot lay daivat
any particular number of withesses must be examitegrove a particular fact. Just as it would bglé to
expect an employer to prove a non existent facinemathat a workman had not worked for 240 daysatld
be futile to expect a workman to produce non emisévidence. The best evidence rule would mandheit
the workman has in his possession any documentédgrece which would support his word on oath, hestmu
produce such evidence and if he is not doing seoitld result in discrediting his work. The obseiwas of the
Apex Court that in addition to his own word, theriuman must put in something more has to be reaal this
caveat.

His Lordship also referred to Para 17 of the judgmin R.M.Yellati case and observed this burden i
discharged only upon workman stepping in the winbex. This burden is discharged upon the workman
adducing cogent evidence both oral and documentagases of termination of services of daily wagacdhers,
there will be no letter of appointment or termioati There will also be no receipt or proof of payme
Workman can only call upon the employer to prodoefre the court the nominal muster roll.

In present case, management’s witness shown dineess to produce documents. However even aftier éor
production of documents, same are not producediefee of workman deserves to be accepted.

Shri Pranay Choubey also relies on ratio held geaa Director, Fisheries Terminal Division ver&tgkubhai
Meghajibhai Chavda and judgment in Satbir Singtswe Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal Cum bab
Court, Panipat in support of his argument on alpmiat. As management has failed to produce doctsrard
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10.

11.

12.

13.

workman was not served with notice, no retrenchmenipensation is paid. Termination of servicessbphrty
workman is illegal for violation of Section 25-F & Act. Point No.1 is answered in Negative.

Point No.2- In view of my finding in Point No.1 temation of Ist party workman is illegal, questimmains
for consideration whether workman is entitled feinstatement with backwages. Evidence of Ist padgkman
that he was unemployed after termination of hizvises remained unchallenged. Evidence of managésnent
witness is silent about gainful employment of lattp workman.

Learned counsel for Ist party Shri Pranay Chouleégs on ratio held in case between

Tapash Kumar Paul versus BSNL and another. Sdigihjent is in the matter of BSNL itself. Their Longs
have considered in detail when compensation instéadinstatement is to be granted, where the immgus
closed, (ii) where the employee has superannuatgding to retire shortly and no period of senigdeft to his
credit, (iii) where the workman has been rendenedpacitated to discharge the duties and cannagibstated
and or (iv) when he has lost confidence of the agament to discharge duties. In concurring with the
judgment, his Lordship considering ratio held iseaf Jagbir Singh versus Haryana State AgriceilMktg
Board and another, BSNL and others versus Kailaatayéin Sharma, Deepali Gundu Surwase versus Kranti
Junior Adhyapak Mahavidyalaya and others, Hindutanworks (P)Ltd versus employees of M/S Hindustan
Tin Works Pvt. Ltd, Surendra Kumar Verma and othegssus CGIT Cum Labour Court, New Delhi and
another concluded in the light of decision of thisirt in Deepali gundu’s case which is correctliyjad upon
higher bench decisions of this Court in SurendranEuVerma'’s case and Hindustan tin Works Pvt Lainl of

the opinion that the appellant herein is entitieddinstatement with full backwages since in theealse of full
backwages, the employee will be distressed andswifer punishment for no fault of his own.

Shri Pranay Choubey also relied on judgment da8:8-2016 in Writ Petition No. 20564/2015 . His tdehip
considering ratio held in Tapash Kumar case wheiteim held. Therefore in the light of the decisiofthis
Court in Deepali Gundu’s case which has correelied upon higher bench decisions of this Couimendra
Kumar Verma'’s case and Hindustan Tin Works Pvt, L&im of the opinion that the appellant hereiensitled
to reinstatement with full backwages since in theemce of full backwages, the employee will beréssted and
will suffer punishment for no fault of his own. Trit Petition was dismissed.

The counsel for management Shri M.P.Kapoor hagaoiotted out any contrary ratio why the workman dtou
not be reinstated with backwages. As ratio hel@lapash Kumar was in the matter of BSNL itself, hdbfind

any reason to take different view. Ist party workm@eserves reinstatement as part time waterman with
backwages. Accordingly | record my finding in PoNd.2.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of management of District Manager, BSkthatarpur in terminating the services of their
workman Shri Mohammed Ameen w.e.f. September 2806t legal and proper.

(2) 2" party is directed to reinstate workman Shri MohadnAmeen as part time waterman with full
backwages.

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmiéinin 30 days from the date of notification of ada In case of
default, amount shall carry 9 % interest per anfnom the date of award till its realization

R.B.PATLE, Presiding Officer
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[E. Te1-22012/214/98-3TE3TR (Ewg-11)]
o T, Sm st

New Delhi, the 8th March, 2017

S.0. 732.—-4n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DispuAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. No19499) of the Central Government Industrial Tribuoamm-
Labour Court, Asansol as shown in the Annexurghé Industrial Dispute between the management af RCCL
and their workmen, received by the Central Govemtroa 04.03.2017.

[No. L-22012/214/98-IR (CM-II)]
RAJENDER SINGH, Section Officer
ANNEXURE
BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVT. INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LA BOUR COURT, ASANSOL
PRESENT : Sri Pramod Kumar Mishra, Presiding Officer
REFERENCE NO. 44 OF 1999

PARTIES :
The management of Victoria West Colliery of MgsC.C.L.
v/s
Sri Bal Mukund Sharma
REPRESENTATIVES :
For the management : Sri P. K. Das, Learned Adeocat
For the union (Workman) : Sri S. K. Pandey, Uni@pResentative
Industry: Coal State : West Bengal
Dated : 16.02.2017
AWARD

In exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) db-Section (1) and Sub-section 2(A) of Section 10t
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947(14 of 1947), Govt. lofdia through the Ministry of Labour vide its lettNo.
L-22012/214/98—-IR(CM-II) dated 22.04.1999 has been pleased to refer tloaving dispute for adjudication by this
Tribunal.

SCHEDULE

“Whether the action of the management of VictorieestV Colliery in denying the regularisation of Sh.
Balmukund Sharma, Apprentice Fitter is justifiefifidt, to what relief is the workman entitleti?

1. Having received the Ord&to. L-22012/214/98—-IR(CM-II) dated 22.04.1999 of the above said reference from
the Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour, New Dellarfadjudication of the dispute, a Reference CasedMmf 1999vas
registered on 07.06.1999. Accordingly an ordehtd effect was passed to issue notices throughetiistered post to
the parties concerned, directing them to appeérdrcourt, on the date fixed and to file their terit statements along
with the relevant documents and a list of withessesupport of their claims. In pursuance of th&rder notices by
the registered post were sent to the parties coaderBoth the parties appeared in the Tribunalputin their
representative.

2.  The workman Sri Bal Mukund Sharma has stated m \kiitten statement that he was initially offered
employment as Underground Loader under Clause 2Z@ANCWA-II / 09.04.2002 of NCWA-III in place ofi&
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father-in-law. Vide approval No. BCCL/PA/VI/3(8)/XHI/117/90/26871-73 dated 16.06.1990 and he joirmd
24.10.1990. He was subsequently re-designated tes Ripprentice on the ground that he was a mdgaieuand
accordingly he reported for duty as Fitter Appremtat Basantimata Colliery on 10.09.1991 in Catggol vide
Headquarter letter no. BCCL/PAVI/3(8)/Ar-X11/117-26568 dated 28.08.1991. He worked as Fitter Agmrerrom
10.09.1991 to February, 1995. He was transferréddrsame capacity to the Area Workshop in Maré831There he
worked up to May, 1995. He was again transferredhfiArea Workshop to Victoria West Colliery of MBharat
Coking Coal Limited as Fitter Apprentice where herked form June, 1995 to 03.06.1999. There aftande stopped
from duty. He had completed 3 years of his presctiperiod of training in September, 1994. As pemgeof offer he
was to impart training by the management for aqueaf 3 years. But he was never sent for the saidihg, by the
management, for the reason best know to the mareageie was called for training at E.M.T.I., Dhansade Vice
Principal of E.M.T., Dhanbad’s letter no. 2817 daf9.01.1994 and 09.04.1994, but he was not sffareithe said
training. As such he continued to work as per dioecand control of the Agent wherever he was pbsfecause he
has completed the prescribed period of training géars in September, 1994, therefore as per tefiofer he was to
be upgraded or to be promoted as Fitter in Categdihy. But this was denied to him for reason besbwn to
management. It is surprising that till date he ¢t@wpleted 11 years of service, but he is still giesgied as Apprentice
Fitter and still getting wages of Category -wlhich is the lowest grade in daily rated graditeshas been stagnating
on the same post in the same grade for last 1G yedrereas many persons junior to him have beemqtesl and
upgraded which is well known to the management.|®Avorking at Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bhar@woking
Coal Limited he was allowed and authorized to waskLamp Issue Clerk in Clerical Grade — 11l w.€3.01.1996
vide authorization dated 03.01.1996 issued by libe tAgent under his own signature, the copy ichéd in the file.
Accordingly Sri Bal Mukund Sharma continued to wa& Lamp Issue Clerk which is a Clerical Gradel wlle.f.
03.01.1996. Although he was authorized to work asijh Issue Clerk but he was getting wages of Cagegbonly.
Though as per rules he was entitled to the difiegesf pay of the existing grade and the basic efi€il Grade. But
this fact is denied by the management. The workimas prayed that the Tribunal may direct the Managenof
Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coainhited / Chief General Manager of Chanch-Victoriee& of M/s.
Bharat Coking Coal Limited to regularize Sri Bal klund Sharma Apprentice Fitter as Lamp Issue Cler€lerical
Grade - Il with retrospective effect i.e. from 03.1996 and re-fix his pay in terms of National Dé&@age Agreement
—V & VI and to pay arrears arising out of this ukgization.

3. The Agent of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bhar@bking Coal Limited has filed written statemene Has
alleged that the reference is misconceived. Theamed workman is designated as ‘Fitter Appreniic&ategory - I.
As per terms of his employment he is dischargirg diaty of Apprentice Fitter in Victoria West Colyeof M/s.
Bharat Coking Coal Limited. The Lamp Issue ClerlCierical Grade is completely different post infeiient category.
The job of Lamp Issue Clerk is Monthly Rated Jolewelas the Fitter Apprentice is a Time Rated Job.joh of Lamp
Issue Clerk has been categorically mentioned irsfieeified scheme which is in force in the Coalulstdy and as such
the claim of the workman for his regularizationth@ post of Lamp Issue Clerk is completely unjiesifand illegal
claim. Since nationalization of Coal Mines ther@dssuch post at West Victoria Colliery of M/s. B&iaCoking Coal
Limited as Lamp Issue Clerk as per provisions ofidéi Acts and Rules. The job of Lamp Issue Clegtlialong being
done by Register Keeper of the colliery. The conedrworkman never performed the job of Lamp IssierkC
Regularization in a particular post depends uperatiailability of post and vacancy. Merely workioig a certain post
does not confer right to entitlement to be regakion the post. The workman has never worked agpllasue Clerk
in Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Adamited and the purported document upon whichsheelying is
not a valid authorization and the same does not &eg official docating number nor it has been added to any
authorities. No reliance can be placed upon thepgted authorization which is manufactured one dnel
management disputes the correctness and genuinagfrtbsssame.

4. The workman has filed rejoinder. He has statedtti@tvorkman Sri Bal Mukund Sharma is designateHithsr
Apprentice in Category - | as per terms of emplogmmdie joined M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limited adtei
Apprentice on 10.09.1991. He has completed mone tifayears of service in same grade. Although asgsms and
conditions of the appointment he had to imparttrey for the period of 3 years. After completiontbé training he
has to be absorbed as Fitter in Category — IV.tBistwas not done by the management. The workmaméaied that
his claim is unjust or illegal. He has alleged thatwas authorized by the then Agent of Victoriast\@olliery of M/s.
Bharat Coking Coal Limited to work as Lamp Issuerklin Clerical Grade - Il vide authorization dét@3.01.1996.
Accordingly the workman worked as Lamp Issue Clerle.f. 03.01.1996. Even after transfer of that Agba
continued to work as Lamp Issue Clerk. The workras denied in his rejoinder that the job of LanguésClerk is
done by Register Keeper, Sri Bal Mukund Sharmaatss denied that he did not work as Lamp IsswekCIThe
management is denying this with a view to discl&mBal Mukund Sharma’s claim for regularizatiors per terms
and conditions he was to undergo training for Iydmt he was never sent for training. There arefl@ases where
workman has been regularized in Monthly Rated Sta¢h as :-
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“(i)  Sudhir Singh, Fitter Apprentice of Area Workghlmas been regularized as Jr. Date Entry Operator i
EDP in T&S Gr. ‘D’ in the year 1999.

(i) D. N. Singh, Vehicle Driver of NLOCP has beegularized as W.B. Clerk in 1999 (i.e. after 011®B2)
and now working at R. K. Dump.

(i)  Sipahi Ram of B/mata Colliery who was Gerlévizdoor in Cat-1 was regularized as Magazine Klar
Clerical Grade — Il after 01.07.1992 who is noweaitdance Clerk in Grade —'I.

The workman has stated that contention of the gemant is wrong that authorization to work as Ldsgue
Clerk is fake or false. It may be confirmed by &i J. Singh, Dy. C.M.E. posted in C.C.L., Rajhared by
summoning him as witness. It is wrong to say thate is embargo form the Headquarter that no pesswwking in
Underground shall be brought on Surface.

“(i) Sri Bimal Roy, Pit Munshi o¥ictoria West Collieryhas been taken as W.B. Clerk at Victoria West
Colliery.

(i)  Sri Prakash Ram, Elec. Helper has been regak as C.D.S. Operator and brought on Surface.
(iii)  Sri Krishna Ram, Elec. Helper regularized @D.S. Operator on Surface.

(iv)  Sri Anup Bhattacherjee, U.G. General Mazdbas been regularized as C.D.S. Operator and brooght
Surface’”

Sri Gopilal Sharma, Underground General Mazdode@ay - | has been regularized as Safety Assishemigh
there was no post. The Lamp Room is under the ehafr§afety Officer. Management may be asked tdywre Sri M.
D. Yadav, Safety Officer to lead evidence before Thibunal for confirmation of the fact that SrilBdukund Sharma
has been working Lamp Issue Clerk.

5.  Workman has filed following documents:-

(i) Photocopy of the Five Slips issued by the Collistgnagement and Safety Officéif) Photocopy of the
Office Order of Sri Bimal Roy, Pit Munshi to Weidridge Clerk,(iii) Photocopy of the Letter of Assistant Labour
Commissioner (Central), Asans@ly) Photocopy of the Officer Order of Sri Sudhir Kun&ingh, serial no. 20, Fitter
Apprentice to Junior Data Operatév) Photocopy of the Office Order issued by Sri DPNSingh and Sri D. B. Singh
of (a) Sri Omprakash Ranfb) Sri Krishna Kr. Ram(c) Sri Anup Bhattacharya, all of them are Undergrowhatkers,
(vi) Photocopy of the Headquarters’' approval for appoémt of Sri Sharma as U.G. Loader and subsequent r
designation as Fitter Apprentice vide letter Reh. BCCL:PA-VI:3(8):Ar:X11:117:91: 26568-69 dated 28.1991,
(vii) Photocopy of the Principal E.M.T.l., Dhansar’'sdetho. 2817 dated 29.01.1994 [serial no. {@]i) Photocopy
of the Principal, E.M.T.l., Dhansar’s letter no.283dated 09.04.1994 [serial no. 38%) Photocopy of the letter of
authorization dated 03.01.1996 issued by the thgamAof Victoria West Colliery of M/s. BCCI(x) Photocopy of the
letter of the union dated 06.06.1997 raising dispaft the matter of regularizatiokii) F.O.C. report of A.L.C.(C),
Asansol No. 1/53/97.E2 dated 24/29.06.1988) Photocopy of the Letter dated 31.07.2001 fromBE&i Mukund
Sharma to C.G.M., C.V. Area, M/s. B.C.C.L., seekpaymission for knocking the door of the court fayment of
subsistence allowance / wages for forced idle ple(xiii) Photocopy of the Area Personnel Manager’s Officde®
dated 16.01.2001 regarding posting Sri Sharma hittiaa Colliery, (xiv) Photocopy of the Agent, Dahibari Colliery’s
letter dated 18.01.2001 regarding joining of Bl Mukund Sharma at Dahibari Collierfxv) Photocopy of Sri Bal
Mukund Sharma’s letter dated 17.12.1999 addressttbtAgent (by name) of Victoria West Colliery.

The Workman Sri Bal Mukund Sharma has filed affithesides PW-2,

Sri Ram Niwas Kanu and PW-3, Sri Ganga Mahatofied affidavit in support of the workman. They lav
been cross-examined by the learned advocate abnNactVest Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limit.

The Agent of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bhar@bking Coal Limited has filed following documents:

(i) Photocopy of the Letter of Sri Bal Mukund Sharnaged 10.02.1997 addressed to the Chief General déana
C.V. Area of M/s. BCCL for his deployment as Eleciic Weighbridge Operatofij) Photocopy of the Enquiry Report
of A.L.C.(C), Asansol dated 29/30.03.2000 to ther8ery, Govt. of India, Ministry of Labouiji) Photocopy of the
letter dated 12/14.07.1997 from Dy. Chief Persomtehager, C.V. Area of M/s. BCCL to the A.L.C.(@sansol.

Agent of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Golg Coal Limited has not filed any oral evidence.

6. | have heard Sri S. K. Pandey, learned union sgmtative on behalf workman Sri Bal Mukund Sharmd a
Sri P. K. Das, learned advocate on behalf of theagament of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. BharabKihg Coal
Limited.
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7. Sri S. K. Pandey, learned union representativéealralf workman has argued that Sri Bal Mukund Shatine

concerned workman has been working as Lamp Isseik @Ghder the authority of the Agent of Victoria SY€olliery

of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limited. The Agent ofctria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal lited has
authorized him on 03.01.1996 but management ofovitWest Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limnit is

illegally not regularizing him on post of Lamp Iss€Clerk. There is post of Lamp Issue Clerk in clagricadre.
Whereas Sri P. K. Das, learned counsel on behaleofnanagement has argued that Sri Bal Mukundn&h&aas not
been authorized as Lamp Issue Clerk. The so cedigficate, if any, is manufactured one. He hassbe®n working as
Lamp Issue Clerk. Therefore he can not be reg@draon the post of Lamp Issue Clerk.

8. The workman has filed approval for appointmentSsf Bal Mukund Sharma as Underground Loader and
subsequent re-designation as Fitter Apprenticerletb. Ref. No. BCCL:PA-VI:3(8):Ar:X11:117:91:265689 dated
28.08.1991. The workman has filed letter Ref. NGGB/EMTI/F-18/94/2817 dated 28/29.01.1994 of thnétpal of
E.M.T.l., Dhansar, addressed to the Agent for irgdrtraining for Apprentice Fitter. The name of Bal Mukund
Sharma appears at serial no. 16 (Sixteen) at #tier] The workman has filed letter Ref. No. BCQUH:F-
41/94/2928 dated 07/09.04.1994 of Principal of EMJhansar, addressed to the Agent for importaimitrg of Fitter
from 02.05.1994 to 31.05.1994. The name of Sri Makund Sharma appears at serial no. 38 (Thirty gighthis
letter. The Agent Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bttat Coking Coal Limited has authorized Sri Bal Mo# Sharma,
Fitter Apprentice to work as Lamp Issue Clerk attuiia West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal lited w.e.f.
03.01.1996. This letter has been issued 03.01.1D86.workman has filed the letter of the Agent aftoria West
Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limited. The wvkonan has filed photocopy of Certificate issuedSto Bal
Mukund Sharma. He has been allowed to work as Lé&sape Clerk. This letter has been issued on 16999,1
16.11.1997, 21.11.1997, 08.12.1997 and 29.12.198&.workman has stated in his oral evidence thahdsbeen
authorized to work as a Lamp Issue Clerk by the thgent of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat king Coal
Limited. He has supported these documents in takenidence. PW-2, Sri Ram Niwas Kanu and PW-3,G&inga
Mahato have alleged in their affidavit that Sri Balkund Sharma has been performing job of LampesSierk.
These witnesses have been cross-examined in ldBgtlthere is no reason to disbelieve their affittav

9. ‘Clerical staff has been mentioned in tHeNomenclature, Job Description and Categorisation cofal
Employee’s the post of Lamp Issue Clerk (Return and Issus)bdeen mentioned at serial no. 25 under the heading
‘OUTDOOR OR UNDERGROUNDIt indicates that there is post of Lamp Issue Klier the Colliery. So far as
genuineness of Authority letter of the Agent if ¥ida West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Litedl has
concerned M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Limited did natecto summon the then Agent as witness and tdecig@ its
authenticity. The authority letter is on the padvid§. Bharat Coking Coal Limited. There is no grdua suspect it.

10. Hon'ble Apex court irState Of Karnataka and Others v/s Umadevi and Others (2006) 4 SCC, pagehhs
held that :

“ the words "regular” or "regularization" do not coate permanence and cannot be construed so as teegon
an idea of the nature of tenure of appointmentseyThre terms calculated to condone any procedural
irregularities and are meant to cure only such defeas are attributable to methodology followedriaking the
appointments’

11. Inview of the above discussion the action of ng@maent of Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Ga¢x Coal

Limited in denying regularization of Sri Bal Mukursharma Apprentice Fitter is unjustified. The mamagnt of
Victoria West Colliery of M/s. Bharat Coking Coaliniited is directed to regularize Sri Bal Mukund 8ha,

Apprentice Fitter as Lamp Issue Clerk in Clericah¢& - Ill w.e.f. his functioning as Lamp Issue iklee. 03.01.1996
and accordingly re-fix his pay in terms of NatioRalal Wage Agreement —V and VI.

ORDER

Let an “Award” be and the same is passed as pmreaBliscussion. Send the copies of the order t@sin. of
India, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi for informatioand needful. The reference is accordingly dispade

PRAMOD KUMAR MISHRA, Presiding Officer
7 feeett, 10 @, 2017
1.3, 733, Al foemg sifufm, 1947 (1947 &1 14) 1 GR 17 % SFE | s TWHR AT @2
dh & YT & Hoag e SR I e’ % otw, efey  ffde siwifie e ¥ s=ia wer st
AfYRTor T 9 =EeE . 2, foelt & gEe (W W@ 77/2008) I GHIRE I ®, S S TR H10.03.
2017 =1 9T A ol
[E. TA-12011/23/2006-3ER (Si-1)]
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New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 733.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. No2JU8) of the Central Government Industrial Tribuoain-
Labour Court No. Il, Delhi as shown in the Annexurethe industrial dispute between the managergState Bank
of India and their workmen, received by the Cen@alzernment on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/23/2006-IR (B-I)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE SH. HARBANSH KUMAR SAXENA, PRESIDING OFFICER , CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL NO-Il, KARKARDOOMA COURT COMPLE X, DELHI

ID.No. 77/2008

The Distt. Organiser,

All Indiab Ex-Serviceman Bank Employees Federation,

3-HBC, Kanheli Road, Rohtak,

Rohtak-Haryana ...Workman

Versus

The Assitt. General Manager

State Bank of India, Region —IIl , SCO- 25,

Huda, Sector-25 , Panipat.

Panipat ...Management

AWARD

The Central Government in the Ministry of Laboud¥ilLetter No. L-12011/23/2006-IR(B-I) dated 18.@D2
referred the following Industrial Dispute to thisifunal for adjudication :-

“Whether the action of the management of State Baihkndia, Rohtak in passing out transfer orderedat
4.11.2004 consequent upon re-instatement of Shaishwal, Clerk-cum-Cashier, is justified and leg#l ot ,
what relief is the workman concerned entitled to ?

On 23.01.2008 reference was received in this TabuWVhich was register as I.D No.77/2008 and clainveas
called upon to file claim statement with in fifteélays from date of service of notice. Which wasuneml to be
accompanied with relevant documents and list ofiegses.

Workman filed claim statement on 31.01.2008. Wheree prayed as follows:-

In view of afore mentioned facts and circumstarafebe case, workman prays for the following redief
A. The statement of claim matter be admitted atwheld;

B. The case/record file of LCA No. 3/2005 be clebland read as part of this statement of claim;

C. The impunged Transfer order dated 4.11.200gy(@mclosed herein Annexure ‘A) passed by Assistant
General Manager, Region-lll Haryana, Panchkula éeaded as illegal, arbitrary, unjustified, without
jurisdiction, void —ab-initio, improper irrationalolative to the stature and Bank Transfer polidyérd
Staff) and quashed accordingly;

D. Following the Award / Corrigenda Dated 5.5.2004d 15.06.2004, workman'’s rejoining with joining
report dated 12.07.2004 at last served Bahadumgeahch be declared as per rule Award accordingly.
Workman be deemed to have rejoined duties in SBl.fw12.07.2004 thereby became eligible and entitl
for full pay and allowances and all other dues/lisnéom the date of Award without prejudice tdet
remedies available under the Act, rules and thesation of India.

E. Any other relief (s) as deemed fit and propayralso be allowed for meeting the ends of justice.

Against claim statement management filed writteateshent on 4.11.2008. Where-in management prayed as
follows:-

“The claim of the workman is devoid of any merifthe Award may please be passed in favour of the
management, holding the action of the managemerdlasand legal.”

Workman filed rejoinder on 1.1.2009 Where-in haffirmed the contents of claim statement.
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On 6.11.2009 my Ld. Processor framed following éssu
1. As per terms of reference?
2. Relief?

Workman also filed his affidavit in his evidenceogy of which supplied to management for cross-ération
of workman. On 12.01.2010 evidence of workman réedrand he was cross-examined.

Fixed 12.04.2010 for management evidence.

On 12.04.2010 MW1 Grover filed his affidavit. Copf which supplied to workman for cross-examinatain
MW1.

On 26.07.2010 part evidence of MW1 recorded anéiQLl2010 was fixed for further cross-examinatiomivi/1.

On 19.10.2010 management sought adjournment whashallowed on the payment of Rs. 500/-as cost agsd ¢
was adjourned to 19.01.2011.

On 19.01.2011 cross-examination of MW1 is recoraled 9.5.2011 is fixed for arguments .

On 19.05.2011 workman sought time to file writteguanents. Hence 7.9.2011 was fixed.

On 7.09.2011 workman moved application u/s 11 [(B)Act .

He filed written arguments on 11.09.2011.

Contents of Written arguments of workman are dsvi:-

1. that a departmental appeal Ex. WW1/11 prefeagainst impugned order of transfer is still pengding

2. that then the impugned order was challengedhfaiuLabour Practices Complaint u/s-2 (ra) 7 EAMI15
since decided by this Hon’ble Tribunal vide ordeatedi 22.09.2005 Ex. WW1/17 with certain lawful
findings and observations briefed as under-

“Had he been transferred against rules during teledency of reference this Court certainly would éhav
jurisdiction to go into the matter in detail ana sehether transfer order is in conformity with tiies laid dwon

for the same. No reference is pending (ID-106/9é&aaly decided vide Award Ex. WW1/1 ) in case refeeeis
decided the Tribunal /Court becomes functus offigibe applicant has no doubt a good case and hddshave
been reinstated on the post which he held pridrisatermination. The management has not actedifudity.

The order of the management is no doubt arbitray anjust. The management might be aggrieved as the
workman applicant was reinstated w.e.f. the tertineof his services. The transfer order is no dagainst the
rules but the applicant can be given no reliefrasréference is pending) the court has no jurigdido entertain
such application.”

3. That workman again moved before ALC ( C) Farathin order to get the matter referred to this @’
Tribunal for adjudication and award. Meanwhile kiegpin view the aforementioned findings /observasio
of this Hon’ble Court (see Ex. WW1/17). Managemienits W.S. dated 22.03.2006 proposed to settle the
dispute as under:-

T it has been decided to post Sh. Ishwar Lal alhtRk Main Branch of the post Sh. Ishwar Lal mapyart
for duty on 24.03.2006 at the Rohtak Main Branch.

2. Sh. Ishwar Lal will be deemed to be reinstatedBank’s service w.e.f 03.01984 in terms of Awamated
5.05.2004 as modified by corrigendum dated 15.@8120

3. That the last basic pay drawn by Sh. Ishwarasabn 03.03.1984 will be taken in terms of wagésiens for
the purpose of fixing his basic pay as on 01.010200 the purpose of stoppage of two incrementsgaying 56% of
back wages from 1.01.2000 to 4.11.2004.

4.That Sh. Ishwar Lal will not be paid any salfmgm 4.11.2004 till the date he now reports forydat our
Rohtak Main Branch on the principles of No Work Ray”.

5. That accordingly , 1d ALC ( C) FBD recorded tuaciliation proceedings dated 2303.2006 as under:-

“During the course of joint discussions with thertigs, both parties have agreed to allow Sh. Ishlay
workman to join his duties at SBI Main Branch Rdhten 24.03.2006 F/N ... issue of payment of backesaas per
Award of CGIT will be discussed before C.O. 28.00&".



1540 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : MARCH 18, 2017/PHALGUNAZ 1938 [RRT II—SEC. 3(ii)]

6. That vide Joining Report-Il dated 24.03.2006 Ridrkman rejoined w.e.f 24.03.2006 F/N at SBI Main
Branch Rohtak Subject to condition that “my semyjofor all purposes shall stand with effect from%1981 i.e date
of original entry into Bank’s service”. Vide™joining report dated 12.07.2004 F/N his earligoiréng at last served
Bahadurgarh Branch was apparently prevented bpah& management. As such, the principle of “No wookpay”
could not be applied in this case. 2005 (1) RSJB&A (DB) relied (copy encd).

7. That impugned order of transfer to Lucknow LH@ anwards to some unknown rural branch beingalleg
arbitrary, unjust, without jurisdiction, againstighstatute /banks transfer policy i.e viod —abianitvas never
materialized but self superseded as withdrawn legalet the same is brought into operation illegallith the
following Affects:-

A. Service break from 4.11.2004 to 23.03.2006,

B. No back wages from 1984 to 1999 and 4.11.26023t03.2006 illegally applying principles “No woNo
pay”

C. Increment from 1984 to 2001 and 2005=19+ 1 @parcrement on computerization in Nov’ 93 i.eatd?0
years increments stopped;

D. Time scale promotions ie. Senior Assistantraftsm years service and special Assistant afteyers
services further changes of promotion to officeriee-l and scale —II denied.

E. PF accumulation stands reduced to below Rs.L@o®nly rather than normal/usual above Rs. Tarsla
F. Pension w.e.f 1.07.09 santioned @ Rs. 3598/ Ratiler than normal /usual nearabout rs. 1000@/-P.
G. Silver Jubilee Award (after 25 years servicajee.

8. That the management in its Inter Office Notedda?3003.2009 (copy enclosed has self stated fthhei
impugned transfer order Ex. WW1/6 is set aside ey €GIT-Il then the benefits since detained for peziod
4.11.2004 to 2303.2006 shall be released to th&man.

9. That since the reference is pending , this HenTribunal in its order Ex. WW1/17 had alreadychéhe
impugned transfer order as arbitrary, unjust , regjathe rules hence liable to be enterfeared amadied, therefore,
management transfer order Ex. WW1/6 may be goweaintl quashed accordingly.

Then 8.11.2011was fixed for filing of written argants by management as well as reply to applicatieri1(3)
ID. Act.

On 8.11.2011 fixed 25.1.2012 as last opportunitfii¢areply against application u/s1l (3) ID. Act
On 25.1.2012 reply by management filed and 14.22@ds fixed for disposal of application u/s 11([3) Act.

Management also moved application and objection imaged and put up for disposal of management
application on 14.03.2012. Copy of application airmagement supplied to workman and 12.05.2012 wesl fior
reply.

On 12.05.2012 workman filed reply and 16.07.201% viiged for disposal of application of workman and
application of management. On 16.07.2012 applinatibworkman u/s 11(3) ID. Act was allowed and ngamaent
was directed to produce documents on 8.11.2012 .

On 8.11.2012 Ld A/R for the management sought torfde documents and case was adjourned to 11003.2

On 23.04.2013 Dr. R.K. Yadav, recalled order d&€2012 as it was procedural and called upon markto
advance argument. Which was advance in part ard #.6.2013 for remaining arguments of workman.

On 4.6.2013 workman sent an application throughkt gor recalling order dated 23.06.2013 and sought
adjournment and case was adjourned to 9.7.2013maorkmoved an application u/s 11(3) ID.Act, fixe@.8013 for
furnishing of application to management as welliaposal of application .

On 8.8.2013 | heard the workman in person on thiet jpd disposal of application dated 13.05.2013 &rid2013
and fixed 21.07.2013 for order.

On 21.08.2013 | reject the application dated 12083. Through which workman sought relief canogllof
order dated 23.4.2013 passed by Dr. R.K. Yada\ a&s not appellate authority of Dr. R.K. YadaBut allowed
application dated 9.7.2015 through which workmangsd permission to file document relating to payafion
/calculation sheet alleged to be prepared by manageand available in management record file axetifi29.8.2013
for filing of those documents by workman.

But workman sought adjournment on 29.8.2013, 133)319.11.2013, 13.01.2014, 14.04.2014 & 2.07.2014.
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On 24.07.2014 Ms. Kittu Bajaj, Ld. A/R for the mgeanent filed reply arrear /calculation sheet wielf2000.
Copy of which supplied to workman.

Fixed 4.9.2014 for filing of paper.

On 4.09.2014 management moved an application alitmgite copy to be supplied to workman . Fixed
28.10.2014 for objection and disposal. On 28.1042@orkman filed reply and | fixed 10.11.2014 fdasmbsal of
management application . On 10.11.2014 | heardraegts of workman only and fixed 17.11.2014 foreordOn
17.11.2014 case was adjourned to 24.2.2014 for aslel was on leave and 11.02.2015 fixed foenrd

On 11.02.2015 with the consent of parties caseadamirned to 19.3.2015.

On 19.03.2015 | passed detailed order rejectindiGgiipn of management and permitted to workmatetal
secondary evidence on the point of document denthhgevorkman from management and fixed 21.05.2@t5He
same.

On 14.09.2015 workman filed affidavit | fixed 29.2015 for tendering of affidavit and cross-exartioma of
workman.

On 22.12.2015 workman tendered his affidavit ongbat of secondary evidence and his cross-exatiim
was deferred to 4.01.2016.

On 4.01.2016 his cross-examination was concluded &red 16.2.2016 for rebuttal evidence by mamagpt if
any

On 16.02.2016 | fixed 1.04.2016 for rebuttal evickeby management if any.
On 1.04.2016 | gave opportunity to managementdbuttal evidence of management and fixed 19.04.2016
On 19.04.2016 | closed the right of rebuttal eviaeof management and fixed 7.6.2016 for arguments.

On 7.6.2016 workman file orally argued and stateat written arguments is on record then | reseiawdrd
with liberty to management to file written argun@nt

No written arguments has been filed b y managesefar.

It is relevant mention here that workman Sh. Ishkarwas appointed on 16.09.1981 as Clerk -cumhigas
He was dismissed on 30.07.1985 as Clerk cum-Cashier

It is also relevant to mention here that workmanlISiwar Lal was Superannuated on 30.06.2009.

On 5.05.2004 Award was passed by Presiding Of6€&GIT in favour of workman.

Award was published vide Central Government naitfan on 13.05.2004.

Award was corrected by Presiding Officer CGIT on.0852004. Which was published same day vide
Notification of Central Government.

On 12.07.2004 workman Sh. Ishwar Lal, through jognieport reported for joining duties at last sdrizahadur
Garh Branch but management advised him to waibfders from controlling authority.

On 25.08.2004 management informed the workman tfirdetter that we are not in position to act upomury
request for joining at present in absence of Awaftbrrigenda/Notifications. Although copies of thodocuments
have already been supplied to management.

In the light of contentions and counter contentibreerused the pleadings and evidence of partielsidmg
previous Award dated 5.5.2004 passed by Sh. R.a\.tRe then Presiding Officer CGIT. Which was adesh vide
corrigendum dated 15.06.2004.

Through which reference was replied thus:

The Action of the management of S.B.l in dismissBiy Ishwar Lal Clerk cum-cashier w.e.f 30.07.1985
neither just nor fair nor legal.

The workman deserves to be reinstated from 3.03.18& the stoppage of two increments with cumukati
effect and he is not entitled to get any back wagele is gainful employment prior to 1.01.2000is tlarified that he
will get 50% back wages after 1.1.2000 and hisitveoements will be stopped with cumulative effect.

Perusal of evidence on record makes it crystalrcleat Award dated 5.5.2004 passed and amended vide
corrigenda dated 1506.2004 by Sh. R.N. Rai the Ehén CGIT, Delhi.
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Perusal of evidence on record further makes ittatydear that aforesaid award was not challengeeither
party before Hon’ble High Court. So it has becoinalf Therefore it was to be complied with by masragnt of State
Bank of India.

It is relevant to mention that workman Sh. Ishwat dn 12.07.2004 through joining report alongwitipg of
award , copy of corrected award etc reported forijg duties at last served Bahadurgarh Branchntanagement of
State Bank of India was adamant not to comply thard. Hence it advised workman Sh. Ishwar Lal tdt ¥ea orders
from controlling authority as we are not in pogitim act upon your request for joining at presarabsence of Award
/Corrigenda/Notifications. Although copies of thodecuments have already been supplied to managei®ech
deceptive information was sent to workman Sh. Ishved through letter dated 25.08.2004.

It is further relevant to mention here that aftebjcation of Award and its corrigenda , copiesnotifications
were sent to parties by concerned government gneanmanagement of State Bank of India is concgalirs material
fact to avoid the compliance of Award and its agerida inspite of their publication in Gazettes. Raewhich
workman Sh. Ishwar Lal had superannuated on 3M0086.%ithout getting benefits of aforesaid Award.

Before his Superannuation workman Sh. Ishwar Lisledh Industrial Dispute hence reference was settiso
Tribunal for adjudication of following questions @étermination mentioned in its schedule:-

1. Whether the action of the management of State Bdnkdia, Rohtak in passing out transfer order date
4.11.2004 consequent upon re-instatement of Shaishal, Clerk-cum-Cashier, is justified and legal ?

2. If not, what relief is the workman concerned eatltto ?

Issue No. 1 framed by my Ld. Predecessor is QuestfoDetermination No.1 and Issue no.2 is Questibn
determination No. 2.

My Issuewise findings are as follows:-

FINDINGS ON ISSUE NO.1

Perusal of contents Issue no. 1 makes it crystalr¢hat burden to Issue No. 1 lies on managenieState Bank
of India but management of State Bank of Indiahis tespect has not adduced its oral and docunyeetadence to
prove issue No.1.

In these circumstances this Tribunal has no opiaept to decide issue No. 1 in favour of workmad against
management in want of evidence of management in efagvidence of management.

Which is accordingly decided.
FINDING ON ISSUE NO.2

This issue is relating to relief to workman . l&sue No. 1 has already been decided in favourooknvan and
against management . Moreover it is apparent cordebat workman Sh. Ishwar Lal was not reinstatecompliance
of award and its corrigenda passed in ID.No. 106[2ie to which workman has to raise another IndalsDispute.
Meanwhile workman was superannuated on 30.06.2869workman cannot be reinstated but workman cahaot
deprived to get pecuniary benefits on the bas&wdrd passed on 5.5.2004 and Corrigenda on 15@6.i20D. No.
106/91.

According to award dated 5.5.2004 workman wasledtib be reinstated from 3.03.1984 with the stoepaf 2
increment with cumulative effect and he was miitled to get any back wages as he was in gagrfyployment prior
to 1.1.2000. He will get 50% back wages after D@®and his 2 increments will be stopped with cuativé effect.
Therefore management has to provide pecuniary keriefworkman Sh. Ishwar Lal. On the basis of chtton of
basic pay etc. of workman Sh. Ishwar Lal within @ntis after expiry of period available remedy agathis award.

Failing which workman Sh. Ishwar Lal shall be datltto interest 9% p.a on the due amount till fipayment to
him.

Reference is liable to be decided in favour of waagek and against management.
Which is accordingly decided.
Award is accordingly passed.
Dated:-18.1.2017
HARBANSH KUMAR SAXENA, Presiding Officer
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New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 734.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. No8)L## the Central Government Industrial Tribunafreuabour
Court, Jabalpur as shown in the Annexure, in tldeistrial dispute between the management of Statk BhlIndore
and their workmen, received by the Central Govemtroa 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12012/226/96-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer

ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/1/98

General Secretary,

All India State Bank of India Indore Employees Crass,

9, Sanwer Road, Hardev Niwas,

Indore ...Workman/Union

Versus

Assistant General Manager,

State Bank of Indore,

Head Office, 5, Yashwant Road,

Indore (MP) ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this"day of January 2017

1. As per letter dated 9-1-98 by the Government ofdnMiinistry of Labour, New Delhi, the referencerézeived.
The reference is made to this Tribunal under Secti® of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notification No.L-1P2226/96-
IR(B). The dispute under reference relates to:

“Whether the action of the Assistant General Mana§tate Bank of Indore, Head office, Indore aftequittal
of workman Chandrashekhar Mahendele peon by Caaidifg DE and denying benefit of allowances is
justified? If not, to what relief the concerned Wman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhi parties. Ist party workman submitted statemértlam
through Union at page 3/1 to 3/5. Case of Ist padykman is that he was member of All India statmB of India
Congress, Indore. He left said Union and acceptenhinership of Nationalised Bank Employees UnionatTte was
on leave during the period 29-5-89 to 6-6-89. O&-88, fraud of Rs.2800 in account of one Dilip Kuridodi was
noticed. The Branch Manager had reported said émtitb police station on 23-6-89. He was susperumed3-7-89
without calling his explanation. Chargesheet wasiésl to workman on 24-11-89 after 4 months of hipsension.
Chargesheet was issued without any basis. Workmbmigted reply to the chargesheet on 1-2-90. EnqQifficer
Shri S.K.Behel was appointed on 7-2-90. The enqwig conducted on 28-8-90 till 16-4-91 on varidates. As per
bipartite settlement, first 3 months he was emtifier allowance 1/8 of the pay and thereafter half pay and after one
year full pay. From the date of his suspension -B3ill 13-7-90 he was eligible for allowance ebtm full pay.
Enquiry was started from 28-8-90. He had not dsdlagnquiry. Enquiry was stayed on 19-7-91 as pdtiad
submitted challan in criminal case no. 183/91, aryeafter his suspension. He was acquitted by @ahtCourt on
24-6-96.
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3. After acquittal of workman by criminal court, hisspension was revoked and he was reinstated iiceerm 25-
7-96. After reinstating workman, management stageduiry changing the Enquiry Officer. He was ndteg

opportunity to cross examine management witnesgafs enquiry was conducted. The punishment ofheitting 2

increments of workman was imposed. He was not gdairicrements during suspension period of 8 y&akman
raised dispute. Workman prays that for paymentubfsiuibsistence allowance from 13-7-90 i.e. aftanpletion of one
year from date of his suspension till his reinstaat in service on 25-7-96 after his acquittalimmal case.

4. Management filed Written statement at Page 9/1/fod®posing claim of workman."2party management
submits that workman was appointed as peon on 88-4He was regularised on 19-10-84. His servicalitimms are
covered by bipartite settlement between Indian BAskociation and the Bank Employees Associatidf. party
further submits that workman while working as pema posted at Garod branch intentionally made falg@drawals
from accounts of customers. On 29-5-89, he appirdleave. He was required to attend duty on 3®5k8it
intentionally he did not resumed duty on that deg. reported for duty on 7-6-89 submitting medicattificate
requesting medical leave for the period 29-5-8%4-89. On 5-6-89, workman was present in Bank.tizat day
forging signature of Dilip Kumar holder of accous. D/42., workman withdrawn amount of Rs.1800 natting
fraud on Bank. He was suspended on 13-7-89, chaegeésvas served on him on 20-11-89. In reply tagdsheet,
workman denied his involvement in fraud. He dertlegl charges. Shri S.K.Behel was appointed as Bn@fficer,
Modi as Presenting Officer. Enquiry was conductadvarious dates between 20-8-90 to 16-4-91. On-29-police
arrested workman for offence under Section 467, 4@® IPC. Challan was filed before JMFC, Garodqury
proceedings were stayed during pendency of crimdasle. On 26-6-96, workman was acquitted. Workmas w
reinstated. On 25-7-96, management decided torrestguiry. Mr. Sanghvi was appointed as Enquir§id@f, Shri
Upadhyay was appointed as Presenting Officer. Epquas conducted as per rules. Workman was allofudd
opportunity to participate and cross examine mamage’s witnesses. Enquiry Officer submitted hisomtholding
workman guilty. After showcause notice, punishmeftwithholding two increments of workman was impdsvide
order dated 12-8-98. Management reiterates thatnadter acquittal from criminal case, managemeist fiight to
conduct enquiry. Punishment of withholding tworgmments was imposed. The suspension period wasdrea duty
without any monetary benefits"“party submits that punishment is legal. Claim ofkman deserves to be rejected.

5.  Ist party workman filed rejoinder at Page 11/1 ié3lreiterating contentions in statement of claim.

6. Considering pleadings on record, the points whitdedor my consideration and determination ararager. My
findings are recorded against each of them forehsons as below:-

(i) Whether the action of the Assistant General
Manager, State Bank of Indore, Head office, Ind0|'
after acquittal of workman Chandrashekha
Mahendele peon by Court holding DE and denyjing
benefit of allowances is justified?

rﬁ Affirmative

(ii) If not, what relief the workman is entitled2b Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

7. The term of reference pertains to legality of tleticen of management after acquittal of workman cantishg

enquiry and denying benefits of allowance is legébrkman filed affidavit of his evidence supportinig contentions
in statement of claim. Appointment of workman, srsgion of workman on 13-7-89, acquittal of workngrcriminal

court, revocation of suspension of workman on ZB7- enquiry started against workman form 25-7-86 raot in

dispute. Workman in his cross examination denias @#h 29-5-89 he had wrongly withdrawn amount. Blgsshat he
was on leave during period 29-5-89 to 6-6-89. Haumged duty on 6-6-89. Chargesheet was receivedrbyahout
fraudulently withdrawing amount from account. I1$ lsross examination, workman claims he is not agliwvith the
lacuna. He denies that he had fraudulently withdramount of Rs. 2800 forging signature of Shripkiumar. He
was suspended. On the basis of chargesheet issiémh,tenquiry was conducted against him. He hambaged in the
Enquiry Proceedings, he was not cross examineduiBn@fficer and Presenting Officer were changed Was
acquitted in criminal case., he received showcaosee.

8. Management filed affidavit of evidence of Shri Rejea Kumar supporting contentions in Written Staatn
The chargesheet was issued to workman on 1-9-89kMém was suspended on 13-7-89 enquiry was cordiucte
during the period 20-8-90 to 16-4-91. Workman waesied by police for various offences. Criminas€&lo. 183/91
was prosecuted therefore enquiry was kept in aloeyadn 26-6-96, workman was acquitted. Thereafemmagement
decided to continue enquiry appointing Enquiry &dfiand Presenting Officer. That punishment of katting two
increment was imposed against workman. On the hdsiimdings of Enquiry Officer, charges were prdvén his
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cross, management’s witness says during period 198996, he was not posted at Garod neither hepeated at
Regional office. Documents of enquiry are not pemtl Punishment order is not produced.

9. Asargued by learned counsel f8f garty Shri Ashish Shroti order of punishment witftting two increments of
workman is not challenged by the workman. The tefrmeference pertains to even after acquittal ofkn@mn by
Criminal Court, the enquiry conducted by managenagwt denying benefit of allowances is legal. Asiglument of
withholding two increments is not challenged, dethidiscussion w.r.t. punishment of withholding timerements is
not necessary. Question after acquittal by Cousthédr the management has authority to conduct gngguthe case
of dispute between parties.

10. Learned counsel for management Shri Shroti on ¢t prelies on ratio held in

Case between South Bengal State Transport Comporaersus Sapan Kumar Mitra and others reported in
2006(2)SCC-584. In para 9,10 of the judgment, thendship dealing with acquittal in criminal triaeld whether the
disciplinary proceedings could have been continndtie face of the acquittal of the appellant ie tniminal case, the
plea has no substance whatsoever and doesnotavdegthiled consideration. The nature and scogecniminal case
are very different from those of a departmentatigi;mary proceeding and an order of acquittal réfiere cannot
conclude the departmental proceedings.

Their Lordship has held this court has furtheldhbat in a criminal case charge has to be prdwegroof
beyond reasonable doubt while in departmental gdiog, the standard of proof for proving the clearg mere
preponderance of probabilities. Such being thetiposof law now settled by various decisions oftkiourt, two of
which have already been referred to earlier, wel me deal in detail with the question whether ditgjin a criminal
case will lead to holding that the departmentatpealings should also be discontinued.

The acquittal of Ist party workman in criminal eagoesnot take away right of management to congngeiry.

11. The documents are produced on record. Exhibit W-&der of suspension of workman, W-3 is chargeshée
4 is order of appointment of Enquiry Officer, W-6 ¢opy of judgment regarding acquittal from crinhicase.
Workman was reinstated as per order Exhibit W-728r7-96. As per Exhibit W-8, enquiry was startedhingt
workman.

12. The term of reference pertains to denial of allopesn Workman was suspended on 13-7-89. Chargeslset
issued to him on 24-11-89. The enquiry was condlatgminst workman during the period 28-8-90 to 1%Bt4As per

bipartite settlement dated 8-9-93, suspended ereplés/entitled to subsistence allowance®%# first three months,
half pay till one year and full pay after periodome year. After suspension of workman on 13-G8%ompletion of

one year i.e. 13-7-90 workman is entitled to fal@ms subsistence allowance till the enquiry wagest on 19-7-91 for
pending criminal case. As such action of the mamege non-payment of full pay as subsistence alleedrom 13-7-

90 till 19-7-91 is illegal. For above reasons laetmy finding in Point No.1 in Negative.

13. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the Assistant General Manager, Batek of Indore, Head office, Indore after acquitiél
workman Chandrashekhar Mahendele peon by CourtrfgpldE and denying benefit of allowances is
illegal.

(2) 2“party is directed to pay subsistence allowanctkeatate of full pay for the period 13-7-90 to 1B,

Amount as per above order shall be paid to workmihin 30 days from the date of notification afard. In
case of default, amount shall carry 9 % interesgp@um from the date of award till its realization

R. B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
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New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 735.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. No2@13) of the Central Government Industrial Tribuoain-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in the Annexur¢ghénindustrial dispute between the managementaié 8ank of
India and their workmen, received by the Centraé&@oment on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/59/2012-IR (B-I)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer

ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/21/2013

General Secretary,

Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karmchari Sangathan,

F-1, Tripti Vihar, Opp. Engineering College,

Ujjain ...Workman/Union

Versus

Chief General Manager,

State Bank of India,

Local Head Office, Hoshangabad Road,

Bhopal. (MP) ... Management

AWARD
Passed on this%day of January 2017

1.  As per letter dated 1-2-2013 by the Governménindia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referam is
received. The reference is made to this TribunadeunSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatidlo.L-
12011/59/2012-IR(B-I). The dispute under refereretates to:

“Whether the demand of Union for rerularising tieevice of Shri Prakash Rathore from the date ohiteation
is legal and justified? If so, what relief the worén is entitled? 2. State Bank of India is a Bagkimdustry. 3.
The nearest Tribunal is CGIT Jabalpur.

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhe parties. Ist party workman submitted statenoérclaim
through General Secretary, Daily Wage Bank Emplsydeion. Case of Ist party workman is that he wagaged as
daily wage peon on 0-1-01. He was paid wages Rebday. He was working in the Bank from its opgriti closing

of the Bank. Wages were increased to Rs.70, 100, 120, 170 per day. He was not paid wages fordags.
Sometimes wages were paid to him in bogus namegskmém continuously worked more than 240 days , he
completed 10 years working. When workman claimedulsp his services were terminated without notice4di®-
2010. That he worked under various Branch Manag#gsacquired status of regular employee under @e&b B of

ID Act. His services were terminated without notioetrenchment compensation was not paid to himmiretion of

his service is in violation of Section 25-F of IDctA On such ground, Ist party workman prays forreisstatement
with backwages.

3. 2 party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofrkman. 2¢ party submits that State Bank of Indore is
merged in State Bank of India as per notificatiated 20-7-2010. As per clause-7 & 8 of the notifaza permanent
officers employees of erstwhile State Bank of Irdaere given option to be absorbed in service. \Wiark was not
permanent employee of the erstwhile Bank. Ist pal&yms to have been engaged on daily wage basisisHhot
entitled for absorption as per notification dat@i7211. 2% party further submits that workman cannot be etesin
banking service. Mere completion of 240 days camtirs service claim for regularization cannot bevadid. 2° party
management denied workman had completed 240 dayingous service. The engagement of workman ory dail
wages has been denied. It is reiterated that Ity paas engaged only when work was available for. it cannot be
said he worked 6 days in a week. He was paid wigabe work performed in the Bank. He denied tages were
paid to him in bogus names. Workman never comptha®ut it. Workman did not complete 240 days waglduring
any of the year. There is no question of termirgliis services. It is denied that services of wahkrare terminated in
violation of Section 25-F of ID Act. Section 25 BI® Act doesnot confer permanency to the workn#fiparty has
referred to ratio held in various cases contaimeitl Daily wage employees or temporary employeesnat entitled to
regularisation. Claim of workman is liable to legected.
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4.  Considering pleadings on record, the points vhidse for my consideration and determinationaagrender. My
findings are recorded against each of them forehsons as below:-

() Whether the State Bank of India is a Bankintp Affirmative
Industry?

(i) Whether the demand of Union for regularising
the service of Shri Prakash Rathore from the dft
termination is legal and justified? If so, whatieél
the workman is entitled?

eIk Negative

(ii) If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” | Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

5.  29party Bank is impleaded. Workman has not addue@tkace. 2 party in its Written Statement has admitted
that it is engaged in banking business. The detdilthe activities undertaken by“2party is not disclosed in the
Written Statement. Bank has also failed to addvideace. Considering thé“party is engaged in Banking business,
it is not engaged in sovereign activities of that&t2° party Bank is covered as industry under Sectigno2(D Act.
Section 2(j) of ID Act provides-

“Industry means any business, trade, undertakirapufacture or calling of employers and includeg eailing
service, employment, handicraft or industrial oatigmn or avocation of workmen”

Considering above definition,"2party Bank is covered as industry under Sectigh &(ID Act. For above
reasons, | record my finding in point No.1 in Affiative.

6. Point No.2- The term of reference pertains tmaied of Union for regularizing services of Shrilrsh Rathore
from the date of termination. The reference ishragipily worded. If the terms of reference is catlyeconstrued, the
legality of termination of services of workman Paak Rathore requires to be adjudicated. Workmambgadduced
evidence in support of his claim. Shri Ram Nagwansbresentative of Ist party workman has submittedriting not
to lead evidence.

7. Management has admitted documents Exhibit Welvstparticulars of the working days and paymenvages
during 2003,2004,2006, 2007, 2008 & 2010. Workiaggof workman are shown 230 days during the y8dr-Q7 to
29-12-07. Working days of workman are shown 9 day2010, 18 days in 2008. On said document, itléarcthat
workman has not completed 240 days continuousaeprieceding 12 months of his termination. Evideaadear that
workman is not covered s employee under SectioB 851D Act. He is not entitled to protection umdgection 25-F
of ID Act. Document Exhibit W-2 is order by Dy. lhaur Commissioner rejecting complaint against $taim
Nagwanshi, Exhibit W-3 is order passed by Indukt@iaurt in appeal. The appeal was dismissed. ExNibR,3 are
not relevant for adjudicating the dispute betweartips as those documents donot disclose workigg dalst party.
Workman has failed to establish he completed 248@s ccontinuous working during 12 months precedihgs
termination. Therefore termination in violation $éction 25-F is not established. The term of esfee also covers
claim for regularisation from the date of terminati Any rule is not pointed out by Ist party undéch he is entitled
to regularization in service therefore | record finging in Point No.1 in Negative.

8. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The demand of Union for regularization of Shri Ristk Rathore from the date of termination is ngalle

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.

R. B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
7 e, 10 74, 2017
I3, 736, 3fEfies foarg aifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 91 17 & RO H Hsd THR 7L o

% YaUdT & Toag Fal 3R ST FHAR & o, ergey | s sinfies faa § s TR iifres sifeemzon
T 99 e, SR % e (e G&A 35/07) il YRV wIdl ®, S g TR I 10.03.2017 H A g
ATl

[H. TA-41012/58/2005-3TE3R (si-1)]
. Ty, fae, STg9m syt
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New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 736.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. NoOBp6f the Central Government Industrial TribunatreLabour
Court, Jabalpur as shown in the Annexure, in thiistrial dispute between the management of CeRadlvay and
their workmen, received by the Central Government©.03.2017.

[No. L-41012/58/2005-IR (B-I)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/35/07

Shri Sohan Lal, S/o Shri Hira Lal,
Bajrang Colony, K-55, Railway Quarters,
Civil Lines, Jabalpur ...Workman

Versus

Divisional Railway Manager,
Central Railway,
Jabalpur (MP) ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this ay of January 2017

1. As per letter dated 2-3-07 by the Governmenhdfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenisereceived.
The reference is made to this Tribunal under Secti® of I1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notification No.L-412/58/2005-
IR(B-I). The dispute under reference relates to:

“Whether the action of the management of DRM, @driRailway, Jabalpur (MP) in not regularizing mesd
terminating the services of Shri Sohanlal S/o Stegralal, Ex.Casual Labour after taking work froim time to
time during the period 30-6-76 to 30-11-89 and eaftar taking him in service again during 2003egdl and
justified? If not, to what relief the concerned Wwiman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuethé parties. Workman submitted statement of citirRage 3/1
to 3/2. Case of Ist party workman is that he wisally appointed as casual labour in 1975. Andtoored to work till

year 1989. His services were terminated withouiceodr giving opportunity of hearing. He furtherbsuits that the
persons junior to him are still working with maeagent. In 1991, letter was issued to him inviting ihterview. He

attended interview before selection committee bas wot considered for regular service. Again in00otification

of recruitment was published by management for thél casual labours for selection on different pdsts

regularization. Workman participated in the pratirg. Though he was selected, he was not recrbyedanagement
on the ground that eye sight was defective. Henwagligible for the post.

3.  Ist party workman further submits that one Rsim€umar who was physically handicapped was censdiby
the management and selected. However manageraied o consider him as physically handicapped@erThat he
had submitted several representations to the neamagt. Management failed to follow policy of lasthee first go.
His services were terminated arbitrarily. On sucbugd, Ist party workman prays that reference ktavared in its
favour.

4.  2"party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofrkuman. 29 party submits that service conditions of persons
engaged by Railway Administration are covered byiviRgy Manual. Chapter 20 deals with casual labolara
2001(1) deals with definition of casual labourfibition of casual labours is reproduced. Thaeraftompletion of
120 days employment, temporary is given to calRtmurs. Management submits that casual labourergaged
from local market for discharging job of casualumatarising intermittently. Such labours are nditlenl to regular
employment in Railway. The recruitment policy f@paintment of regular employee requires to be fedld. However

as a gesture of one time settlement of disputea# decided to give opportunity to all ex-casadlbolrs for regular
appointment. Railway Administration had given vigablicity through daily newspapers. Workman wasengi
opportunity for selection. He was called beforeesaing committee. Workman was declared suitableGi@de “D”
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post. He was sent for medical examination. On D8,/workman was found unfit for all categories. Matlcertificate
was sent vide confidential letter dated 14-7-0D®M, Jabalpur. Decision of Medical Board was comioated to
workman vide letter dated 24-7-03 as workman wastaded medically unfit for employment in any of ttetegory, he
was not given employment. The persons declaredaakyunfit cannot be appointed in service.

5. 29 party denies that workman was continuously workirmgm 1975 to 1989. It is denied that workman was
granted temporary status. Workman was engagedsaglclabour in broken period. Workman had not deted 120
days continuous working. There was no need to isstiee d to the workman. Engagement of workmas subject

to availability of work. His engagement on eachilydanded on the day. All adverse contentionsdeeied. Ist party
workman raised dispute in 2007. On such groufftip&rty submits reference be answered in favourasfagement.

6. Ist party workman filed rejoinder dated 2-5-&&arating his contentions in statement of claimarkvhan further
submitted that vacancies in the management arevesséor handicapped persons. Ist party workmanexasnined by
Medical Board. He is eligible for consideration tbe post of handicapped persons. Management didamsider Ist
party workman for category of handicapped persons.

7.  Considering pleadings on record, the points lkigse for my consideration and determinationaarender. My
findings are recorded against each of them for¢hsons as below:-

(i) Whether the action of the management of DRM,
Central Railway, Jabalpur (MP) in not regularizin i _
instead terminating the services of Shri Sohanfal S?n Affirmative.
Shri Heeralal, Ex.Casual Labour after taking work

from him time to time during the period 30-6-76|to

30-11-89 and even after taking him in service again

during 2003 is legal and justified?

(ii) If not, what relief the workman is entitled2b | Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

8.  The term of reference pertains to legality haf tlenial of regularization and termination ofvg@s of workman.
Ist party workman filed affidavit of his evidende. his affidavit of evidence, workman has stateat the was initially
appointed as casual labour in 1975 and he hadneaditill year 1989. His services were terminateithout notice or
giving opportunity of hearing. In 1991, he was edlffor interview but he was not considered for tagzation of

service. Selection Committee failed to assign ressior not considering him for regularization. 1003, again
management published notice for regularizationasiual labours on different posts. He appeared @efothorities but
his claim was rejected without assigning reasome Ramesh Kumar was handicapped was selected ggement.

Workman was not considered for regularization inegary of physically handicapped candidates. In drgss

examination, workman says he rendered service @ithparty till November 1989. In 1991, he appearedoizef
Screening Committee. He was found fit for Group {®Jst. His medical examination was conducted anddsefound

unfit for any post. That he had requested for liglt in C-1l post. He denies that after medicahmination he was
found unfit was communicated to him.

9. Management filed affidavit of evidence of Shina8endra Singh Gour. Management’s witness in fiidavit has
stated that dispute is raised in 2007 after lagsseveral years. Management intermittently engagedual labours
available from local market for casual nature dfsoCasual labours are not entitled to regular eympént. Ist party
workman was declared medically unfit for employmértie persons declared medically unfit cannot heoaged in
service. Ist party workman was not continuously kirg during 1975 to 1989. He had not continuoustyrked for
120 days. Workman was not entitled for temporaayust As one time settlement, opportunity was gieeex-casuals
for selection on regular post. The successful aatds found medically fit were given employment. 'ivioan was
declared unfit due to defective eye sight is nditled for employment. Management’s witness indnigss says he is
working as Welfare Inspector at DRM, Jabalpur. datty workman was working as casual labour at P\Aga%
Division, Engineering Department. The documentsoualworking of workman in engineering departmerg apt
available. Workman was not paid retrenchment comsgigon. Notice was not served on him. He claim®oignce
whether seniority list of casual workers was preda

10. The documents produced by workman Exhibit \§-&all for interview for absorption of casual ¢als dated
11-3-03. Workman was called to appear with docusjerasual labours cards, photo and declaratiohibEXV-2 is
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letter dated 15-5-91 workman was called along wdtituments. Exhibit W-3 is proforma showing partcal of
engagement of workman since 30-6-76 to 30-11-85rkikg days of workman during period 28-3-88 to 189
21-2-89 to 18-3-89, 6-7-89 to 12-7-89, 20-8-89 1©6&89, 7-11-89 to 9-11-89, 12-11-89 to 9-11-89;11689 to
30-11-89 . workman had worked more than 120 daysy of service card is produced at Exhibit W-6,iitres are not
legible. Since 1989, workman did not challengathteation of his service. The claim of Ist party man about
illegally terminating his services is highly beldté\s the dispute is raised in the year 2007 ddtgse of 18 years, the
dispute raised by workman regarding terminatiohisfservice is rendered stale.

11. So far as claim of workman that in the year1188d 2003, he was called for regularization sfdervice as
casual employees. Workman has pleaded that he eddareld unfit. Evidence of management’s witnesat Workman
was found unfit by medical board is not been shett. Workman was declared unfit. No evidence tdpced
whether any post under consideration for regultidnavas reserved for handicapped category. Cldimoskman for
regularization is not established. For above regdomecord my finding in Point No.1 in Affirmative

12. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of DRM, Central Rajlwdabalpur (MP) in not regularizing instead
terminating the services of Shri Sohanlal S/o $teéralal, Ex.Casual Labour after taking work froim h
time to time during the period 30-6-76 to 30-11e8®l even after taking him in service again duriag
is legal and justified.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.

R. B. PATLE, Presiding Officer

T2 feeett, 10 4, 2017

I3, 737, 3irEfies faarg eifufm, 1947 (1947 &1 14) 1 91 17 & RO H H<" TWHR Ve &%
A1 $ER & Weedd & g ARl SN ST wHGRI & o, ey d e s faee § e=ia weR
Arefiter IRl Ud 9 =, S & TEe (W ' 68/98) il YR I €, S Hid TR i 10.03.
2017 ! U= G ol

[H. TA-12012/46/97-3TEAR (S-1) ]
ot T, fawe, sgam sifur

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 737.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. No98B6f the Central Government Industrial TribunatreLabour
Court, Jabalpur as shown in the Annexure, in tldeistrial dispute between the management of Statk BaIndore
and their workmen, received by the Central Govemtroa 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12012/46/97-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer

ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/68/98

General Secretary,

All India State Bank of India Indore Employees Crass,

9, Sanwer Road, Hardev Niwas,

Indore ...Workman/Union

Versus

Assistant General Manager,

State Bank of Indore,

Head Office, 5, Yashwant Road,

Indore (MP) ...Management
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AWARD
Passed on this"day of January 2017

1. As per letter dated 1-4-98 by the Governmentdfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenisereceived.
The reference is made to this Tribunal under Secti® of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notification No. L-AP2/46/97-IR(B-
). The dispute under reference relates to:

“Whether the action of the Assistant General Mana8tate Bank of Indore, Head office, Indore inpgtage of 7
increments during suspension period of workmani Shandrashekhar Mahendele is proper and legaitifto
what relief the concerned workman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuethe parties. Ist party workman submitted staté¢roéiclaim at
Page 3./1 to 3/5. Case of Ist party workman is ftieatvas appointed as peon [ arty branch Garod as peon. During
the period 29-5-89 to 6-6-89, he was on leave. €189, fraud of Rs.2800 was committed in Garod blnarThe
Branch Manager submitted report to Garod on 23-6r88ne of workman was not mentioned in the regont.13-7-
89, workman was suspended without calling explanathfter 4 months, chargesheet was issued to mr4s11-89
without any basis, workman had submitted replyttargesheet. Enquiry Officer was appointed Shri Behe7-2-90.
Enquiry was started against him on 28-8-90. Aftae ¢year of his suspension, he was entitled for dalbry as
subsistence allowance.

3. st party further submits that settlement wassed on 29-10-93 for granting increments. As pad settlement,
letter dated 30-11-93 was issued to all branchegrfanting increments. For the period Novembet®2pril 95, he

was paid arrears of allowance Rs.2300. he was aidt ipcrements during suspension period. On 24;6i€6party

workman was acquitted by criminal court. He wasistited on 29-6-96. Enquiry was restarted on theesdate.
Enquiry Officer Mr.Sanghvi used to call 8 witnessemaining sitting during the day. The witnessemanagement
were forced to give statement suitable to the mameagt. Despite workman was acquitted, exparte enpquas

conducted. Workman was not given opportunity far défence. On the basis of findings of Enquiry €ffiin exparte
enquiry, showcause notice was issued to workmamithholding 4 increments. He had given reply tmwcause
notice and finally punishment of withholding twociements with cumulative effect was imposed agdinst The

suspension period was treated as off duty persbgharty submits that the action of the managerngifiegal denying
increments during suspension period is illegal. €uech ground, workman prays for grant of incremedusing

suspension period.

4.  Management filed Written statement at Page 6/8/7 opposing claim of workman"2party management
submits that workman was appointed as peon on 88-4e was regularised on 19-10-84. His servicalitimms are
covered by bipartite settlement between Indian BAskociation and the Bank Employees Associatidf. party
further submits that workman while working as pema posted at Garod branch intentionally made falg@drawals
from accounts of customers. On 29-5-89, he appirdleave. He was required to attend duty on 3®5k8it
intentionally he did not resumed duty on that deg. reported for duty on 7-6-89 submitting medicattificate
requesting medical leave for the period 29-5-8%4-89. On 5-6-89, workman was present in Bank.tizat day
forging signature of Dilip Kumar holder of accous. D/42., workman withdrawn amount of Rs.1800 natting
fraud on Bank. He was suspended on 13-7-89, chaegésvas served on him on 20-11-89. In reply tagdsheet,
workman denied his involvement in fraud. He dertlegl charges. Shri S.K.Behel was appointed as Bn@fficer,
Modi as Presenting Officer. Enquiry was conductadvarious dates between 20-8-90 to 16-4-91. On-29-police
arrested workman for offence under Section 467, 4@® IPC. Challan was filed before JMFC, Garodqury
proceedings were stayed during pendency of crimaasle. On 26-6-96, workman was acquitted. Workmas w
reinstated. On 25-7-96, management decided torrestguiry. Mr. Sanghvi was appointed as Enquir§id@f, Shri
Upadhyay was appointed as Presenting Officer. Epquas conducted as per rules. Workman was allofudd
opportunity to participate and cross examine mamage’s witnesses. Enquiry Officer submitted hisomtfholding
workman guilty. After showcause notice, punishmeftwithholding two increments of workman was impdsvide
order dated 12-8-98. Management reiterates thatnadter acquittal from criminal case, managemeist fiight to
conduct enquiry. Punishment of withholding tworgments was imposed. Management reiterates thatirgngas
conducted against workman strictly following thegedure, full opportunity was given for his deferaoel to cross
examine management’s witness. Punishment of withhgltwo increments with cumulative e3ffect was ased
against workman on 30-4-90. Considering reply tovafause notice given by workman suspension permd f.3-7-
89 to 26-7-89 was treated as off duty. Workman had preferred appeal challenging the punishmentighment
imposed against workman is proportionate to thegaauilt. Claim of workman deserves to be rejected

5. Workman filed rejoinder at Page 11/1 to 11/4eraiting contentions in statement of claim.
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6. The case is very old, legality of enquiry andiphment are heard simultaneously.

7.  Considering pleadings on record, the points whkigse for my consideration and determinationaarender. My
findings are recorded against each of them forehsons as below:-

(i) Whether enquiry conducted against workman i Affirmative
proper and legal?

(i) Whether the action of the Assistant General
Manager, State Bank of Indore, Head office, Indore ]
in imposing punishment of stoppage of 7 incremerlfs Affirmative
during suspension period upon workman  Shri

Chandrashekhar Mahendele is proper and legal?

(i) If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” | Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

8. Workman filed affidavit of his evidence. Workmaas stated that chargesheet was issued to him2801
Enquiry Officer Shri Behel was appointed. Branchrdger had submitted report of incident to Shri®a®d on 19-
7-91. He was acquitted on 24-6-96, he was reinstane25-7-96. Enquiry was conducted in violatiomafural justice
even after his acquittal. He was not allowed opputy to cross examine witnesses. Enquiry was cotedliexparte.
At the time of his cross-examination, it was netic that legality of enquiry was not challengedtridss was cross
examined on merit. In his further cross, workmayss&nquiry Officers were changed. Lastly enquigsveonducted
by Enquiry Officer Shri Sanghvi and Presenting €fi Shri Upadhyay. Documents of enquiry are producepy of
judgment of acquittal of workman are produced. Diedence Assistant had submitted that criminal egae pending
against workman. Enquiry was stayed. During coafsrgument, no argument are advanced about lggsdlgnquiry.
The legality of order of punishment of withholditwo increments of workman is also not matter oérefice. | donot
find any reason to hold enquiry conducted agairtgkman is vitiated, management has right to condaquiry even
after acquittal of workman. For above reasonscore my finding in point No.1 in Affirmative.

9. Point No.2- Ist party has produced documentkitiitx W-1 judgment by Criminal Court. Workman was
acquitted for offence under Section 467,468, 420 th 24-6-96. As per document Exhibit W-2, enquagainst
workman was reopened. As per Exhibit W-3, suspensfoworkman was revoked and workman was reinstated
25-7-96. Exhibit W-4 is reply filed before ALC, Wi6 showcause notice issued to workman. As perkixW-7, 2
increments of workman were stopped with cumulagiffect and suspension period was treated asubff @he order
imposing punishment of withholding two incrementsl @onsidering suspension period off duty is notuded in the
terms of reference. As suspension period of workmas treated off duty, workman cannot claim annoelements
during suspension period. Therefore the claim ofkw@n for 7 annual increments during suspensiorogds not
legal. For above reasons, | record my finding imPNo.2 in Affirmative.

10. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of stoppage of 7 inergs during suspension period upon workman is
proper and legal.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.

R. B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
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I3, 738, 3iEifies foaarg erfufm, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 91 17 & RO H S WHR Ve &%
A1h EER & Weedd & g ARl SN ST wHGR & o, gEY d e s faee § e=ia wWeR
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[E. TA-12012/34/2007-3TEAR (si-1) ]
off. tg fome, srgam sty

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 738.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case 68807) of the Central Government Industrial Triaicum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initldeistrial dispute between the employers in retato the State
Bank of Indore and their workman, which was receilsg the Central Government on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12012/34/2007-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL C UM LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

NO. CGIT/LC/R/68/07

Shri Lakshman Devangan,

C/o Shri Janakram Verma,

Bajrang Chowk, Mathpara near Kumhar Ghar,
Raipur (Chhattisgarh).

...Workman
Versus
Assistant General Manager (Pancham),
State Bank of Indore,
Zonal Office, National Highway,
Telibadha, Raipur (Chhattisgarh)
...Management

AWARD
Passed on this"6day of January 2017

1. As per letter dated 9-8-07by the Governmentdfd, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the refererisaeceived.
The reference is made to this Tribunal under SectitO of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notification No.
L-12012/34/2007-IR(B-I). The dispute under refenelates to:

“Whether the action of the management of StatekRdrindore, Rajnandgad in terminating the servieeShri
Laxman Devangan w.e.f. 25-5-06 inspite of regulagzis services is justified? If not, what relief is entitled
to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuethé parties. Workman submitted statement of citipage 2/1
to 2/4. Case of Ist party workman is that he wagaged as permanent peon on daily wages"bpaty from
24-7-01. Wages paid to him were increased to R35380,100 per day. He was not paid wages for hydidee
was working 6 days in a week. He completed 240 dayginuous service during each of the year tidl hi
services were terminated on 25-5-06. He worked umdgous Branch Manager. On completion of 240 days
continuous service, he acquitted status of regeaployee under Section 25B of ID Act. His sersiegere
terminated without notice, retrenchment compeneatias not paid to him. He worked for about 5 ye#tis.
services are illegally terminated violating Sect@F,G,H N of ID Act. Policy of last come first geas not
followed. After termination of his service, othegrpons were engaged by the management. Workmamatas
provided re-employment,. On such ground, Ist pprays for his reinstatement with backwages.
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3. 2 party filed Written Statement at Page 8/1 to 88pposing claim of workman'2 party submits that it is
established under State Bank of India Act 195% #&ngaged in banking business. The regular appeints of
peon, messengers, security guard could be madawfalj recruitment process advertising the postiraall
candidates from Employment Exchange. The servi€élseoemployees are covered by circulars and rates
regulations. Ist party workman was not engagecddhg rules. He is trying to get back door entryBank
service. The regular employees are not doing wdr&leaning toilets therefore for cleaning toilessyeeping
work , daily workers employed for 1-2 hours in @aydas per exigency. They were paid wages. The tasua
employees are not entitled for regularization. Wisak was engaged for few hours on daily wage bhasisyas
not regular peon appointed by the Bank. Ist parykman not completed 240 days continuous servieeisH
not entitled to protection of ID Act. It is reitéea that workman did not work more than 240 days$ng) any of
the year. His services were not terminated by thekBOn such ground®party prays for rejection of claim.

4, Workman filed rejoinder at Page 9/1 to 9/3 raiti@g his contentions in statement of claim.

Considering pleadings on record, the points Wwihidse for my consideration and determinationasainder.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

0] Whether the action of the management of S[rate
Bank of Indore, Rajnandgad in terminating rgs Negai
services of Shri Laxman Devangan w.e.f. 25-5¢ g Negative
inspite of regularizing his services is justified?

(i)  If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” As per final order
REASONS
6. The term of reference pertains to legality ofideof regularization and termination of serviadsworkman.

Management opposed relief claimed by Ist partyndil\Written Statement. Workman filed affidavit of h
evidence. He stated that he was engaged as pedh-6i01. He was paid wages sometimes in bogus nadtees
worked more than 240 days during each year tithieation of his service on 25-5-06. He was paidusoRs.
7990.30. his services were terminated in violatidrSection 33 of ID Act during pendency of condilia
proceeding. In his cross-examination, Ist party kemman says he worked in State Bank of Indore Regiona
Office, Motibagh, Raipur branch during the perioti 201 to 25-5-06. He was doing work of tying bundf
notes, verification work. He was doing work of pedppointment letter was not received by him. Hasw
paidwages after 15 days or at end of month. Insgribgs not challenged that workman had worked 849s
during each of the year.

7. The documents Exhibit W-1 is reply submittedobe ALC. Management has denied that workman was
engaged on 24-7-01 as peon. Workman was engagedilgrwages. He was paid wages for his actual imgrk
days. Exhibit W-2 ,3,4,5 are letters issued by Ale@Qarding payment of bonus to daily wage employAss
per document Exhibit W-6, Ist party workman wasdpadnus of Rs.7990.13. Exhibit W-7/2,3 are reatiog
workman under RTI Act. Exhibit W-7/2 shows bonusRx.7990.13 were paid. In Exhibit W-7/3, working
days of workman for period 2003 to 2006 are shawuring the year 2003 to 2005, workman worked more
than 240 days. In 2006, workman worked till montivay. Evidence of workman is corroborated by Exhib
71/4. That workman worked more than 240 days duttiegyear 2003 to 2006.

8. Management filed affidavit of witness of Shrikds supporting contentions of management that warkmas
engaged on daily wages, he not worked 240 daymyryear. Management witness in his cross saygaenot
posted in Regional office of Motibagh branch duri®@01 to 2006. He received information about presen
matter from Ex.Branch Manager Arun Kumar Bhavare. ¢thims ignorance whether any selection process wa
followed before engaging workman. Workman was gratigaged. In his cross, management’s witness tathit
documents Exhibit W-7/1 to 3. Those documents ¢mrrates evidence of workman that he worked maaa th
240 days during the year 2003 to 2004. Managemaevitfgess in his further cross says notice of teatiom
was not issued to workman. Retrenchment compemsags not paid to him. Presently cleaning workaisied
through contractor. From evidence discussed abibvs, clear that workman worked more than 240 days
preceding 12 months of his termination. He wasseoted with termination notice, retrenchment conspéon
was not paid to him. Thus the termination of sesiof workman is illegal for violation of SectioB-F of ID
Act. Therefore | record my finding in Point No.1Negative.

9. Point No.2- In view of my findings in Point Not&érmination of services of workman is illegal,egtion
remains for consideration whether workman is esdifior reinstatement with backwages. Ist partyisndnoss
examination says appointment letter was not reddbyehim. Evidence of management’s witness thakwmamn



[T 11 —@vg 3(ji) ] IRA T A9 : A 18, 2017/BAH 27, 1938 1555

10.

was engaged on daily wages without following anydkof selection process has not been shatterednéea
counsel for 2 party Shri Vijay Tripathi relies on ratio held éase between-

M/A Ruby General Insurance Co.Ltd versus Shri®hBpra reported in 1969(3)SCC-653. Their Lord¢tef
normal rule is that in case of invalid order ofrdissal, industrial adjudication would direct reatsiment of a
dismissed employee. Nevertheless there would besaalere it would not be expedient to adopt suchuase.

In present case, reinstatement directed by Tribwaal inexpedient for the respondent had serveddhgany
only for 12 months. No one induced him to give @pvice. The company’s establishment was small. The
respondent is a stenographer in whom trust coulaldzed didnot inspite confidence in the Regionahisiger.

The facts of above case are not comparable. Ratinot be applied to present case.

Next reliance is placed in ratio held in case leetwRajKumar versus Jalagaon Municipal Corporatported
in 2013(2)SCC-751. Their Lordship dealing with teration of services of casual labour, daily wageldithere
is no reason and justification to interfere witte torders passed by the two courts refusing toasiete
termination of appellants. Termination is confirm@dheir Lordship dealing with the relief terminatiafter 5
years service, quantum of compensation, paymeiiRsaf0,000 each to the appellants will not adedyat
compensate them hence compensation was enhanBsd @ne Lakh.

In case between Ghaziabad Development AuthorityugeAshok Kumar and another reported in 2008(4)SCC
261. Their Lordship dealing with violation of Siect 6 N UP Industrial Dispute Act directed to pay
compensation Rs.50,000/-.

In case between Jagbir Singh versus Haryana 3gtieulture Marketing Board and another reported in
2009(15)SCC-327. Their Lordship awarded compenisatis.50,000 considering the short service period.

In present case, workman had worked withprty for about 5 years. In my considered viewsidering the
nature of employment and rate of wages paid, cosgiem Rs. One Lakh would meet the ends of justice.
Accordingly | record my finding in point No.2.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the management of State Bank of imdBajnandgad in terminating the services of Shri
Laxman Devangan w.e.f. 25-5-06 inspite of regulagzis services is not proper and legal.

(2) 2" party is directed to pay compensation Rs. One ltakhe workman.

Amountas per above order shall be paid to workmigimn 30 days from the date of notification of ada In
case of default, amount shall carry 9 % interesgo@um from the date of award till its realization

R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
¢ feeedt, 10 w4, 2017

I, 739, 3iEfie faarg aifufam, 1947 (1947 1 14) &1 91 17 & IO H F519 WHR Ve o

ATF R % WeEdd & Hag Al SN ST wHeR & o, ey § e s faee § S=ia weaR
STENfiTeR SARRoT TS o/ ~rETerd, ST % e (TS W&AT 75/2009) 1 YU et 7, S hsT THR I 10.

03.2017 ! 9 T ol

[E. TA-12012/160/2008-3TE3TR (&-1) ]
of. tg fome, srgam sty

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017
S.0. 739.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central

Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case?82009) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initldeistrial dispute between the employers in retato the State
Bank of Indore and their workman, which was receilsg the Central Government on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12012/160/2008-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/75/2009
Shri P.D. Agrawal,
S/o Shri K.L.Agrawal,
R/o Rajinder Nagar, Gali No.10, Satna (MP). ...Workman
Versus
Dy. General Manager,
State Bank of Indore,
Zonal Office-l, Arera Hills,
Bhopal (MP)
Assistant General Manager,
State Bank of Indore, Regional Office,
765/766, Nagpur Road, Mahanadda,
Gorakhpur, Jabalpur. ...Management
AWARD
Passed on this 3ay of February 2017

1. As per letter dated 28-8-09by the Governmentnoia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the reference
received. The reference is made to this TribunaeurSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatiblo.
L-12012/160/2008-IR(B-I). The dispute under refernrelates to:

“Whether the action of the management of Dy.Gdndia@nager, State Bank of Indore, Bhopal in disnmgsi
Shri P.D.Agrawal, Ex Clerk cum cashier from 30-1I02 is legal and justified? If not, to what religie
workman concerned entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuethe parties. Statement of claim is filed by lattp workman.
Case of workman is that he joined service as aark cashier on 16-1-84. He honestly dischargedutig with
full devotion till 9-2-94, then he was suspendedotPto it, any chargesheet was not served on HRihat
chargesheet was issued to him was baseless. Engaisyconducted against him in violation of bipartit
settlement. The theft of impugned drafts allegedirzsi him could not be proved while Mr. M.M.Bangdnied
Satna branch as a Branch Manager since 26-7-9%r#untice book were not in stock. Only workman was
visiting the strong room. Workman lonely visitedsiole strong room. Enquiry Officer clubbed Departtakn
Enquiry and judicial enquiry which were entirelyffdrent. Enquiry Officer overlooked Bank’s procedur
regarding keeping arrangement of draft books, dfifgranch Manager, Head Cashier. Enquiry Officeoigd
statement of witness Shri Chandrawanshi, Accountamuiry Officer recorded his finding holding waonkan
guilty of charge No.1 contrary to the evidence lué witnesses. He had filed Writ Petition in Hon'iblggh
Court which he had withdrawn. Workman was not paitisistence allowance as per the bipartite settieme
dated 19-10-66. It is reiterated that the enquipduicted against him was not proper. Principlesaitiral
justice were not followed. Enquiry Officer did noconsider evidence properly while holding guilty ©@fiarge
No.1. workman challenged punishment of dismisdaidfiappeal. Appellate Authority also did not prdge
decide his appeal. The findings of Enquiry Offieee perverse. Enquiry conducted against him isgall. On
such ground, workman prays for setting aside oofléis dismissal and consequential benefits.

3. 2 party management filed Written Statement opposilagm of workman. % party submit that workman
committed misconduct was the reason for his disahisem service. That as per naotification dated729010,
State Bank of Indore is acquired by State Bankndfd. Ist party workman was appointed as clerk cashier
on 6-1-84. He was officiating post of Head caskiigring the period 22-7-93 to 24-7-93. Workman cottedi
grave misconduct during said period. Chargeshestisgaied to workman pertaining to committing thedftwo
draft books each containing 25 leaves bearing N6SBD/1/26051 to 26075 and TL/SBD/1/26076 to 26100.
After tearing certain leaves, it is alleged thaartigulars from said books were used for withdraesahuge
amounts from different banks total amount Rs.78Q&/-. The withdrawal of amount using forged paitics
was investigated and from draft numbers, it wascedtthat drafts from concerned branch were mibuse
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Enquiry was conducted appointing Enquiry Officerdamanagement representative. Workman was given
opportunity for his defence. Principles of naturstice were followed. Statement of management egiges
were recorded. The witnesses of management wess-esamined. Enquiry Officer submitted his findirtbat
misconduct alleged against workman were proved.sidening serious misconduct proved, as per repbrt o
Enquiry Officer, punishment of dismissal was impmhsé&/orkman was suspended pending enquiry. Theentid
was also reported to Police Station, city Kotwaltra, offence No. 60/94 was registered against Gmse was
pending before Ist Additional Session Judge, S&tha4-5-95 and thereafter before CGM. The enquirgs
pending seeking opinion of the department. Enquiag not delayed. Workman was allowed opportunityhfe
defence. Chargesheet was not issued without sulest&ubsistence allowance was paid as per tHersetit.
Considering proved charges, punishment of dismisgals imposed. In Writ Petition No. 5876/05 fileg b
workman, liberty was allowed to the workman to maplication to the department engaging Advocate.
Workman had admitted receipt of chargesheet, dontan&nquiry was properly conducted. Punishment of
dismissal imposed against workman was upheld inatygeal. The action of the management is proper and
legal.

Workman submitted rejoinder reiterating his emtibns in statement of claim.
As per order dated 2-7-15, enquiry conductexdrest) workman is found legal.

Considering pleadings on record and findingseoquiry, the points which arise for my consideratemd
determination are as under. My findings are reabaginst each of them for the reasons as below:-

(i)

What is the effect of acquittal in criminalsmon| Charge of theft of draft books by workman is naivad.
the charges alleged against workman?

(ii)

Whether the charges alleged against workman a Charge of theft of draft books by workman is naivad.
proved from evidence in Enquiry Proceedings?

(iif)

Whether the punishment of dismissal imposed | In Negative
against workman is proper and legal?

(iv)

If not, what relief the workman is entitléo?” As per final order

REASONS

Point No. 1,2 : As per order dated 2-7-15, @ygoonducted against workman is found proper aghll
Workman has produced copies of judgment of his i#tadu by criminal court at Exhibit W-9,10. Ist fggar
workman was accused No.6 in the case for offenceuBection467, 420, 464, 409 read with 120-B IRIC.
the accused including workman were acquitted. Byd0fficer in his report held Charge No.2,3 allegaghinst
workman are not proved. Charge No.1 pertainindnéotheft of draft books was held proved. Reasdvendoy
Enquiry Officer for holding workman guilty for ctge No.1 relating to theft of draft books that thevas no
eye witness. However the workman was inchargerohgtroom and considering said aspect, Enquiryc®ifi
held workman guilty of Charge No.1. That there ésaye witness to incident of theft, managementsegs
had not seen Ist party workman committing theftdcdft books, finding recorded by Enquiry Officerden
Charge No.1 is proved is contrary to the evidenmewitness Chandravanshi. Management's witnes$ Shr
Chandravanshi in his cross says he had not setmao committing theft of draft books. Besides\ahdst
party workman was prosecuted for all offences alitigothers and they have been acquitted. The medtg of
criminal court needs to be respected. Legal posisorather settled that judgment by criminal cawtmally
should be respected. Documents of enquiry prodbgadanagement are not complete, it appears thginar
documents must have been produced in criminal icesdich workman as acquitted. In view of judgment
acquittal of workman by criminal court and thereswa eye witness to the incident, findings of &Eng
Officer are perverse. Therefore | conclude charfgiheft of draft book alleged against workman @& proved
from evidence in Enquiry Proceedings. For aboveans, | record my finding in Point No.1,2 that therge is
not proved.

Point No.3: In view of my finding in above pantcharge of theft of draft book is not provednir&nquiry
Proceedings, punishment of dismissal against wonkozanot be sustained. Punishment of dismissal sagbo
against workman is illegal and deserves to be qéasvthen charge is not proved and dismissal of warkm
deserves to be set-aside. Therefore workman ideenfor his reinstatement with backwages. Accogtiy |
record my finding in Point No.3.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

Q) The action of the management of Dy.General Managtte Bank of Indore, Bhopal in dismissing
Shri P.D.Agrawal, ExClerk cum cashier from 30-11320s not proper and legal.
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(2)  Order of dismissal is quashed” party is directed to reinstate workman with comitiy of service with
backwages.

Amount of backwages as per above order shall beé feaivorkman within 30 days from the date of notfion of
award. In case of default, amount shall carry B84rest per annum from the date of award tilféalization.

R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
T feeedt, 10 W, 2017

I3, 740, —3rifer faars eifufem, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 &R 17 & 0 H g TWHR qRAT ©2
I & YEUdd & Gag FENEhl o 39 wHRRl & o, ey § e sieifies foar § Sia wen stenfie
AR T S e, FEAAR F T (T WA 130/12) 1 TR FE R, S FST THR R 10.03.2017 H
T g3 |

[E. TA-12011/50/2009-3TEAR (si-1) ]
off. tg foame, srgam st

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 740.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case186/12) of the Central Government Industrial Tribl-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, inndestrial dispute between the management of &at of India
and their workman, received by the Central Govemtroa 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/50/2009-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL C UM LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/130/12

General Secretary,

Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karamchari Sangathan,

Central Office, F-1, TriptiVihar,

Opposite Engineering College,

Ujjain (MP) ...Workman/Union

Versus

Chief General Manager,
State Bank of India,
Local Head Office, Bhopal. ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this'2day of February 2017

1. As per letter dated 17-2-2011 by the Governneérindia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referee is
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-12011/50/2009-IR(B-I). The dispute under refece relates to:

“Whether the demand for payment of difference afyes from 1-12-96 to 12-12-05 to Shri BalramSahis,P
as per bipartite settlement is justified? To wigdief the Union/workman is entitled to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were isste the parties. Statement of claim is submittgdGeneral
Secretary, Daily Wage Bank Employees Union on Hebialvorkman. The case of workman is that he was
engaged as daily wage peon from 1-12-96. He wagkim@®B hours per day. He was paid wages Rs.45/- p
day increased to Rs.55,60, 75, 80 per day. He amwhl 240 days continuous service. His servicee wer
terminated without notice in violation of Secti®db-F of ID Act. Dispute raised by him challengimgrhination
of his service in R/51/08 is pending. Ist partgiis he was continuously working during the petfiet?-96 to
12-12-05 As per Sastri Award, he is entitled ty peale wages. He claims difference of wages a$her",

8" bipartite settlement. That Karur Vaishya BanknBaf Maharashtra paid scale wages to its dailyevag
employees. ¥ party management not followed bipartite agreem€he act of the management is punishable



[T 11 —@vg 3(ji) ] IRA T A9 : A 18, 2017/BAH 27, 1938 1559

under Section 29 of ID Act. Ist party claimed diéface of wages as per pay scale under78, 8" bipartite
settlement.

29 party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofriaman. Case of" party Bank is it is established under
State Bank of India Act. That under Section 35@})he Act, State Bank of Indore is merged in SBamk of
India as per notification dated 28-7-2010. As per terms of merger, daily wage employees have gt to
continue in service of the Bank™arty had denied that workman was working contirslyp from 1-12-96 to
12-12-05. It is denied that workman was workingdits per day. Ist party workman is not entitlecstale
wages under Bipartite settlement of Chapter 16asfti$ Award. Document produced by Ist party arpiefd
Bipartite settlements deals with the scale wagesegfilar employees. Claim of Ist party workman @& n
tenable.

Considering pleadings on record, the tgoivhich arise for my consideration and determarmatire as under.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

Whether the demand for payment of differentevages from 1-
12-96 to 12-12-05 to Shri BalramSahu, PTS, as ppartite

settlement is justified? In Negative

If not, what relief the workman is entitléd?” Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

The term of reference pertains to clafrdifierence of wages as per scale wages to BaledimSNorkman filed
affidavit of his evidence. He has stated that he wiagaged in State Bank of Indore merged in Statek Bf
India on wages Rs.45 per day from 1-12-96. He ooptisly worked for 240 days. He was working 8 hooirs
day. He completed 240 days continuous service.sHaligible for scale wages'@o 8" bipartite settlement.
Workman not appeared for his cross-examinationeMidence cannot be considered.

Management's witness Manoj Kumar Vermadfildfidavit of his evidence supporting contentionsNritten
Statement filed by management. That workman sonestitemporarily engaged on daily wage at Bilaspur
branch during the period 96 to 2005. The benefitscale wages under bipartite settlement are nydlga to
workman. Engagement of Ist party workman was o ieese. He was intermittently engaged not contislyou
working. In his cross-examination, management'si@gs says he was not posted in Bilaspur branchgl@86

to 2005. He denied documents referred to him. lde alaims ignorance whether workman has raisedutlisp
before ALC regarding claim for bonus. Managementitness admitted document Exhibit W-1. He claims
ignorance at what rate workman was paid wages,hghéionus was paid to him during 97 to 2001.

As workman has not appeared for his cross exaioim his evidence cannot be accepted. The dodumen
produced by Ist party pertaining t8' 8ipartite settlement is not complete documenis hot proved by valid
evidence. Exhibit W-1 produced by workman relatepayment of bonus Rs.10,685 during the year 2@)1-0
Merely on payment of bonus for above years, cldifistoparty workman for difference of scale wagespar &'

to 8" bipartite settliement is not established. For alreasons, | record my finding in Point No. in Neggat

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The demand for payment of difference of wages fief?-96 to 12-12-05 to Shri BalramSahu, PTS, as
per bipartite settlement is not proper and legal.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.
R.B. PATLE,Presiding Officer

7 faeeft, 10 A4, 2017
I3, 741, 3TNl foars eifufem, 1947 (1947 &1 14) T &1 17 % WO § H= THR IW Tord

% Y & Hog FESRl 3R ST HHERl % dE, ey | i siEifies foa § s wwnr it sttt
. 1, feoelt = dume (weef W@ 118/2012) i Yeh1iv il €, S hesid TR 1 10.03.2017 i FIwd g1 1|

[, TA-41011/82/2012-3TE3R () ]
. T fae, g9 Aty
New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 741.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central

Government hereby publishes the Award (I.D. Case N®/2012) of the Central Government Industriabiinal-
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cum-Labour Court, No. 1, Delhi as shown in Ann@xun the industrial dispute between the managewfeNbrthern
Railway and their workman, received by the Cer@alernment on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-41011/82/2012-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

IN THE COURT OF SHRI AVTAR CHAND DOGRA, PRESIDING O FFICER, CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO.1, KARKARDO OMA COURT COMPLEX, DELHI

ID No.118/2012

The Divisional Secretary,

All India Station Masters Association,,

C/o Shri Rajendra Prasad Sharma, T.l. Railway,

Haridwar ...Workman

Versus

1. The Divisional Railway Manager,
Northern Railway,
Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh.

2. The Senior Divisional Personnel Officer,
Northern Railway,
Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh ...Managements

A reference was received from Ministry of Laboadé&Employment vide letter No.L 41011/82/2012-IR(B-1
dated 26.09.2012 under clause (d) of sub-sectipar{d sub-section 2A of Section 10 of the Indukisputes Act,
1947(in short the Act) for adjudication by thisAuhal, terms of which are as under:

Whether the claim of the Association (All Indisadbn Masters’ Association) that Shri RajendrasBda
Station Master, while working at Birbhadra (Ristiki Railway Station during the period from 18.00260
04.03.2006 has worked for 12 hours per week oveéradnove his weekly duty hours is legal and justifieT o
what relief the workman is entitled?’

2. Claim statement was filed by Shri Rajendra RteBharma (hereinafter referred as the claimant) hibais
presently working as Station Master under T.l. hadr Railway Station at Haridwar and is also a memdd the All
India Station Masters’ Association. In April-Mayo@4, he was on the pay scale of Rs.5000-8000. Wewnyve
management has taken work in overtime schedulenglutie period 18.04.2004 to 04.03.2006 but did make
payment of overtime charges to the claimant. Guffihe overtime schedule is enclosed as Ex.WW1/C.

3. It is the case of the claimant that as per ralgglicable to the claimant, railway is duty bouwndprovide
residential accommodation to its employees withikin and in case residential accommodation igigeal, then the
employee is duty bound to perform 72 hours duty imeek. If such accommodation is not provided iwitlistance of
0.5 k.m., then working hours in a week comes th@&@rs as per railway manual, copy of which is Ex.\V8V/

4, As per duty roster, the claimant was deputed/idbhadra Railway Station, Rishikesh, Uttarakhared a
Assistant Station Master and he had been performinges for more than 72 hours in a week withosidential
accommodation. Management could not provide resisleaccommodation to the claimant within 0.5 kras. per
rules. Claimant made several representationsdgment of overtime charges, but the managemenhaligpay any
heed to the request of the claimant, copy of repragions are EXxWW1/E and Ex.WW1/F. Action of thenagement
has been alleged to be totally illegal and arbjtrar

5. It is further alleged that the claimant hasdfilecase before the Labour Enforcement Officer®632007 for
payment of arrears of wages. It was duly repligdhe management vde Ex WW1/H. However, managefadat to
pay the claimant his dues of overtime wages. Rgealggrieved with the action of the managementnaat filed case
before the Regional Labour Commissioner© DehraduB108.2010. None appeared on behalf of the mamage as
such management was proceeded ex-parte. TherahfteAssistant Labour Commissioner pronouncedotider on
23.09.2011. Thereafter, the claimant approachedAsistant Labour Commissioner (C) but no positigdon was
taken by the management and finally reference eénatbove manner was made by the Government to thisngal for
adjudication.

6. Claim was contested by the management, who fileitten statement and took preliminary objections
regarding concealment of material facts, maintdlitpband claim not being covered within the defian of
‘workman’ as defined under section 2(s) of the AGn merits, it was admitted the claimant joinedhasistant Station
Master and was working as such from 18.04.20044t632006 at Veerbhadhra Railway Station where Sta¢ion
Master and two Assistant Station Masters are deployAt that time, there were two residential flatsype 2 allotted
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to 2 Station Masters and 2 flats of type | wereard. However, claimant has refused to occupy Tiee |
accommodation and claimant has taken residenceiivate colony on rent. Management has specificinied that
in para 4 that the claimant is entitled to any twex charges as per railway manual. It is deried the management
has taken duty of 72 hours from the claimant.

7. In the backdrop of the above-mentioned facts)aayned predecessor on the basis of pleadinggeqgfdrties,
vide order dated 31.01.2013, has framed the foligvigsues:

0] Whether the claimant is not a workmen within theamieg of section 2(s) of the Industrial Disputeg,Ac
194772

(i)  Whether the claim has not been properly espousédedynion?
(i)  Whether claim is bad on account of delay/latches?
(iv)  Asinterms of reference

8. Claimant, in order to prove his case againstntamagement, examined himself as WW1 and tendered i
evidence his affidavit ExWW1/A. He also tendeimeevidence documents Ex. WW1/1 to Ex WW1/17. Mamaget

in order to rebut the case of the claimant examBied Ram Chander Yadav, Senior Superintendent\&i Mvho has
tendered in evidence documents Ex.MW1/1 to Ex.MW1/5

9. Arguments were advanced at the bar. Shri Yogéeshnced arguments on behalf of the claimanti \8an
Mohan Singh, Authorized representative supportegl #ction of the management. | have given my careful
considerations to the arguments advanced at tharttbevidence adduced by the parties. My findorgthe issues are
as follows:

Findings on Issue No.1

10. It is the stand of the management that themelat in the present case does not fall within teénition of
‘workman’ as defined under section 2(s) of the Atg.is performing duties of supervisory nature higdsalary is also
above the limit of Rs.10,000.00 per month. It waged that in view of the nature of duties as wasllsalary of the
workman, his case cannot be tried by the Industnidglunal. As such, the claim filed by the claimaerein is liable to
be rejected for want of jurisdiction.

11. Per contra, it was strongly urged on behathefclaimant that he is not at all performing daitié supervisory
nature and there were other senior officials stipglg his work, i.e Station Masters when he wastgd at
Veerbhadra Railway Station.

12. It is clear from pleadings of the parties ttiet claimant herein at the relevant time was waykis Assistant
Station Master. There is no specific evidenceemord adduced by the management so as to showanétie nature
of duties to be performed by the official holdingsp of Assistant Station Master. Simply becaudargef the
claimant is more than Rs.10,000.00 per month, waoldtake workman outside the scope and ambiteg#pression
‘workman’ as defined under section 2(s) of the Alitis now fairly settled from various pronouncertemade by the
Hon’ble Apex Court as well as various High CouHattinitial onus lies on the workman or the emp&y@ prove that
he is a workman for the purpose of adjudicatiorthef industrial dispute as defined under section @{ghe Act.
When an employee is performing multifarious dutsl question arises whether such an employee srlamvan or
not for the purpose of the Act, Tribunal or a Comst find out what are the primary and basicedutf such an
employee, whether primary or main duties of suclemployee is purely managerial or supervisory itureaor such
duties performed is only incidental in the perfonoa of other duties. In other words, dominant grenfince of
employment must be taken into consideration andjlings of some additional duty must be rejectedendieciding the
status and character of a person. Definition afrkman’ clearly shows that a person concerned woatccease to be
a workman if he performs some supervisory duties HBumust be a person who must be engaged in ssperv
capacity. Thus, incidental performance of superyisduties would not make a person employed in igeEy
capacity. It is further clear from definition awlorkman, which is every exhaustive, that an emgxdoin an industry
must be employed to so some skilled or unskillesimaa of work, supervisory work, technical or clafievork. If the
work done by an employee is not of the nature astiored in the Act, he would not be a workman.

13. Existence of employer and employee relationshimaster and servant relationship is essentia feerson to
be a workman within the proviso of definition oétterm as per section 2(s) of the Act. Leadingaritly on this point
is in the case of Dharangadhra Chemical Works i#d.State of Saurashtra (AIR (1957) SC 261) whevdiile
considering the ambit and scope of the definitibnvorkman as contained in section 2(s) of the Atctyas held as
under:

‘Prima facie test which applies in order to detewnihe relationship is the existence of a rightanftrol in respect of
the manner in which the work is to be done. Theumeaor extent of control which is requisite toaddish the
relationship of employer and employee must necidgsaary from business to business and is by itsyweature
incapable of precise definition. The correct mdtbdapproach, therefore, would be to consider tdrehaving regard
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to the nature of the work there was due control supkrvision by the employer. It is a questiotfiact to be decided
by all the circumstances of the case. The faadtttie persons so engaged are paid on piece rsitedyal they could
employ their own labour and pay for it could not bensidered decisive factors to hold them as inddpet
contractors when the employer has power of sugerviand control at all stages of the work from Ibegig to end.
What determines whether a person is a workman oinéependent contractor is whether he has agreesot&
personally or not. If he has, then he is a workmad the fact that he takes assistance from othrsopg would not
affect his status.

14. The above test laid down in Dharangadhra’s ¢saiggra) has been reiterated in a humber of desisid the
Supreme Court and also followed by High Courts.

15. Hon'ble Apex Court also in the case of Son€mbperative Sugar Mills Ltd. vs. Ajit Singh [AIRO05 (105) FLR
I] has laid down the same criteria and observet dhaerson would come within the purview of theinigbn of the
workman that (i) he is employed in any industry), erforms any manual, unskilled, skilled, tectahicoperational,
clerical or supervisory work.

16. Having regard to the legal position discusdsale, it is clear that there is relationship of tarsind servant
between the claimant and the management as thishdscbeen admitted, both in pleadings as welhaasvidence.
Management has not adduced any specific evidenaeard so as to show that the claimant is perfognduties
purely ‘managerial or supervisory nature’ of dstit this regard, it is appropriate to refer te dnoss examination of
Shri Ram Chander Yadav MW1, who has admitted thatishnot even conversant with the facts of the enes
controversy. He has further admitted that in A@004, claimant was working as Assistant StatioasMr at
Veerbhadra Railway Sattion. And in that capacityas to perform entire work at the railway statiddut what kind
of entire work needs to be performed by the claim@nsuch employees has not been specifically spéltin the
statement of this witness. Though this witnessodeg that as Station Master, he has to take allddwsions
independently yet there is no indicate in the stat&t of the witness as to kind of decisions possitdre to be taken
by the claimant at the relevant time. Tribunal re@nignore the fact that at the relevant time é¢hems only one
Assistant Station master whereas there were o#mprsposts, as that of the Station Master who pex$orming
supervisory and administrative functions. Thiswgs has further admitted that one more Stationiéviass in charge
of supervision of staff at the said station.

17. When Shri Ram Chander Yadav, MW1 was furthessrexamined on 03.06.2014, he has brought the duty
roster Ex.MW1/W1 but this pertains to the residgiriccommodation and has nothing to do with theineadf duties
being performed by the claimant herein. Thus, mgugverall regard to the evidence as well as natfiduties being
performed by the claimant herein, it cannot be $a&d the claimant was performing purely dutieswopervisory or
managerial in nature as there are other officialthe hierarchy to take administrative and othgudrtant decisions.
Accordingly, this issue is decided against the mgangent and in favour of the claimant.

18. There is no specific evidence adduced by theagement to the effect that the case of the cldimas not
been properly espoused by the claimant. In tlgand it is appropriate to refer to the evidenc¢hefclaimant, i.e. his
affidavit Ex, WW1/A. it is clearly averred in theatement of claim as well as Para 8 of the affid#évat he has
approached the Labour Enforcement Officer regargamgnment of overtime wages and this fact is alsabdished from
his representation dated 05.03.2007. It is aleardrom perusal of order Ex.WW1/16 that an agpiin was filed by
the claimant herein wherein it was finally heldttlalary of the applicant is more than Rs.10,00@&0month, thus
case of the claimant is not covered under the purvdof Payment of Wages Act, 1936 and Regional Labou
Commissioner has no jurisdiction to decide thedssupayment of overtime wages. Tribunal cangobre one final
fact that that in the present case reference has bwde by the Government under Section 10 of ttteaAd the
objection regarding espousal was never taken ednjieghe management when the matter was befor&iliz Thus,
Shri Yadav, MW1 in his affidavit ExX.MW1/A has nopexifically taken objection regarding non-espoustlhe
dispute of the claimant and he has simply allege&ara 14 of his affidavit that the claimant is notvered under
definition of section 2(s) of the Act. When matters been referred by the Government under Setfimf the Act for
adjudication of industrial dispute, normal presuimptvould be that same case been appropriately dital at various
levels and there is espousal of the matter. Thisuhal cannot ignore the fact that the managerhastnot appeared
before the RLC, as such management was proceedearx Now, it is too late in the day to say timattter was not
properly espoused by the union of the claimants tlear from the statement of claim herein thatdlaimant herein is
a member of All India Station Master Associatiom dnis card is Ex. WW1/1 and Ex.WW1/15 shows thatdaise has
been espoused by the Union. There is no precifeitien of the term espousal under the Act. Hoeewvrom the
various authorities rendered by the court, it maclthat espousal means that the industrial dispuaelopted by the
union as its own dispute and considerable numbemookmen have given support to the case of an iddat claimant.
It has been held in the Workers Union V&. lAdustrial Tribunal Calcutta (1994 FLR 701) thatce a dispute is
referred to a Tribunal by the appropriate Goverrimmaresumption would arise that such a disputedpgrly espoused
through the union. Since the management has nargdspecific evidence regarding non-espousal ®fpttesent by
the union of the claimant and matter has now bederned for adjudication under Section 10 of thd, As such
presumption arises in favour of the claimant. Adaugly this issue is also answered in favour & ttaimant and
against the management.
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Findings on Issue No.3

19. It was halfheartedly urged on behalf of the aggament that reference was made by the Centraligoest is

quite late and the claimant has not approachedii@ at the earliest. This claimant is guiltyd#lay and laches in
approaching the government as well as this coufa To my mind, there is no merit in the cotitam of the

management and legitimate claims of the partiemaame defeated purely on legal or trivial grourms the

management by resorting to doctrine of delay aotda. It has been held in the case of RaghubghSis General
Manager, Haryana roadways (AIR 2014 SC weekly 58i&f)reference can be made by the appropriate iGment at

any time and provisions of Limitation Act do notppto proceedings under the ID Act. Normally refece made
under Section 10 of the Act cannot be rejectedhiyTribunal on account of delay and laches andséime view has
been taken in Mange lal vs State of Himachal Pslage®016 Lab.IC 380).

20. Yet, again in the case of Sapan Kumar Panditi¥ar Pradesh State Electricity Board (AIR 2001 Z862).
Question of limitation or delay and laches was @ered. It was a case where Government referrdidpute to the
Labour court for adjudication after 17 years frame tate of termination of the workman. Manageniied writ
petition in the High Court seeking quashing of g@dings pending before the Labour Court. High €quashed the
reference made by the Government on the groundisoodinate delay. However, when matter reachedHbe’ble
apex Court, it was found that delay was on accotijustified reasons and judgement of the High Catas set aside.
There are observations that when a dispute has iedemed by way of reference under Section 10hef Act for
adjudication, plea of the management regardingydatal laches, limitation etc. normally is to beecégd. Further,
court held that if an industrial dispute is in ¢giwce from the date of reference, in that evertjyghower to make
reference would always be there despite plea @fydahd laches. In the wake of the legal positimeubsed above,
plea of delay and laches raised by the managemevithout merit and the same is rejected. Issunésefore decided
in favour of the claimant and against the managémen

Findings on Issue No.4

21. Now, having said so, the vital question whiefuires to be answered by this Tribunal is whetherclaimant
is entitled to overtime wages for the duties whiehhas rendered. It is clear from the avermentienmathe statement
of claim as well as affidavit EXxWW1/A filed by tl@aimant that he was in the pay scale of Rs.5@B&uring the
period April-May 2004. He has admittedly performad duties when was posted at Veerbhadra Railwatjo& and
during the course of arguments it was also notetbthat he was not given Type Il accommodation ickvhe was
entitled as per his official status and there waasciiy of accommodation with the management. RéafsEx.WW1/2
reveals the schedule of overtime alleged to beopmedd by the claimant. It is further clear fromymsal of duty roster
Ex.WW1/3 that during this period claimant has perfed duties of around 72 to 84 hours during thevalperiod.

22. It was strongly contended on behalf of thenchait that in view of the Railway Manual as wellpaisvisions

of Railways Act, employee is entitled to overtimages if he has performed duties beyond 60 hourshasdilso not
been allotted accommodation as per his eligibilipefinition of ‘roster’ is defined in clause (hj Railway Services
Rules ExWW1/6. There is also mention in the @manual that such additional hours of work walsgeeflected in
duty roster of the railway servants concerned. &liemno evidence adduced by the management tootiteacy so far
as performance of duty hours by the claimant isceomed. During the course of arguments, it was atd disputed
that claimant who at the relevant time was Assisg&tation Master is governed by employment ruleglieable to

railway employees and the claimant has also mageesentation to the higher authorities regardingment of

overtime wages as is evidence from Ex.WW1/12. &l®no merit in the contention of the managemieatt $ince the
workman has claimed house rent allowance, as $wehs not entitled to for relief of overtime wagesThere is
nothing in the railway manual to indicate that ase an employee performs overtime duties and @ rad$ having
Government accommodation, in that eventuality hald/mot get overtime payment except HRA. At thige, it is

also appropriate to refer to the statement of Sain Chander Yadav MW1. He has produced duty rastéhe

claimant which is ExMW1/W1 and he has clearly athkdi that no government accommodation was givethéo
claimant in the year 2002. Management has inaentytindicated in Ex MW1/W1 that residential accnodation

was allotted to the claimant. However, fact of thatter is that no such accommodation was evettedl@uring the
said period to the claimant. He further admittedt tblaimant was entitled to type Il accommodationl @o such
accommodation was available, as a result of whxlsuth accommodation could be allotted to him. @hgmothing
on record to show that the claimant was ever affe@commodation (Type Il), which he has refused.

23. It is, thus, clear from the discussions madeiheabove that there is clear cut evidence onrcetm suggest
that the claimant has performed duties for more tha hours and no suitable accommodation was ediaid the
claimant as per his status. Since the claimangbasttedly given duties of more than 72 hours,whsthis Tribunal
is of the considered opinion that the claimantntied to payment of overtime wages for the peffimmn 18.04.2004
to 04.03.2006, for duties performed by him beydmel dtipulated limit of 60 hours a week. An awer@ccordingly
passed. Let this award be sent to the appropBateernment, as required under Section 17 of thasimil Disputes
Act, 1947, for publication.

A.C. DOGRA, Presiding Officer
Dated : March 3, 2017
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[H. TA-12011/36/2011-3TER (st-1) ]
. T fae, S Aty
New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 742.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case 39é11) of the Central Government Industrial Triblicum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, innidestrial dispute between the management of aid of India
and their workman, received by the Central Govemtroa 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/36/2011-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/99/11

General Secretary,

Anusuchit Jaati Karmchari Kalyan Parishad,

F-1, Tripti vihar,

Opp. Engineering College,

Ujjain (MP) ...Workman/Union

Versus

Chief General Manager,

State Bank of India

Local Head Office,

Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal. ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this'2day of February 2017

1. As per letter dated 20-10-2011by the Governnoérihdia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referee is
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleunSection -10 of I.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatio
No. L-12011/36/2011-IR(B-I). The dispute under refece relates to:

“Whether the demand of the Union, Dainik Vetan BihBaramchari Parishad for payment of difference of
wages 14-6-93 to 30-7-97 and from November 2008-12-2005 to Amritlal Ahirwar as per scale waggs i
legal and justified? To what relief the worker igited to?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhe parties. Statement of claim is submitted lanésal
Secretary, Daily Wage Bank Employees Union on Hebialvorkman. The case of workman is that he was
engaged as daily wage peon from 14-6-93. He wagimg®B hours per day. He was paid wages Rs.Xi/- p
day increased to Rs.20,35,80,90 per day. He coetpleR40 days continuous service. His services were
terminated without notice in violation of Secti®b-F of ID Act. Dispute raised by him challengimgrhination
of his service in R/51/08 is pending. Ist partgiis he was continuously working during the pefideb-93 to
6-12-05. As per Sastri Award, he is entitled ty peale wages. He claims difference of wages a$fer",

8" bipartite settlement. That Karur Vaishya BanknBaf Maharashtra paid scale wages to its dailyevag
employees. % party management not followed bipartite agreem€he act of the management is punishable
under Section 29 of ID Act. Ist party claimed diéface of wages as per pay scale under78, 8" bipartite
settlement.
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3.

2 party filed Written Statement opposing claim ofrkman. Case of™ party Bank is it is established under
State Bank of India Act. That under Section 35@)he Act, State Bank of Indore is merged in SBamk of
India as per notification dated 28-7-2010. As per terms of merger, daily wage employees have gt to
continue in service of the Bank™2arty had denied that workman was working contirslyp from 4-6-93 to
6-12-05. It is denied that workman was working &iisoper day. Ist party workman is not entitled ¢als
wages under Bipartite settlement of Chapter 16asfti$ Award. Document produced by Ist party arpie
Bipartite settlements deals with the scale wagesegfilar employees. Claim of Ist party workman @& n
tenable.

Considering pleadings on record, the points llsidse for my consideration and determinationaseinder.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

(i)

Whether the demand of the Union, Dainik VeBinogi Karamchari

Parishad for payment of difference of wages 14-@6930-7-97 an In Negative
from November 2003 to 6-12-2005 to Amritlal Ahimvas per scal 9
wages is legal and justified?

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” Workman is not entitled to any relief)

REASONS

The term of reference pertains to claim of défece of wages as per scale wages to Amritlal Adoirw
Workman filed affidavit of his evidence. Workmanshgtated that he was working in the Bank from 19BGe
30-7-97 and again from 1-11-03 to 6-12-05. He waisl plaily wages Rs.5, 20, 35, in Ist spell and 8002
spell of his engagement. He has raised disputeutabamination of his services. He claims to bgible for
scale wages under Bipartite settlement. In hissseo@mination, workman says he was member of therlre
was first appointed on 14-6-92. Appointment lettexs not given to him. He was doing work of clegnin
sweeping, clearing cheque. He was appointed bydBr&anager Prahlad because of his acquaintaneewvad
paid wages for working days 6 days in a week.

Management'’s withess Umashankar Gupta filediafft of his evidence supporting contentions of agament
that workman was not engaged from 4-6-93. Workmas wot continuously working till 6-12-05. Bipartite
settlement referred by workman deals with the sievi of scale wages payable to permanent clerical
subordinate staff of erstwhile State Bank of Indddanagement’s witness in his cross says he wapastéd in
Vijaypur branch during the period 1993 to 1997, 206 2005. That before engaging workman, any select
process was not followed. He not received infororafrom earlier Branch Managers. No permission taéen
from Controlling Authorities before engaging workman daily wages. He did not recollect pay scaleigito

the peon. Workman was not paid wages as per pag.s&s workman was engaged on daily wages, scale
wages cannot be paid to him. Workman produced dentsnExhibit W-1. Payment of wages to VeerSingh
Exhibit W-2 is copy of Section 29 ID Act. Exhibit A&/ is authorization letter by Bank to Deepak N&hr
Exhibit W-4 is letter regarding payment of bonusisb party workman. The details of the calculatianme
annexed with it. Any of those documents are naally relevant for deciding entitlement of Ist fyaworkman

to scale wages. Copy of bipartite settlement 18g&réduced by Ist party. The wages payable to tjaet staff

are provided working 3 hours in a week and diseretif the Bank. Working 2-6 hours in a week- RyEb
month, working for 6-13 hours a week- T/8cale wages, working 13 to 19 hours per week- dfaffay scale
wages. Evidence of Ist party that he was workirtyp8rs per day for cleaning, sweeping work is nbainde.
Workman has produced documents regarding norm@gdgment of wages in February 1997. If area of the
branch is less than 1200 sq.ft, part time constitlavages Rs.80 per day, 1200 — 2000sqft are&: sd8le
wages, 2000-3500 sq.ft- working hours 13-19 hohadf scale wages etc. The pleadings and evidefce o
workman are not disclosing area of the branchhefBank. Therefore claim of workman for scale @gmg
cannot be accepted. For above reasons, | recoffchdigg in Point No.1 in Negative.

In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The demand of the Union, Dainik Vetan Bhogi KaraarclParishad for payment of difference of wages
14-6-93 to 30-7-97 and from November 2003 to 6-0@% to Amritlal Ahirwar as per scale wages is not
proper and legal.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.
R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
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[H. TA-12011/48/2008-3AEAR (&-1)]
. T fae, S Aty

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 743.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case342010) of the Central Government Industriabtlinal-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initideistrial dispute between the management of I@Ea&hk and
their workman, received by the Central Government©.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/48/2008-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/31/2010

General Secretary,
Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karamchari Sangathan,
Central Office, F-1, Tripti Vihar,
Opposite Engineering College,
Ujjain (MP)
...Workman/Union

Versus

Regional Director,
ICICI Bank, Regional office,
Bank Towers, Bandra, Kurla, Mumbai ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this"7day of February, 2017

1. As per letter dated 10-7-09by the Governmentndfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referenie
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleurSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatidlo.
L-12011/48/2008-IR(B-I). The dispute under refenelates to:

“Whether the action of the Assistant General Managhe Bank of Rajasthan Ltd., Regional Officeldre in
not regularizing services of Smt.Lakshmibai W/o iSBinankarlal, Dainik Vetan Bhogi Safai Karmachaui i
justified? If not, what relief is the applicant c@mned entitled?”

2. After receiving reference, notices were issuedhe parties. Ist party workman submitted staténogrclaim
through General Secretary, Dainik Vetan Bhogi BHakamchari Sangathan at Page 8 to 12. Case oalst p
Laxmi Bai is the branch of the Bank was opened 88-D5. She was engaged as permanent peon/ sweeper
since opening of the bank for cleaning, sweepitigid water etc. work. She was working 8 hoursaiday. She
worked with devotion. She was paid Rs.750 as sweape 750 for work of peon in name of her husband
Sankarlal. Her husband was not working in the Baftke payment was made in his name obtaining his
signature. She completed 240 days continuous seduidng each of the year. On 31-5-07, her sesweere
terminated without notice. She was not paid retnement compensation. Ist party workman had challérge
termination raising dispute. She had also raissgude regarding non-payment of bonus. During diaticin
proceeding, she was reinstated in service. Isypeotkman has further contented that she was pami$ for
the year 2007 by cheque considering payments o¥4R97. After reinstatement during conciliation
proceedings, he is continuously working with desotiManagement has stopped payment of wages in ohme
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her husband Shankarlal. On 12-2-08, she raisecutdidpefore ALC, Jabalpur for regularization in sesv

Management had submitted parawise reply to theiggijgn contending that sanction post is not vacant
Jabalpur branch of the Bank. Other person was wgrkin the post of pen. On such contentions, Istypar

claiming that she should be regularized on the pbgeon and scale wages be paid to her.

2 party filed exhaustive Written Statement opposolgim of workman. 2 party raised objection that
Shri R.Nagwanshi is a dismissed employee of Barklanis not competent to represent the workmanggl
ratio held in various cases. It is contented tHat . Nagwanshi cannot represent workman undesegaf
Union activities. Bank of Rajasthan is merged ildBank carrying business business. For appointroésub
staff and Class Ill, IV employees, Bank has itsesulnd regulations. Branch Manager has no authtarity
appoint award staff, peon, messenger, securitydgusir party Laxmibai was not appointed on anyt ioshe
Bank. Appointment letter was not issued to her. ®he engaged for cleaning, sweeping work. Shepaés
wages for her working as casual labour. She isehgible for regularization. That casual labourg@ged for
20-25 minutes in a day are not eligible for regattion. It is reiterated that Ist party was nopainted
following recruitment rules as peon. It is deni@itht wages were paid in name of her husband Sahkérls
submitted that Ist party workman had not workedZ40 days during any of the year. She is not ledtifor
notice or retrenchment compensation under Sectibf 2of ID Act. That casual labours cannot be
regularized.? party has referred to ratio held in various cdsed/ritten Statement."® party submits that Ist
party is not entitled for regularization.

Considering pleadings on record, the points llsidse for my consideration and determinationasgeinder.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

(i)

Whether the action of the Assistant General
Manager,_Bank of Rajasthar_l I__td., Reglo_nal Oﬁm?ﬁ Affirmative
Indore in not regularizing services 0

Smt.Lakshmibai W/o Shri Shankarlal, Dainik
Vetan Bhogi Safai Karmachari is justified?

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

The terms of reference pertains to denial agdlagization of Ist party Laxmibai W/o Shankarleit party filed
affidavit of her evidence. In her affidavit of eeitce, Ist party has stated that from 29-3-05, skeemgaged for
cleaning sweeping work in the Bank of Rajastharalpaly branch. She was paid Rs.750 per month imaere.
Rs.750 was paid in name of her husband ShankaHal did not work in the bank. On 29-5-07 her service
were terminated . she raised dispute before AL@lpab. She also claimed bonus. She was paid waglksri
name. as per™bipartite agreement dated 27-4-10, she was paehmr Rs.8680 as per T/3cale wages.
Amount of Rs.560 was deposited in her Bank accdsime. is eligible for 1/3 scale wages as pef ettlement
dated 1-5-2010. On 12-8-2010, Bank of Rajasthargetemn ICICI Bank. In her cross, Ist party Laxmilsalys
her age is 37 years. She holds educational quatliic 3" standard. She denies to have been engaged a$ casua
labour. She was paid wages every day. Before fgagament, Branch Manager Prakash Joshi had intezdie
her, appointment letter was issued to her. Docungembt produced in the case. She is still workmthe bank.
She denied suggestion that she is engaged as tzisomat.

Management's witness Shristipriya filed affidavof her evidence supporting whole contentiondhinitten
Statement filed by the management. In her crosgimation, management’s witness claims ignorancetiadr
at the time of terminating workman, information waken from ALC. Management’s wintess claims ignoea
whether after settlement dated 10-10-07, workmas veanstated on work. Management's witness claims
ignorance about payment of bonus to Ist party ducionciliation proceeding and payment of arrearstimque
to Ist party. Management’'s witness claims ignorawbether after merger of Rajasthan Bank in ICIChBa
how the payments were to Ist party. That documaitsit ISt party working on contract basis are motpced.
Witness of management was unable to tell why pagtgfarty was reduced. Witness claims ignorancetigr
muster roll is maintained or not, whether Ist pasystill working in the branch. Management's wigsehas
shown ignorance to all the questions asked to Resm evidence in cross of Ist party, it is cldamttshe has not
produced appointment letter.

Documents produced by Ist party Exhibit W-1agy of application submitted before ALC, Jabalpartgining
to her claim. Exhibit W-2 is copy of notice issugd ALC, Jabalpur. Exhibit W-3, 4 are copies of ches|about
payment of Rs. 749.97 to Ist party Laxmibai. Exhibi-5 is notice issued by the ALC. Exhibit W-6,®aeply
submitted by management opposing claim of Ist paefipre AL. Exhibit W-8 is copy of letter dated 8199.
Said letter provides payment of Rs, 50 per monterwdrea of branch is 800 sq ft. Rs.440 per mon#nverea
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is 801 to 1250 sq.ft, 173scale pay when area is 1251 to 3500 sq.ft, halfssale when area is 3501 to 5000
sq.ft. 3/4" scale wages when area is 5001 to 7000sq.ft. thendents Exhibit W-8 is not relevant for deciding
claim for regularization of Ist party. Exhibit W18 copy of failure report. The evidence of Ist gaabout her
working more than 240 days continuous service issapported by documentary evidence.

8. Learned counsel for®party Shri Ashish Shroti submits that merely wogkmore than 240 days doesnot give
right for regularization to Ist party Laxmibai.

9. Shri Shroti relies on ratio held in

Chandra Shekhar Azar Krishi Eva Prodyogiki Vishidgalaya versus United Trades Congress and another
reported in 2008(2)SCC-552. Their Lordship dealwith Section 6 N of UP Idustrial Act held completiof
240 days continuous in a year, compensation RB6M@s allowed.

In present case, Ist party workman is still camtig in employment of Bank on daily wages. Whether
continuing Ist party Laxmibai on daily wages amisuio unfair labour practice under Item 10 Schedutd ID

Act was also addressed by counsel frgairty Shri Shroti. On the point Shri Shroti rel@sratio held in case
between

Siemens Limited and another versus Siemens Emoye®n and another reported in 2011(9)SCC-7ii5. |
para -18 of the judgment, their Lordship observefbie proceeding further in this matter, this Gguoposes
to examine the concept of unfair labour practicé tre way it has been dealt with under the Maharaghct
and also under the ID Act,. Any unfair labour pieetwithin its very concept must have some elements
arbitrariness and unreasonableness and if urgbour practice is established the same would tabmut a
violation of guarantee under Article 14 of the ditn§on. Therefore it is axiomatic that anyone whiteges
unfair labour practice must plead it specificallydasuch allegations must be established propefigréeny
forum can pronounce on the same. It is also tody kn mind that in the changed economic scendhi®,
concept of unfair labour practice is also requitede understood in the changed context. TodayyeState,
which has to do the mantle of a welfare state, rkasp in mind that twin objectives of industrialape and
economic justice and the courts and statutory Isodigile deciding what unfair labour practice is maiso be
cognizant of the aforesaid twin objects.

In present case in statement of claim workman bagpleaded about unfair labour practice on pa@"dparty.
Therefore it is not possible to hold thaf party is engaged in unfair labour practice undeml10 Schedule V
of ID Act. For reasons discussed above, Ist partyot entitled to regularization in service. Foowebdreasons, |
record my finding in Point No.1 in Affirmative.

10. Inthe result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The action of the Assistant General Manager, BanRajasthan Ltd., Regional Office, Indore in not
regularizing services of Smt.Lakshmibai W/o Shrakarlal, Dainik Vetan Bhogi Safai Karmachari is
proper and legal.

(2) Smt. Laxmibai is not entitled to any relief.

R.B. PATLE, Presiding Officer
2 fieedt, 10 A4, 2017

13, 744, Al foaamg sifufm, 1947 (1947 &1 14) 1 &R 17 % ST | s TWHR qRAT @2
dh & YT & Heag e SR I e’ % otw, efey # ffde siwifien e ¥ s=ia wer st
ATTFIT, 5 A, TIAR F G (T T 72/2011) T TRV Bl 7, S B TWHR H 10.03.2017 i
T g3 |

[E. TA-12011/11/2011-3TEAR (F-1) ]

. T fae, S Afert

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 744~ pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case72/011) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, initldeistrial dispute between the employers in refatd the State
Bank of India and their workman, which was receibgdhe Central Government on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/11/2011-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/72/2011

General Secretary,

Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karamchari Sangathan,

Central Office, F-1, Tripti Vihar,

Opposite Engineering College,

Ujjain (MP) ...Workman/Union

Versus

Chief General Manager,

State Bank of India

Local Head Office,

Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal. ...Management

AWARD
Passed on this"&day of February, 2017

As per letter dated 13-7-2011by the Governmérindia, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referam is
received. The reference is made to this TribunaeurSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatiblo.
L-12011/11/2011-IR(B-I). The dispute under referenelates to:

“Whether the demand of Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank &achari Sangathan for payment of difference of wage
as per pay scale to Shri Peerulal Malviya for tedgqa from 1-5-99 to 14-10-08 is legal and justiffeTo what
relief the Union/workman is entitled?

After receiving reference, notices were issuethe parties. Statement of claim is submitted laynik Vetan
Bhogi Bank Karamchari Sangathan Union on behalivofkman. Case of Ist party workman is that he was
engaged as peon in Agricultural branch of the B&akkanpur on 1-5-99. He was working 8 hours evagy He
completed 240 days continuous service during eddheoyear. He was paid Rs.910 per month which was
increased to Rs.1000. for additional work, he waisl )Rs.50 and for work of filling water Rs.15 phy. His
services were terminated without notice or opayiefgenchment compensation on 14-10-08. He chalténge
termination of his service raising separate dispiiterkman claims that he is entitled for pay sasdeper 6tyh

to 9" bipartite settlement. Para 5 to 8 in chapter 16astry Award classified the employees. Temporaepn

is entitled for scale wages®party has violated bipartite settlement whichusighable under Section 29 of ID
Act. On such ground, Ist party prays for differenéscale wages as per 6 t8 €ettlement.

2 party filed Written Statement opposing claim sf party workman. ¥ party submits that workman was
working in canteen which is run by Local Implemeiaia Committee. Bank has no control or supervisigar
canteen boy employed by Local Implementation CotemitThat workman was engaged in staff canteen in
May 99. He was engaged in canteen after 2008. Wankwas also working for cleaning sweeping workhia t
bank for which he was paid 35-40 Rs. Per day. Wigrklays of workman are 27 days in 1997-98, 85 days
1999, 16 days in 2004-05, 5 days in 2005-G8party has reiterated that Ist party workman isitsoemployee.
Workman has not completed 240 days continuouserigt party was engaged purely on temporary basis
cleaning purpose. He is not entitled to scale wageser bipartite settlement. On such groufitip&rty submits
that claim of Ist party deserves to be dismissed.

Considering pleadings on record, the points llsidse for my consideration and determinationaseinder.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

Whether the demand of Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank
Karamchari Sangathan for payment of difference ajes
as per pay scale to Shri Peerulal Malviya for tleeiqa
from 1-5-99 to 14-10-08 is legal and justified?

In Negative

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitled?” Workman is not entitled to any relief.




1570 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : MARCH 18, 2017/PHALGUNAZ 1938 [RRT II—SEC. 3(ii)]

REASONS

5. The term of reference pertains to demand fdeihce of wages for Ist party workman Peerulalvifal Claim
of workman is opposed by management. Workman fdéftlavit. However he did not appear for cross
examination. Union Representative Shri R.Nagwaissifimitted in writing on 15-10-15 not to adduce oral
evidence. The document Exhibit M-1 produced by rganzent entries about different payments made by the
Bank. As Ist party has not adduced evidence vhistworking hours . the copies of settlements 8 #ye also
not produced. Claim of workman is not supportedalny evidence. Agreement dated 7-2-97 produced on
record. The wages payable to part time sweepemssfavaries as per the area of the bank. Whepaldy
workman has not adduced evidence about his wotkings in the Bank, area of the Bank, claim foredi#hce
of wages of Ist party workman is not established.

6. Shri R.Nagwanshi representative of Union suledittopies of award in R/53/10, 79/11. Similar viamnot be
taken in present case. As workman has not addugednee in support of his claim, therefore | recongt
finding in Point No.1 in Negative.

7. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The demand of Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karamchangzahan for payment of difference of wages as
per pay scale to Shri Peerulal Malviya for the peifrom 1-5-99 to 14-10-08 is not legal and proper.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.

R.B. PATLE,Presiding Officer
¢ feeedt, 10 w4, 2017

I3, 745, 3rifTes faars eifufem, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 &R 17 & 0 H g TWHR qRAT ©2

o % YEUAE  Gag TANEhl SR S RHRR @ s, ey § e siEifies foar § swia wen s
SATIRTOT, TG o T (e WA 26/2013) FH YRV H €, S HsT TEHR 1 10.03.2017 i Ut g 1|

[E. TA-12011/73/2012-3TEAR (F-1) ]

off. tg fome, srgam sty

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 745.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (1.D. Case26/2013) of the Central Government Industriabtirial-cum-
Labour Court, Jabalpur as shown in Annexure, innidestrial dispute between the management of aid of India
and their workman, which was received by the Cé@overnment on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-12011/73/2012-IR (B-1)]
B. S. BISHT, Section Officer
ANNEXURE

BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-C UM-LABOUR COURT,
JABALPUR

No. CGIT/LC/R/26/2013

General Secretary,

Dainik Vetan Bhogi Bank Karamchari Sangathan,

Central Office, F-1, Tripti Vihar,

Opposite Engineering College,

Ujjain (MP) ...Workman/Union

Versus

Chief General Manager,

State Bank of India

Local Head Office,

Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal. ...Management
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AWARD
Passed on this"7day of February, 2017

As per letter dated 1-2-2013by the Governmentndfa, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi, the referengs
received. The reference is made to this TribunaleurSection -10 of 1.D.Act, 1947 as per Notificatiblo.
L-12011/73/2012-IR(B-I). The dispute under refenelates to:

“Whether Shri Manhor Aadiwal is entitled for fullages as paid to permanent peon for the period from
12-12-94 to 26-10-09? (2)Whether State Bankof Inslia Banking Industry? (3) The nearest tribunalTGIT,
Jabalpur.

After receiving reference, notices were issuethe parties. Union submitted statement of claimbehalf of
workman. The case of Ist party workman is that las wngaged as peon in the Bank from 12-12-94. He wa
working 8 hours in the day. He completed 240 dayginuous service. From 12-12-94 to 31-1297, he pead

skill wages, from 1-1-98 to 28-2-06, he was paidy@aRs.30 per day. From 1-3-06 to 26-3-10, he vaés p
Rs.50 per day. After completing 240 days continusesvice, when he claimed regularization, bonus and
revised pay, his services were terminated withaatice, he was not paid retrenchment compensation he
challenged termination of his service R/20/13 isdieg. Ist party workman submits that for the péri
12-12-94 to 26-3-10, he is entitled to scale wageder 6 to 9 bipartite settlement. Details of pegles are
shown in Para 4 of statement of claim. That asdiapter 16 of Sastry Award, para 5 to 8, Bank eggse are
classified that he was working under different aBth Managers. He is not paid wages under Bipartite
Agreements. Management committed violation of tetlement which is punishable under Section 29pf |
Act. Workman claims difference of wages as pet®d" bipartite settlement with interest.

2 party filed Written Statement opposing claim stf party workman. ™ party has contented that workman
was engaged temporarily on daily wages at city dratndore. He was not appointed on permanentsbasi
following recruitment process. Engagement of workmas on administrative exigency and not againsang
post. 2 party reiterates that the claim of workman forlsasages is not tenable. The Bipartite Settlemeat a
not applicable to persons engaged on temporarg.b8sitlement are applicable only to permanent eyagls
subordinate and clerical cadre. It is further reited that Bipartite Settlement that all Bank’s &ypes
Association, National Confederation of Bank Emplegeentered normally for a period of 5 years. Union
represents cause of permanent employees of the. Baskbenefit under bipartite settlement are ngapke to
temporary persons engaged on daily ba¥iparty denied that workman worked 8 hours every. dtaig also
denied that he completed 240 days in any calengkar. yhat workman intentionally not filed completsy of
settlement. He is guilty of suppression of matefadts. It is submitted that Chapter 16 of Sastmyard
nowhere classifies Bank’s employees to provideesealges to daily wagers. Thdl party has not violated
provisions of any bipartite settlement Darty has referred to ratio held in various cassterating that
workman is not entitled to any relief.

Considering pleadings on record, the points llgidse for my consideration and determinationaseinder.
My findings are recorded against each of themHerreasons as below:-

()

Whether State Bank of India is a Banking

)
Industry~ In Affirmative

(ii)

Whether Shri Manhor Aadiwal is entitled for
full wages as paid to permanent peon for |th :
period from 12-12-94 to 26-10-09? I Negative

(ii)

If not, what relief the workman is entitleéd?” | Workman is not entitled to any relief.

REASONS

Term of reference pertains to whether SBI isecest as Banking Industry. In Written Statementdfitey 2
party, it is reiterated that'®party is carrying banking business. Ist party woak has not adduced evidence.
Shri Ram Nagwanshi submitted in writing on 15-10q18 to adduce oral evidence of workmaff. @arty has
also not adduced evidence. However considerifigparty is engaged in banking business, it is caler®
industry under Section 2(j) of ID Act. For abovasens, | record my finding in Point No.1 in Affiringe.

Point No.2- The term of reference pertains t@tiver workman is entitled to full wages as paigp¢éomanent
peon during the period 12-12-94 to 26-10-09. Istyphas not adduced oral evidence. The documentiuped
by Ist party workman Exhibit W-1 is copy of replybsnitted before RLC. In Para-2"%arty pleaded that
workman was paid wages Rs.30,50 per day as pewdhnking hours. Exhibit W-2 is reply submitted befor
RLC, Bhopal.  party has submitted payments were made to daiyesidrom petty cash by voucher. Exhibit
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W-3 to 6 are notices issued by RLC. Managementlssnot adduced evidence in the matter. Copyiofites

of discussion between management and Union dat2@®7/4s produced on record pertaining to norms for
payment. It was mutually agreed between manageraedtUnion Representative that for branch havieg a
less than 1200 sq.ft wages payable to attendaergmmey Rs.80 per month for less than 3 hours pek viRe190
per month for 3 to 6 hours per week, if area isGl&€ and less than 2000sq ft —4i@ages for period between

6 hours to 13 hours per week, if area is betwe®® 2@ ft to 3500 sq ft — %2 scale wages for workimaye than

13 hours to 19 hours per week, if area is 350@-8¢4" scale wages for working more than 19 hours to 29
hours per week, for area 5000 sq.ft and abovdifo# on full wages. Workman has not adduced evidenr.t.

the area of the Bank and his weekly working holmsaabsence of such evidence, workman cannot bevedio
benefits as per above settlement.

7. On the point of claim of pay scale, learned selifor 2 party Shri Shroti relies on ratio held in

Case between State of Haryana and another verifals Raj and others reported 2003(6)SCC-123. Their
Lordship dealing with equal pay for equal work hetae principle is not an abstract one. Applicapibf the
principle requires complete and wholesale iderigyween a group of employees claiming identical gajles
and others who have already earned such pay scales.

In case between State of Punjab and others v&ustisder Singh and another reported in 2007(13)38C-
Their Lordship dealing with equal pay for equal lwardeld the principle has undergone a sea charigee &s
initial recognition. Presently principle applidsidentity between two employees is complete andltdaily
wager, held having not undergone process of regelaction cannot therefore compare himself witegular
employee.

8. Shri R. Nagwanshi submitted copy of award pagsdi7/11 & R/53/0. Evidence adduced in thosersxfees
was considered while passing the award. In presas¢, workman has not adduced evidence. For reasons
discussed above, | record my finding in Point No.Negative.

9. In the result, award is passed as under:-

(1) The workman Shri Manhor Aadiwal is not entitled foll wages as paid to permanent peon for the
period from 12-12-94 to 26-10-09.

(2) Workman is not entitled to any relief.

R.B. PATLE,Presiding Officer
T feeedt, 10 W, 2017

I3, 7463l faarg ifuf@m, 1947 (1947 1 14) 1 91 17 & WO § g TWHR S TR
afeg w1, foafiee & yeeds & Heg FEse! ik 396 SHarl & o, oey o i fefies faoe o #=ia TR
afenfites erfehtor e 9w =T, |, 2 fEoell & TEe (W W@ 01/2012) i YR HC B, S BT WHR
10.03.2017 Sl YT g3 1|

[E. TA-11012/02/2011-3TER (Hwg-1)]
™. & 5§, M sifyer

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 746.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. Nd2@12) of the Central Government Industrial Tribluciam-
Labour Court, No. 2, Delhi as shown in Annexurethe industrial dispute between the managementAGf Air
Services Pvt. Ltd. and their workman, which wahesd by the Central Government on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-11012/02/2011-IR (CM-1)]
M. K. SINGH, Section Officer
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ANNEXURE

BEFORE SH. HARBANSH KUMAR SAXENA, PRESIDING OFFICER , CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL NO-ll, KARKARDOOMA COURT COMPLE X, DELHI

ID. No. 1/12
Sh. Sanjay Kumar,
Vill & PO Achheja, Tehsil —Dadri,
Distt: Gautam Budh Nagar,
Ghaziabad(U.P.)
Versus
M/s. JAC Air Services Pvt. Ltd.,
International Cargo Terminal,
Public Amenities Building,
Ground Floor, 1.G.I Airport,
New Delhi-110010.

AWARD

The Central Government in the Ministry of Labouid® Letter No. L-11012/02/2011(IR(CM-I) dated
20.12.2011 referred the following Industrial Dispt this Tribunal for adjudication :-

“Whether the action of the management of JAC Airvi&e Pvt .Ltd., in terminating the service of Sanjay
Kumar is legal and justified? To what relief therluman concerned is entitled to ?

On 03.01.2012 reference was received in this TidbuwWhich was register as I.D N0.65/2007 and daitrwas
called upon to file claim statement with in fifteelays from date of service of notice. Which wasunexyl to be
accompanied with relevant documents and list ofi@gses.

On 7.8.2013 workman Sh. Sanjay Kumar filed claiateshent.

Through which he prayed for his re-instatementiefdervices with continuity of his previous servalengwith full
back wages and other consequential reliefs.

Against aforesaid claim statement. Management fikedritten statement on 18.12.2013.
Through which management prayed for dismissalahtistatement of workman.

Against written statement of management, workmded fits rejoinder on 10.02.2014. Through which woak
reaffirmed the contents of claim statement.

On 21.03.2014 | framed following issues:-

1. Whether the action of the management of JAC AirviBes Pvt. Ltd, in terminating the service of
Sh. Sanjay Kumar is legal and justified? If scefifect?

2. To what relief the workman is entitled to?

| fixed 12.05.2014 for workman evidence. workmdadihis affidavit in his evidence which was tendeby him on
19.06.2014.

He was cross-examined and his cross-examinatiociwted on 28.05.2015.

Workman closed his evidence. So | fixed 30.07.2@t$nanagement evidence.

On 21.10.2015 management filed affidavit of Managenwitness.

On 11.02.2016 MW1 tendered his affidavit and hisssrexamination was deferred to 5.04.2016.

On 5.04.2016 Mw1 was cross-examined and his creasymation concluded. Management closed its eviglefhben |
fixed 24.05.2016 for arguments.

On 22.09.2016 Ld. A/R for the workman orally argued management sought adjournment. Hence | fix2@.8016
for oral/ Written arguments of management.

On 6.10.2016 | heard the arguments of Ld.A/R fer tlanagement as well as Ld. A/R for the workmanrasdrved
the Award with liberty to management to file writtarguments.

Management filed written arguments which were idtreed on record.
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In the light of contentions and counter contentibpgrused the pleadings of claim statement , eniitatement and
rejoinder as well as evidence of WW1 and MW1 asl wslprinciples laid down in the cited rulings oehblf of
management .

My Issuewise findings as follows:-

Finding on Issue No. 1.

Perusal of contents of Issue No.1 shows that bui@enove Issue No. 1 lies on management.

To prove it Ld. A/R for the management cross-exadiWWW1 Sh. Sanjay Kumar, who admitted this fact theident
of theft took place on 3.08.2008 during flight ckexperation and memo in this respect was givenirta ke also
admitted that enquiry was held against him

In which | participated, workman also admitted $ignatures on paper relating to enquiry. Which papere marked
as Exht. WW1/M1 and WW1/M2.

He also admitted this fact that after enquiry répigsciplinary authority terminated him. Terminatitetter was sent to
him. Which was received by him. No appeal has Héed by him against his termination . It is alsdngtted by
workman that he filed no objection against condurctf enquiry by enquiry officer.

In addition to it, management examined MW1 to prtssie No. 1. Who was cross-examined at lengthnbtiting
could be extracted out in his cross-examinationsicmay be favorable to workman and harmful to aggment.

So evidence of management on the point of burdearaff of Issue No. 1 is reliable and credible. Fhiis required
evidence is sufficient to prove issue No.1 in favolimanagement and against workman Sh. Sanjay Kusealssue
No. 1 is liable to be decided in favour of managetand against workman Sh. Sanjay Kumar. Whictceoadingly
decided.

Finding on Issue No. 2.

Issue No. 2 is relating to relief to workman inea$ his entitlement.

But finding on Issue no. 1 makes it crystal cldattissue No. 1has already been decided in favbwodman. So
workman Sh. Sanjay Kumar is not entitled to aniefel

On the basis of aforesaid discussion | am of cameitl view that reference is liable to be decideadres workman and
in favour of management and claim statement ddito be dismissed.

Which is accordingly decided.
Award is accordingly passed.

HARBANSH KUMAR SAXENA, Presiding Officer
Dated:-04/01/2017

% feeedt, 10 74, 2017
WM, 747 il faa efufmm, 1947 (1947 &1 14) &1 97 17 & WO § Hd TWHR
AESHARIT & Jaerds & Heg Fwehl IR 396 HHwR & ", ey § e oiwifin foar § s @R
STENfiTeh SART0T TS o e, AeS % e (EeH e 83/2012) I YRV H €, S BT TWHR HI 10.
03.2017 =1 9T 3T ol

[E. TA-11012/04/2011-3TER (Hwd-1)]
™. & 5§, sTam sy

New Delhi, the 10th March, 2017

S.0. 747.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. Nd2@R) of the Central Government Industrial Tribluciam-
Labour Court, Lucknow as shown in Annexure, initidustrial dispute between the management of NBRUA and
their workman, which was received by the Centrat&oment on 10.03.2017.

[No. L-11012/04/2011-IR (CM-1)]
M. K. SINGH, Section Officer
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ANNEXURE
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM LABOUR - COURT, LUCKNOW

PRESENT :RAKESH KUMAR, Presiding Officer
I.D. No. 83/2012
Ref.No. L-11012/04/2011-IR(CM-I) dated 16.10.2012
BETWEEN :

Sri Suresh Chandra Yadav, Asstt .Gr. A
Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Udaan Academy,
Fursatganj, Raibareli

AND

1. The Director,
Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Udaan Academy,
Fursatganj, Raibareli

AWARD

1. By order No. L-11012/04/2011-IR(CM-I) dated 1B3.2012 the Central Government in the Ministry of
Labour, New Delhi in exercise of powers conferrgdcbause (d) of sub section (1) and sub section) (@A
Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 ¢f41947) referred this industrial dispute betwe8n Suresh
Chandra Yadav, Asstt. Gr.A Raibareli and the Dwecindira Gandhi Rashtriya Udaan Academy, Railhdoel
adjudication.

2. The reference under adjudication is:

“WHETHER THE ACTION OF THE MANAGEMENT OF INDIRA GA NDHI RASHTRIYA
UDAAN ACADEMY IN NOT PROMOTING SRI SURESH CHAND YAD AV, ASSTT. GRADE A
FROM THE YEAR 1996 AND FURTHER ACCORDING TO PROMOTI ON POLICY NOT
PROMOTING HIM IN THE ASSTT. CATEGORY IS LEGAL AND JUSTIFIED? TO WHAT
RELIEF IS THE WORKMAN CONCERNED ENTITLED ?”

3. The workman in his claim statement, W-2 hasedtan brief that he was appointed as Cleaner/Hedme
01.10.1990 in the office of opposite party no.2] an oral directions he has been working as Assitice August
1992, several other employees have been workingigiver post in the office/academy, some of themevyenior

to the workman. The workman has asserted that sthee employees have been sanctioned scale acgdadthe
post on which they have been working in the ye®4195 but due designation and salary was not peavid the
petitioner, and he had been unduly superseded uglthamther junior employees were less qualified. The
management of opposite party no.2 did not condiderrepresentation given by the workman, consetuéet
filed the writ petition before Hon’ble High Couttucknow in the year 1998 wherein prayer “A” wasatliswed
and prayer “B” was disposed with certain directionater on the management issued letter dated 1828, in
pursuance of that letter he ought to have been @exhon the post of Asstt. Grade A in the year 1996

4. It has been alleged in the claim statement divactions given by Civil Aviation Ministry in itéetter dated
06.01.2000 have not been complied with by the mamegt, neither directions of the Hon'ble High Cowds
followed, several other employees working in thécef have been unduly promoted/posted without feiim
appropriate procedure. Correspondence betweenpgpesite party and the Ministry have been referredhie
claim statement.

5. The petitioner has asserted that more tharzardemployees have been given promotional and bmefits
but he has been deprived. With the aforesaid pigadihe workman has prayed for his promotional moethe
post of Asstt. Grade A, Gr.B and Gr.C as per tlitsfanentioned in claim statement, since Oct.19@8uRiary
damages have also been claimed. Several annexaredhen enclosed with the claim statement.

6. The management has filed written statement Mh@rein main allegations of the claim statement Hasen
vehemently denied. The management has submittédHtrdble Apex Court has given directions in seerther
matters that the court can not order the managefoentromotion of any person on the particular pddie
opposite party has further stated that promotiomhef staff of the academy are made as per speaifis, and
Regulations and Guidelines issued by the Centrae@unent. Hon’ble High Court’s order dated 13.0020as
been admitted in the written statement and the gemant has emphasized that the promotions haverbaéa in
accordance with norms and guidelines. Due to pesydehf case before Hon’ble High Court in writ petiti no.
952/98 no decision could be taken, moreover tlal@ny has stopped any appointment/promotion tithér
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orders in compliance of order /letter dated 06.00Qissued by Ministry of Civil Aviation, New Delhirhe
opposite party has further asserted that appoiritaned promotion in the academy are strictly inoadance with
rules and regulations and guidelines, and als@doraance with Article 14 & 16 of the Constitutiohindia. The
management has submitted that the workman is ritieeinto any relief.

7. With strong denial of the facts mentioned in thetten statement the workman has filed rejoindlés7
reiterating the pleas taken in the claim statemBmé. workman has also raised objection that th&éemistatement
has not been signed by the competent authoritytal@dedocuments have been filed by the workman alathg
rejoinder W-7.

8. During the proceedings before this court, W-8Wahd W-13 were moved by the workman raising certai
technical objections in the written statement. &pplications were disposed off by this court or22¥b. Later on
several dates were fixed for filing documents by plarties in support of their respective claim mae appeared
on behalf of the workman although more than 10 datere fixed and notice through registered post alas
issued to the workman. The case was ultimatelydfiee hearing of arguments. It appeared that thekman does
not want to further persue the case, his grievamght have been resolved.

9. Arguments of Learned AR for the opposite p&ty SK Shukla have been heard at length. Recordobar
perused.

10. In support of the claim statement the workrhas not adduced his affidavit or any other cogeidence. He
has not appeared in the court so that his stateomeoath could be recorded.

11. Learned AR for the opposite party Sri S.K.Shuds relied upon the following rulings;

1. 2008(118) FLR, M/s Uptron Powertroniaatoyees Union Vs PO, Labour Court page 1164
Hon'’ble Allahabad High Court.

2. 1979(39) FLR Shankar Chakravarty Vs BidaBiscut Co. Page 70 Hon’ble Supreme Court
3. 1984(49) FLR Air Tech Pvt. Lts. Vs Staf UP and others Page 38 Hon'ble Allahabad Highr€

12. Since the workman has not adduced any evidenseipport of his claim statement neither any other
witness has been produced by him in the court,etherno reason to disbelieve the version given hmy t
management in its written statement, in such cistarmces no relief can be given to the workman.Wirdkman is
not entitled to any relief.

13.  Award as above.

RAKESH KUMAR, Presiding Officer
LUCKNOW
15.12.2016

T2 feoet, 14 919, 2017

I3, 748.— 3TNl foare eifufem, 1947 (1947 &1 14) T OR 17 & SO0 H h< TR THHETE
% YeeEs & Hog FESTRl 3R S HHERl % dE, ey | i siEifies foa § s wwnr it sttt
e 99 R, EHE TR % YHe (Hed HEA 30/2010) i YHIRE FTA 2, SN BT THR H1 14.03.2017 H 9
g ol

[E. TA-22013/1/2017-3TE3R (HTH-11) ]
TS 768, ST st

New Delhi, the 14th March, 2017

S.0. 748.—n pursuance of Section 17 of the Industrial DisguiAct, 1947 (14 of 1947), the Central
Government hereby publishes the Award (Ref. Nd2@D0) of the Central Government Industrial Tribluciam-
Labour Court, Ahmed Nagar as shown in Annexuré¢hénindustrial dispute between the management ef MZI and
their workman, which was received by the Centralé&doment on 14.03.2017.

[No. L-22013/1/2017-IR (CM-II)]
RAJENDER SINGH, Section Officer
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ANNEXURE
Ref (IDA) No. 30/2010
Award (Exh. O-33)

Filed on: 02.06.2010
Registered on : 02.06.2010
Decided on ;: 03.12.2016
Duration : 06 YY, 06 MM, 01 DD.

BEFORE S. N. SALVE, PRESIDING OFFICER, FIRST LABOUR COURT, AHMEDNAGAR
Ref (IDA) No. 30/2010 Exh. O-33

1. Divisional Manager,
Food Corporation of India
Mistry Bhavan, Dinsha Wae Road,
Mumbai.

2. Mathadi Kamgar Mazoor Sahnstha
Maryadit, Kedgaon,
Po. Kedgaon,
Dist. Ahmednagar. ...First Party

Vs

Balasaheb Ambadas Gund,

Age : Major, Occu. Nil,

R/o Satpute Galli, Kedgaon

Po. Kedgaon,

Dist. Ahmedjaa ...Second Party

CORAM : SHRI S. N. SALVE, JUDGE, LABOUR COURT.
APPEARANCE :- Sau. M. S. Kathvate Adv. for first party No. 1.
Shri S. R. Kakde Athr first party No. 2.
Shri K. Y. ModgeKeak Adv. for second party.
AWARD
( Passed on8December, 2016 )

This is a reference under section 10(1)c of tiusirial Disputes Act, 1947 (Hereinafter referredas “the 1D
Act” for the sake of brevity) referred by the CattGovernment, Ministry of Labour and EmploymentNBelhi for
adjudication of the issue as per Schedule annelxeckwith — “Whether the action of the managementoéd
Corporation of India, Kedgaon, Dist. Ahmednagamioy regularizing the services of Shri Balasaheb Adas Gund
even though he was working with M/s Mathadi Kamitzdoor Sahakari Sanstha Maryadit at the time afeding
the contract workers into Departmental Paymente®yDPS) is justified ? If not, to what relief th@rkman Shri
Balasaheb Ambadas Gund is entitled to ?”

2. After receipt of reference, notice was issuethsecond party. In response to the notice ppeaed and
filed Statement of Claim (Exh. U-3) stating theréiat the first party No. 1 is a corporation hayitis establishment
at Ahmednagar and works under the control of Ce@wvernment having it's regional office in Mumbalhe first
party No. 1 deals with purchase and storage of fpath from local market and its distribution.hiis engaged several
workers to carry out it's activities. The secomdlty was a ‘workman' of first party No. 1. He wesrking from the
year 1990 with the first party No. 1 at Kedgaonp#dunagar. He was made member of Provident Futndsrexas per
rules. He was getting wages @ Rs. 14/- per dag skfvices were clean and without any blemishdswever, his
services were orally terminated by the first pasty. 1 w. e. f. 1.9.1997. The first party No. ldhsontinued the
services of Shri Somnath Nalawade, Gorakh ShintdénEo Gade, Balu Jagtap, Kushaba Sul, Raju Thoenlvano
were junior to the second party. It is submitteat the second party had completed 240 days cantinservice during
last 12 months before his termination on 1.9.198id, therefore, he was entitled for prior noticetjagpay in lieu of
the same and compensation, as per provisions of kaveording to the second party, oral terminatianillegal and
liable to be set aside. He is entitled to be tatesl in service, with continuity and back wages, therefore, prayed to
declare the termination being illegal and reinsteget him with continuity and full back wages.
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3. On receipt of notice, the first party No. 1 agmel and resisted the statement of claim by filwrgten
statement (Exh. C-4). The first party No. 1 hasidd all adverse allegations and submitted thatRbference in
respect of the dispute raised by the second pantypti maintainable in law, because, there was rstanand servant
relationship between the first and second paitys $ubmitted that the second party was employefirét party No. 2
Mathadi Kamgar Mazdoor Sanstha Ltd. Kedgaon, Ahragdnon contract basis, as per work load, on ddgytbasis.
It is further submitted that this important aspeas been deliberately suppressed by the second part

As per F. C. I. New Delhi letter dtd. 14.6.1996tagr conditions were stipulated for eligibility eforkers under
“Direct Payment System”. There was a committedind out eligible workers. The second party hadgled a
complaint for his absorption / reinstatement, witht party No. 2 Mathadi Kamgar Mazdoor Sansthd. lKedgaon
and society appears to have assured second padydineg his absorption in near future as per ceohtsgstem.
However, the first party is not under any obligatido consider the claim raised by the second partiie present
reference. Hence, the reference is liable to lsevared in the negative.

4, The first party No. 2 has resisted the stateroéolaim by filing written statement (Exh. C-11According to
the first party No. 2, the reference as raisedisnmintainable in the eyes of law and this Coas ho jurisdiction to
adjudicate the present reference as the first pdoty2 is not an industry within the meaning of thet. The second
party has not chosen the proper forum. It is deibie the first party No. 2 that the second party wa workman.
Since the first party No. 2 is a society registeneder the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies ¥g80, in view of
Sec. 91 of the said Act only Co-operative Courhawing jurisdiction to adjudicate the matter penitag to the Co-
operative Society. It is submitted by the firsttpaNo. 2 that there is no specific pleading intestaent of claim with
respect to the first party No. 2. The second phety no cause of action to raise the present @dispyainst the first
party No. 2. It is denied that the services ofgheond party came to be terminated by oral ortterld9.1997 and his
last drawn wages were Rs. 14/-. It is denied tihatservices of the second party are clean ancemibhed and has
rendered continuous services. It is denied thattsétond party was the member of the Provident.Fuihi denied
that the junior employees namely Somnath Nalaw@deakh Shinde, Bhimrao Gade, Balu Jagtap, KushabaRaju
Thombare have been retained in service and seroicéise second party came to be terminated by andér dtd.
1.9.1997. It is submitted by the first party Nothat it is a Co-operative Society and was forrf@dproviding
labours on contract basis to first party No. 1.e Tikst party No. 2 has taken the contract of lngdind unloading food
grains of first party No. 1. There was no relasioip of employer and employee between the secorty pad first
party No. 2. On 26.3.1991 the contract system Vit party No. 1 was abolished at Ahmednagar Dephs the
contract between the first party No. 1 and 2 wdsludl 3.4.1994, it continued the work of loadjrand unloading
food grains. After the expiry of the contracte first party No. 2 has not taken any contracis #ubmitted by the first
party No. 2 that the labours went on strike theesfas per the orders of the Collector, Ahmednagéne year 1994,
1995 and 1996 the workers have worked and paynoerithé aforesaid period have also been paid athpesrder of
Collector, Ahmednagar. However, the first party. Bavas not concerned with it. Since, 1.5.1996fitlsé party No. 1
has absorbed the employees under direct paymeteinsysAfter that resolution was passed for dissmtudf the first
party No. 2 society. It is submitted by the figsrty No. 1 that after dissolution of first partyoN2 society,
Administrator has been appointed. The second pasynever worked with the first party No. 2. Tingt party No. 2,
therefore, prayed to answer the reference in tgathe.

5. The present reference was adjudicated by myeesdor on 6.10.2012 directing the first party Ndo
reinstate the second party with continuity of segwivith consequential benefits. The first party Mdeing aggrieved
filed Writ Petition No. 5342/2015 before the Hor'ltligh Court of Judicature at Bombay, Bench at Agedbad. The
Hon'ble High Court was pleased to remand the rafereo this Court with direction to decide as fer provisions of
Law.

6. The issues framed at Exh. O-26 are reproduednivbalong with my findings with reasons thereon as
follows :
Sr. No. ISSUES FINDINGS

1. | Whether the action of the management of Fooch@ation of
India, Kedgaon, Dist. Ahmednagar by not regulagzithe
services of Shri Balasaheb Ambadas Gund even thbagias
working with M/s Mathadi Kamgar Mazdoor Sahakarin§taa yveg
Maryadit at the time of converting the contract kes intg
Departmental Payment System (DPS) is justified ?

2. |If not, to what relief the workman Shri Balasahedi#adas GungHe is entitled to the compensation of Rs.
is entitled to ? 75,000/- from the first party No. 2.
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REASONS

7. The second party in support of the statementlaim has examined himself by filing an affidavit o
examination-in-chief (Exh. U-30) and ex-employesfsfirst party No. 1 Shri Shivaji Patil and RamdAshre
respectively at Exh. O-28 and O-31. As against, tiie first party No. 1 has examined its Man&jer Pramod Dolas
by filing an affidavit of examination-in-chief (ExIC-16). The first party No. 2 has also examinsdex-Chairman
Shri Gajanan Londhe by filing an affidavit of exax@iion-in-chief (Exh.C-22).

Issue Nos. 1:

8. The second party deposed in his affidavit of@ration-in-chief (Exh. U-30) that he joined thengces with
the first party since 1990. His services were teated w. e. f. 1.9.1997. The process of absamptibthe workers
with the first party No. 1 was started on and fr2&n3.1991. However, he was not absorbed withiteegdarty No. 1.
He further deposed that before 26.3.1991 he wasgbeaid his wages by the first party No. 2 on phges and
thereafter, from 1.9.1997 his wages were being pgithe first party No. 1. However, he was notcabed with the
first party. He deposed that the first party Ndwak terminated his services illegally. He furttieposed that his junior
workers namely Somnath Nalavade, Gorakh ShindemBtu Gade, Balu Jagtap, Kushaba Sul, Raju Thomduade
Digambar Wayse have been retained in service atdéideen terminated. In cross-examination byittsigparty No.
1, he deposed that he has no documentary eviddmeeing that the first party No. 1 has paid his @agHe stated
that the office bearers of the first party No. 2isty has terminated his services by oral ordeg. admitted that he was
working through the first party No. 2 as contranipdoyee. He denied that as per the Circular issueel has not
rendered continuous three years service, therefierajas not entitled for absorption. In cross-eration by the first
party No. 2, he denied that he was employed byffieers of first party No. 1. He admitted thaetfirst party No. 2
society was paying his wages. He admitted thafitheparty No. 2 society has never depositedwages in A. D. C.
C. Bank at Kedgaon. He stated that he has noeglao record any documentary evidence showingsihziety was
paying his wages. He stated that he has not placedcord receipt of Provident Fund to show tleatas employed
with first party No. 2.

9. Shivaji Patil (UW-2) deposed that he was workwith first party No. 1 through the first party N&. His
services were regularized with the first party Noin the year 1996. He deposed that the secong janted the
services with the first party No. 2 in the year Q9Ble deposed that the second party worked witHitsteparty No. 1
up to 1997. He further deposed that the servicegodnd party were terminated in the year 1997dépmsed that the
second party used to come at the gate for demandbinky He deposed that the first party No. 1 haigagd work to
the second party during the period 1990 to 199¥crbss-examination, he stated that he is not athatethe officers
of first party No.1 and office-bearers of first paNo. 2 have taken the Identification Parade. flitther deposed that
second party was also present with him for Idamatifon Parade. In cross-examination by the fiesttyp No. 2, he
stated that he has not produced on record any detamy evidence to show that the second party vaakimg with
first party No. 1 through the first party No. 2. Has also stated that he has not produced on recgrdocumentary
evidence to show the first party No. 2 used toywages to second party.

10. The evidence of Ramdas Athre (UW-2) is broadiythe same lines as deposed by Shivaji Patil @)\Wo
purpose would be served by repeating what has &taéed in preceding para.

11. Pramod Dolar (CW-1) deposed that the secong was never employed with first party No.1. He dsgmb
that direct payment system in first party ownedalspvas started as per Notification of Labour Miyissovernment
of India fro prohibition of employment of contrdebour and as per FCI New Delhi Letter dated 14/886 only the
workers already working with the Society for lastears and who has worked for at least 9 monthel2 months in
the last year preceding April 1996 are eligibleafiply as worker under direct payment system andtifitation of

workers may be made by a Committee from recordsabbur Co-operative Society and First party NoH#.further

deposed that the second party was never employélaebfirst party No. 1 therefore, question of taration does not
arise. In cross-examination by first party Nohg, admitted that no document is placed on recorshtov that the
second party was employed with the first party NoHe admitted that the period of licence issuefirst party No. 2
was expired on 3.4.1994. In cross-examinationdnpsd party he admitted that wages of all the wasrkeere being
paid by the first party No. 1. He admitted that @emmittee has taken decision regarding absormtiothe basis of
information supplied by first party No. 2. He adimit that the second party was in employment wighfitlst party No.

2 since 1981. He admitted that as per the normsh&h¢he second party was in employment prior t®8.4996 can
only be ascertained from the muster roll and paeth He denied that the second party has fulfdlethe criteria for
absorption.

12. Gajanan Londhe (CW-2) ex-chairman of first pa¥io. 2 deposed that the first party No. 2 societs
registered under the Maharashtra Co-operative 8egiAct and had taken the contract of first p&ty 1 for loading
and unloading food grains. The second party hasrmaorked with the first party No. 2. He furthezmbsed that the
contract was expired on 3.4.1994. He deposedtiedfirst party No. 1 has absorbed all the workeosking through
first party No. 2. He further deposed that thetfparty No. 2 society was abolished 25.07.19984dmssing resolution
and order to that effect was issued on 16.01.198%ross-examination by second party, he admittetl documents
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like muster roll and pay sheets are in the custfdyo-operative department. When he was confrotitedvoters list,
he admitted that the name of the second party$s.dfo. 157.

13. | have heard the submission canvassed by dinedd counsel for the parties. The Ld. CounsetHersecond
party argued that the second party was in employmvih the first party No. 1 and this fact has afsen established
by the withnesses examined on behalf of his. Hhéurargued that the voters list also produced oardealso goes to
prove that the second party was in employment thighfirst party No. 2. He has also referred thedi worker filed

along with List of Documents (Exh. C-8) wherein tieeme of the second party is at Sr. No. 157. Hiéaéursubmitted
that though the second party has fulfilled all tnigeria, he has not been regularized and the aectidn of the first
party No. 1 is not justified. He further submittddht all the relevant documents with respect totetusll and pay
sheets of the second party are in the custodyedfittst party No. 1 which they have not producedexord , therefore,
adverse inference needs to be drawn. Lastly, hgeprto answer the reference in the affirmativesdpport of his
submissions, he has relied upon the following decss

i) Sanjay Kumar S/o Surendra Kumar Sharma V/s Chef Executive
Officer, Janpad Panchayat, Ratlam, (2010 LLR 1065),

i) Bright Export Limited V/s Central Board of Tru stees, EPF
Organisation, (2016 LLR 487),

iii) Nicholas Piramal India Ltd. V/s Harisingh, (2015 Il CLR 468).

14. As against this, the Learned Counsel for thst fdarty No. 1 argued that the second party wasimo
employment with the first party No. 1. He furtharbsitted that the office-bearers of the first palg. 2 has
terminated his services and first party No. 2 usegay wages to him. He further argued that toalmrate the case,
the second party has examined two witnesses, butocamentary evidence to show that the second peatyin
employment with the first party No. 1. He furthebsitted that the contract employee can not balitest employee
of the principal employee. In support of his sussion, he has relied upon the decision in the chsateel Authority
of India Ltd. & Ors. V/s National Union Water Front Workers & Ors., (Appeal (Civil) 6009-6010/2001).Lastly,
he prayed to answer the reference in the negative.

15. The Learned Counsel for the first party Norguad that the second party was not in its employraad no
document is placed on record to that effect. Heh&r submitted that the first party No. 1 is aistcregistered under
the co-operative societies act, therefore, thisrtcbas no jurisdiction to divide the present refieee raised by the
second party. In support of his submissions, hadigsl upon following decisions;

i) Pipraich Sugar Mills Ltd V/s Pipraich Sugar Mills Mazdoor Union,
(239 October, 1956 S. C.),

i) Workmen represented by the Secretary namely Stkhar Sharma V/s
Employer in relation to the management of Bhaga Baath Colliery of
M/s B. C. C. L. and Ors., (2009 (122) FLR 633),

iii) Jila Sahakari Kendriya Bank Ltd. Harsinghpur V/s Govind Prasad
Nai and Ors., (1998 (80) FLR 184).

Lastly, he prayed to answer the reference in duative.

16. Initially, the present reference was raisedthgysecond party against the first party No. 1. BThen the first
party No. 1 denied the relationship employer angbleyee, the second party arrayed the Mathadi Kargzoor
Sahakari Sanstha as first party No. 2. The firstypldo. 2 has also in its written statement denteal relationship of
employer and employee.

17. The second party claims to be an employeeasifgarty No. 2. Though the first party No. 2 hasidd in toto
that the second party is not its employee, no aeeuary evidence is placed on record to that effewé second party
has placed on record Voters List wherein the nafrteosecond party is reflected as member of tlgeso The first
party No. 1 has also produced on record the listarkers below list of documents (Exh. C-8) wieithe name of
the second party is reflected as worker. Shivajil RdW-2) and Ramdas Athre (UW-2) have also state their
evidence that the second party was in employmettht thie first party No. 2 for the period from 19@01997. Their
evidence is nowhere shattered in cross-examinafidre evidence of Shivaji Patil (UW-2) and Raméd#sre (UW-2)
coupled with the above documentary evidence gaduepthat the second party was in employment vhighfirst party
No. 2. Pramod Dolas (CW-1) has also admitted irctiss-examination, the second party was in ennpéoy with the
first party No. 2 since 1981. The best evidenke thuster roll and pay sheets of the second paatyimthe custody of
the first party No. 2. The first party No. 2 hag pooduced on the same. The first party No. 2 hislsheld the said
evidence. In this regard, the ratio laid downSanjay Kumar S/o Surendra Kumar Sharma V/s Chief Excutive
Officer, Janpad Panchayat, Ratlam, (Supra) and Bgght Export Limited V/s Central Board of Trustees, BPF
Organisation, (Supra)is applicable to the present set of faclis.view of the evidence referred herein above, nfan
production of the best available evidence andlahelaid down in aforesaid decisions, adverse @fee is required to
be drawn that the second party was in employmettt the first party No. 2 for the period from 19901997.
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18. So far as absorption under Direct Payment 8ysteconcerned, Circular dated 14.6.1996 is relevas per
the said Circular, “the workers already workingrehéor the last three years and who had workedafdeast 9 out of
12 months in the last year preceding April, 1996 amose EPF deduction were being made, will benelad the
benefit of Direct Payment System. The bio-datan®omay be provided to the concerned labour Unicichwvould be
completely filled in and signed by the individuabrker and will be furnished by the Union to the Bemcharge duly
verifying and certifying the identity and signatwkthe worker. The bio data form should be sugpbely in respect
of the labourers who are presently working and Wwhd worked for at least 9 months out of 12 monththé last year
preceding April, 1996 and whose EPF deductions weeiag made and no substitution or induction o$Hiréabour
should be made. The workers were also asked tdystgdfowing documents in support of their datebafth/age given
by him in his bio-data form. Identification is alsequired to be made. Each worker was subjected toedical
examination”.

19. In so far as the second party is concernedugh he was in employment with the first party Robut he has
not duly proved that his EPF deduction was beindenaSo also there is no evidence led by the separtg that the
bio data forms provided to the Labour Union haverbeompletely filled in and signed in by him whishas furnished
by the union to the Depot Incharge. There is ats@vidence led by the second party that the dontsie support of
his date of birth, age given by him in bio datanfovas submitted. As per the aforesaid Notificataentification was
also required to be made. It is not the case@&#tond party that his identification was madewaasl subjected to a
medical examination. Unless the aforesaid formealiire complied with question of absorption ddeanse. In
absence of evidence as to compliance of require@raforesaid circular, it can not be concludeat the action of
the first party No. 1 by not regularizing the sees of the second party is not justified.

20. So far as the direct absorption under Diregihieant System with first party No. 1 as claimed bg second
party is concerned, the learned counsel for thet fiarty No. 1 has referred the decision in the cdSteel Authority
of India Ltd. And Ors. V/s National Union Water Front Workers and Ors., (Civil Appeal No. 6009-6010 02001
decided on 30.8.2001Wherein the Hon'ble Apex Court has observed that :

“The provisions of the CLRA Act do not make the trantor an agent for creating
relationship of master and servant between thecipah employer and the contract labour
in the situations pointed out above. In all suakes absorbing the contract labour would
amount to opening a new channel of recruitmentifinduld not have been the intention
of the Parliament in enacting CLRA Act to proviae &ppointment to the posts in various
government / non-government establishments by wiveunting the service rules.”

It is further observed by the Hon'ble Apex Cousdtth

“If the Court were to accept the contention of tbentract labour that automatic
absorption should follow a notification prohibitirgmployment of contract labour, the
Court would be adding a sub-section_to Section rE3gribing for automatic absorption
on issuance of notification under Sub Section (1)Section 10 which would be
impermissible.”

21. Admittedly, the second party was the contragpleyee. He was working with the first party Nothtough
the first party No. 2. As per the notification eaed hereinabove contract system at F. C. . OwiDepots was
abolished and the workers working with the socgetiethe time of converting the contract workets iDepartmental
Payment System was started subject to terms aruiticors of the notification. As stated hereinabdive second party
has not complied with the conditions enumerateth@ notification dtd. 14.6.1996. Under these winstances the
action first party No. 1 by not regularizing the\sees of second party though he was working wiitst party No. 2 at
the time of converting the contract workers inteddt Payment System is justified. |, thereforesvear issue No. 1 in
the negative.

Issue No. 2 :

22. In view of my findings as to issue No. 1, | balready held that the second party was in empdoywith the
first party No. 2. According to the second partg bffice bearers of the first party No. 2 has teated the services. It
is the case of the second party that without fallmamthe mandatory provisions of the Act his sersiteve been
terminated. It is not the case of the first patty. 2 that while terminating the services of theand party mandatory
provisions of Sec. 25-F have been complied with.

23. The learned counsel for the first party Norduad that the present reference raised by thendquarty is not
maintainable against the first party No. 2 as tfesent dispute is between the worker and thedasty No. 2 society
which is registered under the Maharashtra Co-oper&ocieties Act and this Court has no jurisdictio the matter.
In support of his submissions, he has relied up@ndecision in the case dfla Sahakari Kendriya Bank Ltd.
Harsingpur V/s Govind Prasa Nai and Ors., (1998(90FLR 185) wherein it is held that since in service dispute o
Co-operative Society Labour Court has no jurisdittin view of the provision of Sec. 55 of M. P. Gperative
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Societies Act. It is pertinent to point out heattin the decision relied upon by the learned selfor the first party
No. 2 in M. P. Co-operative Societies Act, 197 2¢his specific provision to that effect. In so &é&rthe present case at
hand is concerned, the present dispute raisedebgettond party is not purely a co-operative dispUitee second party
was also seeking the relief against the first palty 1 which is not a Co-operative Society. Theref it can not be
concluded that the present dispute is purely coadjpwe dispute which bars the jurisdiction of tlieurt. In this view
of the matter the decision relied upon by the ledroounsel of the first party No. 2Jila Sahakari Kendriya Bank
Ltd. Harsingpur V/s Govind Prasa Nai and Ors., (Supa) would not come to the help of the first party Ro. The
learned counsel for the first party No. 2 has aksferred the decision in the case of workman repries by the
Secretary, Namely Shekhar Sharma V/s Employer in fation to the management of Bhagapandh colliery dfl/s
B. C. C. L. and Ors., (2009 (122) FLR 633wherein it is held that original reference suhsadly modified for
adjudication as to whether action of the managemmentgiving employment through contractors workmaas
justified or not. Substitution by second refereint the name of amendment not permissible in Ladmittedly, the
original reference issued by the Central Govt. hasn modified and corrigendum to that effect hasnbesued.
However, the first party No. 2 has not challendgeel $aid before the appropriate forum. At this etdgcan not be
concluded that the amendment in reference is monipsible. Moreover, this Court is only supposed@djudicate the
reference referred by the appropriate Govt.

24. It is evident from the record that the secpady has worked for about 7 years from 1990 t@.1997 and
was out of employment for about 18 years. The fiesty No. 2 society is also dissolved. Undes¢heircumstances
relief of reinstatement with first party No. 2 istrfeasible. The second party has also raisedligpute at a very
belated stage. Considering the length of servicthe second party with the first party No. 2 ahd fact that the
second party has raised the dispute at belatee stagrding compensation in lieu of reinstatement @ntinuity of

service would be justified.

Hence, following award;

AWARD
i) The reference is answered partly in the affiivea
i) It is hereby declared that the action oftfiparty No. 1 by not regularizing the services of

second party even though he was working with fiestty No. 2 at the time of converting
the contract workers into Direct Payment Systejudtfied.

iii) The first party No. 2 do pay compensationRs. 75,000/- in lieu of reinstatement and back
wages.

iv) Four copies of Award be sent to Central Goweent, Ministry of Labour and
Employment New Delhi.

S.N. SALVE, Presiding Officer
Date : 03.12.2016
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